
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING
of the

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
ACT (ADA), PERSONS IN NEED OF A SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION TO PARTICIPATE IN

THIS PROCEEDING SHALL, WITHIN THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO ANY PROCEEDING,
CONTACT THIS OFFICE, ONE EAST 11TH STREET, SUITE 600, RIVIERA BEACH,

FLORIDA 33404 – 6921 (561-842-4201). 

Regular Board of Commissioners Meeting
3:30 p.m.

March 15, 2018

One East 11th Street – 6th Floor 

Riviera Beach, Florida 33404-6921 

-  THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC -

Chair Jean L. Enright
Vice-Chair Peyton W. McArthur

Secretary/Treasurer Katherine M. Waldron
Commissioner Blair J. Ciklin

Commissioner Wayne M. Richards
Executive Director Manuel Almira
Port Attorney Gregory C. Piken

I. REGULAR BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING 

CIVILITY AND DECORUM: The Port of Palm Beach is committed to civility and decorum by its 
officials, employees and members of the public who attend this meeting. 

l Officials shall be recognized by the Chair and shall not interrupt a speaker.  

l Public comment shall be addressed to the Board of Commissioners as a whole and not 
to any individual on the dais or in the audience.  

l Displays of anger, rudeness, lack of respect, obscene or vulgar conduct shall not be 
permitted.  

l The audience is expected to be respectful of others when they are addressing the Board of 
Commissioners.  

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ATTORNEY/CLIENT EXECUTIVE SESSION

LM Heavy Civil Construction, LLC v. Port of Palm Beach District
Case No. 502017CA005376XXXXMB, pending in Circuit Court in and for 
Palm Beach County, Florida

Executive Session Attendees: Commissioner Blair J. Ciklin; 
Commissioner Jean L. Enright; Commissioner Peyton W. McArthur; 
Commissioner Wayne M. Richards; Commissioner Katherine M. 
Waldron; Executive Director Manuel Almira; Port Attorney Gregory C. 
Picken, Esq.; Port Attorney Donald Bicknell, Jr., Esq.; Court Reporter 
Susan Kruger

F.S. 286.011(8) allows the Board of Commissioners and the Port 
Director to meet in a Closed-Door Attorney/Client Session for the 
purpose of discussing strategy related to litigation.

The Chair shall announce:
1) The Attorney/Client Closed-Door Executive Session
2) The estimated length of time is 45 minutes

3) The names of the persons attending:
Commissioner Blair J. Ciklin
Commissioner Jean L. Enright
Commissioner Peyton W. McArthur
Commissioner Wayne M. Richards

Commissioner Katherine M. Waldron

Executive Director Manuel Almira

Port Attorney Gregory C. Picken, Esq.

Port Attorney Donald Bicknell, Jr., Esq.

Court Reporter Susan Kruger

4) Attendees of the Attorney/Client Closed-Door Executive 
Session will relocate from the Board Room to the Conference 
Room.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

D MINUTES.PDF

ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, PRESENTATIONS, ANNOUNCEMENTS

Palm Beach County Municipal Clerk's Association - City Clerk, Debra Buff
Presentation of Certified Municipal Clerk (CMC) Certification to Venice Howard

Membership Certificate from the Puerto Rican / Hispanic Chamber of Commerce 
for Palm Beach County, Florida – Sam Roman, Chairman

CONSENT AGENDA

F CONSENT.PDF

Financial Statements For January 2018

F-1 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.PDF

Financial Reports For January 2018

F-2 FINANCIAL REPORTS.PDF

Cash And Investments For January 2018

F-3 CASH AND INVESTMENTS.PDF

Accountant ’s Report For January 2018

F-4 ACCOUNTANTS REPORT.PDF

Contract Renewals

F-5 CONTRACT RENEWALS.PDF

Contract Report 

F-6 CONTRACT REPORT.PDF

Business Development 

F-7 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT.PDF

Public Relations & Marketing

F-8 PR AND MARKETING.PDF

Community Grants

F-9 COMMUNITY GRANTS.PDF

Items For Ratification

F-10 A CG AND BD POLICIES.PDF
F-10 B ESCALATOR REFURBISH.PDF

Approval Of Audit Committee Nominees

F-11 AUDIT COMMITTEE NOMINEES.PDF

DISTRICT REPORTS

Executive Director ’s Report 

G-1 ED REPORT.PDF

Engineering Report

G-2 ENGINEERING REPORT.PDF

Governmental Affairs Report 

G-3 GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS REPORT.PDF

Commissioner ’s Report 

G-4 COMMISSIONERS REPORT.PDF

OLD BUSINESS

Peanut Island Update

H-1 PEANUT ISLAND UPDATE.PDF

Consideration CH2M Work Order For Bidding Process Administration Of The MOB 
Demolition And Container Yard Improvements Project

H-2 WORK ORDER.PDF

Approval Of Agreement For Selected Firms For CCNA

H-3 CCNA.PDF

Authorization To Advertise A Request For Bids For MOB Demolition And Container Yard 
Improvements Project 

H-4 RFB FOR MOB DEMOLITION.PDF

NEW BUSINESS

Approval Of Granicus Agenda Management System 

I-1 AGENDA MANAGEMENT.PDF

Approval Of Purchasing Policy Changes

I-2 PURCHASING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES.PDF

Approval Of Approval Of 2018 Amended & Restated Lease Maritime Office Complex –
Tropical Shipping 

I -3 TROPICAL LEASE AMENDMENT.PDF

Approval Of Temporary Site License With Cingular Wireless

I-4 TEMPORARY SITE LICENSE.PDF

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

COMMENTS FROM THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

SET NEXT MEETING DATE

Regular Board Meeting - Thursday, April 19, 2018 - 4:00 p.m. 

ADJOURNMENT
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Waldron; Executive Director Manuel Almira; Port Attorney Gregory C. 
Picken, Esq.; Port Attorney Donald Bicknell, Jr., Esq.; Court Reporter 
Susan Kruger

F.S. 286.011(8) allows the Board of Commissioners and the Port 
Director to meet in a Closed-Door Attorney/Client Session for the 
purpose of discussing strategy related to litigation.

The Chair shall announce:
1) The Attorney/Client Closed-Door Executive Session
2) The estimated length of time is 45 minutes

3) The names of the persons attending:
Commissioner Blair J. Ciklin
Commissioner Jean L. Enright
Commissioner Peyton W. McArthur
Commissioner Wayne M. Richards

Commissioner Katherine M. Waldron

Executive Director Manuel Almira

Port Attorney Gregory C. Picken, Esq.

Port Attorney Donald Bicknell, Jr., Esq.

Court Reporter Susan Kruger

4) Attendees of the Attorney/Client Closed-Door Executive 
Session will relocate from the Board Room to the Conference 
Room.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

D MINUTES.PDF

ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, PRESENTATIONS, ANNOUNCEMENTS

Palm Beach County Municipal Clerk's Association - City Clerk, Debra Buff
Presentation of Certified Municipal Clerk (CMC) Certification to Venice Howard

Membership Certificate from the Puerto Rican / Hispanic Chamber of Commerce 
for Palm Beach County, Florida – Sam Roman, Chairman

CONSENT AGENDA

F CONSENT.PDF

Financial Statements For January 2018

F-1 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.PDF

Financial Reports For January 2018

F-2 FINANCIAL REPORTS.PDF

Cash And Investments For January 2018

F-3 CASH AND INVESTMENTS.PDF

Accountant ’s Report For January 2018

F-4 ACCOUNTANTS REPORT.PDF

Contract Renewals

F-5 CONTRACT RENEWALS.PDF

Contract Report 

F-6 CONTRACT REPORT.PDF

Business Development 

F-7 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT.PDF

Public Relations & Marketing

F-8 PR AND MARKETING.PDF

Community Grants

F-9 COMMUNITY GRANTS.PDF

Items For Ratification

F-10 A CG AND BD POLICIES.PDF
F-10 B ESCALATOR REFURBISH.PDF

Approval Of Audit Committee Nominees

F-11 AUDIT COMMITTEE NOMINEES.PDF

DISTRICT REPORTS

Executive Director ’s Report 

G-1 ED REPORT.PDF

Engineering Report

G-2 ENGINEERING REPORT.PDF

Governmental Affairs Report 

G-3 GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS REPORT.PDF

Commissioner ’s Report 

G-4 COMMISSIONERS REPORT.PDF

OLD BUSINESS

Peanut Island Update

H-1 PEANUT ISLAND UPDATE.PDF

Consideration CH2M Work Order For Bidding Process Administration Of The MOB 
Demolition And Container Yard Improvements Project

H-2 WORK ORDER.PDF

Approval Of Agreement For Selected Firms For CCNA

H-3 CCNA.PDF

Authorization To Advertise A Request For Bids For MOB Demolition And Container Yard 
Improvements Project 

H-4 RFB FOR MOB DEMOLITION.PDF

NEW BUSINESS

Approval Of Granicus Agenda Management System 

I-1 AGENDA MANAGEMENT.PDF

Approval Of Purchasing Policy Changes

I-2 PURCHASING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES.PDF

Approval Of Approval Of 2018 Amended & Restated Lease Maritime Office Complex –
Tropical Shipping 

I -3 TROPICAL LEASE AMENDMENT.PDF

Approval Of Temporary Site License With Cingular Wireless

I-4 TEMPORARY SITE LICENSE.PDF

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

COMMENTS FROM THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

SET NEXT MEETING DATE

Regular Board Meeting - Thursday, April 19, 2018 - 4:00 p.m. 

ADJOURNMENT

A.

B.

C.

D.

Documents:

E.

F.

Documents:

F.1.

Documents:

F.2.

Documents:

F.3.

Documents:

F.4.

Documents:

F.5.

Documents:

F.6.

Documents:

F.7.

Documents:

F.8.

Documents:

F.9.

Documents:

F.10.

Documents:

F.11.

Documents:

G.

G.1.

Documents:

G.2.

Documents:

G.3.

Documents:

G.4.

Documents:

H.

H.1.

Documents:

H.2.

Documents:

H.3.

Documents:

H.4.

Documents:

I.

I.1.

Documents:

I.2.

Documents:

I.3.

Documents:

I.4.

Documents:

J.

K.

L.

M.

http://www.portofpalmbeach.com/d88664e9-db25-4c66-aefb-f192f82e9097


 
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
ITEM D 
              
 
PREPARED BY:  Venice Howard      Deputy Clerk  March 6, 2018       
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:          Approval of the Minutes 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  The minutes of the following public meeting are attached for 
your review: 
 
February 21, 2018 Regular Board of Commissioners Meeting 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No                     Yes       X    
____________________________________________________________________________________  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to review the 
minutes, advise staff of any necessary changes and approve the minutes of the January 18, 2018 
Regular Board of Commissioners Meeting.  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
  
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        
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                 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

              PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

                 Regular Board Meeting

                         - - -

              Wednesday, February 21, 2018

                   Port of Palm Beach
                  One East 11th Street
                 Riviera Beach, Florida

                 4:00 p.m. - 5:55 p.m.

                         - - -

ATTENDING:

Jean L. Enright, Chair
Peyton W. McArthur, Vice Chair
Katherine M. Waldron, Secretary/Treasurer
Blair J. Ciklin, Commissioner
Wayne M. Richards, Commissioner
Manuel Almira, Executive Director
Paul Zielinski, Deputy Director/CFO
José R. Soler, Port Engineer
Jarra Kaczwara, Sr. Director, Business Development
Ken Hern, Director, Seaport Operations, Security
Carl Baker, Director of Planning
Gregory Picken, Port Attorney
Donald R. Bicknell, Jr., Port Attorney
Venice Howard, Deputy Clerk
Aidy Alonzo, Public Relations/Media Specialist
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1           BE IT REMEMBERED that the following Regular

2 Board Meeting was had at Port of Palm Beach, One East

3 11th Street, Riviera Beach, Florida, on Wednesday,

4 February 21, 2018, beginning at 4:00 p.m., with

5 attendees as hereinabove noted, to wit:

6                         - - -

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The meeting will now come to

8 order.  May I have the roll call, Madam Clerk?

9           MS. HOWARD:  Chair Jean Enright.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Present.

11           MS. HOWARD:  Vice Chair Peyton McArthur.

12           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Present.

13           MS. HOWARD:  Secretary/Treasurer Katherine

14 Waldron.

15           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Present.

16           MS. HOWARD:  Commissioner Wayne Richards.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Present.

18           MS. HOWARD:  Commissioner Blair Ciklin.

19           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Here.

20           MS. HOWARD:  Executive Director Manuel

21 Almira.

22           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  I'm here.

23           MS. HOWARD:  Port Counsel Gregory Picken.

24           MR. PICKEN:  Here.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We have a quorum?
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1           MS. HOWARD:  Yes.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Please let's stand for the

3 Pledge of Allegiance.

4           (Pledge of Allegiance recited.)

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Please be seated.

6           Now we will adjourn in order to attend the

7 attorney-client executive session.  Those in attendance

8 will be myself, Commissioner Ciklin, Commissioner

9 McArthur, Commissioner Richards, Commissioner Waldron,

10 Executive Director Mr. Almira, Mr. Picken, Mr. Bicknell

11 and Ms. Kruger, who will be our reporter.

12           MR. PICKEN:  I'm sorry, I just have a

13 formality here.  The attorney is supposed to request

14 the attorney-client session and then say everything

15 that you just said, so I incorporate that.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, thank you.

17           MR. PICKEN:  But I'm requesting an

18 attorney-client session with regard to pending

19 litigation.  And the subject matter of the meeting is

20 confined to settlement negotiations or strategy

21 sessions related to litigation expenditures.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you, sir.

23           We will now exit this meeting, and we'll

24 return within 30 to 45 minutes from now.  Please excuse

25 all of us.
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1           (Whereupon, there was a recess in the

2 proceedings from 4:03 p.m. until 4:40 p.m.)

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The meeting will now

4 reconvene, and we will go on with the approval of the

5 minutes.

6           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Madam Chair.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I move that we

9 approve the minutes of the January 18th meeting.

10           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  Second.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So moved and seconded.  All

12 in favor?  Any discussion?  All in favor, please say

13 aye.

14           (A chorus of ayes.)

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, five/zero.

16           Mr. Almira, are there any additions,

17 deletions?

18           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Yes, Madam Chair.

19 Under consent we would like to address F.14.  Also,

20 under District reports, we would like to add G.4.  And

21 lastly, under new business, we would like to add I.7.

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So moved.

23           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  Second.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any discussion?  All in

25 favor, please say aye.
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1           (A chorus of ayes.)

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, five/zero.

3           Now let's go on to the consent -- I'm sorry.

4 Presentations?  Any presentations --

5           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  None.

6           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- announcements?

7           Let's go to the consent agenda.  Are there

8 any items that --

9           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  Madam Chair.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

11           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Yes, I'd like to pull

12 F.10 and F.11.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any others?

14           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  F.7, I have a question

15 on that.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.  Any others?  Very

17 well.  Before we proceed, let's discuss and go to --

18           MS. HOWARD:  You can approve the consent.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, let's approve the

20 consent with the ones added, which is F.7, we're going

21 to discuss F.10 and F.11.  All in favor, please say

22 aye.

23           MS. HOWARD:  Make a motion.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion, motion.

25           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So moved.
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1           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Second.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  All in favor, please say aye.

3 Motion carries, five/zero.

4           Now let's go back to F.7, Business

5 Development.

6           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes, I guess this is

7 yours, Jarra?  I know we're trying to get things in

8 order on this.  I'm a little confused on one thing

9 that -- say, for instance, that a Commissioner wanted

10 to attend a sort of a function.  Is it now that we have

11 to have a whole table, you can't just buy individual

12 tickets, or he only has that certain pool of money that

13 he can use?  How is that going to be effected?

14           MS. KACZWARA:  No, sir.  Right now the policy

15 has not changed whatsoever.

16           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I know, but I don't

17 even know what the policy is.

18           MS. KACZWARA:  The current policy for

19 Business Development, the program is that each

20 Commissioner has two tickets that can be purchased for

21 any of these trade events.

22           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Oh, okay.  All right.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, any other questions

24 with F.7?

25           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  A follow-up.  So how
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1 does -- for instance, on I.7, I'm interested in

2 attending the Mayor's Ball, but I don't need a whole

3 table.  I see items under trade event where this is

4 quite similar.  How does one determine if it could be a

5 trade event versus not a trade event, just as a

6 follow-up?

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Just hold up.

8           Ms. Kaczwara, why don't you go, if you all

9 don't mind, let her go over the policy for us and then

10 maybe we can --

11           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  It hasn't changed.  I'd

12 just let her answer.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, go on, just answer.

14           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes.  Otherwise, we'll

15 be here forever.

16           MS. KACZWARA:  So the Community Grants policy

17 and the trade development --

18           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Just trade.

19           MS. KACZWARA:  Okay, so the trade development

20 items are very specific, because they are either

21 organizations, associations or events that are very

22 specific to either cargo, industry, associations that

23 may support the Port in any of those areas or segments.

24 They are not specific to anything that may be a

25 501(c)(3) or nonprofit within the community.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So in essence, if

2 Mr. Richards, if he wants to attend that, or any other

3 Board member who wants to attend the Mayor's Ball, then

4 it will be taken out of Business Development.  Am I

5 correct?

6           MS. KACZWARA:  Under the current policy, it

7 would come out of Community Grants.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

9           MS. KACZWARA:  We can further discuss that

10 under H.2, if you'd like.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Because that will be so

12 expensive --

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'm okay.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- and you will be out of

15 money.

16           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'm okay with

17 waiting.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I don't even think we have

19 any money.

20           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'm okay waiting to

21 H.2.

22           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  Madam Chair.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, go ahead.

24           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  And I'd just like to,

25 for the record on the two tickets, I think it should
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1 only be one ticket for the Commissioner.  That's who

2 represents us.  If the Commissioner wants to take a

3 guest, either the guest or the Commissioner should pay

4 for it.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other comments on that?

6 But we would have to vote on that.  We would have to

7 vote to do that.

8           MS. HOWARD:  On F.7.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  On F.7.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I move approval of

11 the current F.7.

12           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Which is the Commissioner can

13 have a guest, and then under the current -- we're

14 asking for approval under the current policy.

15           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Madam Chair.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  F.7 is approval of

18 the items that are listed, and I think they're not

19 controversial, so it's okay for us to approve the

20 current F.7.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, so moved.  Do we have a

22 second?

23           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Second.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  All in favor, please say aye.

25           (A chorus of ayes.)
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, five/zero

2 or --

3           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  No, it's okay.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, five/zero, motion

5 carries.

6           Let's go on now to F.10.

7           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  On F.10 I'd just like

8 to know, these are very lightweight requests.  Why are

9 we pulling these back?  Did we not receive enough

10 responses, Ken, or --

11           MR. HERN:  Yes, Commissioner, we advertised

12 these, and we only received -- one RFP was received

13 from landscape servicing, one was for track repair, and

14 we didn't receive any RFPs for cleaning services.

15           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  What kind of service?

16           MR. HERN:  Cleaning service, uniform cleaning

17 services for our maintenance staff.

18           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Really?

19           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  Is our process

20 complicated, or I mean it seems like there are a lot of

21 entities like we would like to get into the Port to

22 have some work, and these seem to be ideal types of

23 projects.  Is there -- what can we do to improve it?

24           MR. ZIELINSKI:  If I may answer that, our

25 policy that's been approved does not require RFPs for
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1 these contracts.  RFPs are only required for contracts

2 valued at $25,000 or above.  Between 5,000 and 25,000,

3 I believe we were allowed three written bids.  Under

4 that is a verbal.  So we can go back out for these

5 without doing an RFP if we choose.  Again, it's

6 according to policy.

7           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  But we did an RFP

8 first, but it's not required?

9           MR. ZIELINSKI:  We tried an RFP.  And the

10 reason why they're not responding, Commissioner, is

11 exactly what you said.  They're small firms.  RFPs are

12 meant for larger firms that have the staff that

13 understand them.  We can go back out under our current

14 policy and do it a little less complicated.

15           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  And can we do that for

16 F.10 and F.11?  F.11 is the screen.

17           MR. ZIELINSKI:  I have to look at the value

18 of that contract again.

19           MR. HERN:  It's going to be significant.  I

20 don't think it's going to be under 25.

21           MR. ZIELINSKI:  That one might be an RFP.

22           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  Okay.  But when we can,

23 if we could do that instead of an RFP, we'd get more,

24 hopefully, local and small businesses to reply.

25           MR. ZIELINSKI:  We will concentrate on that.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Question.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Go ahead.

3           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  The responses that we

4 did receive, were they not reasonable, in our

5 estimation?

6           MR. HERN:  The landscaping one was a little

7 bit higher than what we're accustomed to paying for it,

8 so again, going back, you know, from our regular

9 company.  And we didn't even receive a bid from our

10 regular company that's doing it, which is O'Hare.

11 Again, we'd like to see more participation.  That's

12 what we've heard from the Board in the past, and that's

13 what we're endeavoring to seek.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  For a company to

15 respond to an RFP, it's timely and it's costly.

16           MR. HERN:  Correct.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  And if there's only

18 one, but if it's within a reasonable range, I think we

19 should go with them.  Now, if it's exorbitant, of

20 course not.  But if it's five or ten percent and they

21 responded, I think they should have a right to move

22 forward and not to start over again.  That's why I

23 asked you is it within a reasonable range.

24           MR. HERN:  I would have to get back with you

25 on that, Commissioner.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  How does the Board

2 feel?

3           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I think we should just

4 re-bid and get more people involved, because the RFP,

5 that's a painful process for a lot of even medium sized

6 firms.  They just don't want to do it.  It's not worth

7 their time.  So we need to go back on how we were doing

8 it.

9           MR. HERN:  Commissioners, if I'm hearing our

10 CFO correctly, if you would reject these bids, we could

11 go back to these same companies, reevaluate their

12 proposals, reevaluate their cost.  And under the

13 process Mr. Zielinski just explained, we'd be able to

14 go ahead and initiate a contract with them, so we would

15 be able to meet your goal as well.

16           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Well stated.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Any other

18 comments?

19           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  I happen to have

20 one, and that is let's keep in mind that we are in the

21 process of reviewing our procedures and policy, and

22 this is one area that we would like to concentrate on.

23 Another twist that -- you know, the insurance becomes

24 an issue as well.  You know, some of these folks do not

25 have the insurance level that we're requesting.  But,
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1 you know, we'll work on it.

2           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Move approval of

3 F.10.

4           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Second.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  All in favor, say aye.

6           (A chorus of ayes.)

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, five/zero.

8           Next, F.11.

9           MR. HERN:  Commissioner McArthur, you had

10 asked a question about F.11.

11           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  It was the same.

12           MR. HERN:  Okay.

13           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  F.10 and F.11 was the

14 same.

15           MR. HERN:  Then that just needs to be voted

16 on for approval.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So moved.

18           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  Second.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  All in favor, please say aye.

20           (A chorus of ayes.)

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Carries, five/zero.

22           Now we're going to proceed to District

23 reports.  Mr. Almira.

24           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Thank you,

25 Commissioner.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Didn't we move to add

2 items to consent?

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, we did.

4           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  F.14?

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  F.14.

6           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Did we move to add

7 those items to consent?

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, we did.

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So we're good.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We also -- Mr. McArthur has a

11 question with F.14.  We added that, and then we

12 approved it.

13           MS. HOWARD:  Yes.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So that was also approved, so

15 we're all right.  Thank you.  I appreciate it.

16           Mr. Almira.

17           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Yes,

18 Commissioner, under my executive report I'd like to

19 start with the Tenant Coffee, which was held back on

20 February the 6th.  We had a numerous amount of friends

21 and clients and also a government official.

22           What we learned is that once again, all CBP

23 inspections that are being performed and inspectors

24 have a dual responsibility.  Lack of CBP inspectors due

25 to their multiple demand.  As we know, the CBP will go
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1 ahead and clear the passenger vessel first.  Then they

2 also have to clear cargo vessels and perform

3 inspections on specific containers, as well as

4 automobiles.

5           Where this is leading to, Commissioners, is

6 that it was clearly mentioned we are very, very poor

7 when it comes to the number of inspectors, particularly

8 when you take into consideration that these inspectors,

9 some of them would have to also monitor what's going on

10 up in the St. Lucie County airport, as well as and our

11 international airport in Palm Beach.  Not to say

12 anything more on this other than the fact that

13 sometimes they are actually pulled from here, and they

14 get sent down to the Mexican border to do inspections

15 down there.

16           So we are in a crunch.  As such, what we have

17 done is we composed a letter that we are hoping that

18 all the Commissioners have signed.  I'll sign it as

19 well, and then this letter will then go to all of our

20 elected officials up in Washington, D.C.  Is it going

21 to work?  I'll tell you what's not going to work:  If

22 we don't say anything about it.  The old adage, the

23 squeaky wheel gets the oil.  So therefore, I think all

24 of you have agreed to it.  If not, please do sign it,

25 and we'll just take it from there.
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1           Commissioner Enright and I have talked about

2 who and who has a better, should I say friendship,

3 commercial relationship.  I think you have volunteered

4 to contact a few.  I know that Commissioner Waldron, of

5 course, she has already talked to Congresswoman

6 Frankel.  I volunteer to meet with each and every one

7 of them.

8           But it's getting to the point where we are

9 going to be in a -- we're going to be facing a big

10 challenge, particularly when the second cruise ship

11 comes in.  Right now every other day, as you know, the

12 ship is not here.  Therefore, cargo then gets the

13 number of inspectors.  But with regular sailings every

14 day, again, the cargo activities would have to face

15 somewhat of a delay, only because of the lack of

16 inspectors.  There's two things:  Funding, and

17 obviously, the funding will give us additional

18 inspectors.  Any questions on that?

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Mr. McArthur.

20           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  I would just suggest

21 that we also contact the Business Development Board and

22 the Economic Council and ask for their support.

23           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Good idea.  We

24 can do that.

25           Continuing.  Commissioners, at that same
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1 meeting we also learned of our need to enhance our

2 fumigation at the Port of Palm Beach under USDA.  They

3 have apparently changed the method and the process by

4 which they go ahead and fumigate.  What happens, just

5 really short and sweet, when produce comes into the

6 United States, depending on what type of produce, it

7 needs to be inspected, (a), and it needs to -- also

8 sometimes needs to be fumigated.  It is a call by USDA.

9           USDA has informed us that our facility here

10 at the Port of Palm Beach is not adequate, certainly

11 not to the standards that Miami, Port of Miami and/or

12 Port Everglades.  As such, as an example, if you have a

13 commodity coming from -- a produce commodity coming in

14 from anywhere in the Caribbean, if it requires

15 fumigation, the individual importer will be assessed an

16 additional cost to have that container transported down

17 to the nearest facility -- in this case being Port

18 Everglades -- and perform the fumigation there.

19           There's an added problem or challenge here,

20 and that is the fumigation companies, which is

21 basically one.  It's called Al-Flex.  They don't kind

22 of see coming up here as a good return on investment.

23 The volume of imported commodities through the Port of

24 Palm Beach certainly is nowhere near what it is in

25 Miami or Port Everglades.
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1           So I am working closely not only with USDA,

2 but also Tropical Shipping to see if we can find a

3 happy medium.  We were supposed to get a whole series

4 of statistics as well as requirements to come up with a

5 better fumigation facility here at the Port, but I'm

6 afraid that's going to require at least an acre of

7 land, which, as you know, is going to be kind of tight.

8 But we'll continue to work.

9           Continuing.  During this past January Florida

10 Ports Council meeting, Carl Baker represented the Port

11 of Palm Beach.  The main point there was the CPCS

12 study.  If you recall, that's the distribution

13 logistics study.  The final report should be completed

14 by the end of March.  That's what I've been told.  Or

15 this month.

16           MR. BAKER:  End of this month.

17           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  End of this

18 month, okay.

19           Continuing.  We are now active participants

20 in the Green First here in the Port of Palm Beach.  The

21 Port has announced a new campaign for green,

22 eco-friendly initiatives.  We will be rolling out our

23 plans for an environmentally conscientious friendly

24 program and also implementing new ones.  Remember to --

25 this is what I've been told -- reduce, reuse, recycle
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1 and rethink.

2           Tomorrow at 9:30 staff and Commissioners have

3 been invited to attend a training session on prevention

4 of harassment and discrimination in the workplace.  It

5 will be held right in this boardroom.

6           All right.  Now, the Haiti Cholera Research

7 Foundation will have a press conference on Friday in

8 this boardroom between the hours of 11 a.m. to 2 p.m.

9 Commissioner Waldron will be conducting an open

10 discussion on dealing with disasters in Haiti.

11           Commissioner, I'm not sure if you would like

12 to say a couple of words about it, if it's okay with

13 the Chair.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  That's fine.

15           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes, they're having

16 some mayors and vice mayors from Haiti coming, and

17 there's a bunch of us speaking.  And I'll be talking a

18 little bit about disaster recovery in terms of, you

19 know, my role in Palm Beach County Cares, working to

20 help the victims of the U.S. Virgin Islands and Puerto

21 Rico, so --

22           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Great.

23           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  -- I will be doing

24 that.  Thanks.

25           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Thank you for
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1 your efforts, really.

2           Continuing.  Events.  Of course, several

3 coming up for the AAPA.  There's one that we ought to

4 start looking at, and that's the AAPA Spring Conference

5 up in Washington, D.C.  It will be -- I believe it will

6 be advantageous for us to participate and also visit

7 with our federally elected officials and bring forth

8 this challenge that we're facing.

9           Other than that, of course, the Steel

10 Conference this year is going to be up in Baltimore.

11 The Florida Ports Council will have a meeting in the

12 summer in Orlando.  That's a one day up, one day down.

13 And the regular Board meeting for the annual will be in

14 St. Petersburg, Florida later in the year, September

15 5th and 6th.

16           If you have any questions, Commissioners?  If

17 not, I'll pass it on to our engineer.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

19           Before you start, I would like to acknowledge

20 the Mayor of Palm Beach Shores in the audience back

21 there.  Want to stand up for us?  Thank you.  Happy to

22 have you attend our meeting.  Thank you.

23           MAYOR KOUTZEN:  Thank you.

24           MR. SOLER:  Good afternoon, Commissioners.  I

25 will present the report for the engineering work
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1 throughout the Port.

2           We start off with the Berth 17 project.  At

3 this moment, the contractor has been working on the

4 completion of the bulkheads.  As you can see in this

5 picture, the north bulkhead is already completed,

6 including the repairs to the concrete surface.  Fenders

7 are in process of installation, with a few fenders and

8 truck tires to be installed at this point.

9           On the west bulkhead, all the bumper fenders

10 are already installed.  The opening work, which

11 requires for installation of the trench drain to

12 collect all the rainwater, is still in process.

13           And the south wall is already completed, with

14 all the fenders and the truck tires already in place.

15           The contractor has started working on the

16 dolphin structures.  As you remember, we have three

17 dolphin structures.  The one in the middle and the one

18 on the west side, which are the ones on the top of the

19 photo, are the ones that the contractor is working

20 right now by installing the steel forms.

21           They started the installation of the steel

22 forms on both of the dolphin structures, and rebar is

23 already -- installation of rebar has already taken

24 place in the middle dolphin structure.  This should be

25 completed, based on the contractor information, it
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1 should be completed by the end of this week, and

2 probably the pour, concrete pour will take place by the

3 beginning of next week.

4           A few more pictures of the rebar installation

5 inside the dolphin structure.

6           The third dolphin structure, the one that is

7 located in the east side, as you might as well

8 remember, the piles did not meet the required capacity.

9 For that purpose, AECOM conducted a remediation

10 condition drawing in which they added two additional

11 piles between the four original piles that were in

12 place per the original design.

13           The original piles were 32 inches.  The ones

14 that are included in the remediation drawings are 36

15 inches.  That is based on the fact that 36 inches is a

16 more common type of dimension, so what is available at

17 this moment in terms of stock material, 36 is more

18 available.  So the procurement process to getting the

19 piles once the submittal is approved, it will be easier

20 and faster to get 36 inches than waiting for the 32

21 inches to be produced.

22           At this moment, the contractor should start

23 working on the submittal process, submitting the piles

24 for the dolphin structure and the WEAP analysis in

25 order for AECOM to approve the minimum tip elevation
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1 and the length of the piles.

2           On the upland work, the contractor started

3 with the grading of the paving area.  The pavement

4 under the conveyor system will be an eight inch

5 concrete slab, and outside of the conveyor area is

6 going to be asphalt pavement.  Even though they already

7 started with the grading, it's been pretty slow in

8 starting the actual work of installing the forms and

9 doing the concrete pour.

10           On the north side of the bulkhead they

11 started the installation of the water box we can see

12 here in the picture, and they still have to install the

13 electrical boxes for the shore power on the north side

14 of the slip.

15           So the activities that have been completed

16 today, obviously the piles are already driven, some of

17 the fenders have been already installed, but the

18 contractor is still pending on the work of the dolphin

19 structures, as well as the catwalk and the rest of the

20 fenders.  Once all the water side is completed, the

21 contractor will move on and complete the upland work.

22           Based on the information submitted by the

23 contractor, based on the last update that was

24 submitted, which was for November -- they have been

25 really late in submitting the invoices for the
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1 project -- they submitted a two week look-ahead this

2 week in which they stated that the substantial

3 completion for the project will be March 11, and the

4 final completion to be done 30 days after that.

5           We have to consider and keep in mind that the

6 dolphin structure from the east side is not considered

7 in that schedule that they have provided.

8           Based on the information that they have

9 submitted in the last five, six months, we are not

10 comfortable in the information that they have provided,

11 since they already have not achieved some of the things

12 that they say they're going to do this week.  So we

13 have been -- we are working the same scenario.

14 Contractor has been stating that they will complete the

15 project and activities in a certain manner, and their

16 production and working schedule and activities have not

17 shown the same procedures that they have to present on

18 their schedules.

19           Do you have any questions regarding Berth 17?

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  No.  Any questions,

21 Commissioner?  Any questions?

22           Thank you very much.

23           MR. SOLER:  Continuing with another of the

24 projects that we're working on, CH2M Hill, which is the

25 CCNA of record at this moment, is working on the design
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1 of the demolition, redevelopment of the area of the,

2 what we call the MOB area.

3           Through the last two months, CH2M Hill

4 submitted a 65 percent deliverable package, which was

5 reviewed and approved by the Port of Palm Beach, and

6 CH2M is currently working on the 100 percent

7 deliverable package.  They have had meetings with the

8 utility providers.  With that, we mentioned Fibernet,

9 Comcast and FP&L.  All three companies have utilities

10 that are going to be impacted by the demolition and

11 redevelopment of the area.

12           The last company that met with CH2M Hill was

13 FP&L, which met with them this week and provided the

14 final drawings and final requirements that they have

15 for additional pipes to underground all the existing

16 aerial utilities that run through the MOB area.

17           We are estimating that the final drawings for

18 the project should be delivered to the Port by the end

19 of this month.  We'll be able to review and comment on

20 them and probably will come back to the Board in March

21 to request approval to go out for bid.  As for now, the

22 project is scheduled to be out for bid in July 2018.

23           Any questions regarding the MOB?

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any questions?

25           MR. SOLER:  The other project that we're
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1 working on is the rail spur improvement, phase one.

2 This area is what we call the horn.  The area of the

3 horn is called the curve.  As we speak, the contract

4 was already awarded and executed.

5           González & Sons, which is the awarded

6 contractor, is already in the process of the submittals

7 for the materials.  Everything is going to be submitted

8 and approved in order for them to get all the material

9 to be delivered to the project.  The lead time of most

10 of the material that needs to be used for the

11 construction, some of them take from eight to 12 weeks

12 to get here.

13           Since the project has to be performed in a

14 manner that it doesn't affect the rail activities at

15 the Port, since we use those rails every day, most of

16 the work will be performed during the night, and it has

17 to be ready and available for use the next day.  So in

18 order for them to be able to construct the project as

19 is required, they will have to have all the material

20 here.  So every window that they have open, they have

21 to come in, work and leave the areas to be operational

22 to the next day.  Based on the schedule --

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Mr. -- just hold on a second.

24           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I hate to ask this

25 question, but seeing this is going to be done at night,
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1 how loud is it going to be?

2           MR. SOLER:  It's mostly removal of rails and

3 new installation.  It will not be as painful as the

4 pile driving that we had, Berth 17.

5           VICE CHAIR MCARTHUR:  Okay.

6           MR. SOLER:  In terms of noise, the impact to

7 the community area will not be the same.  It will be

8 lower.

9           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Thank you.

10           MR. SOLER:  So right now as we speak, we are

11 in the submittal process.  We will take from the award

12 date of January all the way to June, and then in June

13 we'll start with the special track work and move along

14 to the spur number one and number two.  The progress

15 should be completed by August, based on the schedule

16 that we provided to the contractor.

17           We have had meetings already with González &

18 Sons in which they request the Port that whenever we

19 have a window of work during the day or other than the

20 one that was requested during the bidding process, they

21 will be glad to come in and expedite some work so they

22 will perform the work and finish it before August.  We

23 are in constant communication with the rail crew and

24 operation, and we'll provide them every window we have

25 of opportunity for them to work.
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1           Any questions regarding the rail project?

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any questions?  Questions?

3 No.

4           MR. SOLER:  That will be all for now.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

6           Government affairs.  I see where Mr. Pinsky

7 did submit his report, and I hope all Commissioner have

8 had a chance to read it.  I guess we will go on now

9 to -- I just said that Mr. Pinsky did forward his

10 report, and I hope all Commissioners have had a chance

11 to review it and read it.  Now we will go on to

12 Commissioner Waldron.

13           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  This is an update on

14 the commerce park, which some people have in the past

15 called the inland port.  Just the status since the last

16 meeting when the Commission voted to allow me to work

17 with staff to act as a catalyst with the other entities

18 to kind of move this forward.

19           So we've had a couple meetings, both very

20 good meetings.  And Carl Baker and Mr. Almira went

21 to -- we all went out to South Bay and met with the

22 Mayor and the City Manager to kind of sync up.  And

23 they were a day away from passing a resolution with

24 Florida Crystals.

25           And I don't know if you have that second --
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1 so right here is the 86 acres, okay, that Florida

2 Crystals -- that South Bay has just approved to sell to

3 Florida Crystals.  And this is the plot of land that we

4 feel is best used to kind of start the commerce park

5 initiative.  It's also adjacent, if you look across to

6 the east, to Florida Crystals' 860 some acres that they

7 want to eventually expand into.

8           So the status is right now that the lawyers

9 of South Bay and the lawyers at Florida Crystals are

10 talking to work out the terms of the deal.  And in the

11 meantime, we've had some meetings with the Business

12 Development Board and the County, which is very

13 interested and supportive of this initiative, to work

14 to find an anchor tenant and generate interest and

15 incentives to find somebody to get there.

16           So we had a meeting a week ago with Florida

17 Crystals and the Business Development Board and the

18 County representative to kind of discuss that, and that

19 went very well.  We're meeting again in about four

20 weeks to continue.

21           So the hope is about the time when the

22 lawyers finalize the details and the contract's in

23 place, we can have a good idea of what kind of business

24 we can entice to get there.  And that would be the way

25 that we would start our multiphase process to
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1 eventually, hopefully, get towards a larger commerce

2 park which would generate a lot of jobs and economic

3 development out there.  So that's the status.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

5           You want to give us an update, anything

6 interesting happening with the MPO?

7           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  We call it the TPA

8 now.  That was voted on a couple months ago,

9 Transportation Planning Agency.

10           And basically, one item which I did mention

11 to Mr. Almira is the TPA is moving away from being

12 County run and into an independent stage.  So all the

13 municipalities and the County representatives on that

14 Board are being asked to put up a portion of that

15 funding.

16           When he put up the portion for the Port --

17 because they based it on population, so ten cents per

18 person.  Knowing that our Port is a little bit unique,

19 they didn't do that to us, because that would have been

20 pretty bad, but what they did do is they put us right

21 in the middle, which I still disagreed with.

22           So Manny and I are going to be meeting with

23 the Executive Director of the TPA to see if we can

24 bring that down.  It's $5,600 they're asking for, which

25 I suppose maybe isn't a lot, but I think it's not fair,
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1 and I think it should be closer to 3,000.  So we'll see

2 what we can do.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  My question to you --

4           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Do you know what we pay

5 now?

6           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Well, see, it went

7 from the County --

8           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Right.

9           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  We pay nothing.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Zero.

11           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  So they're trying to

12 figure out everything.  And my issue was that I

13 wasn't -- you know, I was just told that we're going to

14 do it differently.  I wasn't -- we weren't given a

15 heads-up.  And so when they put it up on the chart,

16 I -- the chart up, I spoke up.  And fortunately, they

17 didn't vote on it.  They just voted on the concept.  So

18 we have about a month leeway to see if we can get some

19 wiggle room.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I guess the question the

21 Board would have to think about, what are we getting

22 for our $56,000 a year?

23           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  5,600.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, 5,600?

25           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, that makes a difference.

2 I'm sorry.

3           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes, it makes a huge

4 difference.  Well, I still think it should be less.

5 Well, you know, I think it's important that we have

6 representation on the Board, so --

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I thought you said thousand.

8           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  No.  And remember

9 several months back when this was voted on at the TPA,

10 they suggested, I assume, $8,000.  So I brought that up

11 at the meeting before, that when we did the budget, we

12 should put that.  And so it will be less than that, but

13 I'm hoping it will be half that.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Excuse me, excuse me, I

15 really thought you said 56,000.

16           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Oh, no.  That would be

17 a lot of money, yes.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much for your

19 report; thank you.

20           Mr. Almira.

21           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  I'm ready to go

22 to the next one.

23           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I've got a question.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Excuse me.  Mr. Ciklin.

25           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  5,600.  In the last few
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1 years, what have we actually gotten out of the MPO?  I

2 mean is there anything tangible that they've actually

3 ever done for us?

4           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Yes, Manny and I had

5 this discussion yesterday.  They prioritize with FDOT

6 on some of the roads and the transportation.  So I

7 think it's important that we have presence there so we

8 can speak up about what we need done.

9           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Right.  But my question

10 was what have we, in the last ten years --

11           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Well, I've only been

12 here for a year, so maybe somebody else can --

13           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  What have we gotten in

14 the last year?

15           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I think MLK would

16 be --

17           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Yes.

18           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Yes, MLK.

19           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Entrance to the

20 Port.

21           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Was it?

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Oh, yes.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, when we had the issues

24 with MLK, I was on the MPO, and also Wayne was, and it

25 was important that we gave our input.  Now, I don't
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1 know what is in the future, if we would even be

2 involved in anything, so I guess --

3           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Well, we need to find

4 out, is what my point is.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right, because --

6           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Well, when we have

7 that meeting with Mr. Almira, I think we can bring that

8 up and talk to him about that.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

10           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Madam Chair.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

12           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  And I don't like paying

13 the MPO any more than anybody else does, but it really

14 is important for us to be involved and monitor it.  You

15 know, a lot of people that follow the MPO thought the

16 move from basically a County department to an

17 independent organization was more about getting away

18 from the County cap on salaries, and because right now,

19 I mean prior to this, the MPO employees could only get

20 an increase of whatever the County was giving.

21           Now they're free from that and some other

22 things like that.  Like, for instance, they used to be

23 able, when the MPO met, people could monitor it on the

24 radio.  Now they meet all over the county, and except

25 for the Commissioners that are in the meeting, we can
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1 no longer hear the MPO meeting.  But anyway, just

2 sharing that.

3           But notwithstanding that, I think it's

4 vitally important that we stay involved, because we may

5 not need them for a couple years, but when we need

6 them, we want them.

7           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  That's fair.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  And I guess too we just need

9 to work on the price and if you all can negotiate

10 something.

11           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  And when you have the

12 meeting, can we just find out what's on their long-term

13 plan?

14           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Horizon, yes.

15           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  To see what we've got.

16           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  That's easy to do,

17 sure.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any other comments?  Thank

19 you.  Go on to old business.  Peanut Island.

20           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Yes, under H.1,

21 Commissioners, this week we learned that the long

22 awaited structural study from the Weeks company will be

23 available for us on March 10th.  In the meantime, they

24 have gone ahead and charged the County Parks and Recs

25 $9,500, and we pay half of that.  In fact, they're
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1 already asking for the money.

2           Another point that I wanted to bring to your

3 attention, about six months ago, thereabouts, we had --

4 and I hate to call it a public meeting, but we had a

5 meeting here, a round table discussion about exploring

6 separate or different ideas of what to do with Peanut

7 Island.

8           What I'd like to do and inform the

9 Commissioners is that after March 10th, once we have

10 the study, then I'd like to have another meeting.  And

11 one of the motivating factors is that a private

12 company, a tenant here at the Port is extremely

13 interested in those piers that you see there.  Now, to

14 what extent they're interested, we don't know, but then

15 again, I'm hoping that the study will be able to

16 illuminate the path going forward.  It may be out of

17 his range, or it may very well be in his range.

18           But nevertheless, again, by the time we get

19 back, I think we will have had another meeting, and

20 I'll bring the results at that point.  So we'll have

21 two things.  We'll have the study, and we'll also have

22 the results of that particular meeting.  So stay tuned.

23           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Madam Chair.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, go ahead.

25           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  And I'd like to share



6b8f90ca-5908-4856-abaf-f34b5dbed7bfElectronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

PORT OF PALM BEACH BOARD MEETING 2-21-18

561-689-0999
FLORIDA COURT REPORTING

Page 38

1 something with you today.  I met with Ramsay Bulkeley

2 this afternoon.  He's the Deputy Director of Planning,

3 Building and Zoning.  He's been tasked by County

4 Administrator Verdenia Baker.  He's working with Karen

5 Marcus and with Eric Call, and she wants him to kind of

6 spearhead this.  And that's a great improvement for us.

7           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  It is.

8           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  You know, that's a --

9           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Fully agree.

10           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  It's really helpful.

11           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  We'll invite them

12 as well to come in and listen, and all Commissioners

13 are invited.  If you can make it, that will be great.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  When is your meeting?

15           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  We don't know

16 yet, Commissioner.  We had thought about March 7th, but

17 because of the report being ready on March 10th, it

18 will have to be between March 10th and our next Board

19 meeting, which is on the 15th.  So we'll keep everyone

20 abreast.  Thank you.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Continue.  Ms. Jarra,

22 ticketing.

23           MS. KACZWARA:  Jarra Kaczwara, Senior

24 Director of Business Development and Communications.

25           Madam Chair, fellow Commissioners, the item
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1 before you, H.2, is open discussion between the

2 Commission on Community Grants and Business Development

3 programs.  I have taken and gathered information on

4 both programs, in terms of ticketing primarily,

5 donations, table sponsorships and advertisements and

6 sponsorships for both programs.  I have consolidated

7 that and provided it to you with some recommendations

8 that really are a consolidation of what I have compiled

9 really to open the discussion among Commissioners.

10           You can see in the findings that Business

11 Development really, for the most part, currently is two

12 tickets per Commissioner.  My recommendation is that we

13 continue to keep that at two tickets per Commissioner.

14 To open the discussion, that might be the easiest way

15 to open it, and then from there we can move on to the

16 Community Grants program.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I guess my question to you is

18 I know Commissioner Richards mentioned the Mayor's

19 Ball.  Now, I know that things on the Business

20 Development, if they deal with scholarships and of that

21 nature, then we would have no problem placing that

22 under the Mayor's Ball.  Now, my question to you,

23 because that event is so expensive and I would hate for

24 him to miss out, it cannot -- we did not put that under

25 the Community Grants with Commissioners' moneys, funds.
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1 We put that under Commissioners' funds because they

2 said -- what was it, coalition -- what's the name of

3 the --

4           MS. KACZWARA:  The Homeless Coalition?

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  The Homeless Coalition.  And

6 because when we give to the Homeless Coalition, they're

7 dealing with, what, housing and food and things for

8 individuals, not scholarships for children?  Is that

9 why that particular item had to go under the Community

10 Grants for individuals rather than the Business

11 Development Board?

12           MS. KACZWARA:  Yes, according to our current

13 policy, Madam Chair, that would go under Community

14 Grants because it is a nonprofit 501(c)(3).

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  And it has nothing to do with

16 scholarships as a whole.  Business Development is --

17           MS. KACZWARA:  Unless the policy changes and

18 it follows something along the lines of the

19 recommendation before you where the table sponsorships

20 under Community Grants would fall under a Business

21 Development program for community outreach.

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Madam Chair.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

24           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'm actually

25 confused.  May we hear the recommendation?  Then we can
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1 maybe take it from there.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

3           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  That's okay with you?

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right, right, she gave it to

5 us.

6           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Well, the full

7 recommendation as it relates to tickets.

8           MS. KACZWARA:  So we can move on to the

9 Community Grants recommendation, Commissioner.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Okay.

11           MS. KACZWARA:  Currently the Community Grants

12 program allocates $500 a year per organization.  That

13 is in its entirety.  That $500 would cover a donation,

14 tickets, ads, tables or sponsorships.

15           So the recommendation would be that we keep a

16 $500 per year amount per organization for donations.

17 On top of that, we would have a ticket amount

18 recommended per Commissioner of $250 per ticket, with

19 an allocation of two tickets, maximum, per

20 Commissioner.  Any tickets that wanted to be purchased

21 in excess of that would be purchased at the

22 Commissioner's expense.

23           For advertisements and sponsorships, we would

24 allocate a $500 maximum annually in addition to the

25 $500 for tickets and donations, and then there would be
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1 a table allocation if you want a table allocation

2 separate from that.  Otherwise, there would be just a

3 separate $500 allocation that would encompass the

4 tables, the ads and the sponsorships.

5           And the recommendation is that that would

6 come out of a community outreach program under the

7 Business Development budget.  And in doing so, if there

8 was a table purchased, there would have to be tenants

9 or potential tenants as a part of that table.

10 Otherwise, that could not be paid out of Business

11 Development.  It would not, therefore, be a Business

12 Development expense.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Any questions?  I guess my

14 question I'm going to go back and ask, we're talking

15 about sponsorships under Business Development.  You're

16 saying the maximum annual per organization is $500.  Am

17 I correct?

18           MS. KACZWARA:  Could you repeat that?

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  You're saying a

20 recommendation, $500 maximum annual per organization

21 for a table, ad and sponsorships, right?

22           MS. KACZWARA:  Correct.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Currently we don't do that.

24           MS. KACZWARA:  Currently we do do that.  We

25 did it for MLK.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, now my question, let's

2 go further.  We've always ended up with a table

3 sponsorship and all this for Business Development

4 Board.  Is that included in this, or that's something

5 totally separate?

6           MS. KACZWARA:  Business Development Board,

7 those are paid out of Business Development, out of the

8 Business Development budget.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Not this.

10           MS. KACZWARA:  Not out of Community Grants.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, okay.  Go on.

12           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So the MLK tickets

13 would come out of -- if a table is not purchased and a

14 person wanted to go to the MLK breakfast, out of which

15 fund would that come?

16           MS. KACZWARA:  Community Grants.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  But if a table is

18 purchased, it would then come out of Business

19 Development?

20           MS. KACZWARA:  Under the new policy, if

21 tenants were invited.

22           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  That's the

23 differentiator?

24           MS. KACZWARA:  Yes, it is.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Or else you pay for it
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1 yourself, like I did for --

2           MS. KACZWARA:  If it were individual tickets.

3           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Well, you can always

4 pay for something --

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, yes.  But I'm going back

6 to Commissioner Richards.  So this Mayor's Ball -- I'm

7 trying to get you there.  You know, this Mayor's Ball,

8 under the policy we would have to go with Community

9 Grants.  It could not because we're dealing with the

10 Homeless Coalition, which is 501(c)(3).  How does that

11 differ from some of the other things that are

12 501(c)(3), maybe because we're dealing with

13 scholarships for students countywide?

14           MS. KACZWARA:  It depends on if you're

15 talking about the current policy or the recommended

16 policy.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Let's go to

18 recommended.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Let's go to recommended.

20 Keep it clean.

21           MS. KACZWARA:  So if it's the recommended

22 policy, you can have a table as long as you have

23 tenants or potential tenants that are a part of that

24 table.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So in essence, we can
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1 purchase a table for the Mayor's Ball to make -- and

2 make sure that Mr. Richards and his guests or whoever

3 else from the Board can attend.

4           I'm just using you as an example; don't get

5 me wrong.

6           And then we'll make sure the tenants are in

7 attendance, because they'll be participating, and maybe

8 they can bring something in, businesses or whatever.

9 Am I correct?

10           MS. KACZWARA:  Yes, Madam Chair.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So there would not be a

12 problem if we purchase a table for the Mayor's Ball and

13 then invite tenants.  And if Commissioners want to

14 attend, they could, and then Wayne, you could come

15 and --

16           MS. KACZWARA:  That's correct, and we've done

17 that in the past.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, okay.  Thank you.

19           Mr. Ciklin.

20           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes, I think that's a

21 screwed up situation, because then we're just buying a

22 table and spending $3,000.  We have one Commissioner

23 that's interested in going to represent the Port, but

24 to get around it, we've got to buy a whole table and

25 invite a bunch of tenants?  That doesn't make any sense
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1 whatsoever to me.  Am I wrong, or is that correct?

2           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  That sounds correct.

3           MS. KACZWARA:  All I can tell you is that it

4 has been the policy in the past for that particular

5 situation, and it was done in the past.

6           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  But we can change it today.

7 Am I correct?

8           MS. KACZWARA:  This is for discussion.  The

9 Board can make whatever decisions they would like.

10           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  But you understand what

11 I'm saying, right?

12           MS. KACZWARA:  Yes, I do.

13           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Why would we spend

14 $3,000 if we have --

15           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  But if I may, you

16 don't have to spend the 3,000.  You can have your two

17 tickets, and you can invite a tenant or a potential

18 tenant, that client to go with you, so now you're down

19 to four tickets, not the entire table.  The entire

20 table is done in the event that some other

21 Commissioners would like to go.

22           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  That's not -- I don't

23 think that's correct, what he's saying.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I'm with Commissioner Ciklin

25 in that if we might have three Commissioners who would
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1 like to attend, we're talking about six tables -- six

2 tickets versus a whole $3,000, and that makes a

3 significant difference.

4           Commissioner Richards.

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I understand

6 Commissioner Ciklin's concern.  If the Port Board

7 wishes two tickets, I'd hate for us to have to run

8 around and find people in the Port.

9           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Right.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  That's not a good use

11 of our money, so I would not -- I don't support that as

12 well.

13           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Right.  Let's just

14 change it.

15           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'm wondering if we

16 need a maximum annual amount, whatever the number,

17 something that's reasonable.  We're out there promoting

18 the Port --

19           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Right.

20           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  -- but each

21 Commissioner maxes out at a certain number similar to

22 how we do in Community Grants.  That's pretty easy.

23           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  My understanding also is that

25 this money, the money we're using is coming from the
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1 ads and the billboards on Interstate 95, and that those

2 funds can really not be used for Port uses as far as in

3 our budget.  So they were supposed to be earmarked for

4 Community Grants and things to promote the community

5 and Commissioners who go out and promote the community.

6 So I said all this to say that I think maybe we need to

7 look at the whole policy and maybe tweak it and change

8 it to incorporate, to insert what Commissioner Ciklin

9 and what Commissioner Richards said.

10           In addition to looking at the funds, I know

11 that when I first arrived here, we received, what,

12 6,000 or $7,000 with Community Grants, and then we

13 received blah, blah, blah, blah, and the money was, you

14 know, used in all sorts of ways, but promoted the

15 community.

16           MS. KACZWARA:  The contract, just for

17 clarification, the contract for the billboards was

18 modified in January of 2007, and as such, the budget

19 was modified as such.  And we can get into those

20 discussions.  I think probably properly so, maybe

21 during the budget discussions.  And so I'd be happy to

22 do that at that time.

23           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Jean.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, go on.

25           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I don't think we want
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1 to do that, I don't think.  But I think all we need to

2 do is tweak this a little bit so instead of having to

3 buy a table and start finding, you know, last minute

4 people to show up to black tie events, we let a

5 Commissioner who wants to represent us, let him go.  So

6 that's all we want to do.

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right.

8           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I don't think that's --

9 and I don't think what Manny was saying, I don't think

10 that's legal right now, but if it is, that's even

11 better.

12           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  That's how it's

13 done in Port Everglades, Commissioner.

14           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Well, you know --

15           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  That's what we said,

16 it's been illegal.

17           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes, right.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right.  But I --

19           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  So if Jarra can do

20 that --

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right, I think it would be

22 good.  And then if something comes up and other

23 Commissioners would like to attend, I think they should

24 be able to, because we do have the funding from the

25 source, which you said that you did a new contract and



6b8f90ca-5908-4856-abaf-f34b5dbed7bfElectronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

PORT OF PALM BEACH BOARD MEETING 2-21-18

561-689-0999
FLORIDA COURT REPORTING

Page 50

1 the money went up or whatever, and -- but I'm like

2 Commissioner Richards.  I would hate to see us trying

3 to find folks to go so that he can go or that another

4 Commissioner would want to attend.  So if we can make

5 it work and you bring it back to us, I would appreciate

6 it.  When is that event going to occur?

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Well, I'd rather get

8 it right.  I'm not concerned.  I think I've purchased

9 two tickets this year, total -- no, one, one ticket.

10 So I'm not so concerned about this or any event.  I'd

11 rather we do this correctly for the Port.  So I thank

12 you for that, but I want to get it right.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.  Yes.

14           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  So that's an agenda

15 item.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, but this is an agenda

17 item.  We can come back.

18           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I mean that's

19 specifically about the --

20           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Madam Chair, I might

21 suggest maybe we ask Mrs. Kaczwara to go over it.

22 Let's have her present Community Grants.  We talk about

23 it, we vote on it, and then we go to Business

24 Development.  Otherwise, it's a little too unwieldy.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I think we could

2 possibly get through one piece at a time, one bite at a

3 time.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, go on.

5           MS. KACZWARA:  So we can start with

6 donations.  Under Community Grants, would you like to

7 keep donations at $500 per organization per year?

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I have no problem.  Any other

9 Commissioners?

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I move accordingly.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, next.

12           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  You need a second.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Second?

14           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Second.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  All in favor?

16           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  We're going to take

17 each thing individually or --

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Or can we just take the

19 whole --

20           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes, we do the whole

21 package.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Whole package.

23           MS. KACZWARA:  Okay.  Tickets, in addition to

24 the $500 donation per year, each Commissioner would

25 have up to two tickets, at a maximum of $250 per
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1 ticket --

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I have a problem.  Two

3 tickets, fine.  But I don't think there should be a

4 maximum, because you're spending your own Community

5 Grants money anyway, and there might be an event where

6 you just want one ticket and it's $300.  Do you see

7 what I'm saying?  This is out of whatever you receive

8 of Community Grants, the $2,000.  When you see an event

9 you want to attend, it costs $300, should a

10 Commissioner be able to take that -- buy a ticket at

11 $300 to go to that event or whatever for Community

12 Grants?  I don't see why not, but any opposition?

13           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Is that coming out of

14 the Community Grants?

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

16           MS. KACZWARA:  Yes.

17           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Then I agree with Jean,

18 we don't want to put a limit on it if you only have a

19 certain amount.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right, right.  You only have

21 a certain amount anyway.

22           MS. KACZWARA:  It's a Board decision.  I'm

23 here at your will.

24           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Let's go with Jean's

25 idea.
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1           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes, with Jean's,

2 that's fine.

3           MS. KACZWARA:  So no maximum on the ticket

4 price?

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right, right.

6           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  You have a certain

7 amount of money, so what's the difference?

8           MS. KACZWARA:  Okay.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  You can't buy a ticket for

10 $1,000 unless you want to --

11           MS. KACZWARA:  Two ticket maximum.  No per

12 ticket amount.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Right, two ticket.

14           MS. KACZWARA:  Okay?  Done?

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Done.

16           MS. KACZWARA:  The table sponsorship, ad

17 sponsorships and -- the tables, ads and sponsorships

18 under Community Grants, the recommendation is that

19 there be an additional $500 maximum per year, per

20 organization, and that it come out of Business

21 Development, a separate account under Business

22 Development classified as community outreach.

23           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Okay with that.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, I'm okay with that,

25 because then that would take care of you, because
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1 (inaudible).  You'd be out of money.  That will take

2 care of you.  Yes, I'm in agreement with that.

3           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  How about the

4 rest?

5           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  That's fine.  Keep on

6 going.

7           MS. KACZWARA:  We're done.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, we're done.  Thank you.

9           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Good.

10           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  And where are we on

11 Business Development tickets?

12           MS. KACZWARA:  That's two tickets,

13 Commissioner.  That has not changed.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Okay.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  And now we're going to the

16 Mayor's.  It's a new thing.  It's on the agenda, right?

17 Yes.

18           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

20           MS. KACZWARA:  Thank you.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you very much.

22           Old business, H.3.

23           MR. SOLER:  Good afternoon, Commissioners.

24 This is H.3.  This is a consideration of AECOM work

25 order amendment number four for Berth 17.



6b8f90ca-5908-4856-abaf-f34b5dbed7bfElectronically signed by Susan Kruger (301-013-329-9161)

PORT OF PALM BEACH BOARD MEETING 2-21-18

561-689-0999
FLORIDA COURT REPORTING

Page 55

1           As a background, the Berth 17 project was

2 scheduled to be completed by July 2017.  During the

3 month of June 2017, the contractor submitted a revised

4 schedule for the project in which they stated that the

5 project will be completed by December.

6           So in order to have construction engineering

7 services through the completion of the project, the

8 Board approved an amendment to the work order for AECOM

9 to have services through December.  The contractor did

10 not meet this date and didn't achieve the completion of

11 the project by December, as they stated, so an

12 amendment number three was approved in order to add

13 additional amounts of money for AECOM to have

14 engineering services through the month of December -- I

15 mean through the month of February 2018.  That was

16 approved in the last -- two Board meetings ago.

17           After that amendment number three was

18 approved, AECOM submitted a work order to the Board in

19 which they stated that they have -- they need an

20 additional $75,000 -- that's amendment number four --

21 since they have discovered an error in the budget for

22 the spreadsheet that they submitted in the previous --

23           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Excuse me, Mr. Soler.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Excuse me.  We've already

25 gone through this, and I'm very sure that all the
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1 Commissioners have had a chance to read this item.  So

2 I'm just going to ask you if you can just pause for a

3 minute --

4           MR. SOLER:  Sure.

5           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- and because I know they've

6 had a chance to read it and go through it and we talked

7 about it in our last meeting, so I'm just going to ask

8 for a motion.

9           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  So moved --

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  And a second --

11           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  -- that we approve

12 amendment four --

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- that we approve

14 amendment --

15           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Four.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- four.

17           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Second.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  All in favor?  Aye.  Motion

19 carries.

20           So we made your job very simple and easy.

21 Thank you --

22           MR. SOLER:  Thank you.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- very much, sir.

24           New business.  We'll go on, and Mr. Almira --

25           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Yes.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- I.1.

2           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Commissioners --

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  You're going to give us an

4 update, right?

5           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  That is correct,

6 yes, I'd just like to provide an update.  We have now

7 the contract written by Mr. Greg Picken.  We have

8 internally analyzed it, and we just have some minor

9 changes.

10           While that's going on, we also have received

11 the rates from both engineering companies, E. C.

12 Fennell and Kimley-Horn, K-Horn, as we call it.  It is

13 our hope by next Tuesday we will be sitting down with

14 both entities, not only to present them with the

15 contract, but also to make sure that the rates that

16 they are charging or they are proposing to charge are

17 within the scope that we feel they should be.  So by

18 way of an update, that's what I have as far as CCNA.

19 Next week we should be able to put this to rest, we

20 hope.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  And you don't see a problem

22 coming into an agreement with both companies, right?

23           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Not at all.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, thank you very much.

25           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Not at all.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

2           Let's go to the next item, I.2, Tropical.

3           MR. HERN:  Commissioners, at the August 2017

4 Board meeting, Commissioners awarded Tropic Fence a

5 contract for the 11th Street fence project.  At that

6 time the estimated cost was utilizing fencing

7 measurements only.  It did not include the demolition

8 or the gates, which the amount that I presented to you

9 was extremely low compared to what it actually came

10 back, and we just wanted to bring this back for your

11 ratification.  This project is funded under the

12 FY 17/18 renewal and replacement budget in the amount

13 of $43,320.

14           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  So moved.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Do I have a second?

16           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Second.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Discussion?  No discussion?

18 All in favor, please say aye.

19           (A chorus of ayes.)

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, five/zero.

21           I.3.

22           MR. HERN:  I.3.  This is the Port security

23 grant funding with memorandum of understanding for the

24 Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office.  This funding is

25 intended to implement security measures for this -- to
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1 prevent, deter, respond and recover from acts of

2 aggression.  The amendment delineates the

3 responsibilities between the Port and the Sheriff's

4 Office identified within the grant guidance.  This

5 amendment increases funding to the current memorandum

6 of understanding with the Palm Beach County Sheriff's

7 Office in the amount of $150,000.

8           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Madam Chair, move

9 approval.

10           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Second.

11           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Second.

12           MR. HERN:  Just so you're aware, we will be

13 presenting one for Rivera Beach P.D. at next month's

14 meeting.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, thank you.

16           MR. HERN:  In the amount of $100,000.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Discussion?  No discussion.

18 All in favor, please say aye.

19           (A chorus of ayes.)

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, five/zero.

21           Next item.

22           MR. HERN:  Port staff is seeking to --

23           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Madam Chair.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

25           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I don't think we need a
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1 presentation on this.  I would move approval.

2           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, move approval to --

3           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I second.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- I.4.  Any questions?  All

5 in favor, please say aye.

6           (A chorus of ayes.)

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, four/zero,

8 with Commissioner Richards out of the room.

9           MS. KACZWARA:  Item I.5 is a lease agreement

10 with Southeast Hay Distributors.  It's a one year lease

11 agreement with three one year options.  They're

12 currently on a space assignment in the far east bay of

13 Southgate.  They are an animal feed and agricultural

14 product exporter.  They also deal in domestic products.

15           They would like to have a lease also on the

16 warehouse and the office space upstairs.  It is

17 approximately 1,000 -- a little over 1,000 square feet

18 of office space, and they will move into that space

19 effective March 1st.  The warehouse space is at a base

20 rate of $6.50 a square foot, and the warehouse space is

21 $10.00 a square foot base rent.  They're currently

22 shipping, exporting on Tropical Shipping, and their

23 export business has doubled in the last year.  They

24 look to continue exporting and building their business

25 in the Caribbean.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Sounds great.

2           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So moved.

3           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Second.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  All in favor?  Any

5 discussion?  All in favor, please say aye.

6           (A chorus of ayes.)

7           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Chair, I have a

8 question.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes, question.

10           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  How much space do we

11 have left in that building?

12           MS. KACZWARA:  That building is full.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Oh, wow.

14           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Wow.  Okay.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Wonderful.  Job well done.

16 Thank you.  Motion carries --

17           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Took a long time,

18 ten years.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- five/zero.

20           Riviera Beach, approval, I.6.

21           MR. SOLER:  I.6.  During the October Board

22 meeting the Board approved the Executive Director to

23 award a contract for González & Sons for the on-port

24 rail facility expansion, phase one, for $975,000.  On

25 January 19, Port staff submitted the permit letter and
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1 application form to the City of Riviera Beach for the

2 permitting process of the project, and the City

3 provided an invoice for the permit related fees on the

4 valuation of the project for $18,137.42.

5           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Move approval.

6           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Second.

7           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Second.

8           MS. HOWARD:  Who seconded?

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Well, just pick one.

10           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  All of us.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Just pick one; just take

12 Ciklin.  Thank you.

13           Any discussion?  All in favor, please say

14 aye.

15           (A chorus of ayes.)

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, five/zero.

17 Next item.  Thank you very much.

18           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  Oh, look, it's the

19 Mayor's Ball again.

20           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Madam Chair.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.  I.7.

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  If this does fit in

23 our new policy, then let's keep it moving.

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I.7.  Yes, it does.  I think

25 it -- Ms. Jarra, if you can come to the podium for us,
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1 you were going to talk about purchase of the table

2 for -- purchase for Mayor's Ball, consideration of

3 table purchase.  Now, you're saying that you're going

4 to -- we can tweak this, because the money's not coming

5 from the operating budget, it's coming from

6 the billboards.  So therefore, it has to --

7           MS. KACZWARA:  Well, I need to clarify that.

8 The billboard revenue goes into our operating budget.

9           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  This is out of the

10 five percent that -- out of our --

11           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Business Development.

12           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  -- five percent of

13 Business Development.  This comes out of the general

14 revenue --

15           MS. KACZWARA:  Yes, if it's for a table

16 sponsorship.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  -- as we modify it

18 each year, yes.

19           MS. KACZWARA:  Correct.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So my -- Business

21 Development, you said, cannot purchase this table.  Am

22 I correct?  Because it's going to the Homeless

23 Coalition, right?

24           MS. KACZWARA:  First of all, if you'd like.

25 I don't think you ever voted on -- I think you all
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1 agreed on the H.2 item, but I don't think you actually

2 formally voted on it.

3           Venice, is that correct?

4           MS. HOWARD:  That's correct.

5           MS. KACZWARA:  So I might ask that you do

6 that.  If you'd like to formalize that as a vote, then

7 you actually have changed that policy before we address

8 this item.

9           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Jean, question first.

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Go on.

11           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  What I'm trying to get

12 from back then is that I don't want to purchase a

13 table.  I'm not in favor of that.  I'm in favor of

14 Commissioner Richards representing us with two tickets.

15 So how do we get that accomplished, is my question.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Or if she wants to, or if

17 another --

18           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  If Katherine wants to

19 go, I mean that's fine.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  If someone else wants to go,

21 how can we get it accomplished without buying a whole

22 table, if we just have three Commissioners, one

23 Commissioner or whatever, without paying all that

24 money?

25           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  It's just that we
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1 could say it comes out of Business Development.  That's

2 it.  A Commissioner can purchase two tickets out of the

3 Business Development budget.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Isn't that possible?

5           MS. KACZWARA:  Can we add that to the policy,

6 Mr. Picken?

7           MR. PICKEN:  You can add that to the policy.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Because the funds, really, my

9 understanding, they're supposed to be used for

10 community outreach.

11           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Let's have a limit.

12           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes.

13           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So --

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Two tickets.

15           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Discussion?  I think

16 we're now considering that a Commissioner can purchase

17 a maximum of two tickets for an event that would come

18 out of the Business Development budget, but I think

19 there should be an annual limit so that it's --

20           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay.

22           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  And why don't we

23 discuss that, the amount?

24           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Well, I guess I have a

25 problem with the amount, because I don't know how much
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1 the tickets -- suppose -- I know your tickets will be

2 $600.  But suppose next year they go up to $400?  So

3 then --

4           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  We need a limit.

5           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes.

6           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Anything else --

7           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Say $1,000 a person?  I don't

8 know; I don't know.

9           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  That's fine.  Let's do

10 that.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  $1,000?

12           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Sure.  For the whole

13 year, yes.

14           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  What do you think?

15           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Per Commissioner.

16           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I mean, Wayne, talk to us.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  I'd actually go a

18 little lower, but I'll say yes to 1,000.

19           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, that will work.

20           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Katherine.

21           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I'm good with that.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Any other

23 suggestions?

24           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  So we have to

25 amend this.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Just one section.

2           MS. KACZWARA:  Well, they've amended what

3 they want to approve now, so now they need to make a

4 motion on that and attach that to H.2.

5           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Right.

6           MS. KACZWARA:  And then vote on it, if I'm

7 correct.

8           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  So what happens

9 to this?

10           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  It stays.  We've been over

11 all sections.  So the only thing we're doing is just

12 one section through Business Development, that if a

13 Commissioner wants to go out and purchase a ticket,

14 then he or she can purchase two tickets out of Business

15 Development, but for a limit of $1,000 only.

16           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Per year.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Per year, per year.

18           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Somebody should make

19 that motion.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  You want to repeat or --

21           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So moved.

22           MS. HOWARD:  -- a motion with all those

23 changes.  It's two tickets, no annual maximum on the

24 tickets and --

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Per year, $1,000 per
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1 Commissioner, and this would be from Business

2 Development Board -- from the Business Development --

3           MS. KACZWARA:  Community outreach.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- community outreach only,

5 which is different, totally different from our regular

6 Community Grants.  Thank you.

7           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Commissioner, I

8 have to ask --

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.

10           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  -- what if at the

11 end of the year one Commissioner's used a lot of money,

12 the limit, the others have not, are we going to be able

13 to --

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  No.

15           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  No.  No one said

16 anything about that.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  No, I don't think we should

18 do that the way we do travel now.

19           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  But we just want

20 to know what the policy is.

21           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  No, no, no.  We said 1,000,

22 and I think that's really too much, but --

23           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Use it or lose

24 it.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Yes.
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1           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  That's what we

2 want to know.  Thank you.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  And we're not dibbling and

4 dabbling.  It's totally different from travel.  Thank

5 you.  Any other --

6           MS. KACZWARA:  So is there a motion?

7           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  So moved.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Whatever I said.

9           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I second it.

10           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  Once again --

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  To repeat, that Commissioners

12 can purchase up to two tickets from the Business

13 Development --

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Per event.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  -- per event from the

16 community outreach fund.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  No.

18           EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALMIRA:  No.  Business

19 Development.

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Business Development outreach

21 fund.  It's called business Development outreach.  Am I

22 correct?

23           MS. KACZWARA:  It is the Business Development

24 budget, but there is a line item in the budget for

25 community outreach.
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1           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Outreach.  So it will come

2 from that.

3           MS. KACZWARA:  Yes.

4           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Two tickets per Commissioner.

5 The limit per year is $1,000, and they cannot dibble

6 and dabble and get tickets from another Commissioner

7 however.

8           MS. HOWARD:  Are we voting on H.2 or --

9           MS. KACZWARA:  Yes.

10           MS. HOWARD:  Okay.

11           MS. KACZWARA:  This has been added to H.2.

12           MS. HOWARD:  Okay.

13           MS. KACZWARA:  And we have everything for

14 H.2.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  It's just this addition in

16 order to take care of I.7 with the Mayor's Ball.

17           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Wow.

18           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  So go and dance for all of

19 us.

20           MS. KACZWARA:  If we can just vote on H.2,

21 with that addition to H.2.

22           MS. HOWARD:  All the other recommendations --

23           MS. KACZWARA:  And all the other

24 recommendations.

25           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Can we just vote on it?
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1           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Because it comes out

2 of the 2,500.

3           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  We already approved H.2.

4 Now, the only thing we've done is just add a section

5 that we had to deal with, I.7 for the Mayor's Ball.  So

6 when Jarra went over everything with H.2 earlier and we

7 said okay -- okay, well, we will make a motion.  I need

8 a motion for H.2?

9           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  I think you just got

10 one.

11           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  They made one and a second.

12 All in favor of H.2 --

13           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Jarra, under

14 discussion, is everything okay on this?

15           MS. KACZWARA:  Everything's fine.  I'll bring

16 it back for ratification next month anyway.

17           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, all in favor, please

18 say aye.

19           (A chorus of ayes.)

20           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, five/zero.

21           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  I'm voting no.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Motion carries, four/one.

23 Thank you.

24           Any public comments?  Comments from the

25 public?  I have none.
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1           Our next meeting, I'm going to now state that

2 we will need to have -- Mr. Picken, go on.

3           MR. PICKEN:  Yes.  I'm going to request an

4 attorney-client session prior -- rather at the

5 commencement of the next meeting, just after the --

6           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  I would also like to have, if

7 possible, if we can start at 3:30.  Would that be okay?

8           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Yes.

9           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  If we can start at 3:30 on

10 the 15th with the client -- the Commissioner session.

11           MR. PICKEN:  Let me read -- I can read my

12 thing again.

13           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Okay, thank you, sir.

14           MR. PICKEN:  It's important that that be in

15 the record.

16           Requesting that there be an attorney-client

17 session after the opening of the next meeting.  We are

18 desiring advice concerning the subject matter of

19 litigation.  It will be confined to settlement

20 negotiations or strategy sessions related to litigation

21 expenditures.  It will be attended by a court reporter,

22 our Commissioners, myself, Mr. Bicknell and Mr. Almira.

23           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.  Our next meeting

24 will be held on Thursday, March 15th, at 4.  But at

25 3:30 we will go into session, with the attorney-client
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1 executive session at 3:30, and then our regular meeting

2 will start at 4:00.

3           MR. PICKEN:  Well, actually, I'm sorry, just

4 to clarify, the regular meeting will start at 3:30, but

5 we will immediately -- as soon as it opens, Pledge of

6 Allegiance, then we go into attorney-client, and then

7 we come back.

8           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

9           Any other questions?

10           COMMISSIONER WALDRON:  I would like to ask

11 that Commissioner Richards provide us with a 30 minute

12 presentation about the meaning of the Mayor's Ball next

13 month.

14           COMMISSIONER RICHARDS:  Absolutely.

15           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Commissioner McArthur.

16           VICE CHAIR McARTHUR:  Yes, just one thing.  I

17 don't know if everybody knows, but one of our

18 matriarchs in Riviera Beach, Mary Brabham, lost her

19 husband last week, and I'm sure she'll be coming at one

20 of our future meetings, if not the next one, and I just

21 wanted you to know.

22           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  Thank you.

23           Commissioner Ciklin.

24           COMMISSIONER CIKLIN:  Nothing.

25           CHAIR ENRIGHT:  No comments.  The meeting is
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1 adjourned.

2           (Whereupon, at 5:55 p.m., the proceedings

3 were concluded.)

4

5

6

7                  C E R T I F I C A T E

8

9 THE STATE OF FLORIDA )
                     )

10 COUNTY OF PALM BEACH )

11

12           I, Susan S. Kruger, do hereby certify that

13 I was authorized to and did report the foregoing

14 proceedings at the time and place herein stated, and

15 that the foregoing pages comprise a true and correct

16 transcription of my stenotype notes taken during the

17 proceedings.

18           IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

19 hand this 2nd day of March, 2018.

20

21

22

23

24                       ______________________________
                      Susan S. Kruger

25
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ALL “F” ITEMS  
              
 
PREPARED BY: Venice Howard      Deputy Clerk     March 6, 2018 
 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of the Consent Agenda 
 
 
BACKGROUND: All matters listed under this item are considered to be routine and action 
will be taken by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a 
Commissioner or person so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the general 
order of business for separate discussion and consideration. 
 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    Yes  X  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to authorize 
the Executive Director to execute any documents requiring signature that are approved as part of 
the Consent Agenda. 
 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
   

   ____________________________________ 
       Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN: ____________ 
Approved:      Motion By: ________________________ 
Disapproved:      Seconded By: ________________________ 
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:                                                                                                           
                                                                                            



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-1 
              
 
PREPARED BY: Paul J. Zielinski    Deputy Director - CFO    March 1, 2018  
 
 
SUBJECT: Financial Statements for the month and four months ended                                    

January 31, 2018 (FY 2018).  

 
 

BACKGROUND: Statement of Net Position, Schedule of Revenues and Expenses – Actual 
and Budget, Analysis of Expenses – (by category and department) – Actual 
and Budget by month and year to date, for the month and four months 
ended January 31, 2018 (FY 2018) with management’s discussion and 
analysis, and charts. 

 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No     Yes    X  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: None 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve 

the Financial Statements for the month and four months ended 
January 31, 2018. 

 
 
Respectfully Submitted By:          
                  
                _______________________________ 

          Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:     
Approved:                           Motion By:      
Disapproved:                           Seconded By:      
Deferred To:                           Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:                  By:        
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis FY 2018 – YTD January 2018 

 
OPERATING REVENUES 
 
Total Net Operating Revenue for the month of January 2018 is $1,684,939 and Current Actual 
FY 2018 is $5,606,383 which is favorable to the FY 2018 YTD Budget by $101,892 due to 
additional storage fees for rebar shipments, space assignments for land, reservation fees, and relief 
fees for the loss of the cruise ship and parking revenue for the Grand Celebration, which was 
chartered by FEMA from October through December 2017, as a result of Hurricane Irma.  

Wharfage revenue is unfavorable to the FY 2018 YTD Budget by ($67,690) primarily due to 
decreases in asphalt (down 10.7%) molasses (down 35.6%).   

Dockage revenue is favorable with the FY 2018 YTD Budget by $32,898, primarily due to a 
recyclable steel shipment. 

Rent is favorable to the FY 2018 YTD Budget by $98,986 primarily due additional space 
assignments for land to several tenants that was not budgeted. 

There were no “Passengers-Multiday net revenue charges” from the Grand Celebration multi-
day passenger cruise ship from October through most of December 2017 as a result of FEMA 
chartering the ship for relief housing in St. Thomas, U.S. V.I., due to Hurricane Irma in 
September 2017. Grand Celebration cruise sailings resumed on December 23, 2017. FY 
2018 YTD net revenues were only $258,608 from 42,681 passengers. However, this caused 
a FY 2018 YTD net unfavorable budget variance of only ($122,672) due to the timing of the 
marketing support contractual rate levels.   

Parking revenue is unfavorable to the FY 2018 YTD Budget by ($286,550). This is primarily as a 
result of the issues caused by Hurricane Irma and the subsequent chartering of the cruise vessel 
mentioned in the above paragraph. The budget short fall for passenger charges and parking were 
partially offset by relief fees of $315,000, recorded in miscellaneous income, for the three-month 
loss of the cruise ship provided by Paradise Cruise Line. 

Total Operating Expenses before depreciation and amortization for January 2018 is $758,684 
and Current Actual FY 2018 YTD is $3,005,782 which is under or favorable to budget for FY 2018 
YTD by $159,134, primarily from reduced contracted security costs and water usage as a result of 
the Grand Celebration being chartered out by FEMA. There are no significant budgets over runs 
through Current Actual FY 2018 YTD.  Hurricane Irma related costs will impact the Port during 
all of FY 2018. Hurricane related costs will increase as repairs are completed on buildings, high 
and low mast lighting and other damages. The Port has incurred non-capital Hurricane Irma 
expenses of $31,449 for FY 2018 YTD. The Port is expected to receive reimbursements through 
FEMA in the future. The Port has also incurred significant R&R major repair expenditures of 
$123,169 for the cruise terminal escalator and one of the MOC elevators.  The Port has only 
budgeted $250,000 for R&R non-capital expenses and a total of $197,311 expenses have been 
incurred through FY 2018 YTD which leaves a remaining budget balance of only $52,689. 
Therefore, with the remaining anticipated hurricane expenses and other major repairs that may arise 
the R&R expenses may significantly exceed the budget by FYE 09/30/18. 

Depreciation Expense is favorable to the FY 2018 YTD Budget by $63,715.  However, additional 
capital asset purchases and the completion of construction in progress projects during FY 2018 will 
increase depreciation expense, however it is not expected to be over budget. 
The Port’s FY 2018 YTD Income before contributions is $647,976 which is favorable to the FY 
2018 YTD Budget by $367,541.  

Current Ratio – 5.1 times   Debt to Net Position – 31.7%   Operating Profit Margin – 17.7% 

Cash coverage is sound with approximately 600 days of cash on hand, conservative low leverage, 
operating efficiency is fair, but improving with margins only slightly below 20%, the higher the 
rate, the more effectively capital is being utilized to generate operating revenue.  
 
Prepared by: Daniel Kirchman, CPA, CGMA®, CPE™ - Port Controller  



Port of Palm Beach District
Statement of Net Position

January 31, 2018 
(Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 19,866,827$              
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for uncollectables) 1,409,555

  Grants receivable 211,836
Prepaid items 564,518
Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 7,617,758
Total Current Assets 29,670,494

Noncurrent Assets:
Prepaid items - Master Plan 241,663
Total Other Noncurrent Assets 241,663

Capital Assets:
Land 28,119,220
Building and improvements 60,856,009
Slips and improvements 49,895,448
Other improvements 35,856,431
Wharf and loading ramps 7,798,154
Autos and trucks 502,716
Furniture and fixtures 341,596
Machinery and equipment 2,606,947
Computer equipment 1,452,287
Construction in progress 10,198,735

Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (76,267,756)
Total Capital Assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 121,359,787

Total Noncurrent Assets 121,601,450

Total Assets 151,271,944$            

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred outflows of resources:
  Pension related items 1,459,258                  

Deferred loss on bond refunding, net 611,784                     
2,071,042$                



Port of Palm Beach District
Statement of Net Position

January 31, 2018 
(Unaudited)

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 924,567$                   
Unearned revenue 421,577
Compensated absences payable - short-term 179,304
Payable from restricted assets:

Security deposits 375,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 191,787
Contracts payable 386,654
Accrued revenue bonds interest payable 212,826
Current portion of revenue bond payable 3,430,325
Total Current Liabilities 6,122,040

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Compensated absences payable - long-term 179,304
Other post-employment benefits 207,334
Net pension liability 3,526,193

  Restricted capital appreciation revenue bond interest payable 6,368,816
  Revenue bonds payable (less unamortized bond

discount and current portion) 20,440,264
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 30,721,911

Total Liabilities 36,843,951

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred inflows of resources:
  Pension related items 203,455                     

NET POSITION

Net Investment in capital assets 98,100,979
Restricted for debt service (528,339)
Restricted for renewal and replacement 529,170
Restricted for business development 597,883
Designated - Capital improvement 5,619,426
Undesignated - Operations 11,976,461

Total Net Position 116,295,580$            



Actual
January

2018

Current
Actual FY
2018 YTD

Prior
Actual FY
2017 YTD

$ Variance
Over (Under)
to Prior Year

Approved
Budget FY
2018 YTD

$ Variance
Over (Under)

Current Actual
to Budget YTD

Operating Revenues:
Wharfage 374,871 1,354,650 1,300,209 54,441 1,422,340 (67,690)
Dockage 268,242 824,202 745,157 79,045 791,304 32,898
Parking 105,411 149,261 352,837 (203,576) 435,811 (286,550)
Passengers - Multi-day 509,373 699,705 1,741,680 (1,041,975) 2,165,647 (1,465,942)
Storage 29,839 119,697 15,956 103,741 19,441 100,256
Water 8,760 32,871 28,025 4,846 30,368 2,503
Line Handling 13,056 43,860 54,800 (10,940) 53,920 (10,060)
Switching 50,748 214,689 208,805 5,884 215,125 (436)
Licenses and Permits 41,900 115,900 86,800 29,100 104,500 11,400
Vessel Bunkers 3,940 23,113 18,659 4,454 16,748 6,365
Cargo Terminal Fee 60,061 258,141 226,445 31,696 263,069 (4,928)
Security Fees - Cargo 51,833 204,720 190,066 14,654 214,722 (10,002)
Special Detail Security Fees 656 5,515 10,260 (4,745) 2,000 3,515
Identification Badging 2,532 8,951 9,061 (110) 10,250 (1,299)
Harbor Master Fee 17,538 69,836 62,727 7,109 65,724 4,112
Rent 364,352 1,464,517 1,418,037 46,480 1,365,531 98,986
Miscellaneous Income 45,774 456,442 198,369 258,073 112,358 344,084

Total Operating Revenues 1,948,886 6,047,480 6,667,893 (620,413) 7,288,858 (1,241,378)

Less: Direct Marketing Support 263,947 441,097 1,226,897 (785,800) 1,784,367 (1,343,270)

Net Operating Revenues 1,684,939 5,606,383 5,440,996 165,387 5,504,491 101,892

Operating Expenses:
Administrative and HR 56,323 249,748 225,792 23,956 238,764 10,984
Office - Finance and IT 69,025 308,326 299,609 8,717 293,680 14,646
Engineering 3,783 14,841 4,000 10,841 0 14,841
Consultant 3,000 12,000 12,000 0 12,000 0
Legal 5,088 22,091 35,226 (13,135) 33,333 (11,242)
General Maintenance 129,029 487,098 501,017 (13,919) 520,136 (33,038)
Railroad 11,718 61,001 52,995 8,006 57,413 3,588
Operations 6,766 32,968 39,586 (6,618) 33,380 (412)
General Expense 170,434 575,485 560,834 14,651 594,395 (18,910)
Security 167,612 543,989 603,988 (59,999) 678,154 (134,165)
Business Development 49,531 233,777 220,620 13,157 225,069 8,708
Community Grants 1,735 5,485 2,930 2,555 5,485 0
Cruise Terminal 37,699 116,741 82,398 34,343 128,527 (11,786)
Maritime Office Complex 28,203 99,797 75,140 24,657 101,560 (1,763)
Southgate Complex 4,328 17,802 18,946 (1,144) 18,122 (320)
Renewal and Replacement 8,323 197,311 75,300 122,011 197,311 0
Maritime Office Building 6,087 27,322 7,722 19,600 27,587 (265)

Total Operating Expenses 758,684 3,005,782 2,818,103 187,679 3,164,916 (159,134)

Oper. Income Before Depr & Amort 926,255 2,600,601 2,622,893 (22,292) 2,339,575 261,026
Less: Depreciation Expense 402,855 1,590,251 1,590,623 (372) 1,653,966 (63,715)
Less: Amortization Expense 4,068 16,272 9,606 6,666 16,272 0

Operating Income (Loss) 519,332 994,078 1,022,664 (28,586) 669,337 324,741

Non-Oper. Revenues (Expenses):
Interest Income 11,193 39,786 5,480 34,306 16,000 23,786
Insurance Recoveries 0 0 44,372 (44,372) 0 0
Grant Revenue 30,496 44,014 0 44,014 25,000 19,014
Gain or (Loss) on Disposal of Assets 0 0 2,500 (2,500) 0 0
Grant Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest Expense (107,475) (429,902) (433,362) 3,460 (429,902) 0

Total Non-Oper. Revenue (Expenses) (65,786) (346,102) (381,010) 34,908 (388,902) 42,800

Income (Loss) before contributions 453,546 647,976 641,654 6,322 280,435 367,541

Capital Contributions 100,606 163,692 887,450 (723,758)
Change in Net Position 554,152 811,668 1,529,104 (717,436)

Port of Palm Beach District
(Unaudited)

Schedule of Revenues and Expenses - Actual and Budget
For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018
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SALARIES & BENEFITS:

Salaries & Contract Labor 1,033,923 1,012,449 (21,474) 1,892,691 2,926,614 231,427 225,429 (5,998)

Overtime 55,642 69,232 13,590 144,358 200,000 13,318 15,385 2,067

F.I.C.A. Taxes 73,624 80,883 7,259 160,036 233,660 17,821 17,973 152

Unemployment 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 0 0 0

Health and Life Insurance 322,829 316,334 (6,495) 626,171 949,000 82,656 79,084 (3,572)

Florida Retirement Benefits 100,265 105,168 4,903 203,553 303,818 22,565 23,371 806

1,586,283 1,584,066 (2,217) 3,027,809 4,614,092 367,787 361,242 (6,545)

SERVICES & SUPPLIES:

Commercial Property & Liability 120,052 140,667 20,615 311,948 432,000 32,169 35,167 2,998

Tenant Property Taxes Taxes 38 40 2 9,962 10,000 0 0 0

Legal Fees 22,091 33,333 11,242 77,909 100,000 5,088 8,333 3,245

Audit & Accounting Fees 35,354 35,355 1 53,646 89,000 34,372 34,370 (2)

Consultants 12,000 12,000 0 27,000 39,000 3,000 3,000 0

Engineering Fees 14,841 0 (14,841) (14,841) 0 3,783 0 (3,783)

Trustee Fees For Bond Issues 2,523 2,525 2 4,977 7,500 0 0 0

Bad Debt Expense 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

Drug-Free Workplace 695 695 0 305 1,000 530 530 0

Uniforms 5,525 9,657 4,132 21,975 27,500 1,675 2,832 1,157

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - Summary Roll-Up

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:46 PM
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Equipment Costs & Fuel 32,505 30,417 (2,088) 57,495 90,000 7,875 5,832 (2,043)

Buildings & Grounds Expenses 187,315 194,398 7,083 348,185 535,500 56,252 51,128 (5,124)

Trash Removal 14,394 14,800 406 30,006 44,400 3,171 3,700 529

Railroad Expense 7,928 7,930 2 12,072 20,000 0 0 0

Locomotive Expense 26,744 25,447 (1,297) 48,256 75,000 6,911 6,577 (334)

Employee Development & Training 3,756 3,760 4 21,244 25,000 708 710 2

Office Expenses 16,655 18,500 1,845 38,845 55,500 2,382 4,625 2,243

Information Technology 39,659 24,508 (15,151) 72,926 112,585 6,918 5,523 (1,395)

Contract Security 219,231 357,440 138,209 853,089 1,072,320 87,188 89,360 2,172

Other Security Expense 13,939 12,582 (1,357) 31,061 45,000 7,107 6,582 (525)

TWIC & ID Badging 3,447 1,667 (1,780) 1,553 5,000 1,003 417 (586)

Tenant Operating Costs 2,654 2,655 1 17,346 20,000 0 0 0

781,346 928,376 147,030 2,034,959 2,816,305 260,132 258,686 (1,446)

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT:

Registration & Training Fees 1,210 1,210 0 23,790 25,000 115 115 0

Community Affairs 8,115 8,115 0 19,885 28,000 3,066 3,065 (1)

Travel Expenses - Employees 4,320 4,320 0 15,680 20,000 212 210 (2)

Travel Expenses - Board 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 0 0 0

Trade Development 21,381 16,768 (4,613) 52,119 73,500 3,439 2,258 (1,181)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - Summary Roll-Up

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:46 PM
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Dues & Subscriptions 22,945 21,450 (1,495) 43,155 66,100 6,866 5,310 (1,556)

Marketing 21,478 17,215 (4,263) 19,422 40,900 1,679 0 (1,679)

Website & Other 3,378 1,500 (1,878) 1,122 4,500 577 375 (202)

82,827 70,578 (12,249) 205,173 288,000 15,954 11,333 (4,621)

UTILITY SERVICES:

Water & Sewer 152,842 184,502 31,660 564,175 717,017 56,989 66,564 9,575

Electricity 149,238 146,167 (3,071) 289,262 438,500 32,479 36,542 4,063

Telephone Expense 40,165 45,167 5,002 95,335 135,500 11,563 11,292 (271)

342,245 375,836 33,591 948,772 1,291,017 101,031 114,398 13,367

RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT:

Renewal & Replacement Exp. 197,311 197,311 0 52,689 250,000 8,323 8,323 0

OTHER EXPENSES:

Miscellaneous Expenses 15,775 8,752 (7,023) 30,225 46,000 5,454 2,627 (2,827)

TOTAL EXPENSES 3,005,787 3,164,919 159,132 6,299,627 9,305,414 758,681 756,609 (2,072)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - Summary Roll-Up

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:46 PM
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FINANCE & I.T.

Salaries 210,800 207,308 (3,492) 388,090 598,890 47,207 46,068 (1,139)

F.I.C.A. Expense 14,338 15,450 1,112 30,295 44,633 3,479 3,433 (46)

Telephone 25,293 26,667 1,374 54,707 80,000 7,344 6,667 (677)

Computer Training/Consulting 13,213 13,220 7 36,237 49,450 750 750 0

Computer Maintenance 7,956 7,955 (1) 45,179 53,135 3,941 3,940 (1)

Postage 184 1,000 816 2,816 3,000 51 250 199

Office Maintenance 3,082 3,333 251 6,918 10,000 530 833 303

Records Storage 934 1,000 66 2,066 3,000 233 250 17

Computer Software & Supplies 18,490 3,333 (15,157) (8,490) 10,000 2,227 833 (1,394)

Printing 2,336 2,000 (336) 3,664 6,000 0 500 500

Public Notice Publication 2,147 1,667 (480) 2,853 5,000 69 417 348

Miscellaneous - Office 4,075 4,080 5 10,925 15,000 2,049 2,050 1

Office Supplies 5,478 6,667 1,189 14,522 20,000 1,145 1,667 522

Total 308,326 293,680 (14,646) 589,782 898,108 69,025 67,658 (1,367)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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GENERAL MAINTENANCE

Salaries 168,807 163,198 (5,609) 302,653 471,460 37,702 36,266 (1,436)

Overtime 8,303 17,308 9,005 41,697 50,000 1,457 3,846 2,389

Overtime - Line Handling 9,373 10,385 1,012 20,627 30,000 2,898 2,308 (590)

F.I.C.A. Expense 13,611 15,424 1,813 30,947 44,558 3,082 3,428 346

Telephone 2,647 2,833 186 5,853 8,500 758 708 (50)

Water 129,440 160,585 31,145 515,825 645,265 51,136 60,585 9,449

Water - Maintenance Office 533 584 51 1,219 1,752 136 146 10

Stormwater Assessment 22,869 23,333 464 47,131 70,000 5,717 5,833 116

Electricity 47,078 45,000 (2,078) 87,922 135,000 10,558 11,250 692

Equipment Rental 1,134 1,135 1 13,866 15,000 0 0 0

Generator Supplies 12,217 10,000 (2,217) (2,217) 10,000 3,320 1,105 (2,215)

Building & Grounds 34,772 34,770 (2) 15,228 50,000 4,460 4,460 0

Trash Removal 3,009 2,133 (876) 3,391 6,400 401 533 132

Uniforms 2,534 6,667 4,133 17,466 20,000 509 1,667 1,158

Gas & Oil 11,540 11,667 127 23,460 35,000 2,743 2,917 174

Janitorial Services & Supplies 2,789 2,500 (289) 4,711 7,500 1,118 625 (493)

Supplies 8,828 5,000 (3,828) 6,172 15,000 1,222 1,250 28

Equipment Repair 7,614 7,615 1 22,386 30,000 1,812 1,810 (2)

Total 487,098 520,137 33,039 1,158,337 1,645,435 129,029 138,737 9,708

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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SECURITY

Salaries 248,946 245,801 (3,145) 461,147 710,093 56,172 54,623 (1,549)

Overtime 23,493 31,154 7,661 66,507 90,000 6,279 6,923 644

F.I.C.A. Expense 19,752 21,187 1,435 41,456 61,208 4,547 4,708 161

Security Equipment Repairs 5,911 5,915 4 19,089 25,000 4,913 4,915 2

Telephone 3,490 3,667 177 7,510 11,000 904 917 13

Uniforms 2,991 2,990 (1) 4,009 7,000 1,166 1,165 (1)

Identification Badging 3,447 1,667 (1,780) 1,553 5,000 1,003 417 (586)

Riviera Beach Police Presence 7,950 28,333 20,383 77,050 85,000 6,390 7,083 693

Contract Security - Cargo & TWIC 34,871 34,667 (204) 69,129 104,000 10,748 8,667 (2,081)

Miscellaneous - Security 8,702 1,667 (7,035) (3,702) 5,000 3,247 417 (2,830)

Contract Security - Cruise 170,026 272,000 101,974 645,974 816,000 65,346 68,000 2,654

Contract Security - Parking 6,384 22,440 16,056 60,936 67,320 4,704 5,610 906

Radio Maintenance 8,028 6,667 (1,361) 11,972 20,000 2,194 1,667 (527)

Total 543,991 678,155 134,164 1,462,630 2,006,621 167,613 165,112 (2,501)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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RAILROAD

Salaries 8,812 10,731 1,919 22,188 31,000 1,648 2,385 737

Overtime 14,473 10,385 (4,088) 15,527 30,000 2,684 2,308 (376)

F.I.C.A. Expense 1,743 1,616 (127) 2,924 4,667 326 359 33

Locomotive Rental 0 0 0 2,500 2,500 0 0 0

Train Derailment 6,869 6,870 1 3,131 10,000 0 0 0

Locomotive Fuel & Oil 10,467 9,167 (1,300) 17,033 27,500 2,626 2,292 (334)

Track R&M Exp. 7,928 7,930 2 7,072 15,000 0 0 0

Locomotive R&M Exp. 9,408 9,410 2 25,592 35,000 4,285 4,285 0

Railroad Equipment 0 0 0 5,000 5,000 0 0 0

Miscellaneous 1,301 1,305 4 2,199 3,500 150 150 0

Total 61,001 57,414 (3,587) 103,166 164,167 11,719 11,779 60

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Salaries 133,071 134,181 1,110 254,562 387,633 29,864 29,818 (46)

Florida Retirement System 13,509 13,971 462 26,851 40,360 3,056 3,105 49

F.I.C.A. Expense 7,944 9,281 1,337 18,867 26,811 2,222 2,062 (160)

Miscellaneous 1,457 1,460 3 3,543 5,000 8 10 2

Website 3,359 1,167 (2,192) 141 3,500 577 292 (285)

Telephone Expense 1,202 1,833 631 4,298 5,500 295 458 163

Promotion 948 950 2 16,452 17,400 0 0 0

Trade Development 14,435 14,435 0 27,065 41,500 1,675 1,675 0

Trade Development - Dining 6,096 2,333 (3,763) 904 7,000 1,764 583 (1,181)

Trade Missions 0 0 0 20,000 20,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses 4,320 4,320 0 15,680 20,000 212 210 (2)

Travel Expenses - McArthur 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses - Ciklin 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses - Richards 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses - Waldron 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Travel Expenses - Enright 0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 0 0

Community Relations 2,630 2,630 0 15,370 18,000 1,331 1,330 (1)

Postage & Shipping 19 333 314 981 1,000 0 83 83

Trade Development - Sponsorships 850 0 (850) 4,150 5,000 0 0 0

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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Registration Fees 1,160 1,160 0 18,840 20,000 115 115 0

Membership Dues 18,899 19,867 968 40,701 59,600 6,020 4,967 (1,053)

Training 50 50 0 4,950 5,000 0 0 0

Subscriptions 3,297 833 (2,464) (797) 2,500 711 208 (503)

Advertising 17,767 13,500 (4,267) (4,267) 13,500 1,679 0 (1,679)

Publications 2,763 2,765 2 7,237 10,000 0 0 0

Total 233,776 225,069 (8,707) 505,528 739,304 49,529 44,916 (4,613)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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ADMIN. & H.R.

Salaries - Commissioners 15,833 15,833 0 31,667 47,500 3,958 3,958 0

Salaries - Exec. Director & Staff 216,183 207,165 (9,018) 382,295 598,478 46,794 46,037 (757)

Contract  Admin. Services 3,540 0 (3,540) (3,540) 0 1,860 0 (1,860)

FICA Expense 14,192 15,765 1,573 31,352 45,544 3,710 3,503 (207)

Total 249,748 238,763 (10,985) 441,774 691,522 56,322 53,498 (2,824)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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LEGAL

Fees and Expenses 22,091 33,333 11,242 77,909 100,000 5,088 8,333 3,245

Total 22,091 33,333 11,242 77,909 100,000 5,088 8,333 3,245

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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ENGINEERING

Retainer - CH2MHILL 4,000 0 (4,000) (4,000) 0 1,000 0 (1,000)

Fees and Expenses 10,841 0 (10,841) (10,841) 0 2,783 0 (2,783)

Total 14,841 0 (14,841) (14,841) 0 3,783 0 (3,783)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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CONSULTING

Consultants - Governmental 12,000 12,000 0 27,000 39,000 3,000 3,000 0

Total 12,000 12,000 0 27,000 39,000 3,000 3,000 0

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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SOUTHGATE COMPLEX

Buildings & Grounds 2,455 2,455 0 17,545 20,000 575 575 0

Janitorial Services& Supplies 427 667 240 1,573 2,000 265 167 (98)

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 2,500 2,500 0 0 0

Electric 11,582 11,667 85 23,418 35,000 2,720 2,917 197

Telephone 2,036 2,333 297 4,964 7,000 510 583 73

Trash Removal 1,031 1,000 (31) 1,969 3,000 258 250 (8)

HVAC Repairs & Maint. 272 0 (272) 9,728 10,000 0 0 0

Total 17,803 18,122 319 61,697 79,500 4,328 4,492 164

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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GENERAL EXPENSE

Audit & Accounting Services 35,354 35,355 1 53,646 89,000 34,372 34,370 (2)

Transcription Services for Board 
Meetings 2,494 2,833 339 6,006 8,500 354 708 354

Bad Debt Expense 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

Unemployment Compensation 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 0 0 0

General Commercial Prop & Liab 
Insurance 120,052 140,667 20,615 301,948 422,000 32,169 35,167 2,998

Group Health / Dental / Vision 312,502 305,667 (6,835) 604,498 917,000 79,915 76,417 (3,498)

Employee Basic Life Insurance 5,134 5,000 (134) 9,866 15,000 1,309 1,250 (59)

Employee S/Term Disability Ins. 5,193 5,667 474 11,807 17,000 1,432 1,417 (15)

Florida Retirement System 86,756 91,197 4,441 176,702 263,458 19,509 20,266 757

Trustee Fees For Bonds 2,523 2,525 2 4,977 7,500 0 0 0

Drug-Free Workplace 695 695 0 305 1,000 530 530 0

Insurance Contingency 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

Membership Dues 749 750 1 3,251 4,000 135 135 0

Training 3,756 3,760 4 21,244 25,000 708 710 2

Ad Valorem Taxes 38 40 2 9,962 10,000 0 0 0

Miscellaneous 240 240 0 4,760 5,000 0 0 0

Total 575,486 594,396 18,910 1,229,972 1,805,458 170,433 170,970 537

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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COMMUNITY OUTREACH

Community Grants - Waldron 1,500 1,500 0 500 2,000 300 300 0

Community Grants - Ciklin 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 2,000 700 700 0

Community Grants - Richards 2,000 2,000 0 0 2,000 300 300 0

Community Grants - McArthur 245 245 0 1,755 2,000 45 45 0

Community Grants -Enright 740 740 0 1,260 2,000 390 390 0

Total 5,485 5,485 0 4,515 10,000 1,735 1,735 0

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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MARITIME OFFICE BUILDING

Buildings & Grounds 1,415 1,420 5 8,585 10,000 639 640 1

Telephone - Elevator 468 600 132 1,332 1,800 151 150 (1)

Telephone - Fire Alarm Lines 816 1,067 251 2,384 3,200 272 267 (5)

Electricity 21,881 22,500 619 45,619 67,500 4,920 5,625 705

HVAC Repairs & Maint. 2,742 2,000 (742) (742) 2,000 105 0 (105)

Total 27,322 27,587 265 57,178 84,500 6,087 6,682 595

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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Current
Actual FY
2018 YTD

Approved
Budget FY
2018 YTD

YTD
Variance

Remaining
Approved

Budget

Total
Approved

Budget

January
Current
Actual

January
Approved

Budget
Monthly
Variance

CRUISE TERMINAL

Building & Grounds 35,470 35,470 0 39,530 75,000 11,999 12,000 1

Electric 17,708 16,667 (1,041) 32,292 50,000 4,075 4,167 92

Electric - Chiller Plant 9,771 11,000 1,229 23,229 33,000 1,637 2,750 1,113

Telephone 1,223 1,667 444 3,777 5,000 408 417 9

Telephone - Elevator 816 1,000 184 2,184 3,000 272 250 (22)

HVAC Repairs & Maintenance 14,389 14,390 1 35,611 50,000 4,849 4,850 1

Janitorial Services & Supplies 37,365 48,333 10,968 107,635 145,000 14,459 12,083 (2,376)

Window Cleaning 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 0 0 0

Total 116,742 128,527 11,785 246,258 363,000 37,699 36,517 (1,182)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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Current
Actual FY
2018 YTD

Approved
Budget FY
2018 YTD

YTD
Variance

Remaining
Approved

Budget

Total
Approved

Budget

January
Current
Actual

January
Approved

Budget
Monthly
Variance

MARITIME OFFICE COMPLEX

Building & Grounds 17,867 17,865 (2) 52,133 70,000 6,368 6,370 2

Trash Removal 10,354 11,667 1,313 24,646 35,000 2,512 2,917 405

Electricity 26,562 25,000 (1,562) 48,438 75,000 6,113 6,250 137

Electric - Chiller Plant 14,656 14,333 (323) 28,344 43,000 2,456 3,583 1,127

Telephone 1,019 2,000 981 4,981 6,000 289 500 211

Telephone - Elevator 816 1,167 351 2,684 3,500 272 292 20

HVAC Repairs & Maintenance 21,198 21,195 (3) 28,802 50,000 6,025 6,025 0

Janitorial Services & Supplies 7,327 8,333 1,006 17,673 25,000 4,168 2,083 (2,085)

Window Cleaning 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 0 0 0

Total 99,799 101,560 1,761 209,701 309,500 28,203 28,020 (183)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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Current
Actual FY
2018 YTD

Approved
Budget FY
2018 YTD

YTD
Variance

Remaining
Approved

Budget

Total
Approved

Budget

January
Current
Actual

January
Approved

Budget
Monthly
Variance

RENEWAL AND 
REPLACEMENT

Non-Capital Expenses: 0 197,311 197,311 250,000 250,000 0 8,323 8,323

Communication Equipment 
Expense 5,312 0 (5,312) (5,312) 0 0 0 0

Security Equipment 7,406 0 (7,406) (7,406) 0 1,502 0 (1,502)

Office Furniture/Equip. 
Replacement - Expenses 3,170 0 (3,170) (3,170) 0 0 0 0

Computer Systems - non-capital 5,550 0 (5,550) (5,550) 0 2,514 0 (2,514)

Cruise Terminal - Buildings & 
Grounds 104,381 0 (104,381) (104,381) 0 0 0 0

MOC - Buildings and Grounds 18,788 0 (18,788) (18,788) 0 0 0 0

Maintenance Dredging 405 0 (405) (405) 0 0 0 0

Hurricane Irma Storm Repairs 31,449 0 (31,449) (31,449) 0 4,307 0 (4,307)

Passenger Loading Bridge 20,850 0 (20,850) (20,850) 0 0 0 0

Total 197,311 197,311 0 52,689 250,000 8,323 8,323 0

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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Current
Actual FY
2018 YTD

Approved
Budget FY
2018 YTD

YTD
Variance

Remaining
Approved

Budget

Total
Approved

Budget

January
Current
Actual

January
Approved

Budget
Monthly
Variance

OPERATIONS

Salaries - Operations 27,931 28,232 301 53,629 81,560 6,222 6,274 52

FICA Expense 2,044 2,160 116 4,195 6,239 455 480 25

Tenant Operations 2,654 2,655 1 17,346 20,000 0 0 0

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0 0 0

Uniforms 0 0 0 500 500 0 0 0

Telephone 339 333 (6) 661 1,000 88 83 (5)

Total 32,968 33,380 412 86,331 119,299 6,765 6,837 72

Total Expenses 3,005,788 3,164,919 159,131 6,299,626 9,305,414 758,681 756,609 (2,072)

Port of Palm Beach District
Analysis of Expenses - By Department

For the Month and Four Months Ending Wednesday, January 31, 2018

Report Date: 2/28/2018
Report Time: 1:50 PM
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

 
CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-2 
              
 
PREPARED BY: Paul J. Zielinski Deputy Director - CFO              March 1, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: Cargo Reports and Customer Performance Summary for the month 

and four months ended January 31, 2018, and prior.                                     
 
 
BACKGROUND: Cargo Tonnage, TEU, Rail, Vessel, & Passenger Operating Statistics 

Reports and Customer Performance Summary for the month and four 
months ended January 31, 2018, and prior.  

 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No      Yes     X  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: None 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve 

the Cargo Reports and Customer Performance Summary for the 
month and four months ended January 31, 2018, and prior. 

 
 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
 
        

____________________________________
 Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:                          Motion By:      
Disapproved:                          Seconded By:      
Deferred To:                          Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:                 By:       
  
 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
ALL-CARGO TONNAGE REPORT

JANUARY 2018

January
2018 Actual

January
2017 Actual Variance

Year To Date
Oct '17 - Jan '18

Year To Date
Oct '16 - Jan '17 Variance

CARGO TONNAGE (in short tons)
General Cargo
Container 104,928 96,965 8.21% 455,405 431,068 5.65%
Break-bulk 6,898 4,334 59.16% 30,096 21,177 42.12%
Trans-Shipment 4,079 6,654 (38.70%) 17,276 30,620 (43.58%)
Sub-Total General Cargo 115,905 107,953 7.37% 502,777 482,865 4.12%

Bulk and Dry Cargo
Asphalt 9,385 6,473 44.99% 34,687 38,828 (10.66%)
Diesel Fuel 12,115 0 100.00% 52,478 35,949 45.98%
Utility Fuel Oil 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Miscellaneous 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Recyclable Steel 9,230 -              100.00% 9,230 0 100.00%
Molasses 0 46,370 (100.00%) 54,753 84,953 (35.55%)
Sugar 58,716 44,947 30.63% 220,080 234,847 (6.29%)
Sub-Total Bulk and Dry Cargo 89,446 97,790 (8.53%) 371,228 394,577 (5.92%)

 TOTAL ALL CARGO 205,351      205,743      (0.19%) 874,005 877,442 (0.39%)

Containers - 20-Foot (TEU)
Inbound 12,745 12,176 4.67% 46,440 47,607 (2.45%)
Outbound 11,815 10,503 12.49% 49,951 47,390 5.40%
Trans-shipment 413 513 (19.49%) 1,703 2,636 (35.39%)
TOTAL TEUs 24,973 23,192 7.68% 98,094 97,633 0.47%

Rail Cars In 755 770 (1.95%) 3,133 3,161 (0.89%)
Rail Cars Out 754 765 (1.44%) 3,138 3,155 (0.54%)

Vessels (cargo) 124 112 10.71% 511 473 8.03%
Vessels (multi-day cruise) 15 12 25.00% 20 53 (62.26%)

Passengers
Multi-Day Cruise 30,871 27,518 12.18% 42,681 110,473 (61.37%)
Other (includes in-transit) 0 0 0.00% 141 0 100.00%
TOTAL PASSENGERS 30,871 27,518 12.18% 42,822 110,473 (61.24%)

NOTE:  Tonnage represents cargo operations during the month(s).

2/28/2018



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

CUMULATIVE ALL CARGO TONNAGE

FY 2018

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18

Fiscal Year 

Oct 17 - 

Sep 18

CARGO TONNAGE

         (in short tons)

General Cargo

Container 118,131  117,208    115,138  104,928  455,405         

Break-bulk 6,159      8,867        8,172      6,898      30,096           

Trans-Shipment 3,860      4,882        4,455      4,079      17,276           

Sub-Total General Cargo 128,150  130,957    127,765  115,905  -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          502,777         

Bulk and Dry Cargo

Asphalt 7,165      7,079        11,058    9,385      34,687           

Diesel Fuel 11,995    13,451      14,917    12,115    52,478           

Utility Fuel Oil -          -           -          -          -                 

Miscellaneous  -          -           -          -          -                 

Molasses -          -           54,753    -          54,753           

Sugar 58,716    58,716      43,932    58,716    220,080         

Sub-Total Bulk and Dry Cargo 77,876    79,246      124,660  80,216    -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          361,998         

Recyclable Steel -          -           -          9,230      9,230             

 TOTAL ALL CARGO 206,026  210,203    252,425  205,351  -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          874,005         

Containers - 20-Foot (TEU)

Inbound 10,415    11,903      11,377    12,745    46,440           

Outbound 12,453    12,558      13,125    11,815    49,951           

Trans-Shipment 373         496           421         413         1,703             

TOTAL TEUs 23,241    24,957      24,923    24,973    -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          98,094           

Rail Cars (total) 1,478      1,619        1,665      1,509      6,271             

Vessels (cargo) 116         135           136         124         511                

Vessels (Multi-Day) -          -           5             15           20                  

Passengers

Multi-Day -          -           11,810    30,871    42,681           

Other (includes in transit) -          -           141         -          141                

TOTAL PASSENGERS -          -           11,951    30,871    -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -          42,822           



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT

CUSTOMER PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

JANUARY 2018

PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

TONNAGE 205,351 874,005 877,442

REVENUE 1,320,587$   4,141,866$     4,022,959$     TEUS 24,973 98,094 97,633 REVENUE 421,803$       1,735,934$       1,594,896$   TONNAGE 106,501 463,008 452,609

RENTS 364,352        1,464,517       1,418,037       RAILCARS 1,509 6,271 6,316 RENTS 112,830         451,321            451,270        TEUS 24,494 96,017 95,521

TOTAL 1,684,939$   5,606,383$     5,440,996$     PASSENGERS 30,871 42,822 110,473 TOTAL 534,633$       2,187,255$       2,046,166$   RAILCARS 1,503 6,261 6,297

PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

REVENUE-NET 345,086$      700,565$        998,938$        TONNAGE 0 0 0 REVENUE 97,532$         432,747$          475,300$      TONNAGE 58,716 274,833 319,799

RENTS 11,216          27,385            66,803            CARS 3,880 5,411 14,442 RENTS 19,922           79,687               79,687          TEUS 0 0 0

TOTAL 356,302$      727,950$        1,065,741$     PASSENGERS 30,871 42,681 110,473 TOTAL 117,454$       512,434$          554,987$      RAILCARS 0 0 0

PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

REVENUE 56,263$        225,610$        108,746$        TONNAGE 5,039 14,120 7,825 REVENUE 28,857$         107,517$          151,575$      TONNAGE 21,500 87,166 74,777

RENTS 25,605          113,343          89,543            TEUS 168 651 529 RENTS 2,996              11,949               11,695          TEUS 0 0 0

TOTAL 81,868$        338,953$        198,289$        VEHICLES 685 2,758 1,621 TOTAL 31,853$         119,466$          163,270$      RAILCARS 0 0 9

PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD       YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

REVENUE 17,383$        91,769$          101,638$        TONNAGE 3,087 15,683 17,671 REVENUE 20,783$         124,702$          126,884$      TONNAGE 765 6,431 4,295

RENTS 17,208          70,916            59,454            TEUS 311 1,358 1,547 RENTS 419                 1,677                 1,632            TEUS 0 6 36

TOTAL 34,591$        162,685$        161,092$        RAILCARS 2 6 10 TOTAL 21,202$         126,379$          128,516$      RAILCARS 0 0 0

PRIOR PRIOR

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD                                                MINIMUM GUARANTEES ADDITIONAL RENTS

CURRENT YEAR PRIOR CURRENT YEAR PRIOR

REVENUE 40,798$        118,298$        40,167$          TONNAGE 9,230 9,230 0 UNIT YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD

RENTS 17,948          66,947            65,333            TEUS 0 0 0 MERCHANTS 34,122$         136,488$        112,681$        

TOTAL 58,746$        185,245$        105,500$        RAILCARS 0 0 0 CEMEX(USA) 150,000 st 151,500$          150,000$      GSA 40,557           162,230          162,261          

So. FL Materials 800,000 bbl -                         59,778          CBS 10,158           40,036            39,250            

       TOTAL 151,500$          209,778$      CHENEY 7,931             31,724            28,840            

        PORT CONTRACTORS SHAMBA 18,766           75,064            75,064            

PRIOR PRIOR ALL OTHER 37,416           167,278          148,823          

MONTH YTD YTD MONTH YTD YTD 148,950$       612,820$        566,919$        

REVENUE 7,417$          38,555$          7,434$            TONNAGE 490 2,855 466

RENTS 7,258            28,472            25,701            TEUS 0 62 0

TOTAL 14,675$        67,027$          33,135$          RAILCARS 4 4 0

STONEROCK

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

GULFSTREAM T PARKER HOST

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

TEETERS SOUTH FLORIDA MATERIALS/VALERO

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

MULTI-DAY CRUISE (including parking) FLORIDA SUGAR  AND MOLASSES

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR

ALL CUSTOMERS TROPICAL SHIPPING

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR CURRENT YEAR



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

 
CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-3 
              
 
PREPARED BY: Paul J. Zielinski Deputy Director - CFO March 1, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: Cash Balances and Cash Flow Summaries, FDOT Seaport Grants, 

and American Express Monthly Statements – January 2018.   
 
 
BACKGROUND: The Cash and Investment Reconciled Bank Balances and Cash Flow 

Summaries, FDOT Seaport Grants, and American Express Monthly 
Statement – January 2018.   

 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    Yes    X  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve 

the Cash Balances and Cash Flow Summaries, FDOT Seaport 
Grants, and American Express Monthly Statement – January 2018.   

 
 
Respectfully Submitted By:          
             
             
       ____________________________________ 
         Manuel Almira, Executive Director  
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:     
Approved:                            Motion By:      
Disapproved:                            Seconded By:      
Deferred To:                            Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:                   By:       
  
 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CASH BALANCES
JANUARY 31, 2018

UNRESTRICTED CASH:

  Operating Accounts 13,874,666$      
    Cruise Terminal Infrastructure Fee 237,895            
    Petty Cash 1,600                
TOTAL UNRESTRICTED CASH 14,114,161$      

RESTRICTED CASH:

  Board Restricted
    Capital Improvement:
     FDOT Seaport Grant Projects (1) 5,264,858$       
      Less:  Grant Receivable (94,468)$           
          Net Grants 5,170,390$       

      Other Capital Improvement 582,277$          
          Total Capital Improvement 5,752,667$       

    Renewal and Replacement 563,504$          
    Port Development 625,951$          
    Deposits and Other 375,000$          
  Total Board Restricted Cash 7,317,122$      

  Bond Restricted - Debt Service

      Reserve for Revenue bonds 4,370,991$       
      Sinking Fund Bond Escrows for P&I 1,682,311$       
  Total Bond restricted Cash 6,053,302$      

TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH 13,370,424$      

            TOTAL CASH 27,484,585$      

(1) - See list of active FDOT Grant projects.



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Month of January 2018

REVENUE O&M 0&M IMPRESS PAYROLL IMPRESS PETTY CASH

 TOTAL
OPERATIONS - 

UNDESIGNATED  
Begin	Balance	10/01/2017 11,005,015											 1,734,865														 0 8,732																															 1,600																								 12,750,212														

Beginning Balance 1/1/2018 11,618,712$        1,774,480$          (0)$                        41,257$                      1,600$                   13,436,049$          

Receipts 1,879,549            38,139                 -                        -                             -                        1,917,688              
Transfers In 7,252                   119,383               243,984                328,000                      -                        698,619                 
Interest 5,759                   -                       -                        -                             -                        5,759                     

Payments (251,418)              (43,691)                (243,984)               (358,098)                     -                        (897,190)                
Transfers Out (1,039,511)           (7,252)                  -                        -                             -                        (1,046,764)             

Ending Balance 1/31/2018 12,220,343$        1,881,059$          -$                          11,159$                      1,600$                   14,114,161$          

NET CHANGE (Current) 601,632               106,579               0                           (30,098)                       -                        678,113                 

NET	CHANGE	(YTD) 1,215,328													 146,193																		 0																																	 2,428																															 0 1,363,949																

 CUSTOMER 
DEPOSITS 

 PORT 
DEVELOPMENT 

 PORT 
DEVELOPMENT 

IMPRESS 

 RENEWAL & 
REPLACEMENT 2016 

DHS PORT 
SECURITY GRANT 

 RENEWAL & 
REPLACEMENT 

OTHER 

 RENEWAL & 
REPLACEMENT 

IMPRESS 

 RESTRICTED 
DEBT SERVICE 

ACCOUNTS 

 TOTAL 
RESTRICTED 

CASH 
Begin	Balance	10/01/2017 																					25,000	 																			372,452	 																																		0	 0 																					798,586	 																																			0	 																		4,686,644	 																		5,882,682	

Beginning Balance 1/1/2018 375,000$             689,667$             0$                         -$                               716,031$               -$                          5,719,110$            7,499,809$             

Receipts -                      -                       -                        -                                 -                            -                         -                         
Transfers In -                      69,385                 13,718                  27,018                        69,385                   221,912                 328,758                 730,176                 
Interest -                      -                       -                        -                                 -                            -                            5,434                     5,434                     

Payments -                      -                       (13,718)                 (27,018)                       -                            (194,894)                -                         (235,630)                
Transfers Out -                      (133,101)              -                        -                                 (221,912)               (27,018)                  -                         (382,031)                

Ending Balance 1/31/2018 375,000$             625,951$             -$                          -$                               563,504$               -$                          6,053,302$            7,617,758$             

NET CHANGE (Current) -                      (63,716)                (0)                          -                             (152,527)               -                        334,192                 117,949                 

NET	CHANGE	(YTD) 350,000																	 253,499																		 0 0 (235,082)																		 0 1,366,658																	 1,735,076																	

 CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT 
FDOT SEAPORT 

GRANTS 

 CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT 

OTHER 

 TOTAL CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT - 

DESIGNATED  TOTAL ALL CASH 
Begin	Balance	10/01/2017 															5,519,288	 																1,036,086	 																	6,555,374	 																					25,007,682	

Beginning Balance 1/1/2018 5,167,487$          587,897$             5,755,384$           26,691,242$               

Receipts 31,954                 -                           31,954                  1,949,641                   
Transfers In 40,292                 34,672                 74,963                  1,503,758                   
Interest/Dividends -                          -                        11,193                        

Payments (34,672)               0                          (34,672)                 (1,167,492)                  
Transfers Out (34,672)               (40,292)                (74,963)                 (1,503,758)                  

Ending Balance 1/31/2018 5,170,390$          582,277$             5,752,667$           27,484,585$               

NET CHANGE (Current) 2,902                   (5,620)                  (2,718)                   793,343                      

NET	CHANGE	(YTD) (348,899)															 (453,809)																 (802,707)																	 2,476,903																							



FDOT Project 
No.

Contract 
No.

Project 
Description

Execution 
Date  

Expiration 
Date

Matching 
Ratio

Total FDOT 
Grant

Total FDOT 
Funding

Original Port 
Match

Port's Current 
Match 

Requirement @ 
01/31/18 STATUS

422827-1-94-02 AR857 Berth 17 - BOND 12/04/13 12/04/18
Front End 
Funded 9,202,000$        4,601,000$        4,601,000$       593,240$            

Open & under 
construction

422827-1-94-03 G0995
Berth 17 - JPA
NON BOND 04/01/16 12/31/17 50 / 50 1,500,000$        750,000$           750,000$          750,000$            

Funds to be used 
after bond 

monies are spent

422827-1-94-03 G0995

Berth 17 -SJPA 
No. 1

NON BOND 01/10/17 12/31/17 50 / 50 1,500,000$        750,000$           750,000$          750,000$            

Funds to be used 
after bond 

monies are spent

435033-1-94-01 ARJ70

Tropical Shipping 
Reefer Line 
Expansion 07/29/14 12/31/18 50 / 50 550,000$           275,000$           275,000$          275,000$            

Project delayed 
until MOB 
demolition

439974-1-94-01 G0E90

MOB Demo. & 
Cargo Laydown 

Capacity Improv. - 
Design & 
Permitting 05/26/17 12/31/18 50 / 50 340,000$           170,000$           170,000$          117,975$            

Open & in 
planning phase

440705-1-94-01 G0O78

MOB Demo. & 
Upland Cargo 
Improvement 08/28/17 12/31/19 50 / 50 4,000,000$        2,000,000$        2,000,000$       2,000,000$         

Project has not 
commenced

436215-1-94-01 ARL88
On Port Rail 

Facility Expansion 09/22/14 12/31/18 50 / 50 1,060,090$        530,045$           530,045$          424,659$            
Open & in 

planning phase

434833-1-94-01 ARS49 Berth 1 Expansion 03/06/15 12/31/18 50 / 50 769,000$           384,500$           384,500$          278,706$            
Open & in 

planning phase

439152-1-94-01 GO846
Master Plan 

Update 02/01/16 12/31/18 50 / 50 250,000$           125,000$           125,000$          75,278$              
Open & Under 

way

5,264,858$         
Port of Palm Beach - FDOT Seaport Grants

Port of Palm Beach - FDOT Seaport Grants



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
AMERICAN EXPRESS MONTHLY STATEMENT

ENDING ON 01/28/18

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT FUND:

SUN SENTINEL- MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION FEE 15.96$               

ADOBE- MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION FEE 49.99$               

PALM BEACH POST- MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION FEE 20.32$               

FACEBOOK.COM- ADVERTISING 80.00$               

FLORIDA FIRE CHIEFS ASSOC.- PIO SYMPOSIUM REGISTRATION 01/19/18 FOR A. ALONZO 100.00$             

BEST WESTERN- HOTEL STAY WHILE ATTENDING PIO SYMPOSIUM FOR A. ALONZO 84.00$               

HILTON DAYTONA BEACH- PARKING TO ATTEND PIO SYMPOSIUM FOR A. ALONZO 17.00$               

SUNSHINE 169- FUEL FOR PORT VEHICLE WHILE ATTENDING PIO SYMPOSIUM FOR A. ALONZO 37.36$               

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE PALM BEACHES- REGISTRATION FOR SOCIAL MEDIA SEMINAR ON 01/31/18 FOR A. ALONZO 15.00$               

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH- PARADE APPLICATION FOR COMMISSIONERS ENRIGHT & WALDRON FOR MLK PARADE 30.00$               

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BOARD- 2 TICKETS FOR COMMISSIONER WALDRON TO ATTEND WINTER RECEPTION 150.00$             

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE PALM BEACHES- 4 TICKETS FOR COMMISSIONERS ENRIGHT & WALDRON TO MAYOR'S BREAKFAST 180.00$             

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BOARD- 4 TICKETS FOR COMMISSIONERS CIKLIN & ENRIGHT TO ATTEND WINTER RECEPTION 300.00$             

PALM BEACH NORTH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE- 1 TICKET FOR COMMISSIONER WALDRON TO ATTEND STATE OF THE COUNTY 30.00$               

ECONOMIC FORUM OF PBC- 2 TICKETS FOR COMMISSIONER WALDRON TO ATTEND LUNCHEON 110.00$             

URBAN LEAGUE OF PBC- TICKET FOR COMMISSIONER RICHARDS TO ATTEND ANNUAL EMPOWERMENT LUNCHEON 85.00$               

LA BAMBA- LUNCH MEETING WITH SHERRY TEETERS & GABRIEL PROVOSTE ABOUT TEETERS' CONTRACT RENEWAL- MANUEL ALMIRA 49.20$               

EXPEDIA- REFUND FOR CANCELLED RENTAL CAR SCHEDULED FOR FL PORTS COUNCIL MEETING 01/31-02/01/2018- MANUEL ALMIRA (85.56)$              

 CHECK # 6163- 02/16/18 1,268.27$     

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE FUND:

SIMPLISAFE.COM- MONSHTLY SUBSCRIPTION FOR SECURITY SYSTEM ON PEANUT ISLAND 24.99$               

SIMPLISAFE.COM- MONSHTLY SUBSCRIPTION FOR SECURITY SYSTEM ON PEANUT ISLAND 24.99$               

MORPHOTRUST- REPLACEMENT OF COMMISSIONER MCARTHUR'S TWIC CARD 60.00$               

MORPHOTRUST- TWIC BADGE FOR RENOLDO RIETTIE 125.25$             

MORPHOTRUST- TWIC BADGE FOR RALSTON SWASEY 125.25$             

AMAZON.COM- PURCHASE OF (5) VACUUMS FOR NEW CARPETTING IN MOC BUILDING 1,028.49$          

MORPHOTRUST- TWIC BADGE FOR ADRIAN BRYCE 125.25$             

APPLE.COM- APPLECARE+ FOR COMMISSIONER ENRIGHT'S REPLACEMENT IPAD 105.93$             

APPLE.COM- APPLECARE+ FOR RICHARD LAIRD'S REPLACEMENT IPAD 105.93$             

COPEDIA.COM- ACCOUNT POLICY & PROCEDURES TEMPLATES 195.00$             

WAYFAIR- REPLACEMENT OFFICE CHAIR FOR MANUEL ALMIRA 326.99$             

WAYFAIR- REPLACEMENT OFFICE CHAIR FOR PAUL ZIELINSKI 326.99$             

WALMART- PICTURE FRAMES FOR MOC 4TH FLOOR SECURITY OFFICE 65.90$               

AMAZON.COM- TIMER FOR DEPUTY CLERK TO USE DURING BOARD MEETINGS 9.58$                 

CVS PHARMACY- GIFT CARD FOR KEN HERN'S 15 YEAR EMPLOYEE SERVICE AWARD 54.95$               

FLORIDA RECORDS MANAGEMENT ASSOC.- 2018 MEMBERSHIP DUES FOR VENICE HOWARD 135.00$             

TARGET- (2) METAL SHELVES FOR STORAGE CLOSET 209.70$             

HOMEGOODS- DECORATIONS FOR MOC 6TH FLOOR LOBBY/RECEPTION AREA 99.48$               

WALMART- CONDIMENTS FOR MOC 6TH FLOOR BREAK ROOM & BEVERAGES FOR PORT MEETINGS 14.47$               

TARGET- BEVERAGES FOR PORT MEETINGS 12.84$               

AMAZON.COM- TRUVIA SWEETENER FOR MOC 6TH FLOOR BREAK ROOM 13.98$               

AMAZON.COM- CANDY FOR RECEPTION DESK ON MOC 6TH FLOOR 43.08$               

WALGREENS- CANDY FOR RECEPTION DESK ON MOC 6TH FLOOR 8.32$                 

AMAZON.COM- DISPOSABLE VACUUM BAGS FOR NEWLY PURCHASED VACUUMS 45.56$               

AMAZON.COM- AIRTABS FOR NEWLY PURCHASED VACUUMS 81.14$               

TARGET- DISPENSING COFFEE URN TO BE USED FORPORT MEETINGS 42.79$               

HOBBY LOBBY- SUPPLIES FOR FLORAL ARRANGEMENT AT MOC 6TH FLOOR RECEPTION DESK 43.80$               

AMAZON.COM- PORTABLE OFFICE HEATER FOR OFFICE USE 59.95$               

AMAZON.COM- PORTABLE OFFICE HEATER FOR OFFICE USE 52.54$               

WALMART- CANDY PURCHASED FOR EXECUTIVE OFFICE 29.40$               

WALMART- STAMPS FOR ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO USE IN CASE OF POSTAGE MACHINE BEING OUT OF SERVICE 10.00$               

 CHECK # 20863- 02/16/18 3,607.54$     

 THE ABOVE CHARGES WERE THROUGH THE MONTHLY STATEMENT ENDING ON 01/28/18.



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-4 
              
 
PREPARED BY: Paul J. Zielinski Deputy Director - CFO March 1, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:  Accountant’s Review Report for January 2018 
 
 
BACKGROUND: The firm of Divine, Blalock, Martin & Sellari, LLC has performed their 

monthly accounting services for the Port of Palm Beach District and has 
issued their review reports for January 2018.   

 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No     Yes    X  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: None 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve 

the Accountant’s Review Report for January 2018 issued by the 
firm of Divine, Blalock, Martin & Sellari, LLC to the Port of Palm 
Beach District. 

 
 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:     
Approved:                           Motion By:      
Disapproved:                           Seconded By:      
Deferred To:                           Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:                  By:       
  
 





 
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-5 
              
 
PREPARED BY: Paul Zielinski     Chief Financial Officer      March 2, 2018   
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:  CONTRACT RENEWALS 
The following contracts are being presented for consideration of extension: 

 
NO RENEWALS 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  
 
  N/A 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
  
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    X         Yes                    
____________________________________________________________________________________  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:   N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
       
  
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



 
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-6 
              
 
PREPARED BY:  Paul Zielinski  Chief Financial Officer  March 2, 2018    
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:    Contract Report          
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BACKGROUND:  Attached is a copy of the Port of Palm Beach Contract Report for review and 
discussion. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes           X           
____________________________________________________________________________________  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION:     None.  Informational Item Only. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
  
       
 
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CONTRACT REPORT

*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 1
3/7/2018

VENDOR NAME LOCATION/DEPT DESCRIPTION RESPON. DEPT./PARTY ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT DATE

CURRENT END 
DATE

CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

Pending Items

Nozzle Nolen, Inc.
Various Locations: 

MOC/CT, MOB, POC & 
S. Gate

Pest Control Maintenance/Ken Hern 05/02/07 3/10/2018 1
2016: Consolidated Agreement: $433 
p/month.($50.00 savings p/m).  1 yr. ext. 2017 - no 
increase.

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  
Requesting proposals.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. Southgate Warehouse Asian Sub-Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 1/20/2008 4/18/2018 1

Initial treatment: $4,275.00.  First yr. free with the 
renewal rate $1,012.00 in 2013. 2 inspections per yr. 
with 4 additional yrs. 2014 - $1,012.00 per year 
w/no increase. 2015 - $1,012.00 per year w/no 
increase . 2016 - $1,012.00 per year w/no increase 

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  
Requesting proposals.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. CT Subterranean Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 4/20/2015 4/19/2018 1 Initial treatment $5,518.00 and $725.00 p/month. 
2016: $725.00 p/ month - No increase. 

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  
Requesting proposals.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc.  MOC Subterranean Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 4/7/2009 4/6/2018 1 Initial treatment $1,925.00 and $285.00 p/month. 
2016: $305.00 p/ month - No increase from 2015

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days. 
Requesting proposals.

Nozzle Nolen MOC/CT Termite Agreement/Drywood Maintenance/Ken Hern 05/07/09 4/30/2018 1

Initial treatment: $800.00. Cost is $175.00 per year. 
2012 extended contract w/o increase. 2013 $175.00 
w/no increase. 2014 - $175.00 per year w/no 
increase. 2015 - $175.00 per year w/no increase.  
2016 - $175.00 per year w/no increase. 

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  
Requesting proposals.

PowerSecure Service, Inc. MOC/Southgate Quarterly Generator Inspections Maintenance/Ken Hern 12/01/13 5/2/2018 1

1 yr. renewals thereafter till present. Cost is 
currently $5,380.00 per year for four quarterly 
inspections. Inspection includes the MOC and South 
Gate Generators. 12/12 w/o increase. Hourly rate 
decreased to $70.00 hr. 2013 - 2014 no increase. 
2014 - 2015 2% increase for hourly rate to $85.00. 
2015-2016, no increase. New agree./May 2017 - rate 
increase to $95.00 hr. 

Either party may terminate this agreement upon 
a 30 day written notice. Requesting proposals.

Image Janitorial Services, Inc. MOC Floor Maintenance Maintenance/Ken Hern 05/21/12 5/20/2018 3

For weekend janitorial service with the cost of 
$39,401.50 per year. $29.00 per hour. On 12/4/13 
letter was executed and contract was resolved to 
floor maintenance service portion of the contract 
only.  2015: 3 year floor maintenance  agreement 
approved with no increase for 3 years - $11,260/yr.

Cancellation at any time with written notice.  
To issue notice of cancellation prior to 
expiration and continue on an as-needed 
basis.

Diligent Board Member Services, Inc. MOC Digital Board books Beatrice Greffin 05/27/14 5/26/2018 1

For the storage of electronic board books in the 
amount of $9,270.00 with one time installation fee 
of $1,773.00.                                                      
2015, 2016: 1yr renewal with no increase. 

30 days written notice.  To issue notice of 
cancellation in April.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. POC/Maintenance Subterranean Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 05/28/13 5/27/2018 1

Subterranean Termites Control at the maintenance 
building (POC #13): Initial treatment $2,610.00 with 
$395.00 per year for service.                                                                   
2014 - $395.00 per year w/no increase.                        
2015 - $395.00 per year w/no increase.                            
2016 - $395.00 per year w/no increase. 

Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.  
Requesting proposals.

SimplexGrinnell Southgate Warehouse Fire Alarm Detection, Pump, Sprinkler, 
Monitoring Test & Inspect Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/08 5/31/2018 3

Cost is $4,392.21 per year. 3 yr. ext. 2014 - 2017 
w/no increase.  2017- 1 yr. ext. with 6% increase 
($20,305 )

30 day written notice.  Pending renewal cost.  



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CONTRACT REPORT

*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 2
3/7/2018

VENDOR NAME LOCATION/DEPT DESCRIPTION RESPON. DEPT./PARTY ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT DATE

CURRENT END 
DATE

CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

SimplexGrinnell
MOC/CT, MOB, 

Tropical - #7, Eastern 
Frt., POC

Fire Alarm Detection Systems Test & 
Inspect Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/11 5/31/2018 3

One year renewals through 05, new 3 yr. contract 
5/05, 3% incr.  3 yr. ext. 2011 - 2014 - Cost is 
currently $17,590.00 per year. 3 yr. ext. 2014 - 2017 
w/an increase to the MOC/CT because of additional 
services. 2017 - 1 yr. ext. with 6% increase ($20,305 
)

30 day written notice. Pending renewal cost.  

SimplexGrinnell
MOC/CT, MOB, 

Merchants, Tropical - #7, 
Eastern Frt., POC 

Fire Alarm Monitoring Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/11 5/31/2018 3

1 yr., one year renewals through 05, new 3 yr. 
contract 5/05, 3% incr.  3 yr. ext. 2011 - 2014 - Cost 
is currently $17,590.00 per year. 3 yr. ext. at the 
MOC/CT/MOB, Merchants, Tropical, #7 Eastern 
Freight & POC 2014 - 2017 w/an increase to the 
MOC/CT because of additional services. . 2017 - 1 
yr. ext. with 6% increase ($20,305 )

30 day written notice.  Pending renewal cost.  

SimplexGrinnell
MOC/CT, MOB, 

Tropical - #8, Eastern 
Frt., POC

Monitoring Panel Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/11 5/31/2018 3

1 yr., one year renewals through 05, new 3 yr. 
contract 5/05, 3% incr.  3 yr. ext. 2011 - 2014 - Cost 
is currently $17,590.00 per year. 3 yr. ext. 2014 - 
2017 w/an increase to the MOC/CT because of 
additional services. 2017 - 1 yr. ext. with 6% 
increase ($20,305 )

30 day written notice.  Pending renewal cost.  

SimplexGrinnell MOC/CT, MOB, 
Merchants Fire Pump Test & Inspect Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/11 5/31/2018 3

One year renewals through 05, new 3 yr. contract 
5/05, 3% incr.  3 yr. ext. 2011 - 2014 - Cost is 
currently $17,590.00 per year. 3 yr. ext.2014 - 2017 
w/an increase to the MOC/CT because of additional 
services. 2017 - 1 yr. ext. with 6% increase ($20,305 
)

30 day written notice.  Pending renewal cost.  

SimplexGrinnell MOC/CT, MOB, Eastern 
Frt., POC Fire Sprinkler System Test and Inspect Maintenance/Ken Hern 06/01/11 5/31/2018 3

One year renewals through 05, new 3 yr. contract 
05, 3% incr.  3 yr. ext. 2011 -  2014- Cost is 
currently $17,590.00 per year. 3 yr. ext. 2014 - 2017 
w/an increase to the MOC/CT because of additional 
services. 2017 - 1 yr. ext. with 6% increase ($20,305 
)

30 day written notice.  Pending renewal cost.  

Hilltop Securities (Formerly First 
Southwest Company (FSC)) MOC Prep./submission of disclosure reports Finance/Paul Zielinski 08/04/05 6/14/2018 1

2 yr. renewal through 09.                                                                                                
2011: 5-yr Contract. Cost is currently $1,500.00 per 
year.                                                                                                                                                                          
2016: No increase, 2017 no increase.

30 days written notice. 

Florida Court Reporting (FCR) MOC Court Reporting Services Records/Beatrice Greffin 06/16/15 6/15/2018 1 Cost is currently $8,220.00 per year.                                                               
2016: No increase, 2017 no increase. 30 days written notice. 

Iron Mountain Off-site Location Records Storage & Retention Records/Beatrice Greffin 07/01/02 7/1/2018 1

1 yr. renewals through 11 - Cost is around $2,400.00 
per year, plus fuel surcharges. 6/12 storage increase 
of 6.3%.  .40¢ per cubic ft. to .42¢ per cubic ft. per 
month. 2014 renew w/o increase.                                                                 
2016: .471¢  per cubic ft. and $25.65/month 
Administrative Fee(Summary Billing)  2017 - 1 yr. 
ext. - see fee schedule for list of fees.

Either party may terminate this agreement upon 
written notice. 

Gary, Dytrych, & Ryan Legal Services Legal Services Executive Office/Manny 
Almira 09/10/98 7/31/2018 1

Automatic 1 yr. renewals through 06, 2-yr. renewal 
06-08, with increase in rate from $160 - $200 p.h. 1-
yr. renewals 09-17 same terms and conditions. Cost 
is currently $200 per hour.

30 days written notice.  

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. Bldg. 12 (Old EFF) Dry wood Termite Maintenance/Ken Hern 08/06/15 8/5/2018 1

Original cost -Initial treatment $1,170.00. Renewal 
option for $225.00 @ yr. (Rates may vary after the 
first year) 2016: $225.00/ Yr. (Continuous 
protection)

30 days written notice by either party.   



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CONTRACT REPORT

*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 3
3/7/2018

VENDOR NAME LOCATION/DEPT DESCRIPTION RESPON. DEPT./PARTY ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT DATE

CURRENT END 
DATE

CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

ThyssenKrupp Elevator M.O.B. Elevator Maintenance Agreement Maintenance/Ken Hern 08/25/12 8/25/2018 5

Cost is $6,058.52 per yr. Cost form 8/25/12 - 
12/31/13 will be $686.04 per month. (2016) 
Quarterly cost $2,322.06 = $774.02 p/month, no 
increase for 2017.

90 days written notice.  

Ricoh M.O.C. 6th Fl. Fax Maintenance Agreement - 
4420NF - 11549811-behind receptionist Finance/Paul Zielinski 09/01/10 9/1/2018 1 Cost is $250.00 annually. No increases through 

2016. 30 day written notice.  

Gehring Insurance
3801 PGA Blvd. Suite 

807   Palm Beach 
Gardens, FL 33410

Broker for medical, dental, vision, life, 
short-term disability policies. Finance/Paul Zielinski 03/01/02 9/1/2018 N/A  Indefinitely appointed as Broker of Record, 2002.  

Board can recommend issuance of RFQ at any time.  

 Board may request to issue RFQ at any time. 

AT&T Port Wide Local, long distance and internet MIS/Richard Laird 03/17/08 9/15/2018 2 Local/long distance/internet combined agreement 
$3,406.40 per month.

Either party may terminate upon 60 days 
written notice.

 Meltwater News US Inc.
225 Bush St., #1000         
San Francisco, CA  

94104
Media and Analytics Monitoring Service Bus. Development/Jarra 

Kaczwara 10/01/17 9/30/2018 1

 Cost is $7,500.00 annually.  

 Auto renewal, unless cancelled with 60 days 
written notice. 

idSoftware Southgate Warehouse Hardware & Software Support and 
Maintenance - TWIC fingerprint scanners. Security/Ken Hern 03/01/14 9/30/2018 1

 One year renewals thereafter.  Current cost 
$18,024.00 per year. 

60 days written notice. 

Guardian P.O. Box 677458  Dallas, 
TX 75267 Provides Port-life ins, short term, long term Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1                                                              

Humana/Comp Benefits P.O. Box 769209  
Roswell, GA 30076

Provides Port-paid and employee-paid 
vision insurance Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1

United Healthcare

DC1-3 Corporate  4800 
Deerwood Campus 

Parkway    Jacksonville, 
FL 32246            

Provides Port/employee paid health 
insurance. Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1

Metlife Port/employee paid dental insurance Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1

Aspen American Insurance Co. 175 Capital Blvd. #300 
Rock Hill, CT

Marine Liability, P&I/Hull Marine and 
Umbrella $5 Million . Finance/Paul Zielinski 10/01/16 9/30/2018 1

Everbridge, Inc. Port Wide Mass Notification/Communications 
Platform Ken Hern/Aidy Alonzo 10/27/17 10/26/2018 1 Cost for 12 month subscription is $18,860.00 At any time, after executed quote has 

terminated.

Nozzle Nolen, Inc. Chiller Plant Subterranean Termites Maintenance/Ken Hern 11/16/12 11/16/2018 1

Initial treatment: $880.00. Cost currently $150.00. 
11/2013 - 11/2014 with no increase.  11/2/14 - 
11/2/15 w/o increase. Nov. 2015 -Oct. 2016 
$157.50.  2016 $160.00. 2017 no increase.

 Termination if customer fails to correct any 
conducive condition identified with 60 days.    

Social Navigator, Inc. Port Wide Open source intelligence platform/Liferaft Ken Hern/Aidy Alonzo 11/27/17 11/26/2018 1 Cost for 12 month subscription is $19,500.00  At any time, after executed quote has 
terminated. 

Nestle Waters MOC, POC Bottled Water Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 12/13/05 12/12/2018 1

1 yr. contract renewals thru 2012 - Cost is currently 
$4.99 per bottle delivered plus $4.99 rental per unit 
or approx. $3,000.00 per year. 12/12 w/o increase. 
12/13 1 yr. renewal w/no increase. 2014,  2015, 
2016 no increase.  2017 increase in btld. Water from 
$4.99 to $5.49.  Current cost $3,300 per year.

Port shall give Lessor a minimum of 30 days 
written notice to terminate.  



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CONTRACT REPORT

*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 4
3/7/2018

VENDOR NAME LOCATION/DEPT DESCRIPTION RESPON. DEPT./PARTY ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT DATE

CURRENT END 
DATE

CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

Southern Motive Power LLC
Locomotive  92 Day 

Service and emergency 
repairs

Locomotive and inspection service.  Keeps 
up with FRA compliance. Maintenance/Ken Hern 08/20/11 12/21/2018 1

Orig. cost $1,430.00. 7/12 (1) yr. cost are $1,997.02 
due to larger locomotive which requires more filters. 
8/13 price increase of $158.26 per every 92 days due 
to load meter and brake service. 
2014/2015/2016/2017 $2,155.28 per yr. with no 
increases  per inspection (Every 3 months) 
Mechanic $80.00 p/hr., Mechanic Helper $30.00 
p/hrs.

Cancellation at any time with written notice.  

Southwest Engineers MOC Chiller Water Treatment Services Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/01/07 12/31/2018 1

1 year renewal through 12/10. Cost is currently 
$3,252.00 per year. 12/12 renewal w/o increase. 
12/13 1 yr. renewal w/a 4% increase. Cost is 
$3,382.08 per yr. 12/14 renewal w/a 4% increase. 
Cost per year $3,517.32. This is a $135.24 increase 
per yr. 2015: Annual cost $3,660.00. This is a 
$142.68 increase over the last year. 5% incr. 2016, 
annual cost is $3880.00.  No increase 2017.

Agreement can be terminated by either party by 
giving 30 days advance written notice.  

Dunbar Armored, Inc. MOC Office Armored Car Service Finance/Paul Zielinski 02/02/15 3/1/2019 1

Monthly rate of $190.00, plus fuel charge/overage 
charges.                    2016: 4.2% increase. 
$215.41/month.                          2016: Endorsement: 
$230.00 p/m. 2017 - changed to 2 days/wk. new rate 
$205 per mo. 2018 - $226.15 per month

Written notice of termination is 90 days prior to 
any anniversary date. 

AT&T Port Wide Local, long distance and internet MIS/Richard Laird 03/17/08 4/17/2019 Local/long distance/internet combined agreement 
$3,406.40 per month.

Either party may terminate upon 60 days 
written notice.

idSoftware Security Vischeck Visitor Management System for 
visitors and employees. Security/Ken Hern 05/01/16 4/30/2019 1 $4,188.00 per year.  Covered under 2016 PSGP. Cancellable at any time, with written 

notification of effective termination date.  

Civic Plus Web Site 
Redesign service agreement plus 
notification system (integrates SMS, email 
and social media)

Bus. Development/Jarra 
Kaczwara 05/01/13 4/30/2019 1

1 year maintenance agreement and full site redesign. 
After 48 months the port receives a free site 
redesign.                                                                       
2015 will renew with a 5% increase. Total will be 
$4,775.40/2016: $5,013.67/2017, $5,264.35/2018, 
plus communication platform ($1,990) and SSL 
certificate ($100) annually.

60 day written notice.  

Greyson Technologies Server Room Network Consulting Services MIS/Richard Laird 05/15/17 5/14/2020 3 Rate $175.00 per hour.  Cancellation at any time with written notice 
specifying effective termination date. 

Netphone Communications Port Wide
Low Voltage Computer Cabling and Fiber 
Optic Cabling Installation/Replacement 
Services

MIS/Richard Laird 06/14/17 6/13/2020 3 Rate: $45.00  Cancellable at any time with written notice 
specifying effective termination date. 

The Mariner Group, LLC
1301 Gervalis Street, 

Suite 502, Columbia, SC 
29201

Command Bridge cloud based software 
(remote access) which consolidates all the 
various security hardware and software. 

Security/Ken Hern 07/31/15 07/30/20 5 Yrs.

May extend  term by mutual agreement or extend the 
period of a particular task order. Pricing for 
individual task order will be issued will be 
established in each task order. 

30 days written notice

IKON Office Solutions (Ricoh) MOC, POC, Security Port wide copier agreement - 4th floor - 
1035, 2nd floor - 2018, POC - 3500. Finance/Paul Zielinski 09/01/15 8/31/2020 5

Cost is $234.00 per month, for all machines. 8/12  
monthly increase to $269.10 which is a $35.10 
month increase. 8/13 current monthly cost is 
$269.10 with an increase of $20.19 with the total 
cost of $289.29.  8/14 current cost is $289.29 for 3 
copiers with an increase of $43.40 totaling $332.69 
per month.2015 (Sept): Renewal cost $1808.28 
which is a $164.40 increase over last year.  2015 
(Nov) Entered into a 5yr agreement replacing old 
machines and old contract.

30 day written notice



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CONTRACT REPORT

*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 5
3/7/2018

VENDOR NAME LOCATION/DEPT DESCRIPTION RESPON. DEPT./PARTY ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT DATE

CURRENT END 
DATE

CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

Palm Beach County Security

Interlocal Agreement - Direct Access to 
County's Public Safety Trunked Radio 
System (formerly 800 MHZ Public Safety 
Radio System).     R-2005-1338              R-
2009-1086 - R-2013-1017                  

Security/Ken Hern 07/12/05 7/11/2021 4

4 yr. renewals in 2009 and 2013.   Renewal & repl. 
fee $211.42/per unit and system maintenance is 
$226/per unit.  The Port owns 45 portable radios.  
Annual cost is $19,683.90/annually 2017 - 2021.

Agreement can be terminated by either party 
with or w/o cause. Shall be effective only on 
Oct 1st of any yr. with a 6 mo. notice. At least 
8mo. prior to expiration, port shall provide the 
County a request to renew.

Earth Systems, Inc. Engineering Environmental Services Engineering/Jose Soler 02/27/17 02/26/22 5 Project Engineer $94.00 per hour (see contract file 
for other personnel rates) 90 calendar days written notice

Bowman Consulting Group, LTD Port Wide Professional surveying & mapping Engineering/Jose Soler 03/01/17 2/28/2022 5 Project manager $150.00 per hour (see contract file 
for other personnel rates)

At any time with written notice specifying 
effective termination date.

Ricoh MOC
Lease/service agreements - MPC4503 -6th 
Floor color copier/behind recept. and 
MP7502 - 6th floor copier/copy room.

Finance/ Paul Zielinski 09/01/11 9/1/2022 5

Bid out in 2014.  MPC4503 - $175.71 per mo. &   
MPC7502 - $178.05 per mo. New 5 yr. lease 
agreements/2017 - Color $227.13 p.m., B&W 
$175.71 p.m.

30 days written notice. 

O'Hara Landscape & Maintenance MOC Landscape Services Maintenance/Ken Hern 09/21/15 9/30/2017 Monthly Cost is $9,000 annually. 2016/ 1-yr renewal, no incr.
60 days written notice, or 30 days - for non-
performance.  Issuing RFP. Month-to-month 
until RFP complete.

G&K Services Maintenance Uniform Services Maintenance/Ken Hern 08/23/13 10/23/2017 Monthly One yr. contract extensions 14 - 16.  Current cost  
$5,247.84 per yr.

Vendor has 60 days to correct non-performance 
issues.  If not, 15 days written notice of 
cancellation shall be provided.  90 days written 
notice is required, for non-renewal of contract. 
Issuing RFP. Month-to-month until RFP 
complete.

G&K Services Port Wide Cleaning supplies (shop rags/mop heads) Maintenance/Ken Hern 02/27/17 2/27/2018 Monthly Annual cost is $458.40

Cancellable at any time, with written 
notification of effective termination date.  After 
initial year, agreement will renew for 3 yrs., 
unless written notify. 90 days prior. This 
service is included in the RFP for Uniform 
Services.

Southern National Track Services, Inc. Railroad Track Repairs Track Repairs Maintenance/Ken Hern 10/24/13 10/23/2017 Monthly

10/14 upcoming renewal will increase 5% which 
will increase the amount to $131,723.00 annually. 
2015: 5% increase. $138,309.15. 5% incr. 2016 - 
$145,215 p/y

Can be terminated by either party for 
convenience.  Issuing RFP. Month-to-month 
until RFP complete.

Wells Fargo (formerly Wachovia) MOC Banking Services Finance/Paul Zielinski 02/01/06 4/30/2018 Monthly

Fees may vary. The Port exercised its one year 
renewal option No additional cost to the Port.  2 
year extension in 2010, through 2013.  6 mo. ext. 
through 4/30/18.

Can be terminated with 90 days' written notice 
by either party. 

Morpho Trust TWIC Office TWIC Enrollment Services Security/Ken Hern 11/21/11 Until Terminated Monthly Port paid: $7 per enrollment, $5 per activation 
(2011) $5 per applicant/HazPrint (2013)

Either party may terminate at any time, with 90 
days written notice.

CH2M HILL Engineering Consulting Engineers Engineering/Jose Soler 03/11/08 Until Terminated N/A New contract 08. 90 days written notice

Palm Beach Post M.O.C. Advertising Contract Bus. Development/Jarra 
Kaczwara 01/13/98 Until Terminated N/A N/A 30 days written notice

Sheriff of P.B.C. Port Services NICB Processing Security/Ken Hern 06/17/99 No Exp. Date N/A Original contract 6/99. 30 days written notice

Spectrum Municipal Services M.O.C. Financial Advisor Finance/Paul Zielinski 04/20/00 Until Terminated N/A 60 days written notice

Waste Management 300 Middle Road Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/11/05 Until Terminated N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

Waste Management Cruise Terminal Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/11/05 Until Terminated N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

Waste Management  M.O.B. Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/11/05 Until Terminated N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT
CONTRACT REPORT

*Contracts due for renewal within next 90 days. 6
3/7/2018

VENDOR NAME LOCATION/DEPT DESCRIPTION RESPON. DEPT./PARTY ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT DATE

CURRENT END 
DATE

CONTRACT 
TERM (YRS) HISTORY SUMMARY COMMENTS/CANCELLATION TERM

 Waste Management M.O.C. Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 02/12/02 Until Terminated N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

 Waste Management Southgate Warehouse Dumpster Service Maintenance/Ken Hern 02/18/09 Until Terminated N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

 Waste Management MOC Recycling Dumpster and Bin Maintenance/Ken Hern 01/17/18 Until Terminated N/A Franchise agreement with City of Riviera Bch

AFLAC 1932 Wynnton Road    
Columbus, GA 31999

Provides voluntary, employee-paid, policies 
to Port staff 

Beatrice Greffin/                       
Human Resources ??? 4/1/2001 Open  Optional insurance for employees: cancer, 

hospitalization, etc. 
N/A

AIG Valic Financial Advisors, Inc. 2929 Allen Parkway    
Houston, TX 77019

Provides voluntary, employee-paid, 
deferred compensation services

Beatrice Greffin/                      
Human Resources 05/01/06 1/1/1980 Open

 457 plan deferred optional retirement plan 
N/A

AXA Equitable
1290 Avenue of the 

Americas
New York, NY 10104

Provides voluntary, employee-paid, 
deferred compensation services

Beatrice Greffin/                      
Human Resources ??? 1/1/1980 Open

 457 plan deferred optional retirement plan 
N/A

Coach Comp America
400 N Congress Avenue, 

# 110   West Palm 
Beach, FL 33401

Provides screenings for on-the-job injuries 
(Workers' Compensation)

Beatrice Greffin/                    
Human Resources 05/01/06 5/1/2006 Open

 Used for workers comp injury claims 

N/A

Mobile Drug Testing
9910 Alt A1A, Suite 702-
PMB107     Palm Beach 

Gardens, 33410

Provides pre-employment and post-accident 
drug screenings

Beatrice Greffin/                      
Human Resources 05/01/06 5/1/2006 Open

 Drug free workplace provider 

N/A

Manpower 1905 Broadway  Riviera 
Beach, FL  33404 Temporary Employment Service Beatrice Greffin/Human 

Resources As-needed As-needed Open
 Used for basic labor workers - bill rate $15.39 

N/A

Express 2540 Metrocentre Blvd. 
Ste. 3 WPB FL 33407

Temporary Employment Service Beatrice Greffin/Human 
Resources As-needed As-needed Open  Used for janitorial workers - bill rate $19.15 N/A



 
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

CONSENT AGENDA  
ITEM F-7 
                
           March 2, 2018 
PREPARED BY: Jarra Kaczwara  Sr. Director, Business Development/Communications 

Venice Howard         Deputy Clerk 
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:  Business Development  
___________________________________________________________________________________________         
BACKGROUND: The following items are presented for approval and/or ratification: 
 
Mayor’s Ball 2018 
By Homeless Coalition Palm Beach County      $300.00 per tkt. (Four tickets) March 10, 2018                                         
 

Trade Events  
Forum Club     Tickets & Events   March/April 2018  
Economic Council    Tickets & Events   March/April 2018 
Economic Forum    Tickets & Events   March/April 2018  
Business Development Board (BDB)  Tickets & Events   March/April 2018  
Convention & Visitors Bureau   Tickets & Events   March/April 2018 
Member Chambers of Commerce  Tickets & Events   March/April 2018 
Navy League     Tickets & Events   March/April 2018  
International Business Council   Tickets & Events   March/April 2018 
Women’s Transportation Seminar (WTS) Tickets & Events   March/April 2018 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  These items are funded from the FY18 Operating Budgets.          
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No                    Yes   X      
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve and/or ratify the above 
listed trade events and seminars and conferences.  
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:         
   

             _________________________________ 
Manuel Almira, Executive Director 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:     
Approved:       Motion By:     
Disapproved:       Seconded By:     
Deferred To:       Unanimous: Yes______ No   
Incorporated into Minutes:      By:       



A A A

Add this event to my calendar

RSVP for this Event

top > calendar > events > mayor's ball 2018

MAYOR'S BALL 2018
Date: Sat, Mar 10, 2018, 6:00 PM to 11:00 PM 
Category:  Fundraiser 

The Homeless Coalition is Honored to Present
Mayor's Ball 2018

at the Palm Beach County Convention Center
650 Okeechobee Blvd.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

All proceeds benefit our Creating Housing Opportunities program 
which helps move homeless families and individuals into

permanent housing.

Complimentary Valet Parking Available

Please select the Number of RSVP's below.

If you're a guest, RSVP under Guest of Sponsor

Number of RSVPs 1 

Home

Get Help

Get Informed

Get Involved

Programs

Donate

About Us

Calendar

Events

Mayor's Ball 2018 - 
Sponsorship 
Forms

Event Photos

Contact Us

First Name Last Name Email Phone Company

Price 
Ticket ($300.00)
Table of 10 ($3000.00)
Guest of Sponsor ($0.00)

RSVP #1

Billing Address

First Name

Last Name

Email Address

Phone Number

Company

Address Line 1

Address Line 2

City

561.355.4663

Page 1 of 2Homeless Coalition of Palm Beach County - Mayor's Ball 2018

2/27/2018https://www.homelesscoalitionpbc.org/event/detail/pid/65/id/52/instance/20180310



 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-8 
___________________________________________________________________________________  
PREPARED BY: Aidy Alonzo  PR & Media Specialist  March 7, 2018        
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:          Public Relations & Marketing 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Meltwater Reports for February 2018 

• Media:  45 mentions | 21,444,214 potential reach    
• Social:  307 mentions, including 245 Tweets 

 
Social Media Metrics for February 2018 

• Facebook: 2,299 Total Likes | 141 New Likes | 3,975 Engagement | 38,211 Weekly Reach  
• Twitter:  20 Tweets | 27,400 Impressions | 1,100 Profile Visits | 1,686 Followers 
• Instagram: 17 Posts | 763 Followers | 61 New Followers | 702 Engagement 

 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No                     Yes      X   
____________________________________________________________________________________  
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  n/a 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: For Information Only 
____________________________________________________________________________________
Respectfully Submitted By:  
    
 
                                 
                         
                                                          Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



Meltwater Coverage Summary

TOTAL NEWS BY MEDIA TYPE % TOTAL NEWS ITEMS BY MEDIA TYPE #

TOTAL REACH & AD VALUE

Online 45

Social 307

Total 352

Online 12.78%

Social 87.22%

Total 100%

POTENTIAL REACH AD VALUE

21,444,214 $198,359

REACH & AD VALUE BREAKDOWN

TOP ONLINE HIGHLIGHTS

Articles Reach

Miami Herald | Feb 6 | Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s 
how companies get away with it. 11,121,454

Orlando Sentinel | Feb 21 | BOGO free cruises on Bahamas Paradise Cruise 
Line to celebrate new ship sailing out of Palm Beach 6,731,012

Sun Sentinel | Feb 23 | Free island getaways: Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line is 
offering free cruises to celebrate its new ship sailing out of the Port of Palm 

Beach in April.
996,640

Office of Federal Register | Feb 21 | Foreign-Trade Zone 135-Palm Beach, 
Florida; Application for Reorganization and Expansion Under Alternative Site 

Framework
242,097

Month Reach Ad Value
October 2017 20,721,934 $191,678

November 2017 106,047,434 $980,939
December 2017 171,290,153 $1,584,434 

January 2018 171,520,468 $1,586,564
February 2018 21,444,214 $198,359 

March 2018 - -
April 2018 - -
May 2018 - -
June 2018 - -
July 2018 - -

August 2018 - -
September 2018 - -

Total 491,024,203 $4,541,974

http://www.miamiherald.com/news/business/tourism-cruises/article198538339.html
http://www.orlandosentinel.com/travel/florida-cruise-guide/sfl-free-cruises-grand-classica-port-of-palm-beach-20180221-story.html
http://www.sun-sentinel.com/features/deals-shopping/fl-bz-doreen-chrstenen-whole-foods-cash-back-amazon-credit-card-20180223-story.html
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2018/02/21/2018-03517/foreign-trade-zone-135-palm-beach-florida-application-for-reorganization-and-expansion-under


MELTWATER REPORT - FEBRUARY 2018
Date Headline URL Publication Country Reach

2-Feb-2018 Cover your bases: Visiting the Palm Beaches for Astros spring training http://www.ladyclick.info/cover-your-bases- Lady Click United States 2,327          
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.centredaily.com/news/nation-woCentre Daily Times United States 91,380        
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.fresnobee.com/news/nation-worThe Fresno Bee United States 249,723      
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.ledger-enquirer.com/news/natio Ledger-Enquirer United States 170,098      
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.tri-cityherald.com/news/nation-wTri-City Herald United States 61,645        
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.kansascity.com/news/nation-wo The Kansas City Star United States 1,486,835   
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.islandpacket.com/news/nation-wThe Island Packet United States 68,929        
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.sunherald.com/news/nation-worSun Herald United States 75,634        
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.star-telegram.com/news/nation- Star-Telegram.com United States 550,432      
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.heraldonline.com/news/nation-wHerald Online United States 114,150      
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.myrtlebeachonline.com/news/naMyrtleBeachOnline.com United States 52,129        
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.thestate.com/news/nation-world TheState.com United States 381,033      
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.thenewstribune.com/news/natio The News Tribune United States 270,563      
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.macon.com/news/nation-world/nMacon Telegraph United States 128,811      
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.sacbee.com/news/nation-world/ The Sacramento Bee United States 1,906,181   
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.kansas.com/news/nation-world/ The Wichita Eagle and Kansas.com United States 293,404      
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.newsobserver.com/news/nation The News & Observer United States 677,463      
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for 'free' cruise schemes. Here's how companies get away with it N/A Miami Herald (Premium) United States 4,542,324   
6-Feb-2018 Travelers keep falling for ‘free’ cruise schemes. Here’s how companies get away with it http://www.traveloffer.in/travelers-keep-falli Travel Offer India -              
8-Feb-2018 Which best-selling author has written a new book about Palm Beach? http://www.mypalmbeachpost.com/entertainThe Palm Beach Post United States 178,162      

14-Feb-2018 Virgin Voyages unveils Plantation HQ, pledges to create 300 jobs http://www.sun-sentinel.com/business/fl-bz Sun Sentinel United States 996,640      
15-Feb-2018 Cruise Industry Flourishing at Florida’s Regional Ports https://www.maritime-executive.com/article The Maritime Executive United States 75,235        
15-Feb-2018 Cruise Industry Flourishing at Florida’s Regional Ports https://www.infomarine.net/maritime-news/8Infomarine.net Greece 748             
19-Feb-2018 Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Unveils Details of New Ship https://www.cruisecritic.com.au/news/news Cruise Critic Australia 74,777        
20-Feb-2018 Grand Classica brings new amenities to Freeport service http://www.seatrade-cruise.com/news/newsSeatrade Cruise News United Kingdom 8,535          
20-Feb-2018 Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line to launch new ship https://www.wptv.com/lifestyle/taste-and-seWPTV NewsChannel 5 United States 152,932      
20-Feb-2018 Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Showcases Upcoming Grand Classica https://www.travelpulse.com/news/cruise/b TravelPulse United States 62,108        
20-Feb-2018 Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Unveils Details of New Ship https://www.cruisecritic.com/news/news.cfmCruise Critic United States 1,070,761   
20-Feb-2018 Grand Classica slated to sail from Port of Palm Beach April 13 http://www.mypalmbeachpost.com/news/gr The Palm Beach Post United States 176,902      
20-Feb-2018 Grand Classica slated to sail from Port of Palm Beach April 13 http://www.palmbeachpost.com/news/grandPalm Beach Post United States 514,961      
20-Feb-2018 Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line Adding Second Cruise Ship to the Bahamas in April http://www.popularcruising.com/bahamas-pPopular Cruising United States 1,088          
21-Feb-2018 BPCL to introduce refurbished cruise ship at Port of Palm Beach http://www.ship-technology.com/news/bpcl-Ship Technology United Kingdom 21,621        
21-Feb-2018 Bahamas Paradise's second ship entering service in April http://www.travelweekly.com/Cruise-Travel Travel Weekly United States 130,673      
21-Feb-2018 Grand Classica to Debut in April http://www.cruisemapper.com/news/3725-gCruise Mapper United States 111,770      
21-Feb-2018 BOGO free cruises on Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line to celebrate new ship sailing out of Palm Beach http://www.orlandosentinel.com/travel/florid Orlando Sentinel United States 1,345,608   
21-Feb-2018 BOGO free cruises on Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line to celebrate new ship sailing out of Palm Beach https://www.usabreakingnews.net/2018/02/ USA Breaking News United States 3,347          
21-Feb-2018 PHOTOS: Peek inside Grand Classica, Palm Beach's new cruise ship http://www.sun-sentinel.com/features/deals Sun Sentinel United States 996,640      
21-Feb-2018 BOGO free cruises on Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line to celebrate new ship sailing out of Palm Beach http://www.sun-sentinel.com/features/deals Sun Sentinel United States 996,640      
21-Feb-2018 Bogo Free Cruises On Bahamas Paradise Cruise Line To Celebrate New Ship Sailing Out Of Palm Beach http://www.wopular.com/bogo-free-cruises- Wopular United States 11,647        
21-Feb-2018 Foreign-Trade Zone 135-Palm Beach, Florida; Application for Reorganization and Expansion Under Alternative Site Framework https://www.federalregister.gov/documents Federal Register United States 242,097      
22-Feb-2018 School threats alarm parents; Indian River County Sheriff's Office establishes tip line http://ux.tcpalm.com/story/news/crime/indiaTCPALM United States 331             
23-Feb-2018 Get 5 percent back on Whole Foods purchases with new Amazon credit card | Doreen's Deals http://www.sun-sentinel.com/features/deals Sun Sentinel United States 996,640      
23-Feb-2018 Freebie Friday: Free Habit Burgers, free Quiznos subs, free pancakes at IHOP, $10 entry at Butterfly World http://www.southflorida.com/deals/sfl-freebi Southflorida.com United States 45,659        
26-Feb-2018 Peggy Adams Rescue League’s 17th annual walk set for March 10 http://www.palmbeachdailynews.com/news Palm Beach Daily News United States 57,896        
26-Feb-2018 Florida East Coast ports meeting demand with enhanced facilities, deeper channels https://www.ajot.com/premium/ajot-florida-eAmerican Journal of Transportation United States 8,663          

Total Reach: 19,405,142
Mentions: 45

http://www.ladyclick.info/cover-your-bases-visiting-the-palm-beaches-for-astros-spring-training/
http://www.centredaily.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.fresnobee.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.ledger-enquirer.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.tri-cityherald.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.kansascity.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.islandpacket.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.sunherald.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.star-telegram.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.heraldonline.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.myrtlebeachonline.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.thestate.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.thenewstribune.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.macon.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.sacbee.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.kansas.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.newsobserver.com/news/nation-world/national/article198613094.html
http://www.traveloffer.in/travelers-keep-falling-for-free-cruise-schemes-heres-how-companies-get-away-with-it/
http://www.mypalmbeachpost.com/entertainment/which-best-selling-author-has-written-new-book-about-palm-beach/ayxrVUfDzb8XPckIAoRppO/
http://www.sun-sentinel.com/business/fl-bz-viring-voyages-hq-new-jobs-20180214-story.html
https://www.maritime-executive.com/article/cruise-industry-flourishing-at-florida-s-regional-ports
https://www.infomarine.net/maritime-news/85-maritime-executive/105811-cruise-industry-flourishing-at-floridas-regional-ports.html
https://www.cruisecritic.com.au/news/news.cfm?ID=8417
http://www.seatrade-cruise.com/news/news-headlines/grand-classica-brings-new-amenities-to-freeport-service.html
https://www.wptv.com/lifestyle/taste-and-see/bahamas-paradise-cruise-line-to-launch-new-ship
https://www.travelpulse.com/news/cruise/bahamas-paradise-cruise-line-showcases-upcoming-grand-classica.html
https://www.cruisecritic.com/news/news.cfm?ID=8417
http://www.mypalmbeachpost.com/news/grand-classica-slated-sail-from-port-palm-beach-april/JdA0wSe53YHY9e7bnCwxeP/
http://www.palmbeachpost.com/news/grand-classica-slated-sail-from-port-palm-beach-april/JdA0wSe53YHY9e7bnCwxeP/
http://www.popularcruising.com/bahamas-paradise-cruise-line-adding-second-cruise-ship-to-the-bahamas-in-april/
http://www.ship-technology.com/news/bpcl-introduce-refurbished-cruise-ship-port-palm-beach/
http://www.travelweekly.com/Cruise-Travel/Bahamas-Paradise-Cruise-Line-second-ship-entering-service-April
http://www.cruisemapper.com/news/3725-grand-classica-debut-april
http://www.orlandosentinel.com/travel/florida-cruise-guide/sfl-free-cruises-grand-classica-port-of-palm-beach-20180221-story.html
https://www.usabreakingnews.net/2018/02/bogo-free-cruises-on-bahamas-paradise-cruise-line-to-celebrate-new-ship-sailing-out-of-palm-beach/
http://www.sun-sentinel.com/features/deals-shopping/sfl-photos-peek-inside-grand-classica-palm-beach-s-new-cruise-ship-20180221-photogallery.html
http://www.sun-sentinel.com/features/deals-shopping/sfl-free-cruises-grand-classica-port-of-palm-beach-20180221-story.html
http://www.wopular.com/bogo-free-cruises-bahamas-paradise-cruise-line-celebrate-new-ship-sailing-out-palm-beach
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2018/02/21/2018-03517/foreign-trade-zone-135-palm-beach-florida-application-for-reorganization-and-expansion-under
http://ux.tcpalm.com/story/news/crime/indian-river-county/2018/02/22/threats-schools-alarm-treasure-coast-parents-indian-river-county-sheriffs-office-establishes-tip-lin/362547002/
http://www.sun-sentinel.com/features/deals-shopping/fl-bz-doreen-chrstenen-whole-foods-cash-back-amazon-credit-card-20180223-story.html
http://www.southflorida.com/deals/sfl-freebie-friday-free-pancakes-ihop-habit-burgers-free-quiznos-subs-20180223-story.html
http://www.palmbeachdailynews.com/news/local/peggy-adams-rescue-league-17th-annual-walk-set-for-march/cHhb87nGME4cG00MUmhwIP/
https://www.ajot.com/premium/ajot-florida-east-coast-ports-meeting-demand-with-enhanced-facilities-deeper-channels


 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

 COMMISSION ACTION 
 
CONSENT AGENDA  
ITEM F-9 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
PREPARED BY: Jarra Kaczwara  Sr. Director of Business Development       March 2, 2018 
   Jackelin Machado Marketing Analyst 
 

SUBJECT:  Community Grants 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The following items are presented for approval and/or ratification: 
 
Donations/Sponsorships  

 
2018 L.E.A.F. Golf Classic by    April 23, 2018  Sponsorship  $200.00 
Law Enforcement Assistance Foundation   
 
2018 Scholarship Banquet   May 5, 2018  Donation  $200.00 
By O.J. Anderson Foundation 
 
Community Grant Events 

 
27th Annual Tradition of Choice Luncheon March 1, 2018  $150.00 per tkt. (One ticket)  
by Planned Parenthood of SE and N Florida  
 
29th Annual Eva W. Mack Luncheon  March 3, 2018  $130.00 ($65.00 per ticket) 
by Sickle Cell Foundation of Palm Beach  
County and Treasure Coast, Inc. 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
These organizations have a completed W-9 on file, and Port Staff has verified that they have the 501(c)(3) 
designation. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No     Yes   X   
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  These items are funded from the FY18 Operating Budget – Community Grants Line 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
1. The Board is respectfully requested to approve the Golf Tee Sponsorship in the amount of $200.00 for the 

2018 L.E.A.F. Golf Classic.  
2. The Board is respectfully requested to approve a donation of $200.00 to the 2018 Scholarship Banquet hosted 

by O.J. Anderson Foundation. 
3. The Board is respectfully requested to ratify the purchase of one ticket to attend the 27th Annual Tradition of 

Choice Luncheon hosted by Planned Parenthood of SE and N Florida. 



 

4. The Board is respectfully requested to ratify the purchase of two tickets to attend the 29th Annual Eva W. 
Mack Luncheon hosted by Sickle Cell Foundation of Palm Beach County and Treasure Coast, Inc. 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Respectfully Submitted By 
              
         ______________________________ 
                    Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
               
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:     
Approved:       Motion by:      
Disapproved:       Seconded by:      
Deferred to:       Unanimous: Yes__________ No   
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



Community Grant Program Budget

Allocation of Funds

FY 2018

Commission Member

2,000.00$ 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$ 
 Request 

Date 

CACFI Student Assistance Scholarship Program 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          500.00$    D 500.00$       Oct-17 10/25/02017
Children's Home Society 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          250.00$    D 250.00$       Oct-17 12/18/2017
Gamma Zeta Sigma Foundation 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          250.00$    D 250.00$       Oct-17 12/18/2017
Ivy Educational Foundation 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          150.00$    D 150.00$       Oct-17 12/18/2017
Jack and Jill Foundation 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          200.00$    D 200.00$       Oct-17 12/18/2017
Urban League of PBC 8/28/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          150.00$    D 150.00$       Oct-17 12/18/2017
Youth Recreation Association 8/23/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          200.00$    D 200.00$       Oct-17 10/25/2017
Dr. Mary McLeod Bethune Elementary 10/27/2017 100.00$    -$          300.00$    100.00$    -$          D 500.00$       Nov-17 11/17/2017
Operation Hope, Inc. 11/7/2017 100.00$    300.00$    -$          100.00$    -$          D 500.00$       Nov-17 11/17/2017
United Way 11/7/2017 -$          -$          500.00$    -$          -$          D 500.00$       Nov-17 11/17/2017
For the Children First (FTC) 11/18/2017 -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          - -$             - -
Northboro Elementary Montessori Magnet 11/1/2017 100.00$    -$          -$          150.00$    D 250.00$       Dec-17 12/22/2017
South Florida Hunger Coalition 11/15/2017 100.00$    -$          400.00$    -$          -$          D 500.00$       Dec-17 12/22/2017
The Children's Coalition, Inc. 11/18/2017 100.00$    -$          100.00$    -$          105.00$    D 305.00$       Dec-17 12/22/2017
The Guatemalan-Maya Center, Inc. 11/15/107 100.00$    -$          100.00$    -$          -$          D 200.00$       Dec-17 12/22/2017
Holy Ground PBC (A Shower for Shelter) 11/28/2017 -$          200.00$    -$          -$          -$          TKTS 200.00$       Dec-17 12/22/2017  
MLK, Jr. Coordinating Committee- WPB (MLK Scholarship Breakfast) 12/19/2017 -$          90.00$      -$          45.00$      45.00$      TKTS 180.00$       Dec-17 12/22/2017
Operation's Hope (18th Annual Appreciation Banquet) 11/28/2017 -$          50.00$      -$          -$          -$          TKTS 50.00$         Dec-17 12/22/2017
Haiti Cholera Research Finding Foundation Inc 12/18/2017 100.00$    100.00$    100.00$    - - D 300.00$       Jan-18 1/19/2018
St. John Fisher Catholic Church 1/8/2018 300.00$    - - - - D 300.00$       Jan-18 1/19/2018
Bethune Cookman University Alumni Association 1/10/2018 - 130.00$    - - - TKTS 130.00$       Feb-18 2/22/2018
Wild Dolphin Project Inc. 1/18/2018 - - 100.00$    - - D 100.00$       Feb-18 2/22/2018
Law Enforcement Assistance Foundation L.E.A.F. 2/21/2018 200.00$    - - - - SS 200.00$       Mar-18
O.J. Anderson Scholarship 2/26/2018 100.00$    - 100.00$    - - D 200.00$       Mar-18
Planned Parenthood of SE and N Florida 2/26/2028 - 150.00$    - - - TKTS 150.00$       Mar-18 2/26/2018
Sickle Cell Foundation of Palm Beach County and Treasure Coast, Inc.2/27/2018 - 130.00$    - - - TKTS 130.00$       Mar-18 2/27/2028

700.00$    850.00$    300.00$    1,755.00$ -$          

Requestor (Organization)

 Approval 

Date 

 Check Req. 

Date 

 Donation(D), 

Sponsorship (SS)or 

Tickets (TKS) 

 Total  

BALANCE

BJC JLE KMW PWM WMR

* Board members may use community grant event money for application recommendations should they not plan on attending any community grant events during a specific round of funding.













 O.J. ANDERSON SCHOLARSHIP 

P.O. Box 9451 
Riviera Beach, FL 33419 
www.ojascholarship.com 

 

 
February 7, 2018 
 
Dear Port of Palm Beach District Board of Commissioners: 
  
Ottis “OJ” Anderson, a native of Palm Beach County and a retired NFL football player, 
would like to extend an invitation for your support in the future of our high school 
students.  Since 2007, OJ’s efforts have awarded over one hundred thousand 
scholarship dollars to various high school students in Palm Beach County.  In order to 
qualify for the scholarship, students must be a freshman, sophomore, junior or senior in 
high school.  In addition, the students must submit an application, transcript, 2 letters of 
recommendation and respond to an essay.    
 
Your support and participation is needed. Please let us know how you or your company 
would like to invest in this endeavor.  A contribution of any kind is appreciated. A 
Scholarship Banquet will be held on Saturday, May 5, 2018, which we will award 
$15,000 to our 2018 Scholarship Recipients.  
 
___ Individual $35  
 
___ Table of 8 $280 
 
___ AD: __$200 Back Cover  __$100 Full Page  __$50 ½ Page  __$25 ¼ Page       
 
___ Gold Supporter: $2,500                                                                          

(Include Table, Full Page AD, Autograph Football from OJ, Photo with OJ) 

___ Silver Supporter $2,000                                                                          
(Include Table, Full Page AD, Autograph Football from OJ) 

 

Details of our event are as follows: 
May 5, 2018 

5:00 pm  
Hawthorn Suites by Wyndham  

301 Lamberton Drive  
West Palm Beach FL 33401 

 
 

We look forward to hearing how you and or your company can help.  If there are any 
questions, please feel free to call La-Vaughn Starks or Clothilde Hollis at (561) 561-313-
0249 or (561) 312-3783. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
O.J. Anderson Scholarship Committee 



 





 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-10 A 
              
 
           March 8, 2018 
PREPARED BY:  Jarra Kaczwara Senior Director, Business Development & Communications        
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:       Items for Ratification  
 Ratification of Community Grants & Business Development Program Policies  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   
 
During the Board of Commissioners February meeting, the Board of Commissioners discussed the 
Community Grants and Business Development Program Policies; and the majority of the Board approved 
the attached Community Grants and Business Development Program Policies.  These items are redlined 
and attached for review and ratification. 
    
    
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes      X     
____________________________________________________________________________________  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Port Staff respectfully requests the Board of Commissioners’ approval and 
ratification of the Community Grants and Business Development Program Policies.  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



 
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 

 
 
PROCEDURES: 
 
Notices of upcoming meetings, conferences, training seminars, and committee meetings 
received by the District offices will be distributed to the Commission and/or District 
management for consideration.  
  
All authorized and eligible requests for travel as determined by the Port’s Charter, 
Policies and Procedures and Florida Statute will be processed. Requests occurring 
between regular meetings will also be processed and placed on the next Board Meeting 
agenda for approval or ratification.   
 
The following list is submitted for consideration and approval: 
American Association of Port Authorities 
Army Corps of Engineers 
Breakbulk Conference 
Congressional Meetings 
Fact Finding/Trade Missions 
Enterprise Florida 
Florida Association of City Clerks (FACC) 
Florida Bureau of Archives and Records Management 
Florida Caribbean Cruise Association (FCCA) 
Florida Chamber of Commerce 
Florida Department of Transportation 
Florida Engineering Society  
Florida Government Finance Officers Association 
Florida Legislative Meetings 
Florida Records Management Association 
Florida Seaports Council 
Florida Transportation Commission 
Florida Seaport Transportation and Economic Development  
Governor’s Security Council 
Institute of Government 
International Council of Cruise Lines (CLIA) 
National Association of Foreign Trade Zones 
Power-Gen Trade Show 
Preferred Government Insurance Trust (PGIT) 
Public Risk Management Association (PRIMA) 
SeaCargo Americas International Congress  
Seaport Security 
SeaTrade Cruise Shipping Convention 
Sister Seaport Visits 
South Atlantic & Caribbean Ports Association 
South Atlantic Marine Terminal Association 
Tampa Steel Conference 
TransComp Intermodal Expo 
U.S. Commercial Services 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT/MARKETING PROGRAM 

 
 
Notices of upcoming Business Development/Marketing and industry related events 
received by the District offices will be distributed to the Commission and/or District 
management for consideration.   
 
The following list is submitted for consideration and approval for monthly ticketed 
events: 
   
Business Development Board  (BDB)    
Economic Council 
Economic Forum  
Forum Club 
Florida Customs Brokers & Forwarders Association  
International Business Council     
Leadership Business Council Palm Beach County 
Marine Industries Association  
Chambers of Commerce  
Palm Beach County Convention & Visitors Bureau / Discover The Palm Beaches 
Palm Beach County Tourist Development Council  
   
          
Event Tickets/Tables Policy 
 
2 Tickets per Commissioner, per Event; any additional tickets can be purchased at the 
commissioners own cost.  
 
$1,000 maximum per commissioner per year can be spent on tickets from Business 
Development – Community Outreach for Board approved events.   
    
Ads/Sponsorships – 501(c)(3) 
 
Ads and/or sponsorships for 501(c)(3) organizations can be paid from Business 
Development – Community Outreach if approved by the Board of Commissioners.  
 

Vacancies for Events are filled as follows: 
 

1) Commissioners 
2) Potential Users/Tenants 
3) Senior Staff 

 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
COMMUNITY GRANT OUTREACH PROGRAM 

TICKET EVENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
 
POLICIES: 
 
Each Commissioner will be permitted a budget amount of $2,000 to attend program 
events and make recommendations for donations during the fiscal year. 
 
Support for any single donation recommendation shall not exceed $500 in any individual 
fiscal year (October 1 – September 30). 
 
Donation recommendations or events must either be classified as an IRS 501(c)(3) 
exempt organization or educational in nature.  
 
Organizations receiving donations, contributions or sponsorships for non-ticketed events 
must submit a completed W-9 form and proof of IRS 501(c)(3) classification to the Port 
prior to payment processing.  
 
Only one request per organization, per fiscal year (October 1 – September 30) 
 
TICKETS 
 
2 Tickets per Commissioner, per event. There will be no maximum ticket cost.  Any 
additional tickets can be purchased at the commissioners own cost.  
 
Ticket cost will not go against $500 annual maximum donation. 
 
TABLES 
 
Table/co-table sponsorship not to exceed $500 per event per organization.  
 

Vacancies for Events are filled as follows: 
 

1) Commissioners 
2) Potential Users/Tenants 
3) Senior Staff 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FY 2018 EVENT/RECOMMENDATION  PROCEDURES: 
 
Upcoming event memorandums are submitted to the Commission for consideration as 
invitations are received. 
 
Any requests for event tickets, donations, contributions or sponsorships received after the 
conclusion of a Regular Monthly Board Meeting, will be immediately processed for 
payment and placed on the next Board Meeting agenda for approval or ratification.   
 



 
PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
ITEM F-10 B 
              
PREPARED BY:  Ken Hern Sr. Director, Operations, Security & Facilities    March 5, 2018        
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:    Approval of Escalator Refurbishment  

• Change Order - Thyssen  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:   
During the refurbishment of the Customs Escalator, as approved by the Board of Commissioners in 
September of 2017, additional emergency repairs were required to ensure passenger safety.  
 
It was identified during the refurbishment that the Roller Guide Chains, Hand Rail Guides and Guide 
Stops were worn and unserviceable.  
 
Upon review by Port Staff and the Executive Director, an emergency change order was approved to 
ensure safe operations.  
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No                     Yes       X        
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  This project will be funded out of the FY18 Facilities Budget  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: Port Staff respectfully requests Commissioners to approve this ratification in 
the amount of $28,978.00 to Thyssen. 
   
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:  
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        







PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 
CONSENT AGENDA  
ITEM F-11                    
 

PREPARED BY:  Venice Howard             Deputy Clerk                          March 2, 2018 
 

SUBJECT:   AUDIT COMMITTEE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017 
 Approval of audit committee nominees 
            ________ 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   In accordance with the Port of Palm Beach District 
Charter Article XV, the Board of Commissioners of the Port of Palm Beach District shall name a 
committee of three (3) representatives for the purpose of auditing the books. Each Commissioner 
was asked to provide the Finance Department with a nominee for consideration. The following 
representatives have been nominated to the Audit Committee for Fiscal Year 2017: 
 
 Committee Nominee  Alternate Nominee 
 Mary Brabham   Charmaine Dixon 

Yvette Hardy   Scott Holtz 
 Jim Gibbs 

Dave Talley    
Priscilla Taylor 

 
In the past, Port practice has been to appoint up to five Committee members and to have alternate 
nominees available to serve on the Audit Committee in the event a Committee Nominee is 
unable to participate. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No  X  Yes     
______________________________________________________________________________ 
FISCAL IMPACT:  There will be a $100 stipend per participating audit committee 
representative.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to approve the 
nominees for the Fiscal Year 2017 Audit Committee. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
       ___________________________________ 
       Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 

DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:      By:       
  



 
PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

 
DISTRICT REPORTS  
ITEM G-1 
              
PREPARED BY:      Manuel Almira         Executive Director       March 7, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:  Executive Director’s Report  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: An outline of the topics to be reported on at the March 15, 2018 Regular 

Board Meeting is attached for your review.  
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes       X      
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATIONS: Informational Item Only. 
 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
     
 
 
 
        ___________________________________ 
                   Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes: _   By:       
  
 



1 | P a g e  
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING 
March 15, 2018 

 
 

Around the Port 
 
Training for the Prevention of Harassment & Discrimination was held on 2/22/18 for Employees and 
Commissioners. A make-up session will be held on 3/08/18 for those who could not attend the first 
session. 
 
The Palm Beach North Chamber of Commerce Prosperity Leadership Group met in our Board Room 
on 3/06/18 for a presentation and Port Tour. 
 
Peanut Island Round Table was scheduled for 3/13/18, and will be rescheduled. 
 
Visiting US Virgin Islands Delegates were invited by Tropical Shipping to meet at the Port on 
3/07/18. The Virgin Islands Port Authority (VIPA) owns and manages the two airports and the 
majority of the public seaports in the United States Virgin Islands. Most everything used or 
consumed by their residents enters the islands via boat or plane. The main purpose of this event is 
to discuss the planning for recovery efforts following recent Hurricanes Maria and Irma affecting 
the Caribbean islands.   

 
Enterprise Florida will hold their Board Meeting in the Port’s Board Room on 3/14/18 from 10:00 
am to 2:00 pm. I was asked to speak on the Port’s activities involving trade, export/shipping, 
interest/contacts from overseas, etc. 
 
 
Events 
 
 AAPA Spring Conference, Washington, DC – March 20-21, 2018 

 
 Florida Ports Council Spring D.C. Fly-In, Washington, DC – March 27-29, 2018 

 
 NASCC: The Steel Conference – Baltimore, MD – April 11-13, 2018 

 
 Florida Ports Council Summer Board Meeting – Orlando, FL – May 23, 2018 

 
 Florida Ports Council Annual Board Meeting – St. Petersburg, FL – September 5-6, 2018 



 
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

DISTRICT REPORTS 
ITEM G-2 
              
 
PREPARED BY: José Soler, P.E.             Engineer        March 8, 2018        
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:       Engineering Report    
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BACKGROUND:  Attached for your review is a copy of the Engineering Report for the month 
of February. I will also be presenting an oral report at the March 15, 2018 Regular Board 
meeting. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes      X         
____________________________________________________________________________________  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to review the 
briefing materials. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
 
            
              
                 Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



Port of Palm Beach 
Engineer’s Report 

Commission Meeting | March 15, 2018 
 
 
Berth 17 and Paving Project 
 
Construction activity has progressed slowly since the February board meeting.  The Contractor completed the 
scheduled activities related to the construction of the bulkhead including the repairs of the water side of the north 
bulkhead concrete wall structure. 
 
The piles for the west and middle dolphin structures testing reports were approved by AECOM for construction of 
concrete cap to begin.  The contractor completed the steel forms and rebar installation for both structures.  The 
concrete pour for the middle dolphin structure was completed successfully on March 5, and the pour for the west 
dolphin structure was completed on March 6. 
 
In relation to the east (outer) dolphin structure, the piles test results were evaluated by AECOM, determining that 
the actual capacity of the four driven piles did not meet the required designed requirements.   AECOM provided 
a remediation structural design, which requires two additional piles to be driven in addition to the four already 
installed on the east dolphin structure location.  The remediation drawings were provided to LMH, in order to 
proceed with the submittal and material procurement process.  LMH submitted correspondence indicating that 
they are not responsible for the additional work required to the east dolphin structure, and that they are entitled 
for additional compensation for the related work.  In the correspondence, they included a change order proposal 
for this additional work in the amount of $344,949.99.  LMH also indicated that they are currently performing a 
time impact analysis to determine the effect of this delay and other changes on the critical path of the Project 
completion.  A construction activity schedule was included with the change order proposal for the installation of 
two additional piles, requiring two items: submittal & material procurement process and pile driving.  The 
scheduled dates are the following: 

• Pile Material Submittals and Procurement – March 9 to April 3, 2018. 
• Pile Preparation, Driving & Testing   – April 3 to May 3, 2018. 

 
Regarding the substantial completion dates previously agreed by the Contractor for the delivery of the Berth, none 
of them have been accomplished.   LMH has submitted many project schedule updates for the completion of the 
Berth 17, with the last 2-week look-ahead schedule submitted on March 5, 2018, which indicated a substantial 
completion date of March 23, 2018.  The proposed substantial completion date of March 23 for the upland work 
does not consider the completion of the east dolphin structure.  The dolphin structure work will require a 
construction access pathway to provide equipment and material delivery to the water side working area.  The 
access path will impede the completion of the upland final pavement surface until the dolphin structure is 
completed. 
 
Based on the historical facts, the substantial completion date of the Berth by LMH has been and will continue to 
be unknown until is finally accomplished.  At this point, the Port should take in consideration all present and future 
damages, directly and indirectly caused by the project completion delay.  The Port can exercise the terms of the 
Contract, and execute the entitlement to retain Liquidated Damages in order to mitigate present and future Losses 
related to the project completion delay.   

 
As of the December 2017 pay application draft, LMH invoices indicate that approximately 90% ($9,238,371.61 to 
date / $1,059,934.48 balance of approved modified Contract amount) of the work is complete to date. The 



contractor has not submitted the final November 2017, December 2017, January 2018 and February 2018 pay 
applications yet. 
 
 
MOB Demolition and Cargo Area Improvement Project 
 
CH2M continues to work on the 100% Bid Ready completed package during the month of March 2018.  FPL, AT&T 
and Fiber net had provided their final design information regarding concrete vault locations and new 
infrastructure conduit location and sizes.  CH2M is working on the permit application process for the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and Florida Department of Health – Storm Water and Water / 
Sanitary permits for the conversion of the MOB and adjacent parking area into a cargo laydown yard. 
 
The project design and the contract documents are near completion.  The permits are currently being submitted 
to the respective public agencies and tenant coordination meetings will be scheduled.  Port staff will request 
during the March Board Meeting authorization to advertise the request for Bids to qualified construction 
companies as soon as the design, permitting and tenant coordination is complete. 
 

Main Rail Spur Improvement Phase 1 
 
At the October 2017 meeting, the Board of Commissioners approved the Port’s Executive Director to execute the 
Contract Award for the On-Port Rail Facility Expansion Project Phase One construction project to González and 
Sons Equipment, Inc., lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of $971,154.96. 
 

• Contract Amount:  $975,154.96 
• Contract Executed:  December 15, 2017. 
• Notice to Proceed: January 2, 2018. 
• Construction Time:  220 days 
• ORIGINAL Project Completion Date: August 2018.  

 
On Friday, January 19, 2018, Port staff submitted the Permit Letter and Application Form to the City Building 
Division Office.  The City provided an invoice for permit related fees on the valuation of work being performed, to 
be paid by the Port in order to issue a Building Permit.  The invoice for permit related fees is in the amount of 
$18,137.42. On Friday, March 2, Port Staff submitted the payment for the permit fees.  Permit procedure is in 
process by the City of Riviera Beach. 

During Friday, March 2 project status meeting, the contractor for project engineering provided an updated 
schedule of the construction of the project.  Based on the approval of material documents, and their procurement 
and delivery of material to the project, the following are the project construction update schedule dates: 

• Signalization Work:  March 30 to April 27, 2018. 
• Special Track Work:  April 2 to May 2, 2018. 
• Spur 1 Rail Work:  April 8 to May 14, 2018. 
• Spur 2 Rail Work:  May 3 to June 7, 2018. 
• UPDATED: Project Completion Date: June 2018.  

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 
 
 

DISTRICT REPORTS 
ITEM G-3 
____________________________________________________________________________________  
 
PREPARED BY:  Venice Howard Deputy Clerk   March 5, 2018    
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:    GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS REPORT          
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  For your review and discussion, attached is a copy of the Governmental 

Affairs Report provided by Mr. Richard Pinsky.  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No                     Yes       X      
____________________________________________________________________________________  
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION:     None.  Informational Item Only. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
        
        
              
                    Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        
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Port of Palm Beach 
Governmental Affairs Report 

March 3, 2018 
 

THERE ARE 7 DAYS LEFT UNTIL THE END OF REGULAR SESSION 
 

Budget conferencing officially began on Tuesday of Week 8.  
 
The Parkland school shooting has caused a reprioritization of spending proposals to make 
room for the estimated $400 million dollars needed to fund increased school safety against 
active shooter scenarios. 
 
The final week of Session will be the usual frenzied exercise of trying to revive bills that are on 
"life-support"; legislators begging to have their bills heard; and House and Senate leaders, as 
well as the Governor, all trying to get their priorities across the finish line before Sine Die. 
 
Going into the final week, here are updates on the bills impacting local government that are 
still "alive" going into the last week of session, but may or may not be in jeopardy of passing 
both Chambers.  
 
SB 192 & HB 79 Public Meetings  
Specifying conditions under which members of any board or commission of any state agency or 
authority or of any agency or authority of any county, Municipal Corporation, or political 
subdivision may participate in fact-finding exercises or excursions, etc.  
 

SB 192 is in Messages to the House. 
HB 79 despite passing all of its committees, is stalled. It has not moved to the Floor. 

 
HB 815 and SB 1180 Municipal Employees 
Contains public disclosure and ethics requirements, and contains limits on the travel of county 
and municipal public officers and employees by requiring prior approval by the county or 
municipal board. 
 

HB 815 is on 3rd Reading waiting to be scheduled for final passage.  
SB 1180 is stalled in its last committee, Rules.  

 
BUDGET 
Both chamber’s budgets include identical amounts in transportation funding for Ports:   

 
• $15 million for debt reserve payments (FPFC 1996 Bond Refinance) 
• $10 million for debt reserve payments (FPFC 1999 Bond Refinance) 
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• $132,525,084 for the FSTED Program, SIS, GM, SPII and other FDOT allocations in 
FDOT 5-Year Work Program. 

• $12,255,813 for the Seaport Investment Program/Bond debt reserve payments. 
• $70, 825,643 for the FDOT Intermodal Development/Grants Program. This may 

include some seaport projects. 
• $2 million for the Port of Fernandina Multipurpose Dock Crane and Warehouse. 



 
PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

 
DISTRICT REPORTS  
ITEM G-4 
              
PREPARED BY:      Venice Howard         Deputy Clerk       March 2, 2018 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:  Commissioner’s Report  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: Commissioner Waldron will provide an oral report on the Commerce Park 

development efforts.  
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    X         Yes ________ 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATIONS: Informational Item Only. 
 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
     
 
 
 
        ___________________________________ 
                   Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes: _   By:       
  
 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 
 

OLD BUSINESS 
ITEM H-1 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
PREPARED BY: Manuel Almira     Executive Director           February 28, 2018  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:         Peanut Island Update 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:   
 
As of February 28, 2018, we are still waiting for the Weitz Construction report, which will require the 
County Engineering Department to review and provide a summary to the Parks and Recreation 
Department.  A copy will then be submitted to the Port. 
 
The original scheduled date for the Peanut Island Roundtable had to be rescheduled for later in March, 
awaiting the results of the report. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    X         Yes             
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board of Commissioners is respectfully requested to listen to the oral 
presentation and take whatever action is appropriate. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:          
 
 
 
              
                    Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

OLD BUSINESS 
ITEM H-2 

PREPARED BY:  José Soler, PE               Port Engineer       March 8, 2018        
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:     MOB Demolition and Container Yard Improvements Engineering Services 

Consideration of Consulting Engineering Services for Bidding Administration 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  

At the May 2017 meeting, the Board approved an Engineering Services Contract with CH2M, 
under the Port’s Continuing Engineering Consultant Contract for the Design and Permitting of 
the MOB demolition and Container Yard Improvements Project.   

Currently, the project design and the contract documents are nearing completion.  The permits 
will be submitted to the respective public agencies in the near future, and tenant coordination 
meetings will be scheduled.  Port staff will advertise the request for bids from qualified 
construction companies as soon as the design, permitting and tenant coordination is complete. 

During the review of the project design documents by these qualified construction companies, 
questions may arise necessitating clarification of the planning documents.  It is important that the 
engineer answering questions from construction company bidders is knowledgeable about the 
design intent of the project so that the integrity of the project is upheld.  As CH2M executed and 
completed the design and contract documents, it is our recommendation to retain their 
engineering services through the bidding process.   

Port Staff has requested a work order from CH2M to perform the recommended Bidding 
Administration services for the MOB Demolition and Container Yard Improvements project. 
The cost of the Bidding Administration services is not to exceed $14,500.00 and will be funded 
50/50 with FDOT under JPA for the Upland Cargo Improvements project. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes       X  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  The project will be funded from the Port’s 2017-2018 Capital 
Program Budget (50%) and the use of FSTED grant funds (50%).  The work order total funding 
(FDOT JPA grant funds and POPB matching funds) is $14,500.00. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: Port Management is recommending that the Board approves a Work 
Order for Engineering Services Contract with CH2M, under the Port’s Continuing Engineering 
Consultant, for the Bidding Process Administration of the MOB Demolition and Cargo Area 
Improvements Project. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted by:  

             Manuel Almira, Executive Director 



 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



 
 

550 W. Cypress Creek Road 
Suite 400 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 
O 954/ 351-9256 
F 954/ 772-2626 
www.ch2m.com 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 

CONSULTANT WORK ORDER 

PREPARED BY CH2M  

WORK ORDER NO:  2018-01 

JOB NAME:  Maritime Office Building – Cargo Yard Development 

 Bidding Services 

 

 

THIS WORK ORDER IS ISSUED BY THE PORT OF PALM BEACH (CLIENT) PURSUANT TO 

THE MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN 

CH2M HILL ENGINEERS, INC.(CONSULTANT) AND THE PORT OF PALM BEACH (CLIENT) 

– CONTRACT 1, DATED MARCH 11, 2008, WHICH IS INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS 

REFERENCE FOR THE BELOW SERVICES: 

 

 

SCOPE OF WORK 

 

The CLIENT authorized the CONSULTANT to prepare plans and specifications to convert a three-acre 

parcel to a container storage area including demolition of the Maritime Office Building (MOB).  Plans 

and specifications are near completion with bidding anticipated to begin in April 2018.  

 

Pursuant to a request by CLIENT, this Work Order for the CONSULTANT is for bidding support 

services for the referenced project.  

 

A. SERVICES DURING BIDDING 

 

CONSULTANT will provide services during bidding as defined below: 

 

1. Attend the Pre-bid Conference. 

2. Prepare up to three (3) addendum items in electronic format. 

3. Respond to Contractor Requests For Information (RFI) in electronic format.  

 

4. Create a Bid Tabulation in electronic format. 

 

5.  Provide a letter of recommendation to the CLIENT after qualifications and bids are 

received. 

 
 

TIME OF COMPLETION 

 

The Scope of Work will be completed in the following time frame from the date of issuance of a Notice 

to Proceed, but is subject to exceptions for delays, which are beyond the control of CONSULTANT. 

 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 

ENGINEERING WORK ORDER 

2018-01:  Maritime Office Building –  

Bidding Services 
Page 2 - (cont’d) 

 

A. Bidding support services are estimated to require 45 days (30 days of which are the official bidding 

period for contractors).  

 

EXCLUSIONS AND BASIS OF SCOPE ITEMS 

 

The following items are not included as part of this Work Order but can be provided as additional 

services at hourly cost plus for labor and expenses at cost if authorized: 

 

A. Construction Administration Support Services 

 

B. Geotechnical investigations and field work. 

 

C. Survey or related field work. 

 

D. Utility location services.  

 
E. Full time construction observation services. 

 
F. Materials testing or other field testing services. 

 
G. Permitting services or permit fees.  

 
 

 

FEES TO BE PAID 

 

CONSULTANT will be compensated under the terms of the Master Services Agreement for 

Professional Services between CH2M HILL and the Port of Palm Beach.  Compensation Budget for 

CONSULTANT in not to exceed with the following summary: 

 

SCOPE ITEMS A – BIDDING SERVICES        $14,500.00 

 

The Authorized Representatives designated below are authorized to act with respect to the Work 

Order.  Communications between the parties shall be between parties and their consultants or 

subcontractors shall be through the Authorized Representatives: 

For CH2M: For the Client: 

Name:  

 

CH2M  

Name: 

 

Port of Palm Beach District, a Special Taxing 

District of the State of Florida 

 



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 

ENGINEERING WORK ORDER 

2018-01:  Maritime Office Building –  

Bidding Services 
Page 3 - (cont’d) 

 

Address: 

 

550 W. Cypress Creek Road, Suite 400 

Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309 

 

Address:   

 

1  East 11th Street 

Riviera Beach,  Florida   33404 

Telephone:   954.351.9256  Telephone:            561.383.4100 

  

This Work Order No. 2018-01  is effective this (date) 

Accepted for CH2M HILL Engineers, Inc. by: Accepted for Client by: 

 

 

 

 

Name:  Sirpa Hall, P.E. Name:            

Title:   Sr. Business Vice President 

 

Title:              Chairperson 

 
END OF WORK ORDER 



MAN-HOUR COST ESTIMATE By: J. Moore
Chk'd:

Client Name:  Port of Palm Beach District Job No.: 2018-01 Appr:
Job Name:    Task: MULTIPLE Date: 3/7/2018

TASK      TASK CONSULTANT P PM Struc. Eng Civil Eng E. Eng. Cost Est. CADD Clerical LABOR
# HOURLY RATE $309 $223 $189 $181 $158 $203 $123 $100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0   BUDGET

.BI A1 Pre-Bid Conference 10 6 6 6 6 $6,001.50

A2 Addendums (3) 4 6 6 8 $3,909.84

A3 RFI Responses 2 4 4 4 2 $2,760.18

A4 Bid Tab and Recommendation 1 4 2 $1,400.91

$0.00

TOTAL HOURS: 1 20 10 16 16 0 8 10 0 0 0 0 0 81
LABOR SUBTOTAL: $308.67 $4,457 $1,893.60 $2,901 $2,524 $0 $984 $1,004 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,072.43

PROJECT SUMMARY

.EV $0   Item Amount

.UT $0 $14,072

$0

$0

$400

Total Out-of-Pocket Expenses $0 Project Total $14,472

E.   REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Reproduction/Misc. $200

Mileage $200

Total Reimbursable Expenses $400

MOB Demolition & Cargo Yard Development - Bidding Support Services

A.   Bidding Services

E.   REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

SUBCONSULTANT
         EXPENSES

B. Construcrtion Support Services 

SUBCONSULTANT
         EXPENSES

A.   Bidding Services



PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 

OLD BUSINESS 
ITEM H-3 

PREPARED BY:   Manuel Almira          Executive Director         March 7, 2018 

SUBJECT:   CCNA Engineering Agreements 

BACKGROUND: On August 17, 2017, the Board directed Port Staff to advertise for a 
Request for Qualifications under the CCNA process for Engineering Services firms for 
Study Activity under $200,000, Projects Not to Exceed $2.0 million, and Work of a 
Specified Nature. The Request for Qualifications for Professional Engineering Services 
was issued on October 9, 2017 with responses due by November 6, 2017. 

At the December 21, 2017 Board Meeting, the Board selected four companies to make 
presentations at the January 18, 2018 Board Meeting. At that meeting, after the 
presentations, the Board ranked the firms and requested that the Port’s Executive Director 
enter into negotiations with the first ranked firms in each of the three categories. Since 
that time, Port staff has met and negotiated with E. C. Fennell for both Study Activity 
under $200,000 and Projects Not to Exceed $2.0 million, and with Kimley-Horn on Work 
of a Specified Nature. 

These negotiations have been successful with both firms. Uniform contracts, including 
both terms and fee rates, have been agreed upon and are reflected in the attached 
agreements submitted for your approval. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED: No Yes  X 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   The Board of Commissioners of the Port of Palm Beach is 
respectfully requested to approve the CCNA Engineering Services Agreements as 
follows: 

Study Activity Under $200,000 with E. C. Fennell
Projects Not to Exceed $2.0 million with E. C. Fennell
Work of a Specified Nature with        Kimley-Horn

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  NONE 



________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
 
 
 
             
      Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:     
Disapproved:      Seconded By:     
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes         No _____ 
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:      
  



 

 

 
 
 

CONTINUING CONTRACT UNDER FLORIDA 
STATUTE §287.055 (CCNA) - STUDY ACTIVITY 

 

Between 

 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
 

and 
 

E.C. FENNELL, P.A., A FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL 
ASSOCIATION 

 
MARCH ___, 2018 
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CONTINUING CONTRACT UNDER CCNA FOR 
STUDY ACTIVITY 

 
This Continuing Contract (“Agreement”), effective this MARCH ___, 2018, is by between 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT (“Client”), 1 East 11th Street, Riviera Beach, Florida 33404 
and E.C. FENNELL, P.A., A FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION (“Firm”), having an 
address of 701 Northpoint Pkwy #110, West Palm Beach, FL 33407. 

This is a non-exclusive agreement for both parties, as to the Services and otherwise. 
CLIENT reserves the right to go through the CCNA Process (if required) or use any existing 
Continuing Contract, as to all or any of the Services. 

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES 

The architect (or registered surveyor and mapper or professional engineer, as 
applicable) warrants that he or she has not employed or retained any company or 
person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the architect (or 
registered surveyor and mapper, or professional engineer, as applicable) to solicit 
or secure this agreement and that he or she has not paid or agreed to pay any person, 
company, corporation, individual, or firm, other than a bona fide employee working 
solely for the architect (or registered surveyor and mapper or professional engineer, 
as applicable) any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or other consideration 
contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this agreement.” For the 
breach or violation of this provision, the agency shall have the right to terminate 
the agreement without liability and, at its discretion, to deduct from the contract 
price, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, 
gift, or consideration 

 
Services 

Section 1.01 Services. 
Under this Agreement FIRM shall perform the following services (“Services”) when and 

as authorized by the CLIENT on a Work Order basis: 

Study activity where the fee for professional services for each individual study does not 
exceed $200,000. 
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Compensation Schedule 

Section 2.01 Compensation for Services: 
For all “Services” outlined above and below within the agreed to and established Work 

Orders or annual allowances FIRM shall be paid in accordance with: FIRM shall be paid on either 
a Lump Sum or Time and Materials basis, as determined by CLIENT. Lump Sum Work Orders 
shall be developed based on time estimates showing the applicable hourly rates contained in the 
Fee Schedule, which estimates shall be provided to CLIENT for CLIENT’s evaluation, however, 
the Lump Sum, once agreed, shall be fixed, based on the agreed upon scope of services, regardless 
of time expended. Time and Materials Work Orders shall include a “Not to Exceed Amount”. 

The agreed to basis of compensation will be written into each Work Order.  The Lump 
Sum basis of compensation will generally be used for tasks within Work Orders that have a well-
defined scope of services.  The Time and Materials basis of compensation will generally be used 
for tasks within Work Orders where the scope of services is not well-defined prior to the execution 
of the Work Order. 

All Work Orders shall be limited, either by the Lump Sum amount agreed by CLIENT and 
FIRM, or by the “Not to Exceed” Amount. The Lump Sum amount shall be determined based on 
time estimates based the hourly rates in the Fee Schedule, however, the Lump Sum, once agreed, 
shall be fixed, based on the agreed upon scope of services, regardless of time expended. 

FIRM shall NOT be reimbursed for travel expenses, mileages, subsistence, field equipment 
costs, reproduction, postage and any other expense related to the “Services” rendered, unless 
approved in advance by CLIENT. 

Compensation shall be based on the Fee Schedule attached as ATTACHMENT A. The 
hourly rates contained in the Fee Schedule will be held until June 30th, 2019 and then increase 
annually at a 3% rate. 

Section 2.02 Compensation for Reproduction Services: 
CLIENT shall be responsible only for the cost of reproduction of review and final surveys, 

review and final bid documents and review and final contract sets. CLIENT, at election of the 
Executive Director or Deputy Director or Port Engineer, may have an outside third party vendor 
provide reproduction services, and either pay such vendor directly or have the cost as a straight 
FIRM pass-through. All other copying costs shall be at the expense of the FIRM, unless written 
approval for the copy cost is given by the Executive Director or Deputy Director or Port Engineer. 
There shall be no charge to CLIENT for scanning of documents. 
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Terms of Payment 

Section 3.01 Invoices 
FIRM will submit invoices for each Work Order to CLIENT each month covering Services 

completed to date and, as applicable, for materials and equipment delivered and stored on-site or 
off-site.  Each invoice will be prepared in FIRM’s standard form and supported by documentation 
according to FIRM’s standard practice.  Within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the invoice, CLIENT 
shall give detailed, written notice of any sums which it may reasonably dispute or contest.  If the 
parties are unable to resolve the matter within 15 days, only that portion so reasonably contested 
may be withheld from payment. 

Section 3.02 Time of Payment 
Invoices are due and payable within 30 days after receipt by CLIENT. 

Section 3.03 Delay in Payment 
If CLIENT fails to pay FIRM within 30 calendar days after receipt of any invoice, FIRM 

will be entitled any or all to the following: 

(a) Interest: CLIENT will be charged interest at the rate of 1/2% per month, or that 
permitted by law if lesser, on all past-due amounts starting 30 calendar days after receipt of invoice. 
Payments will first be credited to interest and then to principal; provided, that in the event that the 
invoice has been disputed, interest will only apply as to that portion of the invoice with respect to 
which FIRM has prevailed. 

(b) Suspension of Work: If CLIENT fails to make payment in full within 30 calendar 
days of the date due for any undisputed billing, FIRM may, after giving 7 calendar days' written 
notice to CLIENT, suspend services under this Agreement until paid in full, including interest. In 
the event of suspension of services, FIRM will have no liability to CLIENT for delays or damages 
caused by CLIENT because of such suspension.  FIRM shall be entitled to an adjustment in 
compensation and the work schedule for the affected Work Order pursuant to Article Six. 

 
Obligations of Firm 

Section 4.01 Independent Contractor; Subcontracts 
(a) FIRM represents that it is an independent contractor and will perform services 

pursuant to each Work Order as an independent contractor and not as an agent or employee of 
CLIENT. 

(b) With prior written consent of Executive Director of CLIENT on a project by project 
(“Project”) basis or through indication in a Work Order, FIRM may retain such other 
subconsultants or subcontractors as it may deem desirable for proper and timely performance of 
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Services. FIRM shall be responsible for the management of the subcontractors and subconsultants 
in the performance of their work fully as though such work had been performed directly by FIRM.  

Section 4.02 Standard of Care:  
The standard of care applicable to FIRM's engineering or related services will be the degree 

of skill and diligence normally employed by reputable professional engineers or consultants 
performing the same or similar Services in Palm Beach County, Florida, at the time said services 
are performed. FIRM will reperform any engineering or related services not meeting this standard 
without additional compensation. 

Section 4.03 Subsurface Investigations 
In soils, foundation, groundwater, and other subsurface investigations, the actual 

characteristics may vary significantly between successive test points and sample intervals and at 
locations other than where observations, exploration, and investigations have been made. Because 
of the inherent uncertainties in subsurface evaluations, changed or unanticipated underground 
conditions may occur that could affect total Work Order cost and/or execution. These conditions 
and cost/execution effects are not the responsibility of FIRM. 

Section 4.04 MWBE Representations 
During the selection process through which FIRM was selected for this Agreement, FIRM 

made representations as to how it would assist the Port of Palm Beach District in achieving 
District’s goal of 12% M/WBE participation in professional services. Within thirty days of request 
by District, FIRM shall provide such records are requested by District as will enable District to 
determine FIRM’s success in assisting District with its M/WBE goals. 

Section 4.05 FIRM's Personnel at Construction Site 
(a) The presence or duties of FIRM's personnel at a construction site, whether as onsite 

representatives or otherwise, do not make FIRM or FIRM's personnel in any way responsible for 
those duties that belong to CLIENT and/or the construction contractors or other entities, and do 
not relieve the construction contractors or any other entity of their obligations, duties, and 
responsibilities, including, but not limited to, all construction methods, means, techniques, 
sequences, and procedures necessary for coordinating and completing all portions of the 
construction work in accordance with the construction contract documents and any health or safety 
precautions required by such construction work; however, if FIRM has a Work Order with respect 
to the project that includes in its scope of work, observation of construction contractor’s work, 
FIRM’s duties do include providing immediate written notice to CLIENT of failure of such 
construction contractors to abide by their obligations, duties and responsibilities related to 
compliance to the design documents and construction quality to the extent that FIRM observes 
such failures. 

(b) FIRM and FIRM's personnel have no authority to exercise any control over any 
construction contractor or other entity or their employees in connection with their work or any 
health or safety precautions and have no duty for inspecting, noting, observing, correcting, or 
reporting on health or safety deficiencies of the construction contractor(s) or other entity or any 
other persons at the site except FIRM's own personnel. 
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(c) The presence of FIRM's personnel at a construction site is for the purpose of 
providing to CLIENT a greater degree of confidence that the completed construction work will 
conform generally to the construction documents and that the integrity of the design concept as 
reflected in the construction documents has been implemented and preserved by the construction 
contractor(s). FIRM neither guarantees the performance of the construction contractor(s) nor 
assumes responsibility for construction contractor's failure to perform work in accordance with the 
construction documents; however, if FIRM has a Work Order with respect to the project that 
includes in its scope of work, observation of construction contractor’s work, FIRM’s duties do 
include providing immediate written notice to CLIENT of failure of such construction contractors 
to abide by their obligations, duties and responsibilities related to compliance to the design 
documents and construction quality to the extent that FIRM observes such failures. 

Section 4.06 Opinions of Cost, Financial Considerations, and Schedules 
In providing opinions of cost, financial analyses, economic feasibility projections, and 

schedules for the Project, FIRM has no control over cost or price of labor and materials; unknown 
or latent conditions of existing equipment or structures that may affect operation or maintenance 
costs; competitive bidding procedures and market conditions; time or quality of performance by 
operating personnel or third parties; and other economic and operational factors that may 
materially affect the ultimate Project cost or schedule. Therefore, FIRM makes no warranty that 
CLIENT's actual Project costs, financial aspects, economic feasibility, or schedules will not vary 
from FIRM's opinions, analyses, projections, or estimates.  If CLIENT wishes greater assurance 
as to any element of Project cost, feasibility, or schedule, CLIENT will employ an independent 
cost estimator, contractor, or other appropriate advisor. 

Section 4.07 Construction Progress Payments 
Recommendations by FIRM to CLIENT for periodic construction progress payments to 

the construction contractor(s) will be based on FIRM's knowledge, information, and belief from 
selective sampling that the work has progressed to the point indicated. Such recommendations do 
not represent that continuous or detailed examinations have been made by FIRM to ascertain that 
the construction contractor(s) have completed the work in exact accordance with the construction 
documents; that the final work will be acceptable in all respects; that FIRM has made an 
examination to ascertain how or for what purpose the construction contractor(s) have used the 
moneys paid; that title to any of the work, materials, or equipment has passed to CLIENT free and 
clear of liens, claims, security interests, or encumbrances; or that there are not other matters at 
issue between CLIENT and the construction contractors that affect the amount that should be paid. 

Section 4.08 Reliance on Third Party Work 
It is intended that FIRM’s work be relied upon by CLIENT and CLIENT’s contractors. 

Thus, if FIRM’s work relies on information supplied by third parties or CLIENT, FIRM cannot 
raise the defense that the information was provided by others (including by CLIENT), and FIRM 
shall be responsible for any damages resulting from such reliance if the information is incorrect. 
If FIRM believes that any third party information should be verified before incorporation into 
FIRM’s work product, then FIRM shall separately list all information provided by third parties or 
CLIENT, and CLIENT will have responsibility for advising FIRM whether the information should 
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be relied on or whether further verification is required. Should further verification become 
necessary CLIENT shall compensate FIRM for this verification as part of a Work Order. Anyone 
and any entity hired or paid by FIRM (i.e. any of FIRM’s subcontractors) shall be considered the 
FIRM, and not considered a “third party” for purposes of this Section. Further, the accuracy of any 
information arising from work previously performed by FIRM, under this Contract or any other 
contract between FIRM and CLIENT (and any work performed by FIRM as a subcontractor of 
another contractor of CLIENT), shall be the responsibility of FIRM as it relates to the scope of 
work performed on a project.  Third party items not verified by FIRM will not be the responsibility 
of the FIRM if used by others. For Design work performed by FIRM and constructed by others 
where FRIM was not contracted by CLIENT or CLIENT’s contractor to prepare record 
information, FIRM shall not be responsible for the accuracy of the record information.  

Section 4.09 Access to FIRM's Accounting Records 
FIRM will maintain accounting records, in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles. Records relating to a Work Order will be available to CLIENT during FIRM's normal 
business hours for a period of 2 years after FIRM's final invoice pursuant to that Work Order for 
examination to the extent required to verify the direct costs (excluding established or standard 
allowances and rates) incurred hereunder. Only audit cost-reimbursable items will be subject to 
audit. 

Section 4.10 FIRM's Insurance 
FIRM will maintain throughout this Agreement the following insurance: 

(a) Worker's compensation employer's liability insurance as required by the state 
where the work is performed and Employer’s Liability with a limit of $1,000,000. 

(b) Comprehensive automobile and vehicle liability insurance covering claims for 
injuries to members of the public and/or damages to property of others arising from use of motor 
vehicles, including onsite and offsite operations, and owned, nonowned, or hired vehicles, with 
$5,000,000 combined single limits. 

(c) Commercial general liability insurance covering claims for injuries to members of 
the public or damage to property of others arising out of any covered negligent act or omission of 
FIRM or of any of its employees, agents, or subcontractors, with $5,000,000 per occurrence and 
in the aggregate. 

(d) When furnishing engineering or engineering related services, professional liability 
(aka errors and omissions insurance) of $5,000,000 per occurrence and in the aggregate. 

CLIENT will be named as an additional insured with respect to FIRM's liabilities hereunder 
in insurance coverages identified in items (b) and (c) and FIRM waives subrogation against 
CLIENT as to said policies, except as to the coverages in (a) and (d).  FIRM shall provide 
certificates on insurance evidencing the coverages in (a) though (d) to CLIENT within ten (10) 
business days after execution of this Agreement. Should any of the above-described policies be 
cancelled before the expiration date thereof, FIRM shall cease all Work under any Work Order 
until further written notice from CLIENT, and written notice of the cancellation will be delivered 
to CLIENT within ten (10) business days of the cancellation.  
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Obligations of Client 

Section 5.01 CLIENT-Furnished Data 
CLIENT will provide to FIRM all data in CLIENT's possession relating to FIRM's 

Services. FIRM shall not rely upon the accuracy, timeliness, and completeness of the information 
provided by CLIENT, and shall conduct such testing and evaluations as it deems necessary to 
comply with the standard of care provided for under this Agreement. 

Section 5.02 Access to Facilities and Property 
CLIENT will make its facilities accessible to FIRM as required for FIRM's performance 

of its services and will provide labor and safety equipment as required by FIRM for such access. 
CLIENT will perform, at no cost to FIRM, such tests of equipment, machinery, pipelines, and 
other components of CLIENT's facilities as may be required in connection with FIRM's services; 
provided, that FIRM shall, it its sole expense, be responsible for complying with all security 
requirements, including without limitation, badging. 

Section 5.03 Advertisements, Permits, and Access 
Unless otherwise agreed to in the Work Order , CLIENT will obtain, arrange, and pay for 

all advertisements for bids; permits and licenses required by local, state, or federal authorities; and 
land, easements, rights-of-way, and access necessary for FIRM's services or Project construction. 

Section 5.04 Timely Review 
CLIENT will examine FIRM's studies, reports, sketches, drawings, specifications, 

proposals, and other documents; obtain advice of an attorney, insurance counselor, accountant, 
auditor, bond and financial advisors, and other consultants as CLIENT deems appropriate; and 
render in writing decisions required by CLIENT in a timely manner. 

Section 5.05 Prompt Notice 
CLIENT will give prompt written notice to FIRM whenever CLIENT observes or becomes 

aware of any development that affects the scope or timing of FIRM's Services, or of any defect in 
the work of FIRM or construction contractors. 

Section 5.06 Asbestos or Hazardous Substances  
(a) If asbestos or hazardous substances in any form are encountered or suspected, 

FIRM will stop its own work in the affected portions of the Project to permit testing and evaluation. 

(b) CLIENT recognizes that FIRM assumes no risk and/or liability for a waste or 
hazardous waste site originated by other than FIRM. 
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Section 5.07 Litigation Assistance 
Article One, Services generally, does not include costs of FIRM for required or requested 

assistance to support, prepare, document, bring, defend, or assist in litigation undertaken or 
defended by CLIENT. All such Services required or requested of FIRM by CLIENT, except for 
suits or claims between the parties to this Agreement, will be reimbursed as mutually agreed. 

Section 5.08 Changes 
CLIENT may make or approve changes within the scope of Services under a Work Order. 

If such changes affect FIRM's cost of or time for performance of the Services, an equitable 
adjustment will be made through an amendment to the affected Work Order. 

 
Termination for Convenience 

CLIENT may, for any reason whatsoever, terminate performance by the FIRM under this 
Agreement, and under any Work Order or portion thereof, for convenience.  CLIENT shall give 
written notice of such termination to the FIRM specifying when termination becomes effective, 
which may be immediately.  The FIRM shall incur no further obligations in connection with the 
Work and the FIRM shall stop Work when such termination becomes effective.  The FIRM shall 
also terminate outstanding orders and subcontracts.  The FIRM shall transfer title and deliver to 
CLIENT such completed or partially completed Work and materials, equipment, parts, fixtures, 
information and contract rights as the FIRM has.  When terminated for convenience, the FIRM 
shall be paid for portions of the Work completed through the date of notice of Termination. 

 

 
General Legal Provisions 

Section 7.01 Authorization to Proceed 
Execution of the Work Order by CLIENT will be authorization for FIRM to proceed with 

the Services, unless otherwise provided in the Work Order. 

Section 7.02 Reuse of Project Documents 
All reports, drawings, specifications, documents, and other deliverables of FIRM, whether 

in hard copy or in electronic form, are instruments of service for the pertinent Work Order, whether 
the Work Order is completed or not; however, all such materials shall be the property of the 
CLIENT and can be reused by CLIENT in whole or in part, at CLIENT’s own risk without cost to 
CLIENT or liability to FIRM.  CLIENT agrees to indemnify FIRM and FIRM's officers, 
employees, subcontractors, and affiliated corporations from all claims, damages, losses, and costs, 
including, but not limited to, litigation expenses and attorney's fees arising out of or related to the 
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reuse, change or alteration of these Work Order documents, unless such reuse, change or alteration 
has been approved by FIRM in writing. 

Section 7.03 Delay 
In the event that a party (“Delayed Party”) is delayed in performance of its obligations 

hereunder, by any act or neglect of the other party (“Other Party”) or for whom such Other Party 
is responsible or by Acts of God, strikes, lockouts, accidents, or other events beyond the control 
of the Other Party, then FIRM’s compensation and the work schedule for an affected Work Order 
shall be equitably adjusted. In the event delays to the Work Order work is encountered for any 
reason, the parties agree to undertake reasonable steps to mitigate the effect of such delays. 

Section 7.04 Limitations of Liability 
(a) To the maximum extent permitted by law, FIRM's liability for CLIENT's damages 

under any Work Order will not, in the aggregate, exceed the greater of (i) Work Order value, or 
(ii) the limits of the FIRM’S required insurance under Section 4.10(d), whether such liability arises 
out of breach of contract or warranty, tort including negligence, strict or statutory liability, or any 
other cause of action. 

(b) To the maximum extent permitted by law, FIRM and FIRM's affiliated 
corporations, officers, employees, and subcontractors shall not be liable for CLIENT’s special, 
indirect, or consequential damages, whether such damages arise out of breach of contract or 
warranty, tort including negligence, strict or statutory liability, or any other cause of action. In 
order to protect FIRM against indirect liability or third-party proceedings, CLIENT will indemnify 
FIRM for any such damages. 

(c) This article takes precedence over any conflicting article of this Agreement or any 
document incorporated into it or referenced by it. 

Section 7.05 No Third-Party Beneficiaries 
This Agreement gives no rights or benefits to anyone other than CLIENT and FIRM and 

has no third-party beneficiaries. 

Section 7.06 Indemnification 
(a) FIRM agrees to indemnify CLIENT for any claims, damages, losses, and costs, 

including, but not limited to, attorney's fees and litigation costs, arising out of claims by third 
parties for property damage or bodily injury, including death, to the proportionate extent caused 
by the negligence or willful misconduct of FIRM, FIRM's employees, affiliated corporations, and 
subcontractors in connection with Services performed under Work Order issued hereunder, with 
the foregoing limited as provided by Florida Statute and Constitution. 

(b) CLIENT agrees to indemnify FIRM from any claims, damages, losses, and costs, 
including, but not limited to, attorney's fees and litigation costs, arising out of claims by third 
parties for property damage or bodily injury, including death, to the proportionate extent caused 
by the negligence or willful misconduct of CLIENT, or its employees or contractors in connection 
with Work Orders issued hereunder, with the foregoing limited as provided by Florida Statute and 
Constitution. 
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Section 7.07 Assignment 
Neither party shall have the power to or will assign any of the duties or rights or any claim 

arising out of or related to this Agreement or Work Order issued pursuant to it, whether arising in 
tort, contract or otherwise, without the written consent of the other party. Any unauthorized 
assignment is void and unenforceable. These conditions and the entire Agreement are binding on 
the heirs, successors, and assigns of the parties hereto.  

Section 7.08 Jurisdiction 
The substantive law of the state of Florida shall govern the validity of this Agreement, its 

interpretation and performance, and any other claims related to it. Venue in any action hereunder 
shall be state court in Palm Beach County, Florida. 

Section 7.09 Severability and Survival 
If any of the provisions of this Agreement are held for any reason to be invalid, illegal, or 

unenforceable, the enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be impaired thereby.  
Limitations of liability, indemnities, and other express representations shall survive termination of 
this Agreement for any cause. 

Section 7.10 Materials and Samples 
Any items, substances, materials, or samples removed from the Project site for testing, 

analysis, or other evaluation will be returned to the Project site within 60 calendar days of Work 
Order close-out unless agreed to otherwise. CLIENT recognizes and agrees that FIRM is acting as 
a bailee and at no time assumes title to said items, substances, materials, or samples. 

Section 7.11 FIRM’s Deliverables 
FIRM’s deliverables, including record drawings, are limited to the sealed and signed hard 

copies. Computer-generated drawing files furnished by FIRM are for CLIENT or others' 
convenience, but shall always be available to CLIENT upon request. Any conclusions or 
information derived or obtained from these files will be at user's sole risk. 

Section 7.12 Dispute Resolution 
Any controversy, dispute or claim arising hereunder or out of, or relating to this Agreement, 

or the breach hereof, or regarding the failure or refusal to perform the whole or any part of this 
Agreement, shall be settled by “fast track” arbitration in Palm Beach County, Florida, in 
accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association, and judgment upon the award 
rendered may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. Any decision made by an 
arbitrator or by arbitrators under this provision shall be enforceable as a final and binding decision 
as if it were a final decision or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction. This Agreement does 
not provide for attorneys’ fees, and the arbitration award shall not include attorneys’ fees. 
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Section 7.13 Entire Agreement 
This Agreement, including its attachments and schedules, if any, constitutes the entire 

Agreement, supersedes all prior written or oral understandings, and may only be changed by a 
written amendment executed by both parties. 

Section 7.14 Jury Trial 
The parties each waive trial by jury with regard to any matter arising hereunder or in 

connection herewith, as against each other, regardless of whether any third party to such matter 
shall have a right to trial by jury. 

Section 7.15 Non-Waiver 
No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be held to be a waiver of any other breach 

or subsequent breach. All remedies afforded in this Agreement shall be taken and construed as 
cumulative; this is, in addition to every other remedy provided therein or by law. The failure of 
either party to enforce, at any time, any of the provisions of this Agreement, or to exercise any 
option which is herein provided, or to require, at any time, performance by the other party of any 
of the provisions hereof, shall in no way be construed to be a waiver or create an estoppel from 
enforcement of such provisions, or in any way affect the validity of this Agreement or any part 
thereof, or the right of either party to thereafter enforce each and every such provision, or to seek 
relief as a result of the prior breach. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals as of 
the date first above written. 
 
WITNESSES: DISTRICT: 
 PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
  
__________________________________ BY_______________________________ 
Printed Name of 
Witness:_______________________ 

 

__________________________________  
  
Printed Name of 
Witness:_______________________ 

 

 FIRM: 
 E.C. FENNELL, P.A., A FLORIDA 

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 
  
__________________________________ BY_______________________________ 
Printed Name of 
Witness:_______________________ 

Everett C. Fennell, President 

  
__________________________________  
Printed Name of 
Witness:_______________________ 
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STATE OF FLORIDA      ] 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH  ] 

 

  
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ___________, 2018 
by _________________________, who is personally known to me or who produced Florida 
Driver’s license as identification, as Chairman of PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT, a 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida. 
  
 ___________________________________ 
[SEAL] NOTARY PUBLIC 

My commission expires: 
 

STATE OF FLORIDA      ] 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH  ] 

 

  
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ___________, 2018 
by Everett C. Fennell, who is personally known to me or who produced Florida Driver’s 
license ______________ as identification, as President of E.C. FENNELL, P.A., A FLORIDA 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION. 
  
 ___________________________________ 
[SEAL] NOTARY PUBLIC 

My commission expires: 
 

APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
 
_________________________________ 
Gregory C. Picken, Esq. 
Gary, Dytrych & Ryan, P.A. 
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
CONSULTANT WORK ORDER 

PREPARED BY FIRM 
 

 

WORK ORDER NO:  20__-XXX 

 

JOB NAME:  [INSERT PROJECT NAME] 

  

 

This WORK Order is issued by THE PORT OF PALM BEACH (CLIENT) pursuant 
to the Continuing Contract Under Florida Statute §287.055 for Professional Services – 
STUDY ACTIVITY, between FIRM (CONSULTANT) and the Port of Palm Beach District 
(CLIENT), MARCH ___, 2018, which is incorporated herein by this reference for the below 
SERVICES: 

 

BACKGROUND 

[INSERT PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND] 

1. SCOPE OF WORK 

CONSULTANT will perform the following service: 

 

[INSERT WORK ORDER SPECIFIC SCOPE OF WORK / SERVICES] 

 

2. TIME OF COMPLETION 

All Times of Completion are subject to exceptions for delays which are beyond the control 
of CONSULTANT. 
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[INSERT WORK ORDER SPECIFIC SCHEDULE FOR THE SCOPE OF WORK / 
SERVICES] 

3. ASSUMPTIONS 

[INSERT WORK ORDER SPECIFIC ASSUMPTIONS AND/OR EXCLUSIONS FOR THE 
SCOPE OF WORK / SERVICES IF ANY] 

4. COMPENSATION 

CONSULTANT will be compensated under the terms of the Continuing Contract Under 
Florida Statute §287.055 for Professional Services – Study Activity, between FIRM 
(CONSULTANT) and the Port of Palm Beach District (CLIENT), MARCH ___, 2018, which 
is incorporated herein by this reference for the below SERVICES. 

CHECK ONE ONLY: 

o THIS IS A FIXED LUMP SUM WORK ORDER: THE LUMP SUM IS 
$_________________. 

o THIS IS A TIME AND MATERIALS WORK ORDER WITH A SUM NOT TO 
EXCEED AMOUNT. THE NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT IS 
$_________________. 

 

 

 

The Authorized Representatives designated below are authorized to act with respect to the 
Work Order.  Communications between the parties shall be between parties and their consultants or 
subcontractors shall be through the Authorized Representatives: 

For the CLIENT: For FIRM 

Name: Name: 

Address: Address: 

Telephone: Telephone 
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This Work Order No. ________  is effective this (date) 

Accepted for FIRM by: Accepted for CLIENT by: 

  

Name Name 

Title Title 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 

CONTINUING CONTRACT UNDER FLORIDA 
STATUTE §287.055 (CCNA) – Engineering Services For 
Projects Where Construction Cost Does Not Exceed Two 

Million Dollars 
 

Between 

 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
 

and 
 

E.C. FENNELL, P.A., A FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL 
ASSOCIATION 

 
MARCH ___, 2018 
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Continuing Contract Under CCNA For 
Engineering Services For Projects Where Construction 

Cost Does Not Exceed Two Million Dollars 
 

This Continuing Contract (“Agreement”, effective this MARCH ___, 2018, is by between 
PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT (“Client”), 1 East 11th Street, Riviera Beach, Florida 33404 
and E.C. FENNELL, P.A., A FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION (“Firm”), having an 
address of701 Northpoint Pkwy #110, West Palm Beach, FL 33407. 

This is a non-exclusive agreement for both parties, as to the Services and otherwise. 
CLIENT reserves the right to go through the CCNA Process (if required) or use any existing 
Continuing Contract, as to all or any of the Services. 

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES 

The architect (or registered surveyor and mapper or professional engineer, as 
applicable) warrants that he or she has not employed or retained any company or 
person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the architect (or 
registered surveyor and mapper, or professional engineer, as applicable) to solicit 
or secure this agreement and that he or she has not paid or agreed to pay any person, 
company, corporation, individual, or firm, other than a bona fide employee working 
solely for the architect (or registered surveyor and mapper or professional engineer, 
as applicable) any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or other consideration 
contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this agreement.” For the 
breach or violation of this provision, the agency shall have the right to terminate 
the agreement without liability and, at its discretion, to deduct from the contract 
price, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, 
gift, or consideration 

 
Services 

Section 1.01 Services. 
Under this Agreement FIRM shall perform the following services (“Services”) when and 

as authorized by the CLIENT on a Work Order basis: 

Engineering services for any project where the estimated construction cost of each 
individual project does not exceed the sum of $2,000,000. 
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Compensation Schedule 

Section 2.01 Compensation for Services: 
For all “Services” outlined above and below within the agreed to and established Work 

Orders or annual allowances FIRM shall be paid in accordance with: FIRM shall be paid on either 
a Lump Sum or Time and Materials basis, as determined by CLIENT. Lump Sum Work Orders 
shall be developed based on time estimates showing the applicable hourly rates contained in the 
Fee Schedule, which estimates shall be provided to CLIENT for CLIENT’s evaluation, however, 
the Lump Sum, once agreed, shall be fixed, based on the agreed upon scope of services, regardless 
of time expended. Time and Materials Work Orders shall include a “Not to Exceed Amount”. 

The agreed to basis of compensation will be written into each Work Order.  The Lump 
Sum basis of compensation will generally be used for tasks within Work Orders that have a well-
defined scope of services.  The Time and Materials basis of compensation will generally be used 
for tasks within Work Orders where the scope of services is not well-defined prior to the execution 
of the Work Order. 

All Work Orders shall be limited, either by the Lump Sum amount agreed by CLIENT and 
FIRM, or by the “Not to Exceed” Amount. The Lump Sum amount shall be determined based on 
time estimates based the hourly rates in the Fee Schedule, however, the Lump Sum, once agreed, 
shall be fixed, based on the agreed upon scope of services, regardless of time expended. 

FIRM shall NOT be reimbursed for travel expenses, mileages, subsistence, field equipment 
costs, reproduction, postage and any other expense related to the “Services” rendered, unless 
approved in advance by CLIENT. 

Compensation shall be based on the Fee Schedule attached as ATTACHMENT A. The 
hourly rates contained in the Fee Schedule will be held until June 30th, 2019 and then increase 
annually at a 3% rate. 

Section 2.02 Compensation for Reproduction Services: 
CLIENT shall be responsible only for the cost of reproduction of review and final surveys, 

review and final bid documents and review and final contract sets. CLIENT, at election of the 
Executive Director or Deputy Director or Port Engineer, may have an outside third party vendor 
provide reproduction services, and either pay such vendor directly or have the cost as a straight 
FIRM pass-through. All other copying costs shall be at the expense of the FIRM, unless written 
approval for the copy cost is given by the Executive Director or Deputy Director or Port Engineer. 
There shall be no charge to CLIENT for scanning of documents. 
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Terms of Payment 

Section 3.01 Invoices 
FIRM will submit invoices for each Work Order to CLIENT each month covering Services 

completed to date and, as applicable, for materials and equipment delivered and stored on-site or 
off-site.  Each invoice will be prepared in FIRM’s standard form and supported by documentation 
according to FIRM’s standard practice.  Within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the invoice, CLIENT 
shall give detailed, written notice of any sums which it may reasonably dispute or contest.  If the 
parties are unable to resolve the matter within 15 days, only that portion so reasonably contested 
may be withheld from payment. 

Section 3.02 Time of Payment 
Invoices are due and payable within 30 days after receipt by CLIENT. 

Section 3.03 Delay in Payment 
If CLIENT fails to pay FIRM within 30 calendar days after receipt of any invoice, FIRM 

will be entitled any or all to the following: 

(a) Interest: CLIENT will be charged interest at the rate of 1/2% per month, or that 
permitted by law if lesser, on all past-due amounts starting 30 calendar days after receipt of invoice. 
Payments will first be credited to interest and then to principal; provided, that in the event that the 
invoice has been disputed, interest will only apply as to that portion of the invoice with respect to 
which FIRM has prevailed. 

(b) Suspension of Work: If CLIENT fails to make payment in full within 30 calendar 
days of the date due for any undisputed billing, FIRM may, after giving 7 calendar days' written 
notice to CLIENT, suspend services under this Agreement until paid in full, including interest. In 
the event of suspension of services, FIRM will have no liability to CLIENT for delays or damages 
caused by CLIENT because of such suspension.  FIRM shall be entitled to an adjustment in 
compensation and the work schedule for the affected Work Order pursuant to Article Six. 

 
Obligations of Firm 

Section 4.01 Independent Contractor; Subcontracts 
(a) FIRM represents that it is an independent contractor and will perform services 

pursuant to each Work Order as an independent contractor and not as an agent or employee of 
CLIENT. 

(b) With prior written consent of Executive Director of CLIENT on a project by project 
(“Project”) basis or through indication in a Work Order, FIRM may retain such other 
subconsultants or subcontractors as it may deem desirable for proper and timely performance of 
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Services. FIRM shall be responsible for the management of the subcontractors and subconsultants 
in the performance of their work fully as though such work had been performed directly by FIRM.  

Section 4.02 Standard of Care:  
The standard of care applicable to FIRM's engineering or related services will be the degree 

of skill and diligence normally employed by reputable professional engineers or consultants 
performing the same or similar Services in Palm Beach County, Florida, at the time said services 
are performed. FIRM will reperform any engineering or related services not meeting this standard 
without additional compensation. 

Section 4.03 Subsurface Investigations 
In soils, foundation, groundwater, and other subsurface investigations, the actual 

characteristics may vary significantly between successive test points and sample intervals and at 
locations other than where observations, exploration, and investigations have been made. Because 
of the inherent uncertainties in subsurface evaluations, changed or unanticipated underground 
conditions may occur that could affect total Work Order cost and/or execution. These conditions 
and cost/execution effects are not the responsibility of FIRM. 

Section 4.04 MWBE Representations 
During the selection process through which FIRM was selected for this Agreement, FIRM 

made representations as to how it would assist the Port of Palm Beach District in achieving 
District’s goal of 12% M/WBE participation in professional services. Within thirty days of request 
by District, FIRM shall provide such records are requested by District as will enable District to 
determine FIRM’s success in assisting District with its M/WBE goals. 

Section 4.05 FIRM's Personnel at Construction Site 
(a) The presence or duties of FIRM's personnel at a construction site, whether as onsite 

representatives or otherwise, do not make FIRM or FIRM's personnel in any way responsible for 
those duties that belong to CLIENT and/or the construction contractors or other entities, and do 
not relieve the construction contractors or any other entity of their obligations, duties, and 
responsibilities, including, but not limited to, all construction methods, means, techniques, 
sequences, and procedures necessary for coordinating and completing all portions of the 
construction work in accordance with the construction contract documents and any health or safety 
precautions required by such construction work; however, if FIRM has a Work Order with respect 
to the project that includes in its scope of work, observation of construction contractor’s work, 
FIRM’s duties do include providing immediate written notice to CLIENT of failure of such 
construction contractors to abide by their obligations, duties and responsibilities related to 
compliance to the design documents and construction quality to the extent that FIRM observes 
such failures. 

(b) FIRM and FIRM's personnel have no authority to exercise any control over any 
construction contractor or other entity or their employees in connection with their work or any 
health or safety precautions and have no duty for inspecting, noting, observing, correcting, or 
reporting on health or safety deficiencies of the construction contractor(s) or other entity or any 
other persons at the site except FIRM's own personnel. 



5 | P a g e  
 

 

(c) The presence of FIRM's personnel at a construction site is for the purpose of 
providing to CLIENT a greater degree of confidence that the completed construction work will 
conform generally to the construction documents and that the integrity of the design concept as 
reflected in the construction documents has been implemented and preserved by the construction 
contractor(s). FIRM neither guarantees the performance of the construction contractor(s) nor 
assumes responsibility for construction contractor's failure to perform work in accordance with the 
construction documents; however, if FIRM has a Work Order with respect to the project that 
includes in its scope of work, observation of construction contractor’s work, FIRM’s duties do 
include providing immediate written notice to CLIENT of failure of such construction contractors 
to abide by their obligations, duties and responsibilities related to compliance to the design 
documents and construction quality to the extent that FIRM observes such failures. 

Section 4.06 Opinions of Cost, Financial Considerations, and Schedules 
In providing opinions of cost, financial analyses, economic feasibility projections, and 

schedules for the Project, FIRM has no control over cost or price of labor and materials; unknown 
or latent conditions of existing equipment or structures that may affect operation or maintenance 
costs; competitive bidding procedures and market conditions; time or quality of performance by 
operating personnel or third parties; and other economic and operational factors that may 
materially affect the ultimate Project cost or schedule. Therefore, FIRM makes no warranty that 
CLIENT's actual Project costs, financial aspects, economic feasibility, or schedules will not vary 
from FIRM's opinions, analyses, projections, or estimates.  If CLIENT wishes greater assurance 
as to any element of Project cost, feasibility, or schedule, CLIENT will employ an independent 
cost estimator, contractor, or other appropriate advisor. 

Section 4.07 Construction Progress Payments 
Recommendations by FIRM to CLIENT for periodic construction progress payments to 

the construction contractor(s) will be based on FIRM's knowledge, information, and belief from 
selective sampling that the work has progressed to the point indicated. Such recommendations do 
not represent that continuous or detailed examinations have been made by FIRM to ascertain that 
the construction contractor(s) have completed the work in exact accordance with the construction 
documents; that the final work will be acceptable in all respects; that FIRM has made an 
examination to ascertain how or for what purpose the construction contractor(s) have used the 
moneys paid; that title to any of the work, materials, or equipment has passed to CLIENT free and 
clear of liens, claims, security interests, or encumbrances; or that there are not other matters at 
issue between CLIENT and the construction contractors that affect the amount that should be paid. 

Section 4.08 Reliance on Third Party Work 
It is intended that FIRM’s work be relied upon by CLIENT and CLIENT’s contractors. 

Thus, if FIRM’s work relies on information supplied by third parties or CLIENT, FIRM cannot 
raise the defense that the information was provided by others (including by CLIENT), and FIRM 
shall be responsible for any damages resulting from such reliance if the information is incorrect. 
If FIRM believes that any third party information should be verified before incorporation into 
FIRM’s work product, then FIRM shall separately list all information provided by third parties or 
CLIENT, and CLIENT will have responsibility for advising FIRM whether the information should 
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be relied on or whether further verification is required. Should further verification become 
necessary CLIENT shall compensate FIRM for this verification as part of a Work Order. Anyone 
and any entity hired or paid by FIRM (i.e. any of FIRM’s subcontractors) shall be considered the 
FIRM, and not considered a “third party” for purposes of this Section. Further, the accuracy of any 
information arising from work previously performed by FIRM, under this Contract or any other 
contract between FIRM and CLIENT (and any work performed by FIRM as a subcontractor of 
another contractor of CLIENT), shall be the responsibility of FIRM as it relates to the scope of 
work performed on a project.  Third party items not verified by FIRM will not be the responsibility 
of the FIRM if used by others. For Design work performed by FIRM and constructed by others 
where FRIM was not contracted by CLIENT or CLIENT’s contractor to prepare record 
information, FIRM shall not be responsible for the accuracy of the record information.  

Section 4.09 Access to FIRM's Accounting Records 
FIRM will maintain accounting records, in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles. Records relating to a Work Order will be available to CLIENT during FIRM's normal 
business hours for a period of 2 years after FIRM's final invoice pursuant to that Work Order for 
examination to the extent required to verify the direct costs (excluding established or standard 
allowances and rates) incurred hereunder. Only audit cost-reimbursable items will be subject to 
audit. 

Section 4.10 FIRM's Insurance 
FIRM will maintain throughout this Agreement the following insurance: 

(a) Worker's compensation employer's liability insurance as required by the state 
where the work is performed and Employer’s Liability with a limit of $1,000,000. 

(b) Comprehensive automobile and vehicle liability insurance covering claims for 
injuries to members of the public and/or damages to property of others arising from use of motor 
vehicles, including onsite and offsite operations, and owned, nonowned, or hired vehicles, with 
$5,000,000 combined single limits. 

(c) Commercial general liability insurance covering claims for injuries to members of 
the public or damage to property of others arising out of any covered negligent act or omission of 
FIRM or of any of its employees, agents, or subcontractors, with $5,000,000 per occurrence and 
in the aggregate. 

(d) When furnishing engineering or engineering related services, professional liability 
(aka errors and omissions insurance) of $5,000,000 per occurrence and in the aggregate. 

CLIENT will be named as an additional insured with respect to FIRM's liabilities hereunder 
in insurance coverages identified in items (b) and (c) and FIRM waives subrogation against 
CLIENT as to said policies, except as to the coverages in (a) and (d).  FIRM shall provide 
certificates on insurance evidencing the coverages in (a) though (d) to CLIENT within ten (10) 
business days after execution of this Agreement. Should any of the above-described policies be 
cancelled before the expiration date thereof, FIRM shall cease all Work under any Work Order 
until further written notice from CLIENT, and written notice of the cancellation will be delivered 
to CLIENT within ten (10) business days of the cancellation.  
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Obligations of Client 

Section 5.01 CLIENT-Furnished Data 
CLIENT will provide to FIRM all data in CLIENT's possession relating to FIRM's 

Services. FIRM shall not rely upon the accuracy, timeliness, and completeness of the information 
provided by CLIENT, and shall conduct such testing and evaluations as it deems necessary to 
comply with the standard of care provided for under this Agreement. 

Section 5.02 Access to Facilities and Property 
CLIENT will make its facilities accessible to FIRM as required for FIRM's performance 

of its services and will provide labor and safety equipment as required by FIRM for such access. 
CLIENT will perform, at no cost to FIRM, such tests of equipment, machinery, pipelines, and 
other components of CLIENT's facilities as may be required in connection with FIRM's services; 
provided, that FIRM shall, it its sole expense, be responsible for complying with all security 
requirements, including without limitation, badging. 

Section 5.03 Advertisements, Permits, and Access 
Unless otherwise agreed to in the Work Order , CLIENT will obtain, arrange, and pay for 

all advertisements for bids; permits and licenses required by local, state, or federal authorities; and 
land, easements, rights-of-way, and access necessary for FIRM's services or Project construction. 

Section 5.04 Timely Review 
CLIENT will examine FIRM's studies, reports, sketches, drawings, specifications, 

proposals, and other documents; obtain advice of an attorney, insurance counselor, accountant, 
auditor, bond and financial advisors, and other consultants as CLIENT deems appropriate; and 
render in writing decisions required by CLIENT in a timely manner. 

Section 5.05 Prompt Notice 
CLIENT will give prompt written notice to FIRM whenever CLIENT observes or becomes 

aware of any development that affects the scope or timing of FIRM's Services, or of any defect in 
the work of FIRM or construction contractors. 

Section 5.06 Asbestos or Hazardous Substances  
(a) If asbestos or hazardous substances in any form are encountered or suspected, 

FIRM will stop its own work in the affected portions of the Project to permit testing and evaluation. 

(b) CLIENT recognizes that FIRM assumes no risk and/or liability for a waste or 
hazardous waste site originated by other than FIRM. 
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Section 5.07 Litigation Assistance 
Article One, Services generally, does not include costs of FIRM for required or requested 

assistance to support, prepare, document, bring, defend, or assist in litigation undertaken or 
defended by CLIENT. All such Services required or requested of FIRM by CLIENT, except for 
suits or claims between the parties to this Agreement, will be reimbursed as mutually agreed. 

Section 5.08 Changes 
CLIENT may make or approve changes within the scope of Services under a Work Order. 

If such changes affect FIRM's cost of or time for performance of the Services, an equitable 
adjustment will be made through an amendment to the affected Work Order. 

 
Termination for Convenience 

CLIENT may, for any reason whatsoever, terminate performance by the FIRM under this 
Agreement, and under any Work Order or portion thereof, for convenience.  CLIENT shall give 
written notice of such termination to the FIRM specifying when termination becomes effective, 
which may be immediately.  The FIRM shall incur no further obligations in connection with the 
Work and the FIRM shall stop Work when such termination becomes effective.  The FIRM shall 
also terminate outstanding orders and subcontracts.  The FIRM shall transfer title and deliver to 
CLIENT such completed or partially completed Work and materials, equipment, parts, fixtures, 
information and contract rights as the FIRM has.  When terminated for convenience, the FIRM 
shall be paid for portions of the Work completed through the date of notice of Termination. 

 

 
General Legal Provisions 

Section 7.01 Authorization to Proceed 
Execution of the Work Order by CLIENT will be authorization for FIRM to proceed with 

the Services, unless otherwise provided in the Work Order. 

Section 7.02 Reuse of Project Documents 
All reports, drawings, specifications, documents, and other deliverables of FIRM, whether 

in hard copy or in electronic form, are instruments of service for the pertinent Work Order, whether 
the Work Order is completed or not; however, all such materials shall be the property of the 
CLIENT and can be reused by CLIENT in whole or in part, at CLIENT’s own risk without cost to 
CLIENT or liability to FIRM.  CLIENT agrees to indemnify FIRM and FIRM's officers, 
employees, subcontractors, and affiliated corporations from all claims, damages, losses, and costs, 
including, but not limited to, litigation expenses and attorney's fees arising out of or related to the 
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reuse, change or alteration of these Work Order documents, unless such reuse, change or alteration 
has been approved by FIRM. 

Section 7.03 Delay 
In the event that a party (“Delayed Party”) is delayed in performance of its obligations 

hereunder, by any act or neglect of the other party (“Other Party”) or for whom such Other Party 
is responsible or by Acts of God, strikes, lockouts, accidents, or other events beyond the control 
of the Other Party, then FIRM’s compensation and the work schedule for an affected Work Order 
shall be equitably adjusted. In the event delays to the Work Order work is encountered for any 
reason, the parties agree to undertake reasonable steps to mitigate the effect of such delays. 

Section 7.04 Limitations of Liability 
(a) To the maximum extent permitted by law, FIRM's liability for CLIENT's damages 

under any Work Order will not, in the aggregate, exceed the greater of (i) Work Order value, or 
(ii) the limits of the FIRM’S required insurance under Section 4.10(d), whether such liability arises 
out of breach of contract or warranty, tort including negligence, strict or statutory liability, or any 
other cause of action. 

(b) To the maximum extent permitted by law, FIRM and FIRM's affiliated 
corporations, officers, employees, and subcontractors shall not be liable for CLIENT’s special, 
indirect, or consequential damages, whether such damages arise out of breach of contract or 
warranty, tort including negligence, strict or statutory liability, or any other cause of action. In 
order to protect FIRM against indirect liability or third-party proceedings, CLIENT will indemnify 
FIRM for any such damages. 

(c) This article takes precedence over any conflicting article of this Agreement or any 
document incorporated into it or referenced by it. 

Section 7.05 No Third-Party Beneficiaries 
This Agreement gives no rights or benefits to anyone other than CLIENT and FIRM and 

has no third-party beneficiaries. 

Section 7.06 Indemnification 
(a) FIRM agrees to indemnify CLIENT for any claims, damages, losses, and costs, 

including, but not limited to, attorney's fees and litigation costs, arising out of claims by third 
parties for property damage or bodily injury, including death, to the proportionate extent caused 
by the negligence or willful misconduct of FIRM, FIRM's employees, affiliated corporations, and 
subcontractors in connection with Services performed under Work Order issued hereunder, with 
the foregoing limited as provided by Florida Statute and Constitution. 

(b) CLIENT agrees to indemnify FIRM from any claims, damages, losses, and costs, 
including, but not limited to, attorney's fees and litigation costs, arising out of claims by third 
parties for property damage or bodily injury, including death, to the proportionate extent caused 
by the negligence or willful misconduct of CLIENT, or its employees or contractors in connection 
with Work Orders issued hereunder, with the foregoing limited as provided by Florida Statute and 
Constitution. 
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Section 7.07 Assignment 
Neither party shall have the power to or will assign any of the duties or rights or any claim 

arising out of or related to this Agreement or Work Order issued pursuant to it, whether arising in 
tort, contract or otherwise, without the written consent of the other party. Any unauthorized 
assignment is void and unenforceable. These conditions and the entire Agreement are binding on 
the heirs, successors, and assigns of the parties hereto.  

Section 7.08 Jurisdiction 
The substantive law of the state of Florida shall govern the validity of this Agreement, its 

interpretation and performance, and any other claims related to it. Venue in any action hereunder 
shall be state court in Palm Beach County, Florida. 

Section 7.09 Severability and Survival 
If any of the provisions of this Agreement are held for any reason to be invalid, illegal, or 

unenforceable, the enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be impaired thereby.  
Limitations of liability, indemnities, and other express representations shall survive termination of 
this Agreement for any cause. 

Section 7.10 Materials and Samples 
Any items, substances, materials, or samples removed from the Project site for testing, 

analysis, or other evaluation will be returned to the Project site within 60 calendar days of Work 
Order close-out unless agreed to otherwise. CLIENT recognizes and agrees that FIRM is acting as 
a bailee and at no time assumes title to said items, substances, materials, or samples. 

Section 7.11 FIRM’s Deliverables 
FIRM’s deliverables, including record drawings, are limited to the sealed and signed hard 

copies. Computer-generated drawing files furnished by FIRM are for CLIENT or others' 
convenience, but shall always be available to CLIENT upon request. Any conclusions or 
information derived or obtained from these files will be at user's sole risk. 

Section 7.12 Dispute Resolution 
Any controversy, dispute or claim arising hereunder or out of, or relating to this Agreement, 

or the breach hereof, or regarding the failure or refusal to perform the whole or any part of this 
Agreement, shall be settled by “fast track” arbitration in Palm Beach County, Florida, in 
accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association, and judgment upon the award 
rendered may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. Any decision made by an 
arbitrator or by arbitrators under this provision shall be enforceable as a final and binding decision 
as if it were a final decision or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction. This Agreement does 
not provide for attorneys’ fees, and the arbitration award shall not include attorneys’ fees. 
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Section 7.13 Entire Agreement 
This Agreement, including its attachments and schedules, if any, constitutes the entire 

Agreement, supersedes all prior written or oral understandings, and may only be changed by a 
written amendment executed by both parties. 

Section 7.14 Jury Trial 
The parties each waive trial by jury with regard to any matter arising hereunder or in 

connection herewith, as against each other, regardless of whether any third party to such matter 
shall have a right to trial by jury. 

Section 7.15 Non-Waiver 
No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be held to be a waiver of any other breach 

or subsequent breach. All remedies afforded in this Agreement shall be taken and construed as 
cumulative; this is, in addition to every other remedy provided therein or by law. The failure of 
either party to enforce, at any time, any of the provisions of this Agreement, or to exercise any 
option which is herein provided, or to require, at any time, performance by the other party of any 
of the provisions hereof, shall in no way be construed to be a waiver or create an estoppel from 
enforcement of such provisions, or in any way affect the validity of this Agreement or any part 
thereof, or the right of either party to thereafter enforce each and every such provision, or to seek 
relief as a result of the prior breach. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals as of 
the date first above written. 
 
WITNESSES: DISTRICT: 
 PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
  
__________________________________ BY_______________________________ 
Printed Name of 
Witness:_______________________ 

 

__________________________________  
  
Printed Name of 
Witness:_______________________ 

 

 FIRM: 
 E.C. FENNELL, P.A., A FLORIDA 

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 
  
__________________________________ BY_______________________________ 
Printed Name of 
Witness:_______________________ 

Everett C. Fennell, President 

  
__________________________________  
Printed Name of 
Witness:_______________________ 
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STATE OF FLORIDA      ] 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH  ] 

 

  
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ___________, 2018 
by _________________________, who is personally known to me or who produced Florida 
Driver’s license as identification, as Chairman of PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT, a 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida. 
  
 ___________________________________ 
[SEAL] NOTARY PUBLIC 

My commission expires: 
 

STATE OF FLORIDA      ] 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH  ] 

 

  
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ___________, 2018 
by Everett C. Fennell, who is personally known to me or who produced Florida Driver’s 
license ______________ as identification, as President of E.C. FENNELL, P.A., A FLORIDA 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION. 
  
 ___________________________________ 
[SEAL] NOTARY PUBLIC 

My commission expires: 
 

APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
 
_________________________________ 
Gregory C. Picken, Esq. 
Gary, Dytrych & Ryan, P.A. 
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
CONSULTANT WORK ORDER 

PREPARED BY FIRM 
 

 

WORK ORDER NO:  20__-XXX 

 

JOB NAME:  [INSERT PROJECT NAME] 

  

 

This WORK Order is issued by THE PORT OF PALM BEACH (CLIENT) pursuant 
to the Continuing Contract Under Florida Statute §287.055 for Professional Services – 
Engineering Services For Projects Where Construction Cost Does Not Exceed Two Million 
Dollars, between FIRM (CONSULTANT) and the Port of Palm Beach District (CLIENT), 
MARCH ___, 2018, which is incorporated herein by this reference for the below SERVICES: 

 

BACKGROUND 

[INSERT PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND] 

1. SCOPE OF WORK 

CONSULTANT will perform the following service: 

 

[INSERT WORK ORDER SPECIFIC SCOPE OF WORK / SERVICES] 

 

2. TIME OF COMPLETION 

All Times of Completion are subject to exceptions for delays which are beyond the control 
of CONSULTANT. 
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[INSERT WORK ORDER SPECIFIC SCHEDULE FOR THE SCOPE OF WORK / 
SERVICES] 

3. ASSUMPTIONS 

[INSERT WORK ORDER SPECIFIC ASSUMPTIONS AND/OR EXCLUSIONS FOR THE 
SCOPE OF WORK / SERVICES IF ANY] 

4. COMPENSATION 

CONSULTANT will be compensated under the terms of the Continuing Contract Under 
Florida Statute §287.055 for Professional Services – Engineering Services For Projects 
Where Construction Cost Does Not Exceed Two Million Dollars, between FIRM 
(CONSULTANT) and the Port of Palm Beach District (CLIENT), MARCH ___, 2018, which 
is incorporated herein by this reference for the below SERVICES. 

CHECK ONE ONLY: 

o THIS IS A FIXED LUMP SUM WORK ORDER: THE LUMP SUM IS 
$_________________. 

o THIS IS A TIME AND MATERIALS WORK ORDER WITH A SUM NOT TO 
EXCEED AMOUNT. THE NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT IS 
$_________________. 

 

 

 

The Authorized Representatives designated below are authorized to act with respect to the 
Work Order.  Communications between the parties shall be between parties and their consultants or 
subcontractors shall be through the Authorized Representatives: 

For the CLIENT: For FIRM 

Name: Name: 

Address: Address: 

Telephone: Telephone 
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This Work Order No. ________  is effective this (date) 

Accepted for FIRM by: Accepted for CLIENT by: 

  

Name Name 

Title Title 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 

CONTINUING CONTRACT UNDER FLORIDA 
STATUTE §287.055 (CCNA) - WORK OF A SPECIFIED 

NATURE 
 

Between 

 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
 

and 
 

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC., A 
NORTH CAROLINA CORPORATION 

 
MARCH ___, 2018 
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Continuing Contract Under CCNA For 
WORK OF A SPECIFIED NATURE 

 
This Continuing Contract (“Agreement”, effective this MARCH ___, 2018, is by between 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT (“Client”), 1 East 11th Street, Riviera Beach, Florida 33404 
and KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC., A NORTH CAROLINA CORPORATION 
(“Firm”), having an address of 1920 Wekiva Way, Suite 200, West Palm Beach, FL 33411. 

This is a non-exclusive agreement for both parties, as to the Services and otherwise. 
CLIENT reserves the right to go through the CCNA Process (if required) or use any existing 
Continuing Contract, as to all or any of the Services. 

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES 

The architect (or registered surveyor and mapper or professional engineer, as 
applicable) warrants that he or she has not employed or retained any company or 
person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the architect (or 
registered surveyor and mapper, or professional engineer, as applicable) to solicit 
or secure this agreement and that he or she has not paid or agreed to pay any person, 
company, corporation, individual, or firm, other than a bona fide employee working 
solely for the architect (or registered surveyor and mapper or professional engineer, 
as applicable) any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or other consideration 
contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this agreement.” For the 
breach or violation of this provision, the agency shall have the right to terminate 
the agreement without liability and, at its discretion, to deduct from the contract 
price, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, 
gift, or consideration 

 
Services 

Section 1.01 Services. 
Under this Agreement FIRM shall perform the following services (“Services”) when and 

as authorized by the CLIENT on a Work Order basis: 

Scope of Services: 
(A) Work of a specified nature (as defined in Florida Statutes §287.055(2)(g)), which shall 

include:  

1. Port master plan development, amendment, and implementation; 

2. Conceptual and long range - planning; 
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3. Implementation of current and future projects in the current Capital Improvement 
Program; 

4. Railroad expansion/improvements; 

5. Site layout, parking, traffic circulation, signage, site lighting, storm water, 
infrastructure and utility design; 

6. Paving projects; 

7. Landscape design; 

8. Multimodal/inter-modal transportation planning; 

9. Security planning and design projects; 

10. Fencing design; 

11. Feasibility analysis; 

12. Cost benefit analysis; 

13. Regulatory permit applications and processing with the agencies; 

14. Warehouse design; 

15. Land use and zoning applications; 

16. MOB Laydown Area design and inspection services; 

17. Bulkhead replacement planning and design; 

18. On-port inter-modal rail improvements planning and design; 

19. Security grant projects planning and design; 

20. Cargo transfer facility projects planning and design; 

21. Inspection services and related engineering services during construction; 

22. Design Build Criteria Package Preparation services. 

 
Compensation Schedule 

Section 2.01 Compensation for Services: 
For all “Services” outlined above and below within the agreed to and established Work 

Orders, FIRM shall be paid on either a Lump Sum or Time and Materials basis, as determined by 
CLIENT. Lump Sum Work Orders shall be developed based on time estimates showing the 
applicable hourly rates contained in the Fee Schedule, which estimates shall be provided to 
CLIENT for CLIENT’s evaluation, however, the Lump Sum, once agreed, shall be fixed, based 
on the agreed upon scope of services, regardless of time expended. Time and Materials Work 
Orders shall include a “Not to Exceed Amount”. 
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The agreed to basis of compensation will be written into each Work Order.  The Lump 
Sum basis of compensation will generally be used for tasks within Work Orders that have a well-
defined scope of services.  The Time and Materials basis of compensation will generally be used 
for tasks within Work Orders where the scope of services is not well-defined prior to the execution 
of the Work Order. 

All Work Orders shall be limited, either by the Lump Sum amount agreed by CLIENT and 
FIRM, or by the “Not to Exceed” Amount. The Lump Sum amount shall be determined based on 
time estimates based the hourly rates in the Fee Schedule, however, the Lump Sum, once agreed, 
shall be fixed, based on the agreed upon scope of services, regardless of time expended. 

FIRM shall NOT be reimbursed for travel expenses, mileages, subsistence, field equipment 
costs, reproduction, postage and any other expense related to the “Services” rendered, unless 
approved in advance by CLIENT. 

Compensation shall be based on the Fee Schedule attached as ATTACHMENT A. The 
hourly rates contained in the Fee Schedule will be held until June 30th, 2019 and then increase 
annually at a 3% rate. 

Section 2.02 Compensation for Reproduction Services: 
CLIENT shall be responsible only for the cost of reproduction of review and final surveys, 

review and final bid documents and review and final contract sets. CLIENT, at election of the 
Executive Director or Deputy Director or Port Engineer, may have an outside third party vendor 
provide reproduction services, and either pay such vendor directly or have the cost as a straight 
FIRM pass-through. All other copying costs shall be at the expense of the FIRM, unless written 
approval for the copy cost is given by the Executive Director or Deputy Director or Port Engineer. 
There shall be no charge to CLIENT for scanning of documents. 

 
Terms of Payment 

Section 3.01 Invoices 
FIRM will submit invoices for each Work Order to CLIENT each month covering Services 

completed to date and, as applicable, for materials and equipment delivered and stored on-site or 
off-site.  Each invoice will be prepared in FIRM’s standard form and supported by documentation 
according to FIRM’s standard practice.  Within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the invoice, CLIENT 
shall give detailed, written notice of any sums which it may reasonably dispute or contest.  If the 
parties are unable to resolve the matter within 15 days, only that portion so reasonably contested 
may be withheld from payment. 

Section 3.02 Time of Payment 
Invoices are due and payable within 30 days after receipt by CLIENT. 
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Section 3.03 Delay in Payment 
If CLIENT fails to pay FIRM within 30 calendar days after receipt of any invoice, FIRM 

will be entitled any or all to the following: 

(a) Interest: CLIENT will be charged interest at the rate of 1/2% per month, or that 
permitted by law if lesser, on all past-due amounts starting 30 calendar days after receipt of invoice. 
Payments will first be credited to interest and then to principal; provided, that in the event that the 
invoice has been disputed, interest will only apply as to that portion of the invoice with respect to 
which FIRM has prevailed. 

(b) Suspension of Work: If CLIENT fails to make payment in full within 30 calendar 
days of the date due for any undisputed billing, FIRM may, after giving 7 calendar days' written 
notice to CLIENT, suspend services under this Agreement until paid in full, including interest. In 
the event of suspension of services, FIRM will have no liability to CLIENT for delays or damages 
caused by CLIENT because of such suspension.  FIRM shall be entitled to an adjustment in 
compensation and the work schedule for the affected Work Order pursuant to Article Six. 

 
Obligations of Firm 

Section 4.01 Independent Contractor; Subcontracts 
(a) FIRM represents that it is an independent contractor and will perform services 

pursuant to each Work Order as an independent contractor and not as an agent or employee of 
CLIENT. 

(b) With prior written consent of Executive Director of CLIENT on a project by project 
(“Project”) basis or through indication in a Work Order, FIRM may retain such other 
subconsultants or subcontractors as it may deem desirable for proper and timely performance of 
Services. FIRM shall be responsible for the management of the subcontractors and subconsultants 
in the performance of their work fully as though such work had been performed directly by FIRM.  

Section 4.02 Standard of Care:  
The standard of care applicable to FIRM's engineering or related services will be the degree 

of skill and diligence normally employed by reputable professional engineers or consultants 
performing the same or similar Services in Palm Beach County, Florida, at the time said services 
are performed. FIRM will reperform any engineering or related services not meeting this standard 
without additional compensation. 

Section 4.03 Subsurface Investigations 
In soils, foundation, groundwater, and other subsurface investigations, the actual 

characteristics may vary significantly between successive test points and sample intervals and at 
locations other than where observations, exploration, and investigations have been made. Because 
of the inherent uncertainties in subsurface evaluations, changed or unanticipated underground 
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conditions may occur that could affect total Work Order cost and/or execution. These conditions 
and cost/execution effects are not the responsibility of FIRM. 

Section 4.04 MWBE Representations 
During the selection process through which FIRM was selected for this Agreement, FIRM 

made representations as to how it would assist the Port of Palm Beach District in achieving 
District’s goal of 12% M/WBE participation in professional services. Within thirty days of request 
by District, FIRM shall provide such records are requested by District as will enable District to 
determine FIRM’s success in assisting District with its M/WBE goals. 

Section 4.05 FIRM's Personnel at Construction Site 
(a) The presence or duties of FIRM's personnel at a construction site, whether as onsite 

representatives or otherwise, do not make FIRM or FIRM's personnel in any way responsible for 
those duties that belong to CLIENT and/or the construction contractors or other entities, and do 
not relieve the construction contractors or any other entity of their obligations, duties, and 
responsibilities, including, but not limited to, all construction methods, means, techniques, 
sequences, and procedures necessary for coordinating and completing all portions of the 
construction work in accordance with the construction contract documents and any health or safety 
precautions required by such construction work; however, if FIRM has a Work Order with respect 
to the project that includes in its scope of work, observation of construction contractor’s work, 
FIRM’s duties do include providing immediate written notice to CLIENT of failure of such 
construction contractors to abide by their obligations, duties and responsibilities related to 
compliance to the design documents and construction quality to the extent that FIRM observes 
such failures. 

(b) FIRM and FIRM's personnel have no authority to exercise any control over any 
construction contractor or other entity or their employees in connection with their work or any 
health or safety precautions and have no duty for inspecting, noting, observing, correcting, or 
reporting on health or safety deficiencies of the construction contractor(s) or other entity or any 
other persons at the site except FIRM's own personnel. 

(c) The presence of FIRM's personnel at a construction site is for the purpose of 
providing to CLIENT a greater degree of confidence that the completed construction work will 
conform generally to the construction documents and that the integrity of the design concept as 
reflected in the construction documents has been implemented and preserved by the construction 
contractor(s). FIRM neither guarantees the performance of the construction contractor(s) nor 
assumes responsibility for construction contractor's failure to perform work in accordance with the 
construction documents; however, if FIRM has a Work Order with respect to the project that 
includes in its scope of work, observation of construction contractor’s work, FIRM’s duties do 
include providing immediate written notice to CLIENT of failure of such construction contractors 
to abide by their obligations, duties and responsibilities related to compliance to the design 
documents and construction quality to the extent that FIRM observes such failures. 

Section 4.06 Opinions of Cost, Financial Considerations, and Schedules 
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In providing opinions of cost, financial analyses, economic feasibility projections, and 
schedules for the Project, FIRM has no control over cost or price of labor and materials; unknown 
or latent conditions of existing equipment or structures that may affect operation or maintenance 
costs; competitive bidding procedures and market conditions; time or quality of performance by 
operating personnel or third parties; and other economic and operational factors that may 
materially affect the ultimate Project cost or schedule. Therefore, FIRM makes no warranty that 
CLIENT's actual Project costs, financial aspects, economic feasibility, or schedules will not vary 
from FIRM's opinions, analyses, projections, or estimates.  If CLIENT wishes greater assurance 
as to any element of Project cost, feasibility, or schedule, CLIENT will employ an independent 
cost estimator, contractor, or other appropriate advisor. 

Section 4.07 Construction Progress Payments 
Recommendations by FIRM to CLIENT for periodic construction progress payments to 

the construction contractor(s) will be based on FIRM's knowledge, information, and belief from 
selective sampling that the work has progressed to the point indicated. Such recommendations do 
not represent that continuous or detailed examinations have been made by FIRM to ascertain that 
the construction contractor(s) have completed the work in exact accordance with the construction 
documents; that the final work will be acceptable in all respects; that FIRM has made an 
examination to ascertain how or for what purpose the construction contractor(s) have used the 
moneys paid; that title to any of the work, materials, or equipment has passed to CLIENT free and 
clear of liens, claims, security interests, or encumbrances; or that there are not other matters at 
issue between CLIENT and the construction contractors that affect the amount that should be paid. 

Section 4.08 Reliance on Third Party Work 
It is intended that FIRM’s work be relied upon by CLIENT and CLIENT’s contractors. 

Thus, if FIRM’s work relies on information supplied by third parties or CLIENT, FIRM cannot 
raise the defense that the information was provided by others (including by CLIENT), and FIRM 
shall be responsible for any damages resulting from such reliance if the information is incorrect. 
If FIRM believes that any third party information should be verified before incorporation into 
FIRM’s work product, then FIRM shall separately list all information provided by third parties or 
CLIENT, and CLIENT will have responsibility for advising FIRM whether the information should 
be relied on or whether further verification is required. Should further verification become 
necessary CLIENT shall compensate FIRM for this verification as part of a Work Order. Anyone 
and any entity hired or paid by FIRM (i.e. any of FIRM’s subcontractors) shall be considered the 
FIRM, and not considered a “third party” for purposes of this Section. Further, the accuracy of any 
information arising from work previously performed by FIRM, under this Contract or any other 
contract between FIRM and CLIENT (and any work performed by FIRM as a subcontractor of 
another contractor of CLIENT), shall be the responsibility of FIRM as it relates to the scope of 
work performed on a project.  Third party items not verified by FIRM will not be the responsibility 
of the FIRM if used by others. For Design work performed by FIRM and constructed by others 
where FRIM was not contracted by CLIENT or CLIENT’s contractor to prepare record 
information, FIRM shall not be responsible for the accuracy of the record information.  
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Section 4.09 Access to FIRM's Accounting Records 
FIRM will maintain accounting records, in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles. Records relating to a Work Order will be available to CLIENT during FIRM's normal 
business hours for a period of 2 years after FIRM's final invoice pursuant to that Work Order for 
examination to the extent required to verify the direct costs (excluding established or standard 
allowances and rates) incurred hereunder. Only audit cost-reimbursable items will be subject to 
audit. 

Section 4.10 FIRM's Insurance 
FIRM will maintain throughout this Agreement the following insurance: 

(a) Worker's compensation employer's liability insurance as required by the state 
where the work is performed and Employer’s Liability with a limit of $1,000,000. 

(b) Comprehensive automobile and vehicle liability insurance covering claims for 
injuries to members of the public and/or damages to property of others arising from use of motor 
vehicles, including onsite and offsite operations, and owned, nonowned, or hired vehicles, with 
$5,000,000 combined single limits. 

(c) Commercial general liability insurance covering claims for injuries to members of 
the public or damage to property of others arising out of any covered negligent act or omission of 
FIRM or of any of its employees, agents, or subcontractors, with $5,000,000 per occurrence and 
in the aggregate. 

(d) When furnishing engineering or engineering related services, professional liability 
(aka errors and omissions insurance) of $5,000,000 per occurrence and in the aggregate. 

CLIENT will be named as an additional insured with respect to FIRM's liabilities hereunder 
in insurance coverages identified in items (b) and (c) and FIRM waives subrogation against 
CLIENT as to said policies, except as to the coverages in (a) and (d).  FIRM shall provide 
certificates on insurance evidencing the coverages in (a) though (d) to CLIENT within ten (10) 
business days after execution of this Agreement. Should any of the above-described policies be 
cancelled before the expiration date thereof, FIRM shall cease all Work under any Work Order 
until further written notice from CLIENT, and written notice of the cancellation will be delivered 
to CLIENT within ten (10) business days of the cancellation.  

 
Obligations of Client 

Section 5.01 CLIENT-Furnished Data 
CLIENT will provide to FIRM all data in CLIENT's possession relating to FIRM's 

Services. FIRM shall not rely upon the accuracy, timeliness, and completeness of the information 
provided by CLIENT, and shall conduct such testing and evaluations as it deems necessary to 
comply with the standard of care provided for under this Agreement. 
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Section 5.02 Access to Facilities and Property 
CLIENT will make its facilities accessible to FIRM as required for FIRM's performance 

of its services and will provide labor and safety equipment as required by FIRM for such access. 
CLIENT will perform, at no cost to FIRM, such tests of equipment, machinery, pipelines, and 
other components of CLIENT's facilities as may be required in connection with FIRM's services; 
provided, that FIRM shall, it its sole expense, be responsible for complying with all security 
requirements, including without limitation, badging. 

Section 5.03 Advertisements, Permits, and Access 
Unless otherwise agreed to in the Work Order , CLIENT will obtain, arrange, and pay for 

all advertisements for bids; permits and licenses required by local, state, or federal authorities; and 
land, easements, rights-of-way, and access necessary for FIRM's services or Project construction. 

Section 5.04 Timely Review 
CLIENT will examine FIRM's studies, reports, sketches, drawings, specifications, 

proposals, and other documents; obtain advice of an attorney, insurance counselor, accountant, 
auditor, bond and financial advisors, and other consultants as CLIENT deems appropriate; and 
render in writing decisions required by CLIENT in a timely manner. 

Section 5.05 Prompt Notice 
CLIENT will give prompt written notice to FIRM whenever CLIENT observes or becomes 

aware of any development that affects the scope or timing of FIRM's Services, or of any defect in 
the work of FIRM or construction contractors. 

Section 5.06 Asbestos or Hazardous Substances  
(a) If asbestos or hazardous substances in any form are encountered or suspected, 

FIRM will stop its own work in the affected portions of the Project to permit testing and evaluation. 

(b) CLIENT recognizes that FIRM assumes no risk and/or liability for a waste or 
hazardous waste site originated by other than FIRM. 

Section 5.07 Litigation Assistance 
Article One, Services generally, does not include costs of FIRM for required or requested 

assistance to support, prepare, document, bring, defend, or assist in litigation undertaken or 
defended by CLIENT. All such Services required or requested of FIRM by CLIENT, except for 
suits or claims between the parties to this Agreement, will be reimbursed as mutually agreed. 

Section 5.08 Changes 
CLIENT may make or approve changes within the scope of Services under a Work Order. 

If such changes affect FIRM's cost of or time for performance of the Services, an equitable 
adjustment will be made through an amendment to the affected Work Order. 
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Termination for Convenience 

CLIENT may, for any reason whatsoever, terminate performance by the FIRM under this 
Agreement, and under any Work Order or portion thereof, for convenience.  CLIENT shall give 
written notice of such termination to the FIRM specifying when termination becomes effective, 
which may be immediately.  The FIRM shall incur no further obligations in connection with the 
Work and the FIRM shall stop Work when such termination becomes effective.  The FIRM shall 
also terminate outstanding orders and subcontracts.  The FIRM shall transfer title and deliver to 
CLIENT such completed or partially completed Work and materials, equipment, parts, fixtures, 
information and contract rights as the FIRM has.  When terminated for convenience, the FIRM 
shall be paid for portions of the Work completed through the date of notice of Termination. 

 

 
General Legal Provisions 

Section 7.01 Authorization to Proceed 
Execution of the Work Order by CLIENT will be authorization for FIRM to proceed with 

the Services, unless otherwise provided in the Work Order. 

Section 7.02 Reuse of Project Documents 
All reports, drawings, specifications, documents, and other deliverables of FIRM, whether 

in hard copy or in electronic form, are instruments of service for the pertinent Work Order, whether 
the Work Order is completed or not; however, all such materials shall be the property of the 
CLIENT and can be reused by CLIENT in whole or in part, at CLIENT’s own risk without cost to 
CLIENT or liability to FIRM.  CLIENT agrees to indemnify FIRM and FIRM's officers, 
employees, subcontractors, and affiliated corporations from all claims, damages, losses, and costs, 
including, but not limited to, litigation expenses and attorney's fees arising out of or related to the  
reuse, change or alteration of these Work Order documents, unless such reuse, change or alteration 
has been approved by FIRM in writing. 

Section 7.03 Delay 
In the event that a party (“Delayed Party”) is delayed in performance of its obligations 

hereunder, by any act or neglect of the other party (“Other Party”) or for whom such Other Party 
is responsible or by Acts of God, strikes, lockouts, accidents, or other events beyond the control 
of the Other Party, then FIRM’s compensation and the work schedule for an affected Work Order 
shall be equitably adjusted. In the event delays to the Work Order work is encountered for any 
reason, the parties agree to undertake reasonable steps to mitigate the effect of such delays. 

Section 7.04 Limitations of Liability 
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(a) To the maximum extent permitted by law, FIRM's liability for CLIENT's damages 
under any Work Order will not, in the aggregate, exceed the greater of (i) Work Order value, or 
(ii) the limits of the FIRM’S required insurance under Section 4.10(d), whether such liability arises 
out of breach of contract or warranty, tort including negligence, strict or statutory liability, or any 
other cause of action. 

(b) To the maximum extent permitted by law, FIRM and FIRM's affiliated 
corporations, officers, employees, and subcontractors shall not be liable for CLIENT’s special, 
indirect, or consequential damages, whether such damages arise out of breach of contract or 
warranty, tort including negligence, strict or statutory liability, or any other cause of action. In 
order to protect FIRM against indirect liability or third-party proceedings, CLIENT will indemnify 
FIRM for any such damages. 

(c) This article takes precedence over any conflicting article of this Agreement or any 
document incorporated into it or referenced by it. 

Section 7.05 No Third-Party Beneficiaries 
This Agreement gives no rights or benefits to anyone other than CLIENT and FIRM and 

has no third-party beneficiaries. 

Section 7.06 Indemnification 
(a) FIRM agrees to indemnify CLIENT for any claims, damages, losses, and costs, 

including, but not limited to, attorney's fees and litigation costs, arising out of claims by third 
parties for property damage or bodily injury, including death, to the proportionate extent caused 
by the negligence or willful misconduct of FIRM, FIRM's employees, affiliated corporations, and 
subcontractors in connection with Services performed under Work Order issued hereunder, with 
the foregoing limited as provided by Florida Statute and Constitution. 

(b) CLIENT agrees to indemnify FIRM from any claims, damages, losses, and costs, 
including, but not limited to, attorney's fees and litigation costs, arising out of claims by third 
parties for property damage or bodily injury, including death, to the proportionate extent caused 
by the negligence or willful misconduct of CLIENT, or its employees or contractors in connection 
with Work Orders issued hereunder, with the foregoing limited as provided by Florida Statute and 
Constitution. 

Section 7.07 Assignment 
Neither party shall have the power to or will assign any of the duties or rights or any claim 

arising out of or related to this Agreement or Work Order issued pursuant to it, whether arising in 
tort, contract or otherwise, without the written consent of the other party. Any unauthorized 
assignment is void and unenforceable. These conditions and the entire Agreement are binding on 
the heirs, successors, and assigns of the parties hereto.  

Section 7.08 Jurisdiction 
The substantive law of the state of Florida shall govern the validity of this Agreement, its 

interpretation and performance, and any other claims related to it. Venue in any action hereunder 
shall be state court in Palm Beach County, Florida. 
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Section 7.09 Severability and Survival 
If any of the provisions of this Agreement are held for any reason to be invalid, illegal, or 

unenforceable, the enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be impaired thereby.  
Limitations of liability, indemnities, and other express representations shall survive termination of 
this Agreement for any cause. 

Section 7.10 Materials and Samples 
Any items, substances, materials, or samples removed from the Project site for testing, 

analysis, or other evaluation will be returned to the Project site within 60 calendar days of Work 
Order close-out unless agreed to otherwise. CLIENT recognizes and agrees that FIRM is acting as 
a bailee and at no time assumes title to said items, substances, materials, or samples. 

Section 7.11 FIRM’s Deliverables 
FIRM’s deliverables, including record drawings, are limited to the sealed and signed hard 

copies. Computer-generated drawing files furnished by FIRM are for CLIENT or others' 
convenience, but shall always be available to CLIENT upon request. Any conclusions or 
information derived or obtained from these files will be at user's sole risk. 

Section 7.12 Dispute Resolution 
Any controversy, dispute or claim arising hereunder or out of, or relating to this Agreement, 

or the breach hereof, or regarding the failure or refusal to perform the whole or any part of this 
Agreement, shall be settled by “fast track” arbitration in Palm Beach County, Florida, in 
accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association, and judgment upon the award 
rendered may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. Any decision made by an 
arbitrator or by arbitrators under this provision shall be enforceable as a final and binding decision 
as if it were a final decision or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction. This Agreement does 
not provide for attorneys’ fees, and the arbitration award shall not include attorneys’ fees. 

Section 7.13 Entire Agreement 
This Agreement, including its attachments and schedules, if any, constitutes the entire 

Agreement, supersedes all prior written or oral understandings, and may only be changed by a 
written amendment executed by both parties. 

Section 7.14 Jury Trial 
The parties each waive trial by jury with regard to any matter arising hereunder or in 

connection herewith, as against each other, regardless of whether any third party to such matter 
shall have a right to trial by jury. 

Section 7.15 Non-Waiver 
No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be held to be a waiver of any other breach 

or subsequent breach. All remedies afforded in this Agreement shall be taken and construed as 
cumulative; this is, in addition to every other remedy provided therein or by law. The failure of 
either party to enforce, at any time, any of the provisions of this Agreement, or to exercise any 
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option which is herein provided, or to require, at any time, performance by the other party of any 
of the provisions hereof, shall in no way be construed to be a waiver or create an estoppel from 
enforcement of such provisions, or in any way affect the validity of this Agreement or any part 
thereof, or the right of either party to thereafter enforce each and every such provision, or to seek 
relief as a result of the prior breach. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals as of 
the date first above written. 
 
WITNESSES: DISTRICT: 
 PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
  
__________________________________ BY_______________________________ 
Printed Name of 
Witness:_______________________ 

 

__________________________________  
  
Printed Name of 
Witness:_______________________ 

 

 FIRM: 
 KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC., 

A NORTH CAROLINA CORPORATION 
  
__________________________________ BY_______________________________ 

John C. Atz, President 
Printed Name of 
Witness:_______________________ 

 

  
__________________________________  
Printed Name of 
Witness:_______________________ 
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STATE OF FLORIDA      ] 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH  ] 

 

  
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ___________, 2018 
by _________________________, who is personally known to me or who produced Florida 
Driver’s license as identification, as Chairman of PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT, a 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida. 
  
 ___________________________________ 
[SEAL] NOTARY PUBLIC 

 My commission expires: 
 

STATE OF FLORIDA      ] 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH  ] 

 

  
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ___________, 2018 
by John C. Atz, who is personally known to me or who produced Florida Driver’s license 
______________ as identification, as President of KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, 
INC., A NORTH CAROLINA CORPORATION. 
  
 ___________________________________ 
[SEAL] NOTARY PUBLIC 

 My commission expires: 
 

APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
 
_________________________________ 
Gregory C. Picken, Esq. 
Gary, Dytrych & Ryan, P.A. 
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PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
CONSULTANT WORK ORDER 

PREPARED BY FIRM 
 

 

WORK ORDER NO:  20__-XXX 

 

JOB NAME:  [INSERT PROJECT NAME] 

  

 

This WORK Order is issued by THE PORT OF PALM BEACH (CLIENT) pursuant 
to the Continuing Contract Under Florida Statute §287.055 for Professional Services – 
WORK OF A SPECIFIED NATURE, between FIRM (CONSULTANT) and the Port of 
Palm Beach District (CLIENT), MARCH ___, 2018, which is incorporated herein by this 
reference for the below SERVICES: 

 

BACKGROUND 

[INSERT PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND] 

1. SCOPE OF WORK 

CONSULTANT will perform the following service: 

 

[INSERT WORK ORDER SPECIFIC SCOPE OF WORK / SERVICES] 

 

2. TIME OF COMPLETION 

All Times of Completion are subject to exceptions for delays which are beyond the control 
of CONSULTANT. 
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[INSERT WORK ORDER SPECIFIC SCHEDULE FOR THE SCOPE OF WORK / 
SERVICES] 

3. ASSUMPTIONS 

[INSERT WORK ORDER SPECIFIC ASSUMPTIONS AND/OR EXCLUSIONS FOR THE 
SCOPE OF WORK / SERVICES IF ANY] 

4. COMPENSATION 

CONSULTANT will be compensated under the terms of the Continuing Contract Under 
Florida Statute §287.055 for Professional Services – WORK OF A SPECIFIED NATURE, 
between FIRM (CONSULTANT) and the Port of Palm Beach District (CLIENT), MARCH 
___, 2018, which is incorporated herein by this reference for the below SERVICES. 

CHECK ONE ONLY: 

o THIS IS A FIXED LUMP SUM WORK ORDER: THE LUMP SUM IS 
$_________________. 

o THIS IS A TIME AND MATERIALS WORK ORDER WITH A SUM NOT TO 
EXCEED AMOUNT. THE NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT IS 
$_________________. 

 

 

 

The Authorized Representatives designated below are authorized to act with respect to the 
Work Order.  Communications between the parties shall be between parties and their consultants or 
subcontractors shall be through the Authorized Representatives: 

For the CLIENT: For FIRM 

Name: Name: 

Address: Address: 

Telephone: Telephone 
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This Work Order No. ________  is effective this (date) 

Accepted for FIRM by: Accepted for CLIENT by: 

  

Name Name 

Title Title 

 

 



 
PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

OLD BUSINESS  
ITEM H-4 
              
PREPARED BY:  José Soler, PE               Port Engineer       March 8, 2018        
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:     MOB Demolition and Container Yard Improvements Project 

Authorization to advertise a request for bids 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  
 
At the May 2017 meeting, the Board approved an Engineering Services Contract with CH2M, 
under the Port’s Continuing Engineering Consultant Contract for the Design and Permitting of 
the MOB demolition and Container Yard Improvements Project.   
 
CH2M had been working through the project design process by reviewing record drawings for 
existing conditions, structures and utilities; coordination with third party existing utility providers 
impacted by the proposed project; and to provide Bid ready design plans and specifications 
through 35%, 65% and 100% design completion intervals.  CH2M will prepare the applications 
for and process the necessary Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and 
Florida Department of Health – Storm Water and Water / Sanitary permits for the conversion of 
the MOB and adjacent parking area into a cargo laydown yard.  
 
CURRENT SITUATION:  Currently, the project design and the contract documents are near 
completion.  The permits will be submitted to the respective public agencies in the near future 
and tenant coordination meetings will be scheduled.  Port staff is requesting authorization to 
advertise the request for Bids to qualified construction companies as soon as the design, 
permitting and tenant coordination is complete. 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No    X         Yes              
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:   
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Port of Palm Beach Staff recommends that the Board authorize 
Staff to advertise the request for bids for the MOB Demolition and Container Yard 
Improvements Project. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted by:   
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



 
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
ITEM I-1  
              
PREPARED BY: Venice Howard  Deputy Clerk                 March 2, 2018   
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:      Authorization To Utilize An Existing Master Agreement between SHI International, 
Corp. and the Florida Department of Management Services For Granicus Annual Licensing, 
Maintenance And Support   
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: In an effort to streamline the agenda process at the Port of Palm 
Beach, staff would like to acquire an agenda management system and services from SHI International for 
Granicus annual licensing, maintenance and support. Currently, the agenda creation is a manual process 
with many moving parts and is being built in two systems, the Diligent Board Book and CivicPlus. The 
Granicus Agenda Management System will eliminate manual workflows, allow the creation of agendas in 
one system and automate the agenda process. The Port of Palm Beach wishes to piggyback on an existing 
contract between SHI International, Corp. and the Florida Department of Management Services Contract 
No.: ADSPO16-130651 which was competitively solicited under the terms and conditions as set forth 
in the solicitation and agreement.  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes        X         
____________________________________________________________________________________  
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  This project will be funded from the 2017-2018 Renewal and Replacement 
Budget in the amount of $5,280.00 and will renew annually.  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: Port Staff respectfully requests the Board of Commissioners approve the 
purchase of Granicus Annual License, Maintenance and Support services from SHI International Corp. 
on an annual contractual basis, with a startup cost of $5,280 and each year after.    
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
  
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



Hi Venice,

Please see the below for your updated Granicus quote and let me know if you have any questions! 

Pricing Proposal

Quotation #:   14895921

Description:   Granicus

Created On:   Feb-23-2018

Valid Until:   Mar-09-2018

 
Palm Beach County Board of County
Commissioners

 
Inside Account Manager

 
Venice Howard
Phone: 561-383-4124
Fax:
Email: vhoward@portofpalmbeach.com

 

Kelsi Komoroski
290 Davidson Ave
Somerset, NJ, 08873
Phone: 800-543-0432
Fax: 732-868-6055
Email: Kelsi_Komoroski@shi.com

 

Click here to order this quote

All Prices are in US Dollar(USD) 
  Product Qty Your Price Total

1 Peak Agenda Management Standard Agenda Support 
   Granicus 
   Contract Name: NASPO ValuePoint - Software VAR 
   Contract #: ADSPO16-130651 
   Subcontract #: 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS-Software VAR

1 $0.00 $0.00

2 Peak Agenda Management Standard Cover Page Report 
   Granicus 
   Contract Name: NASPO ValuePoint - Software VAR 
   Contract #: ADSPO16-130651 
   Subcontract #: 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS-Software VAR

1 $0.00 $0.00

3 Peak Agenda Management - Online Training 
   Granicus 
   Contract Name: NASPO ValuePoint - Software VAR 
   Contract #: ADSPO16-130651 
   Subcontract #: 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS-Software VAR 
   Note: 6 Hours

1 $0.00 $0.00

4 Peak Agenda Management 
   Granicus 
   Contract Name: NASPO ValuePoint - Software VAR 
   Contract #: ADSPO16-130651 
   Subcontract #: 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS-Software VAR 
   Coverage Term: May-31-2018 – May-30-2019

1 $5,280.00 $5,280.00

 
Total $5,280.00

Additional Comments

Thank you for choosing SHI International Corp! The pricing offered on this quote proposal is valid through the expiration date listed
above. To ensure the best level of service, please provide End User Name, Phone Number, Email Address and applicable Contract
Number when submitting a Purchase Order. For any additional information including Hardware, Software and Services Contracts,
please contact an SHI Inside Sales Representative at (888) 744-4084.

http://www.shi.com/Quotes/Quoteretrieve.aspx?webquoteGuid=b6b49c93-d5fd-4f63-8945-16c2c3d91e13
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Venice Howard 
Port of Palm Beach District 
One East 11th Street, Suite 600 
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 
 
Granicus provides technology that empowers government organizations to create better lives for the people they serve. By 
offering the industry’s leading cloud-based solutions for communications, meeting and agenda management, and digital 
services to more than 3,000 public sector organizations, Granicus helps turn government missions into quantifiable realities. 
Granicus products connect more than 150 million people, creating a powerful network to enhance government transparency 
and citizen engagement. By optimizing decision-making processes, Granicus strives to help government realize better 
outcomes and have a greater impact for the citizens they serve. 
 
As a company, Granicus helps empower some of the most creative people in the world who innovate within complex public 
sector organizations. We help make policies more effective and to transform the citizen experience so that everything from 
road closures to fostering programs are better communicated, understood, and ultimately successful. 
 
Granicus was founded in 1999, and in late 2016, merged with Novus and GovDelivery (also founded in 1999). While Granicus 
had traditionally been focused on innovation in the legislative and rule-making process, GovDelivery led the way in 
transforming how governments communicate with the public on a day-to-day basis to support everything from flu shot 
programs to new veteran’s benefits. The two companies’ missions aligned perfectly to cover the full range of government’s 
mission – to make the rules and laws we live by while delivering services that bring value to the public. This powerful 
alignment allows our staff of 300+ to bring even more scale and innovation to the clients we serve. 
 
Alex Chacon 
Sales Executive  
alex.chacon@granicus.com 
800-274-5614 x709 

mailto:alex.chacon@granicus.com
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Granicus Platform 
GovDelivery Communications Cloud: The GovDelivery Communications Cloud is the only digital communications platform 
helping government inform, engage, and convert 150 million citizens to action via email, text messaging and social media. 
Unlike private sector marketing technology, the GovDelivery Communications Cloud is the only platform secure enough to be 
used exclusively by government and proven to double audiences within the first year. 
 
As the largest provider of communications solutions to government, the GovDelivery Network enables organizations to reach 
their audiences at an unprecedented pace. The GovDelivery Network is a powerful community of 150 million citizens 
worldwide, and a captive audience for government communicators. 
 
Meeting and Agenda Suite: The Meeting and Agenda Suite allows government staffers to streamline workflows, promote 
cross-departmental efficiency and collaboration, and establish meaningful connections with citizens – online, over social 
networks, and on mobile devices. 
 
Suite of Digital Service: The Granicus’ Suite of Digital Service offerings bring government closer to meeting the needs of 
citizens. From website content management to streamlining filing for a marriage certificate, the solutions in Granicus’ Digital 
Services Suite allow government organizations to better meet the daily needs of the people they serve. 
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Peak Agenda Management 
Agenda management is often require a significant commitment from clerical staff. Drafting items, getting items approved, 
compiling information from various departments, and creating an agenda are integral parts of the pre-meeting process, yet 
can be very time-consuming. Then, there are live and post-meeting processes that staff must follow to ensure an accurate 
account of a meeting. 
 
With so many moving parts, steps can be overlooked or items can be inadvertently dropped. Using a completely automated, 
round-trip agenda management workflow solutions can save staff countless hours while helping them maintain accuracy. 
 
Granicus’ Agenda Management solution, Peak allows government staff to easily manage the entire agenda creation process 
from start to finish. From drafting files, through assignment to various departments, to final approval, Peak is designed to 
reduce workloads and create a more efficient method for managing decisions. 
 

• Eliminate manual workflows 
• Create and manage items for agendas in one system 
• Automate agenda item approvals with electronic approval processes 
• Simplify agenda creation—automatically compile files and supporting materials for upcoming meetings 
• Organize, store and retrieve electronic documents 
• Easily track items and generate historical reports for staff, citizens and council. 

 
Peak Agenda Management – help governments organize, store, and easily retrieve items for agenda creation all in one system.  
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iLegislate® 
Granicus' paperless agenda application, iLegislate®, enables governments to review meeting agendas, supporting documents, 
archived videos other data created over tablets and supported systems. iLegislate is a free app and works with any Granicus 
suite. Suite integrations increase data access and add functionality such as digital one-touch meeting voting. 

• Convenient access to meeting agendas and supporting documents 
• Reduce paper consumption and move to a paperless environment 
• Explore agendas and attachments offline and on-the-go 
• Easily take notes and email agenda items 
• View indexed, archived meeting videos (with Government Transparency integration) 
• Public opinion placed at elected officials' fingertips (with Citizen Participation integration) 
• Real-time meeting voting (with Meeting Efficiency integration) 
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Granicus Deployment Philosophy 
Managed Deployments 
We tailor a plan that meets your unique business requirements and minimizes any impact to your day-to-day operations. Plus, 
agencies can track all progress 24/7 with our deployment tracker tool. 
 
Technical validation call 
Granicus will perform a review client’s network environment, scope any necessary data that needs to be migrated as well as 
possible integrations with 3rd party systems. 
 
Workflow Assessment & Configuration 
Granicus understands that every agency has unique ways of running their public meetings and with departmental workflows. 
Yet, the end-goal is always the same— to run smoothly and productively. Our experts assess your current processes and 
configure your solution to easily integrate with the way you work. 
 
Product Training 
Online, instructor-led, self-paced or in-person trainings give your staff the comprehensive knowledge they need achieve 
success quickly. Our training experts also offer specialized guidance for different roles within your organization so everyone 
has the support they need to perform their jobs effectively—IT, Clerks, Communications, Webmasters, A/V, Elected Officials, 
and more. 
 
Website Integration & Design 
Granicus is committed to ensuring your citizen-facing web portal fits into your website seamlessly. Our customized website 
integration options are flexible. We work closely with you to configure the right placement, structure, and design for your 
Granicus content to deliver a positive user experience. 
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Support 
Customer satisfaction is the backbone of our company and client success is how we rate our own success. Granicus goes above 
and beyond traditional support models by leveraging systems management technology to constantly monitor every 
component of your solution. 
 
Professional support team is available: 
Regular Hours:  8am – 8pm EST Monday through Friday 
Urgent After Hours: 8pm – 1am EST Monday through Friday 
Emergency on Call:  8am – 8pm EST Saturday and Sunday 
  
 
Customer Service Portals and On-going Training  
Granicus provides on-going support as we build a lasting relationship with your team. Through our Customer Service Portal, 
we provide many resources designed to help you all become expert Granicus users.  

• Knowledge Base: Search articles about Granicus products and services 
• Online Training: Regular live and on-demand resources to learn more about your Granicus solutions 
• Support Resource Center: Find product-specific downloads, manuals, reference guides, and release notes 

 
Product Upgrades 
As a true hosted service, all updates are done automatically with no local intervention or software needed. As a result, all users 
will always experience the most current version of the system without dependency on updates or manual effort. This 
eliminates any possibility of “out-of-date” software typically associated with local application installation. 
 
Finally a 97% customer satisfaction rating and a 98.5% client retention rating attest to the strength of Granicus’ 
reliability and customer care service. 
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Security 
Data Center Security 
Having a robust and secure data center implementation is a necessity, not an option. Granicus Data Centers are designed for 
reliability and redundancy. Our data centers are guided by a “defense-in-depth” security strategy to ensure reliable access of 
government data. With a 99.98% uptime, we are confident that customer data are always available. A Security Incident 
Response team/SSAE-16 accreditation ensures all customer data is secure from any tampering. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Architecture & Data Center Redundancy  
The Granicus Primary Data Center is architected with redundant systems to ensure that there is no single point of failure and 
disruptions have no impact on the availability of Granicus applications.  
 
Robust Security Layers 
Granicus implements a series of protective layers so that no single solution is relied upon to provide security, including: 

• Hosting facilities that meet or exceed Tier III standards to ensure application and data availability and security 
• Edge-to-edge security, visibility, and carrier-class threat management and remediation. We utilize industry-leading tools 

to compare real-time network traffic and flag any anomalies such as: DoS and DDoS attacks, worms or botnets.  
 
Network issues: traffic and routing instability, equipment failures, or misconfigurations  

• Hardened, stateful inspection firewall technology  
• An Intrusion Detection System (IDS) utilizing signature-, protocol-, and anomaly-based inspection methods  

Data Center Requirements  

• Secure - SSAE-16 Accreditation 
• Reliable Network 
• Data Availability: 99.98% Uptime 
• Redundant Backups 

Granicus Server Locations 

• Ashburn, Virginia 
• San Francisco, California 
• Vancouver, British Columbia 
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Pilot Program 
Anyone in the position of making a buying decision for his or her organization knows how difficult that can be. We all want to 
make sound decisions based on experience and knowledge. The Peak pilot program is designed to provide just that. We want 
to give you a chance to not only work with our software, but with our helpful team of experts as well.  
 
Your pilot will begin with a scheduled kick-off call where we will work together to define the goals of the engagement and 
begin gathering the information we need to custom-configure Peak to your specific needs. During the first 30 days you will be 
working directly with a dedicated project manager and have the opportunity to confirm that he or she has the right skillset 
and expertise to ensure your success with Peak. You will also get a good close look at the software, with your custom 
configurations already in place and functional.  After 30 days, when you see how well things are going, we will process an 
invoice that will not be due for 30 days resulting in a full 60 days to experience the difference and make the decision to move 
forward.   
 
While you may not be fully rolled out at 60 days, in our experience it is plenty of time for you to see the benefits of the time- 
and money-saving features of Peak, and make sure the chemistry is right with our support team. We truly want this 
relationship to last, and our project and support teams will be there for you through it all. 
During the pilot period we will work with you on one meeting to keep the project focused on evaluating Peak and our team. 
Once the subscription begins we will work with you to roll out additional meeting types. 

Project Timeline  
Once you authorize us to begin a project, our team will move very quickly to get tasks done allowing you the most time 
possible for your evaluation of Peak as a software product. It is incumbent on you to respond quickly to requests for 
information so we can keep the project on time. The pilot does not allow for extensions based on delays imposed by your team.  
You will have an opportunity to evaluate Peak and our professional staff during the pilot period, Some clients do deploy fully 
in 30 or 60 days and others choose to move more slowly since introducing change can take time. The pace is up to you but the 
pilot period is designed to allow you to learn enough about Peak and our team to make a decision to move forward.  
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Task  
Project Kickoff call is done to gather key documents and Workflows 
Set goals for the rollout. This call typically lasts 45 minutes and sets the formal beginning 
date for the project. After this call the Peak Project manager will move aggressively to get 
the project rolled out.  
This also begins the client evaluation portion of the project where you can begin to examine 
what working with our organization is like and begin to determine if we are the best choice 
for your organization.  
Training dates are set on this call.  
This will be the beginning date of your annual Peak Subscription once you approve moving 
forward. 

Day 1 

Peak is setup and configured for your initial testing. At this point you must spend about 2 
hours evaluating the layouts and setup that has been done by your Peak Project Manager 
and quickly communicate any changes you desire. The Peak Project Manager will walk you 
through this process. It is important that you do your testing promptly after notification that 
the setup is compete.  

Day 10 

Changes to layouts you requested are fully deployed. At this point, you will need to spend 
about 2 hours reviewing these changes and confirming that no further changes will be 
required.  

Day 15 

Training on Agenda Preparation.  Day 16 
Training with key staff, item creators and submitters Day 20-25 
You run your first test meeting in Peak. Details on how to execute that can vary by client so 
your project manager will guide you through that process.  

Day 30-40 

You have an update call with our team to confirm that based on what you see at this point 
Peak is the solution you feel will work for your organization. You may not be fully rolled out 
at this point but you have had 30 days to work with us and examine our feature set.  
At this point and invoice is sent to you that is due in 30 days.  

Day 30 

You continue to work with your Peak Project Manager to make adjustments as needed and 
to help you through your initial meetings using Peak. 

Day 30 - 
60 
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You have paid the invoice sent 30 days ago or you have decided not to move forward and 
you cancel. Work continues as needed to complete the rollout for all the meeting types we 
have agreed. Your support and project manager remain engaged as needed until rollout is 
complete.  

Day 60 

 
The purpose of the pilot is to allow you time to examine Peak and determine that it will meet your needs. Our team will 
continue to work with you on any changes or modification needed after your subscription begins at no added cost but the 
invoice must be paid by day 60 for the work to continue.  
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Pricing 
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����������������������������������������������
�������
��������
���
�	��������
����#�������
	�
��������	�������������������
����
�����������������������a��
	�
������
���������� ������������



� ���������	��
�

�

�����	�
���
�
����������������
������������	�������
������
���
���������
�����������������������
��
�����������	���
���
����������
������������������������
�����������������
��������
���
������
���
������������
�����	������ ���!	�
�����	������ ���������"���
� ���������#�
������
���
����� ���������
������
�����	���
�����
�����������
��������
�����$
������������������!	�
������
���
�������������
����������
�����	������ #�
���	�������
��������������	��	��
������%%&'� ()*+),-./,�0-1-2/3&���������
���
�������������
� ���
�	 �
���4����
���
�������
��������������������������	��� ��������
������
��
��� ���������� �����$���
���
��5�������6��
���
���� ������������	���������
����7���������� 8��	��� ��������
 �������
���
���������������������
���
����������������������� �������������		��
��
�����������������6���� ����� ��������	�������������������	����
���4����
���
�������
������	�
����
����
������
���
������
�9������������
�9��
�������#�����
������5��
�����
����������
����7���������� 8�
������!	�
������
���
������������������ �������	��������� �
���4����
���
�������
������������������������������
������
���
���
������������
�����	�����
��������
��������
���#�
������
���
�������������
� ������
�	 �
���4����
���
�������
������������������������ �������������		��
��
�����	�����
��������
��������
������
��
��
�������
���4����
���
�������
����:������ ����������
���
�����9����������
��
���
���� ����	������������
������
��������������������������������
���4����
���
�������
����#���
�� �
�������
������������������� ������		����
�
�������
������;��������� #��� ���"����
�����������������������
�
������
���������
�
������������� �
��
�������
���
��<�"����
�����������������
���
������
������������
 �������������� ���
������
����������
��	��������������%%&=� >?@A/�B-C/+@/D�E?.)A/�?F�0/G-HD�-I,�E?�0-1-2/3�F?@�0/G-H&��������
���
����������
����������������	������� ������
����	�����
��	�������
�����	�����	����
����
���	���
�����
���������������	�
������
���
�������
������� �����������
�����
����
���
��
������� �����
������� �������������
� �
����
���	�J��#�����#���
���	���������������#��
��9��#�	����#�	�����#�����
����������������������� ��� ����
������
���
��:�����
���#����	����� ��	�
���	���������
��
��		��
�������
���
������������������	������
����
����������	������ ��������������
��
������
���
�����!��������	��� ����� �
������
���
����������������$�������#�
������
���
����������
�	 �
���4����
���
�������
�����������
�����	�
������� ������
��
�������� ��������������
����������	�
������� ���
����7�8���
��������� ���	
���
���������
��
�����
���������������
��
������� �	���
������#��	�
������
���
������������������ �	�������
��
������� �����������������������
#����7K8��	����� ������
���������� �	����������#���
����	������ ���	
���
�����
��
������
���
���	���
������������
����������
��
������� ������������
�������	������������������
�
�
��
������
���
��:������������ �����$�������
��������
�
������ ��������������
��������
���
��������������
��
������������������������
������������
�
������������ ���L��������	������������������������
���� �
������
���
������������
���
����������
������
�
����
�����������������
������
���
������������ ���
��	��� �9����	����
���4����
���
�������
�����	��������
#��������
#������"���
���#������
�����
�������
�#��$�����������������#�������������
���
�����
���
�����
���	���������
����������		������ #������������������	����� #�������
���#���
��	������#��������������	������ ����������
���������!	����	���������������������������� ��#�������������������
#�����
���� ��	�
�����������������������
�������������#��	
���
����������������������
���$��
�
������
���
�����������	�����
�����������������
#��������
���4����
���
�������
�������
�������#�����
�������������
���#�
��
�
������� �����������	����
� ��������
����������	�
������
���
�
��
���M
�
���	�N����������
�����
�����#���������������
���4����
���
�������
������� �7�8������
�������
������	����������������������	����
������
���
��#����������
��
�
������
���
�������
�����	����
����
���
���
�
�����
��������
��������
�
���������
����������
���
����������������5��
���
��������
���#����7K8����������	�����
������������7��
���
����������
������� �
������
���
���	���
�������
������
�������$������8�
��������������������
��	�
����������
 �������
���
�������������
��
�����
������5��
��	�
������� #������������������� ���������
���	����
������
���
�"���
�
 #����7O8�
������
��
������
���
�������������������
���PQRSTUE�%V&��RUESWXRS�XY0TSP&��%V&%� Z/@F?@1-IA/�?@�R?1[G)-IA/�X+,).3&�



� ���������	��
�

�

����
���������������������������������������������������������������������	�������������������������������	��������������������������������������������������������
����������������
������������������������������������������������������������ ������������������� �����������������������������������������������������������������!����������������������	���������������� ���������	��������������������������������������������� �������������������������������������������������������������������	����������������������������������������������������������������������
���������������������� ��������������������������"����������������������������������������������� ��	��������������������������������	��������������������#��������$������������������	�����������������������������������������������������#������	�������
�������������������������������������������������������	�����������������������	��������������� �������������������������������������������%������	�&������ ������	�&���������'		�������������'		�����	�����(�������)���������������������������������	�����������������������������*+,+� -./0123�45673,�$��������	�����������������������������	�����������������������������������$��������	������������������������������������������� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������	������������������������������������������	����������"�������������������������	���������������������������������������������������������������
�����������%������	�&������ ������	�&���������'		������������'		�����	�����(�������)�������	�����������89:;<=>�*?,��@4:ABC=D>E�8:C99><>B�4>E�89:DC<;F,��*?,*� @.GHIJK526�:L1GH,�����
����������������#���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������	����������������������M���������������"�����������"���������������������
���������������������	��������"�����������"����������������������������������������
����������������#������������������������!�������������������� �����������������������������������������������������������������������"�����������"�����������N������������������������������������������������������������������������������������	O���������������������������������������������������������������	�������
��#����	�����'		�������������������������������	���������������P��������������QR��������	�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������"���������������������������	������������������#������	�����
����������	��������������������������������	����������������*?,+� 9ST1J7U/,�N������������������V!��������'�������O��W��������������������������������X������Y�%��
�����������	�Z��������%������� ��VO[���	����������������	������������������������������	������������������������������������������	��������������	���������������������	�����������������������������������������������������������#����������������������������������������������������������X������VO[���	����������������	������������������������������	�������������������������������������������������������������������������N�������������������������������������������������������������������������	�����
Z%�P�����������	�Y�������������\P'Y]�����������������P��������������	����������	�����������!����������N	�����������������������������������
Z%�VO[���	��%����������������������������	����������	���������	������������������������������������������P���������������	�����P'Y��������	����������	�����������!�����������������"����VO[���	�������������������������̂__�������������_�O����	����Y����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������	�������������������������P�������������	���������������������������VO[���	�����������������*?,?�����E7̀a5.b7U/72I�=UU12̀1̀,�N	��������������������������������������������������������������������������	�������������������������	����M����������\��������M����������������������������	�����������������������������������������������]�������������������!�������	��������������	���������� ����������������	��������������������������������������#����������������M���������������������������������#����������������������������������������	��������������������������������%������	�&�������
�������������������	�������������������������������������������#����	������		�������������	������̂��



� ���������	��
�

�

����
���������������������	�����������������������������������������������������	�������������������	�����������������������������������������������������	������������������������������������ ���������	�������!�������	�������������������������������	������������	���"#$%� &'(()*+,-.+'*/�-*0�&'*1+02*.+-3+.4$�5���
�������������������������6������ ����������������������������������������������������������������������
������������������7�������������������6��������������������������������������������	���������������������	���������������������	�����������������������6��������
����������������������������������	���������������������	�����
���������6�������	���������	���������8���������9��
��������!��������������8�������������������������������������������������������6��������������:��5���
���������������������������	�������������	��������	���������������	�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������
������������������������6������������������	���������6������������������������������������������;
�:<<=��;
=:>?��;?>:�@������=@�:<@A���:B:�5���
���������9�����	������������������������������������������6�����������������������������	�����8������������������������������������������������������:�5���
���������������������������6����������������������	�������������������6������������������	�������������	���	��������:�������� 5CD�ED!FGH8DE�I��5CGB��FJD�GB�GH5DH5GIHFKKL�KD�5�MKFHN:���� �



� ���������	��
�

�

���
����������������������������������������������� ��!��"�#�$�%#��% �#���&'�$��(�)�%#*�$#�)�%+�#��% ,���	���$�%	(�$#��!� # �"�#-��%�#���&'�$��(�)�%#*�$#�)�%+�#��% ��%+�#���.�%�*�(�)�%#*�$#�)�%+�#��% /�#���&'�$��(�)�%#*�$#�)�%+�#��% � ��((�#�0��'*�$�+�%$���1�*�#���.�%�*�(�)�%#*�$#�)�%+�#��% �2%(�  �#���$�%	(�$#�%��#�*3��%�#���.�%�*�(�)�%#*�$#�)�%+�#��% �� �*�42�*�+�"5�6(�*�+��(�-/��%�-��$��$� ��#���.�%�*�(�)�%#*�$#�)�%+�#��% �#�*3�-�((�#�0��'*�$�+�%$�,� �&'�$��(�)�%#*�$#�)�%+�#��% ��*��� �	�((�- 7���89:;<=�>��9<?8�@((�'*�+2$# ��%+� �*1�$� ��		�*�+�2%+�*�#�� ��++�%+23�32 #�"���%�$�3'(��%$��-�#��#���A� #�*�@�*��3�%#� $�'�,��6��(2*��#���+��*��#��A� #�*�@�*��3�%#� $�'�/�3�5�*� 2(#��%��++�%+23�#�*3�%�#��%��%+�#���*��3"2* �3�%#��	�*�'*�$2*�3�%#�$� # ��%��$$�*+�%$��#��BC@D�,CCB�6,@,),,���89:;<=�E��=F<GHI:;<=��89J=<K<LM�N��O��:I=PIGPQ��2* 2�%#�#�� �$#��% �R
R,CCS���%+�R
R,T�
/�6,&,/�#���@��%$5�	�*�&#�#����$�%�(��5�U@&�V��� �� #�"(� ��+��%	�*3�#��%�#�$�%�(��5� #�%+�*+ �	�*� �$2*�#5/�'*�W�$#�3�%���3�%#��%+��1�* ���#,�&#�#�����%$�� � ��((��% 2*��$�3'(��%$��-�#��@&�� #�%+�*+ �� �� #�"(� ��+��%�X2(��)��'#�*��YD���%+��YDR/�6,@,)/�� ��''(�$�"(�,���89:;<=�Z���8KIMQ�I=P��<H?KI;=:Q�[�(�1�*5�+�(�5 ��%+� �*1�$��$�3'(��%# �-�((�"��3�%�#�*�+��%���$�%#�%2�(�"� � ,��[�$23�%#�+��%�"�(�#5�#��'�*	�*3�2%+�*�#���$�%+�#��% ��	�#���$�%#*�$#/�1���#���� #�"(� ��+�)�3'(��%#�#��\�%+�*�'*�$�  �U�]X��C���	�*3V/�3�5�*� 2(#��%�+�	�2(#�'*�$��+�%� ��%+�$�%$�((�#��%,���89:;<=�̂��_<=:JKM��GI=QI9:;<=��88��8?<G:�����)�%#*�$#�*�� �*�42�*�+�#�� 2"3�#�3�%#�(5��*�% �$#��%�6���X�'�*# ��(�$#*�%�$�((5�#�*�2���A6A��\��,��@((� 2$��*�'�*# ��%+�'�53�%# � ��((�"�� 2"W�$#�#���2+�#,�6��(2*��#��$�3'(5�-�#��#���'�53�%#��	�#����*�% �$#��%�6�� ��*�*�'�*#�%���	�#*�% �$#��% � ��((�$�% #�#2#���*�2%+ �	�*�+�$(�*�%��#���)�%#*�$#�*��%�+�	�2(#��%+� 2"W�$#�#���)�%#*�$#�*�#���!$(2 ��%�	*�3�"2 �%�  �-�#��#���&#�#���	�6(�*�+�,��6�*��%	�*3�#��%��%���-�#�� 2"3�#��*�% �$#��%�6���X�'�*# ��%(�%�/�'(�� ��*�	�*�%$��#���+�#��(�+�	���*�'�*#�%���% #*2$#��% ��%+�\�%+�*�#*��%�%��'*� �%#�#��% ��1��(�"(���%(�%��#�*�2���A6A��]��%�#���A56(�*�+�A�*0�#�(�$��-�" �#��U(�$�#�+��#��##'7̀̀+3 ,35	(�*�+�,$�3̀3	3'V,��@  � #�%$��� ��( ���1��(�"(��	*�3�#���A56(�*�+�A�*0�#�(�$��)2 #�3�*�&�*1�$��[� 0��#�	��'*�$�  �%�a35	(�*�+�3�*0�#'(�$�,$�3��*�
BBD6b@D��Xc�U
BBDTSRDT��BV�"�#-��%�#�����2* ��	�
7CC�@A�#��B7CC��A/��� #�*%���3�,���89:;<=�d��efIG:8GKM��IK8Q��8?<G:Q���$��)�%#*�$#�*� ��((� 2"3�#��� �(� �*�'�*#�#��#���[�'�*#3�%#��%���g2�*#�*(5�"� � ,���)�%#*�$#�&�(� �X�'�*# �32 #��%$(2+��#���)�%#*�$#�*h �%�3�/�#���+�#� ��	�g2�*#�*�$�1�*�+/���$��)2 #�3�*h �%�3�/� �*1�$� �'*�1�+�+/��%+�#����3�2%#�'��+�"5�#���)2 #�3�*,���%�#��#��%��%+� 2"3�  ��%��	�#���)�%#*�$#�&�(� �X�'�*# ��*��#��"��#���*� '�% �"�(�#5��	�#���)�%#*�$#�*,������)�%#*�$#�*�-�((� 2"3�#�#���$�3'(�#�+�&�(� �X�'�*#�	�*3 �"5��3��(�#��#���[�'�*#3�%#�)�%#*�$#�A�%���*�%��(�#�*�#��%�#���+2��+�#���%+�$�#�+��%�&�$#��%��C,��&2"3�  ��%��	�#�� ��*�'�*# �� �$�% �+�*�+���3�#�*��(�*�42�*�3�%#��	�#�� �)�%#*�$#��%+�#���)�%#*�$#�*,��



� ���������	����

�


���
���������������
���������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������������������	������������������	�������
����������
����� �������
�������!���"���������������������#��$���	��%�����"������&���������'�()���������%���"��%�����	�������������
"%�����������������������"
��"����������
%�������������������������"�������������������	�����&���������'��*���"
������	�����	��	�
�������"�����������������������������&��������������������"���
��������������������	��%������
"%�������������+�����%���'��*���+�����%�����������������������������
�����������������������	��%���������������'��,-./012�3��4567/-789�:-;17/02<�=0>-?76>-@�A
��������������������%�	��%���������������������B�����
������C�������	������D��� A
��������$���
��$B����%"����E�+
��"��!���"������A
������F�$��!���"��$+���%"����E�+
��"�����
�������A
��������$�����
���$G������E�+
��"�� ��������A
������H�$�� ����$�
����E�+
��"���
�������,-./012�I��J5@02-@@�:-K0-L�M--/02<@�*���+�����%�������������������������������
���"
��������������%�����������	���
������������������'��*���+�����%���������������������	��%���	�������&���������N��������'���������������%������������&�����������������
"%���������%���������������������+�����%����	������������������������'��*���&��������������������������������������%�����������	�����+�����%���N�����������������������������%������'��
���
��������%����������������������%������
����������&����������"�����	�
��������	�
�������������������%�������'��,-./012�O��P12/76./�:-K0@012@��#���������������Q�������&��������&��������������	����������������	���������������"��%�����������&��������
�������������
�����R������"������+�����%���D���'�&���������N��S�	��%����������&��������"'�&��������G��������'�&��������T������
��%���!���������"���$����������������������"��%���������
����	��%���&���������%���%���'��
�������Q�������&��������&�������������������U'�������������������������%���	����������������&�������'��������� *V(�T(G S#+(T�!
�*VSB�� Q(�SB�S#*(#*S!# WWC�W(
*�XW #Y'��������

































PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
NEW BUSINESS 
ITEM I- 2 
             
 
PREPARED BY:   Paul J. Zielinski          Deputy Director-CFO           March 15, 2018  
 
 
SUBJECT: PURCHASING POLICIES AND PROCEDURE MANUAL 

PROPOSED CHANGES   
  
BACKGROUND: In October 2016, the Board of Commissioners of the Port of Palm 
Beach District approved the attached Purchasing Policies and Procedures Manual. Port 
staff, in conjunction with the Port Attorney, continually monitor the manual to both assure 
compliance with existing and new Florida State Statutes, and to modify/enhance the 
document to reflect best practices. 
 

Port staff is requesting that the Board consider three changes to the Purchasing Policies 
and Procedure Manual. 

 

1. To modify the bidding process as permitted by Section 119.071 (1) (b) F.S. (the 
Florida Public Records Law) to exempt bidders’ bids from public disclosure until 
such time as the agency provides notice of an intended decision or until 30 days 
after opening the bids, proposals, or final replies, whichever is earlier. The purpose 
of this change is to protect the Port and its bidders. When bids are opened publicly, 
they become public record, such that all bidders know what their competitors have 
bid. This creates a competitive disadvantage amongst bidders, in the event that the 
Port rejects all bids, and can discourage bidding, which creates an unfavorable 
competitive environment for the Port. This conforms to Palm Beach County 
practice. 

2. To require that the Port publicly advertise for 7 days the Port’s intention to award 
a contract as sole source, in order to confirm/verify the sole source nature of the 
award. 

3. To establish a Cone of Silence from the time bids are received until such time as 
the Board makes a determination on how to proceed. During this time, there would 
be no oral or written communications with any District Commissioner or Port Staff 
regarding the subject matter of this Request for Proposals/Bids/Qualifications from 
bidders. For the purpose of clarifying the Request, a bidder must make a written 
request for such clarification only to Port Staff.  

 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED: No     Yes  X  

 
 



 
             
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   The Board of Commissioners of the Port of Palm Beach is 
respectfully requested to modify the Ports Purchasing Policies and Procedure Manual to 1)  
eliminate the public opening of bids so as to permit non-disclosure of same until required 
by Section 119.071 (1) (b) F.S., the Florida Public Records Law, 2) to require staff to 
publicly advertise for 7 days any intention to award a contract under a sole source 
determination and 3) to establish a Cone of Silence from the time a bid is received until 
after a determination on how to proceed is made by the Board. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  NONE 
Respectfully Submitted By: 
             
      Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:     
Approved:     Motion By:      
Disapproved:     Seconded By:      
Deferred To:     Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:    By:       
  



Port of Palm Beach District 

Proposed Changes  

Purchasing Policies and Procedures Manual 

 
• Removal of any existing language pertaining to public bid openings and replace with: 
 

 
“As applicable, the Purchasing Department is no longer holding public bid/proposal 
openings due to the provisions of Section 119.071 (1) (b) F.S., the Florida Public 
Records Law.  Therefore, the Port is not required to provide information until the earlier 
of the Port providing notice of an intended decision, or until thirty (30) days after 
opening the bids/proposals.  Further, if the intended decision is to reissue the 
solicitation, the Port is not required to provide information until notice of an intended 
decision concerning the reissued solicitation or until the reissued solicitation is 
withdrawn.” 
 

• Addition of requirements for sole source purchases to include verbiage which reads: 
 
 
 “Commodities or contractual services available only from a single source may be 
excepted from the competitive-solicitation requirements. If an agency believes that 
commodities or contractual services are available only from a single source, the agency 
shall electronically post a description of the commodities or contractual services 
sought for at least 7 business days. The description must include a request that 
prospective vendors provide information regarding their ability to supply the 
commodities or contractual services described. If it is determined in writing by the 
agency, after reviewing any information received from prospective vendors that the 
commodities or contractual services are available only from a single source, the agency 
shall provide notice of its intended decision to enter a single-source purchase contract 
in the manner specified.” 
 

• Addition of verbiage for cone of silence to read: 
 

“The ‘Cone of Silence’ is in effect from the date and time of the deadline for submission 
of the response, and terminates at the time that the Board of Commissioners awards or 
approves a contract, rejects all responses, or otherwise takes action which ends the 
solicitation process. During the period of the Cone of Silence, there shall be no oral or 
written communications with any District Commissioner or Port Staff regarding the 
subject matter of this Request for Proposals/Bids/Qualifications from bidders. For the 
purpose of clarifying the Request, a bidder must make a written request for such 
clarification only to Port Staff.”  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Port of Palm Beach District 
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A MESSAGE FROM THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
 

 
 
This Purchasing Policies and Procedures Manual is approved by the Board of Port Commissioners and shall 
serve as the framework for all procurement activities of the Port of Palm Beach District. 
 
All staff involved in the purchasing process should familiarize themselves with the contents of this Manual in 
order that policies of the Port may be administered properly. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
       Manuel Almira 
       Executive Director 
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Purchasing Policies and Procedures Manual 
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INTRODUCTION 
 
The policies and procedures set forth in this Purchasing Policies and Procedures Manual 
(“Manual”) represent the Port’s adherence to prudent business practices when purchasing 
goods and services.  All purchasing will be done to support the mission of the Port.  The Port 
will consider the benefits of established Federal, State, County and Municipal Contracts to 
procure certain goods and services, and may “piggy-back” on same in accordance with this 
Manual.  However, since such sources are not “mandatory”, Port management is responsible 
for determining the appropriate and most desirable source for each procurement. 
 
All Procurement policies and procedures are under the direction of the Board of Port 
Commissioners except where any of these policies and procedures conflict with Florida Law, 
Florida Law will control. Specifically, this Manual is intended to guide all Port procurement and 
ensure the Port:  
 

 Obtains high quality goods and services at a reasonable cost. 

 Conducts all procurements in a fair and impartial manner, avoiding any impropriety or 
appearance of impropriety. 

 Seeks competition, consistent with the business needs of the Port. 

 Allows flexibility in fashioning details of such competition. 

 Provides clear rules, in advance of competition, governing contract awards. 

 Freely exchanges information between purchasers and vendors, inasmuch as such 
exchange does not negatively affect the business objectives of the Port, or violate 
associated confidentiality requirements. 

 Recognizes vendors that have provided long-term, outstanding support. 
 
This Manual provides information to all employees of the Port as they identify and pursue the 
procurement of goods and services to fulfill the business needs of the Port.  However, as 
indicated herein, specific responsibilities and authorities have been defined for purchasing 
goods and services on behalf of the Port.  All employees are therefore directed to the Port 
responsible party, as defined herein, prior to pursuing any procurement.   
 
Certain procedures and forms referenced in this Manual are subject to change, as the Port 
continues to evolve its procurement operations and systems.   
 
The Chief Financial Officer/Deputy Director and the Port’s Purchasing Manager are available to 
assist in any purchasing activity and to interpret and apply these policies and procedures.  
These policies and procedures are designed to ensure fairness and competitiveness in the Port’s 
procurement of goods and services and have been reviewed and adopted by the Board of Port 
Commissioners. 
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SECTION 1:     ETHICAL STANDARDS OF CONDUCT 
 
1.1     ETHICS IN PROCUREMENT 
 
In Florida Statutes Section 287.001 the Florida  Legislature recognized that fair and open 
competition is a basic tenet of public procurement; that such competition reduces the 
appearance and opportunity for favoritism and inspires public confidence that contracts are 
awarded equitably and economically; and that documentation of the acts taken and effective 
monitoring mechanisms are important means of curbing any improprieties and establishing 
public confidence in the process by which commodities and contractual services are procured. 
 
Accordingly, it is important that Port employees conducting procurements on behalf of the Port 
avoid improprieties, as well as the appearance of such improprieties.  The integrity and 
credibility of the procurement program requires Port employees to be impartial, fair and free of 
any relationships that may cause them to be unduly partial to any vendor or product.  It is up to 
each individual to ensure they do not violate the spirit of procurement ethics.  
 
Procurement ethics will always include, but may not be limited to, the following considerations: 
 
Conflict of Interest.  A Port employee is prohibited from participating in a procurement 
transaction if he/she (his/her spouse or family) has an interest in the potential vendor’s 
business. 
 
Disclosure of Subsequent Employment.  Any Port employee having official responsibility for a 
procurement transaction who accepts employment with a bidder, offeror or vendor/contractor 
with whom he/she has dealt in any official capacity, must provide written notice to the Port of 
his/her intention to accept such employment. 
 
Gifts.  The following “no gift” policy shall apply:  No gifts of any kind, of any value, shall be 
accepted, on or off the work site, by Port Staff from any individual or entity doing business with 
the Port. 
 
“Gift" means any gratuity, favor, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, meal or any other 
item having monetary value.  
 
Insufficient Authorization.  No employee shall obligate the Port without having received prior 
written authorization, in the form of an approved Requisition, Purchase Request Form, PO (if 
applicable) and/or signed Agreement – based on the applicable thresholds in Section 5, item 
5.1.   
 
Kickbacks.  Kickbacks involve getting something of value from a bidder, offeror, 
vendor/contractor or subvendor/contractor in an attempt to influence the award of business 
and are prohibited. 
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Legitimate Business Need.  The procurement of goods and services will be limited to those 
necessary to the operation and mission of the Port, and its business interests. 
 
Misrepresentations.  Any Port employee having official responsibility for a procurement 
transaction is prohibited from knowingly falsifying, concealing or misrepresenting material facts 
concerning a procurement. 
 
SECTION 2:     STANDARD PROCUREMENT METHODS 
 
2.1     DEFINITIONS 
 
Alternate Contract Sources: An Alternative Contract Source is a contract written between a 
governmental entity and specified contractors, for the purchase of commodities and contractual 
services, which includes contract terms that allow other entities to purchase the defined 
commodities and contractual services according to the terms established in the contract. 
Alternative Contract Sources include but are not limited to State, Localities and Federal Contracts 
and Agreements, GSA Schedules, Cooperative Agreements, U.S. Communities, etc. 
 
Bill Back: Bill back is a method of recovering the cost of goods or services received or obtained 
through the Port, as agreed in advance, between the purchaser and Port.  When applicable, it 
must be noted on the purchase request form.  
 
Blanket Purchase Orders:  Blanket Purchase Orders are orders issued for miscellaneous items 
or materials, supplies, parts, etc. of relatively small dollar amounts on a repetitive basis.  
 
Board: Board of Port Commissioners. 
 
Commodity:  Any of the various supplies, materials, goods, merchandise, equipment, 
information technology, and other personal property, purchased, leased, or otherwise 
contracted for by the Port. 
 
Contract:  A written agreement signed by all parties for the procurement of professional services.  
 
Emergency Purchase: The emergency procurement of goods or services where there exists an 
immediate threat to the public health, safety, security and welfare or destruction of property. 
 
Piggyback Method:  Purchases made or services performed, under the same terms and conditions, 
from contracts competitively established by other Federal, State, County and Municipal 
government entities. . 
 
Port: Port of Palm Beach District 
 
Professional Services: The services of attorneys, consultants, engineers, architects, appraisers, 
auditors, etc. 
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Purchase Order: A purchase order is a written authorization from a buyer to acquire goods or 

services. The document authorizes a supplier to deliver to the buyer at the price, quality level, 

delivery date and certain other terms specified in the quotation. 
 
Purchase Request: A requisition for the procurement of goods or services. 
 
Requestor: Person or department requesting item(s) to be purchased. 
 
Responsible Bidder or Offeror: A bidder or offeror who is fully capable to perform the 
requirements of a contract or agreement, in the best interest of the District. 
 
Responsive Bidder or Offeror:  A person/firm that has submitted a bid or proposal which 
conforms in all material respects to the requirements set forth in the invitation to bid, or request 
for proposal. 
 
Services Agreement: An agreement between a vendor, contractor or service provider and the 
District, for professional services, which includes important provisions such as, but not limited to, 
services to be performed, time of completion, payment and general provisions. 
 
Sole Source: Purchases which are clearly and legitimately limited to a single (sole) source of 
supply.   
 
W-9 Form:  A taxpayer identification form. 
 
Note: "vendor", "supplier", "firm", "service provider", “company” and 

"vendor/contractor" are used interchangeably. 
 
2.2     ITEMS EXEMPT FROM COMPETITION 
 
The following purchases are by their nature exempt from the competition requirements of the 
Manual: 
 
Item Type                    Description 
 

A. Advertising: radio, newspaper, television and other media, if exclusive area of coverage or 
other factor(s) preclude competition. 

 
B. Purchases from governmental entities. 

 
C. Utilities (water, electricity, gas, etc.). 

 
D. Membership dues and sponsorships. 

 
E. Publications (including subscriptions) from publishers or exclusive distributors of such 
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publications. 
 

F. Processed media: movies, slides, videos, software, and other; from exclusive processor, 
producer or exclusive distributor. 

 
G. Conference, training, educational services, if purchased from sole providers. 

 
H. Fees and fines (payable to governmental entities), and postage. 

 
I. Licenses (payable to governmental entities, or for proprietary software). 

 
J. Permits (payable to governmental entities). 

 
K. Approved travel expenses. 

 
L. IT Services or Equipment and Security Technical Services or Equipment to enhance and 

ensure State or Federal Cyber Security Requirements.  
 
2.3     METHODS OF PROCUREMENT 
 
ROUTINE: 
 
To be used for Purchase Requests which are not assigned one of the three priority level 
designations below.   
 
EMERGENCY:   
 
If a purchase is deemed to be an Emergency, requesting department shall submit a Request for 
Equipment, Supplies and/or Service, indicating that purchase is an “Emergency Purchase”. 
Requesting department must provide justification for the purchase. 
 
SOLE SOURCE PURCHASES: 
 
If a purchase is deemed to be a Sole Source, requesting department shall submit a Request for 
Equipment, Supplies and/or Service, indicating that purchase is a “Sole Source Purchase”.   
Requesting department must provide written justification for the purchase being considered 
“sole source”. The use of sole source purchases may in no way be used to limit competition or 
give preferential treatment to a particular vendor or manufacturer. 
 
HURRICANE / NATURAL DISASTERS: 
 
On October 21, 2004, the Port adopted Resolution 04-10212004-15 which established and 
declared an emergency procurement policy to expedite the implementation of emergency 
protective measurements, response, assessment recovery, mitigation and any temporary 
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repairs necessary to insure there is no danger to public life, health and safety as a result of a 
declared disaster. This process provides the Executive Director with the authority to authorize 
any necessary emergency expenditures and waiver of the normal procurement process for up 
to 72 hours for any necessary emergency preparations, temporary repairs and recovery efforts.  
 
The Port also adopted Resolution 05-12152005-16 on December 15, 2005 that authorized the 
Port to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with Solid Waste Authority for the removal, 
reduction and disposal of storm debris following the passage of any hurricane that included 
Palm Beach County as a declared disaster area. 
 
OFFICE SUPPLIES: 
 

1. The Purchasing Manager is responsible for ordering and maintaining an adequate supply 
of office supplies for staff use. 
 

2. All office supply requests shall be made via e-mail. 
 

3. A Purchase Request Form must be completed and approved for all Furniture items. 
 

SECTION 3:     PROCUREMENT FORMS 
 
3.1     PURCHASE REQUEST 
 

1. Requesting Department shall submit a Request for Equipment, Supplies and/or Services 
(Purchase Request) to the Purchasing Manager, ensuring that it has all the necessary 
approval signatures.   
 

2. A Department Budget Line Item is required.  
 

Purchasing Manager may request that a department be responsible for placing their 
own orders, or scheduling services. 

 
ALL PURCHASE REQUESTS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A COPY OF THE QUOTATION AND ANY 
OTHER PERTINENT BACKUP (IF NECESSARY) ATTACHED OR REQUEST WILL NOT BE PROCESSED. 
 
3.2     PURCHASE ORDER/CHANGE ORDER 
 

1. When a P.O. is required, the Requesting Department shall forward a copy of their 
completed, approved Purchase Request to the Purchasing Manager, who will then cut 
the P.O. and provide them with a copy. The original P.O. is retained by the Purchasing 
Manager and a second copy, along the original Purchase Request, is given to Accounts 
Payable.  
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2. When a Change Order is required, the Requesting Department shall provide the revised 
invoice, and any additional backup, if applicable, to the Purchasing Manager who will 
complete the Change Order. The original Change Order is retained by the Purchasing 
Manager and a copy provided to Accounts Payable. 

 
3.3     BLANKET PURCHASE ORDERS/MONTHLY P.O.’S 
 
Blanket Purchase Orders are orders issued for miscellaneous items or materials, supplies, parts, 
etc., of relatively small dollar amounts on a repetitive basis.  
 
Requests for Blanket Purchase orders shall be made through the Purchasing Manager, who will 
obtain approval from the Chief Financial Officer/Deputy Director prior to issuance. 
 
Once an order is placed, the vendor makes delivery and bills against the Blanket Purchase 
Order.  
 
Blanket Purchase Orders are issued monthly, for as long as necessary. 
 
Guidelines: 
 

1. To be used where it is the most economical means on items such as automotive parts, 
gasoline, office supplies, etc. 

 
2. It is the intention of the Port of Palm Beach District that the use of Blanket Purchase 

Orders be limited to those items which are smaller in value. 
 

3.4     PURCHASE CARD REQUEST/AMERICAN EXPRESS 
 
The Port holds a corporate American Express credit card account, which authorizes cardholders 
to buy goods and services under an established delegation of authority.  
 
Cardholders’ are being entrusted with a powerful and valuable tool and will be making financial 
commitments on behalf of the Port of Palm Beach District and will strive to obtain the best 
value for the District. 
 
The card is tailored to meet the cardholders’ department specific needs and available to 
procure items not exceeding a daily purchase of $2,000.00 and a monthly limit of $5,000.00 
(unless otherwise directed and approved by the Chief Financial Officer/Deputy Director, and 
based on departmental needs.) The Chief Financial Officer/Deputy Director may exceed these 
limits only with the approval of the Executive Director. 
 
Please refer to the Port’s Purchase Card Cardholder Handbook which provides you with 
information on the proper use of the purchase card. Cardholder agreement and receipt of card 
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acknowledgement forms must be signed by each individual being issued a corporate credit 
card. 
 
3.5     PETTY CASH REQUEST 
 
Petty Cash funds are established for the primary purpose of allowing purchases of small 
amounts to be made with a minimum of inconvenience.  These funds are the responsibility of 
its custodian.  Requesting Department must first obtain approval when seeking an advance or 
reimbursement for business related items not exceeding $100.00.  The Petty Cash Fund is not 
to be used to circumvent the regular purchasing process.  
 
Reimbursements for travel expenses and monthly mileage may be paid out of petty cash 
provided the traveler used personal funds to pay for their travel expenses and the 
reimbursement amount is less than $100. 
 
3.6     CHECK REQUEST 
 
Check Requests shall be used for the following: membership dues, fees/permits/licenses 
payable to government entities, publications, approved travel expenses, training, conference 
registration fees, educational expenses, mileage reimbursements, sponsorships and vendor 
deposits/payments, as approved by Port Management. 
 
A completed Check Request Form (Exhibit 5) should be completed and forwarded to the 
Accounts Payable Department for processing.  A copy of the purchase request and estimate or 
invoice must be attached. 
   
3.7     REQUESTS FOR CUSTOMER INVOICE 
 
In the event that there is an incident which is the responsibility of a tenant, or work is 
performed under a tenant’s lease terms, by the District, it shall be noted on the Purchase 
Request form that the tenant should be billed back for the service.   
 
Once the Purchase Request is processed, and the work performed, the Purchasing Manager 
shall complete a Request for Customer Invoice (Exhibit 7) and forward it to our Accounts 
Receivable Department for processing and direct billing to the tenant. 
 
SECTION 4:      CONTRACT PROCUREMENT/TYPES OF AGREEMENTS 
 
A contract is a written agreement for the purchase of commodities and services.  To be effective, a 
contract must include an offer and acceptance by competent parties to furnish goods and/or 
services for an agreed monetary consideration. 
 
Contracts shall include, but are not limited to, terms and conditions, specifications as described in 
the Scope of Work, bid solicitation information, vendor proposals and attachments.  
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The expenditure of funds against the contract will be authorized by the issuance of vendor invoices 
and will be monitored by the Port’s Controller. 
  
4.1     SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 
These vendor contracts establish a source of supply for goods or services during a specified 
period and at a specified price.  (Approved by the Board of Commissioners in March, 2016 – see 
example, Exhibit 11.) 
 
4.2     ALTERNATE CONTRACT SOURCES 
 
Federal, State, County and Municipal Local, Federal and GSA term contracts and purchasing 
agreements are created and used when multiple purchases of standard commodities and 
services are anticipated, for example, office supplies, uniforms, motor vehicles, and 
management consulting services; these contracts are with vendors selected through a 
competitive process. 
 
These agreements have an “alternate source” or “piggyback” clause acknowledged by the 
approved vendor/contractor and may be used by other governments. 
 
Piggyback contracts CANNOT be used as a basis for beginning negotiations. Accela, Inc. v 
Sarasota County, 993 So. 2nd 1035.  
 
Prior to piggybacking informal quotes should be obtained, with three such quotes being ideal 
but not required. The contract being piggybacked must specifically provide for piggybacking, 
and the contract must not have expired. 
 
The Port is authorized to purchase from alternate contract sources such as Federal, State, 
County and Municipal Local, Federal and GSA Contracts and Agreements, among others. 

 
4.3     NON ADVERTISED COMPETITION METHOD 
 
See Section 5, item 5.1 for required documentation and threshold limits on amounts up to 
$10,000.00. 
 
Purchase Requests of more than $10,000 up to and including $25,000.00 require (3) documented 
quotations (email/fax/phone), excluding those items exempted from competition in Section 
2.2. 
 
No purchase shall be divided or subdivided in order to circumvent the competitive bid 
requirements of this rule. 
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4.4     ADVERTISED COMPETITION METHOD 
 
If the purchase price of commodities or contractual services exceeds the cost threshold of 
$25,000.00, purchases may not be made without receiving competitive sealed bids or 
proposals, unless it meets one of the exemptions in Section 2.2, emergency or sole source 
purchases, or is waived by the Board. 
 
The Port shall advertise a minimum of one (1) time, in the legal section of an appropriate 
newspaper of general circulation, and post on the Port’s website. 
 
Authorization from the Board must be received prior to advertising competitive bids/proposals 
and requests for qualifications. 
 
1. REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATION (RFQ) is a method of obtaining information on the 

qualification of a particular vendor, when it is for a service that has not yet been used and 
information needs to be obtained, prior to receiving a bid. 
 

2. REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) This is a formal procurement method and is used when 
established criteria, in addition to price, are considered when selecting a vendor. 
 

3. REQUEST FOR BID/SEALED BIDS (RFB) This is a formal procurement method and is used 
when price is the determining factor when selecting a vendor. 
 

4.5     BID PROCESS, EVALUATION, SELECTION AND CONTRACT FORMATION PROCEDURE 
 
A.     General 
 
The competitive sealed bid process includes the following elements: 
 

1. Issuance of a written Request for Bid. 
 

A. An Invitation to Bids shall be issued and shall include instructions to bidders, 
specifications and contractual terms and conditions applicable to the 
procurement.  Pre-bid conferences are not normally required but 
recommended for complex purchases.  Mandatory pre-bid conferences are 
permissible and non-attendance may be grounds for vendor disqualification. 
 

B. Invitations to Bid, Requests for Proposal and other competition documents 
shall contain a statement informing persons of the provisions of Florida Statute 
Section 287.133 Paragraph (2) (a) proscribing bidding by a person or affiliate 
who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a 
public entity crime.  
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2. Regardless of whether the Port places such notices, the solicitation and award of 
business using public funds, regardless of the level of expenditure or type of good 
and service, is subject to the Freedom of Information Act. and F.S. 119.01 

 
3. Public opening at the date and time advertised in the Invitation to Bid and 

announcement of all bids received. 
 

4. The Port reserves the right to waive any technicalities/irregularities and/or to reject 
any and/or all Bids.  The Port further reserves the right to award a contract to that 
Bidder whose submittal best serves the interest of the Port, in the sole discretion of 
the Port.  
 

A. Any firm which submits in its proposal/bid to the Port any information which is 
determined to be substantially inaccurate, incorrect, misleading or 
exaggerated, shall be disqualified from consideration. 

 
5. Evaluation of bids will be based upon the requirements set forth in the bid 

documents. 
 

6. If less than two responsive bids, proposals, or replies for commodity or contractual 
services purchases are received, the department or other agency may negotiate on 
the best terms and conditions. The department or other agency shall document the 
reasons that such action is in the best interest of the state in lieu of re-soliciting 
competitive sealed bids, proposals, or replies. 

 
B. Department Responsibilities 
 
The requesting department is responsible for the following during the competitive sealed bid 
process: 
 

1. Submit a Scope of Work to the Purchasing Manager describing the design, 
specifications or performance characteristics of the goods or services required. 
 

2. Provide the percentage values to be placed for each deciding factor when evaluating 
the bids.  
 

3. Provide the dates for advertisement, when bids will be available for review, the pre-
bid meeting date (if applicable) and bid opening date. 

 
4. Participate in the Bid Opening with the Purchasing Department. 

 
5. Participation on the Bid Evaluation Committee, reviewing the bids received verifying 

that the qualifications and past performance of the Bidder meet the specifications of 
the bid and evaluating each bid, scoring each one using the deciding values assigned 
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to each one, as indicated in the bid documents, documenting reasons why a bidder 
should/should not be considered for an award, and their final recommendation for 
award. 
 

6. Provide support to prepare the Board Agenda item and answer Board questions if Bid 
results require Board Approval. 
 

4.6     CONTRACT DEVELOPMENT 
 

1. Once it is determined that a contract is necessary, a Services Agreement shall be 
prepared by the Purchasing Manager. Draft copies of the Contract shall be provided for 
review and comment to: 

 
A. Requesting Department 
B. Chief Financial Officer/Deputy Director 
C. Port’s Legal Counsel 

 
2. Draft copies shall be reviewed and returned to the Purchasing Manager with any 

comments within a reasonable time. 
 

3. Once the agreement is finalized, the agreement will be presented to the Board of 
Commissioners for approval. 

 
4. Once approved, the agreement shall be executed by both parties and one original will 

go to the vendor and one to the Port’s Records Department, with a copy to the 
Purchasing Manager for retention. 

 
4.7     TERM 
 
A contract for commodities or services may be entered into for any period of time deemed to be in 
the best interest of the Port, provided the terms of the contract and conditions of renewal or 
extension, if any, are included in the solicitation. 
 
All contracts must clearly specify cancellation terms.  Contracts must also adhere to the Port’s 
guidelines with regard to invoices being payable Net 30 days. 

 
In advance of the end of the designated term, the Purchasing Manager will request that the 
managing department provide their recommendation of renewal or termination for the 
agreement.  Based on their recommendation, it will either be presented to the Board for Approval, 
or put out to bid. 
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4.8     CONTRACT RENEWALS/TERMINATIONS 
 
Contracts shall be renewed for the terms stated in the agreement, upon approval from the Board 
of Commissioners. 
 
In advance of the end of the designated term, each agreement will be reviewed for a 
recommendation of extension or termination by the managing department. Based on their 
recommendation, it will be presented to the Board for approval to: a) renew or b) put out to bid. 
 
Notice of termination and effective date shall be provided by the managing department and issued  
in writing by the Purchasing Manager.  
 
4.9     CONTRACT DOCUMENTS – RETENTION, MAINTENANCE AND CORRESPONDENCE 
 

A. CONTRACT RETENTION 
 
The Purchasing Manager shall be the custodian of all Services Agreements, and will maintain 
copies of all active and terminated agreements in accordance with the Port’s retention policy. 

 
B. CONTRACT MAINTENANCE – Contract Analysis Spreadsheet 

 
The Purchasing Manager shall maintain the Contract Analysis Spreadsheet, which shall contain the 
firm's name, start and expiration dates, brief contract description, location performed, term, and 
cancellation terms - for the purpose of tracking upcoming contract renewals. 

 
A copy of Contract Analysis shall be forwarded to Port Controller for review, and then given to 
Records Management to be presented at Board Meeting each month. 
 

C. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
All written correspondence should be handled by the Purchasing Department.  In the event that it 
is necessary for other departments to correspond with vendors or contractors directly, copies of all 
correspondence shall be provided to the Purchasing Manager. 
 
4.10    PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES 
 
The Contractor shall comply with all State and Federal laws applicable to its performance 
hereunder, including, but not limited to, the provisions of the Federal Civil Rights Act of 1964 as 
amended, and similar laws of the State of Florida, the Federal Americans With Disabilities Act, 
and similar laws of the State of Florida, the Federal Immigration Reform and Control Act of 
1986, and laws governing Drug-Free Workplace. 
 
The Contractor must attach a fully completed, executed and notarized Sworn Statement 
(Exhibit 9). The Contractor is specifically notified of the provision of Florida Statues § 287.133 
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(2) (a) proscribing bidding by a person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor 
list following a conviction for a public entity crime. 
 
4.11     INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
For all Services Agreements, the vendor (and any/all subcontractors) must agree to maintain 
insurance coverage during the entire term of the contract, as negotiated, with levels (subject to 
change) as listed on the Required Insurance Coverage form (Exhibit 10). (Not applicable to 
tenant agreements or construction projects, as they may require different coverage levels.) 
 
4.12     MINORITY/BUSINESS WOMEN ENTERPRISE (MWBE) POLICY 
 
The Port shall use its best efforts to ensure that minority/women businesses have an equitable 
opportunity to participate in the Port’s procurement process and that no business shall be 
excluded from participation in, denied benefits of, or otherwise discriminated against in 
connection with the award and performance of any contracts with the Port on the grounds of race, 
national origin, sex sexual orientation, sexual preferences or handicapped status. 
 
A.     PROCEDURE 
 
The Port shall take all reasonable steps permissible by law to ensure that M/WBE’s have maximum 
opportunity to participate in the Port’s competitive purchasing processes. 
 
B.      GOAL 
 
The Board has set a voluntary goal of 12 % M/WBE participation in Port business. 
In order to qualify as a Minority/Woman Business Enterprise, the firm must be certified by any 
certifying governmental entity in Palm Beach County. 
 
SECTION 5:     PROCUREMENT THRESHOLDS, REQUIRED FORMS AND APPROVAL LEVELS 
 
The dollar value (threshold) of a purchase determines the documentation/process and approval(s) 
required. 
 
5.1     REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION: 
 

 $100 and less – Petty Cash Request 
 $100.01 - $999.99 – Purchase Request 
 $1000.00 - $10,000.00 – Purchase Request, Purchase Order (Three proposals optional) 
 $10,000.01 - $25,000.00 – Purchase Request, Purchase Order (Three proposals required) 
 $25,000.01+ - Competitive bidding required (unless exempted) 
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5.2     SPENDING AUTHORITIES/REQUIRED SIGNATURE APPROVALS 
 
Limits on discretionary spending are determined and approved by the Board of Commissioners, 
and are subject to change.  All departments will be notified with any amendments to spending 
authorities after the issuance of this Manual. 
 
The following approvals are required on all Purchase Requests, Purchase Orders and Service 
Agreements.  It is the responsibility of each approving Director to ensure the accuracy and 
completeness of the forms they sign prior to submission to the Purchasing Manager. 

 
PURCHASE REQUESTS 
 

 $100.00 and under – Not Required (Use Petty Cash Form) – Requestor, Department 
Manager or Department Director and one of the following: Chief Financial Officer/Deputy 
Director or Executive Director 
 

 $100.01 - $500.00 – Requestor and Department Manager 
 

 $500.01 - $2,000.00 – Requestor and Department Director 
 

 $2,000.01 - $10,000.00 – Requestor, Department Director and one of the following: 
Chief Financial Officer/Deputy Director or Executive Director 

 

 $10,000.01 - $25,000.00 – Requestor, Department Director, Chief Financial Officer/Deputy 
Director and Executive Director 

 

 $25,000.01 and over – Requestor, Department Director, Chief Financial Officer/Deputy 
Director, Executive Director and Board approval 

 
PURCHASE ORDERS  
 

 $1,000.00 to and including $10,000.00 – Purchasing Manager, Chief Financial 
Officer/Deputy Director or Executive Director 
 

 $10,000.01 - $25,000.00 – Purchasing Manager, Chief Financial Officer/Deputy Director 
and Executive Director 
 

 $25,000.01 and over – Purchasing Manager, Chief Financial Officer/Deputy Director and 
Executive Director (if designated by Board to do so) and Board  approval 
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CONTRACTS 
 
Contracts up to $25,000.00 
Executive Director 
 
Contracts over $25,000.00 
Executive Director and Board approval 
 
SECTION 6:     INTERNAL CONTROLS AND RECORD KEEPING 
 
6.1     BUDGETARY CONTROLS 
 
Budgetary control is essential to the procurement process at the Port.  All departments must 
prepare and submit a budget request each fiscal year which includes, among other items, the 
projected expenditure levels for procurement of goods and services.  The budget should further 
define major procurements which are to be obtained during the course of the year.  The request 
will be reviewed by the Executive Director, Deputy Director, Chief Financial Officer/Deputy 
Director and the Port Controller, and either approved, or revised and approved, as part of the 
overall Port budgeting process. 
 
Before any department processes an order for goods and services, the Finance Department must 
ensure that proper funds are available (based on the available budget) to support the payment for 
such items.  Currently, the Port accounting records reflect the “expenditure” of those funds once 

the items are paid for, to ensure subsequent purchases do not result in and over-expenditure of 
the budget. 
 
Thus, the Budget Line Item section of all Requests must be completed in order for the Finance 
Department to identify the account the purchase is being made from. 
 
6.2     EXPENDITURE CODING 
 
All Port purchasing transactions will be coded to the general ledger account code for the 
appropriate department.  
 
The Finance Department will be responsible for ensuring that any purchases of Fixed Assets will 
be identified, and the Port Controller will be responsible for properly recording the transaction 
on the Port’s financial records.  A Fixed Asset is defined as: 
 
Fixed Asset: A tangible or intangible item with a cost of $1,000.00 or more, and with a life 
expectancy of more than one (1) year. All costs directly related to the acquisition of a fixed 
asset (i.e. freight, installation) should be included in the computation of the total costs. 
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6.3     PROCUREMENTATION DOCUMENTATION 
 
Producing and maintaining adequate documentation of all purchasing activity is another essential 
element of internal controls within the Port.  The documentation prescribed by this Manual will be 
maintained in all instances.  
  
The Purchasing Manager will be responsible for issuing and retaining the original copies of all 
purchase orders, in accordance with requirements established by the State of Florida, General 
Records Schedule for Local Government Agencies.  Copies of such documents will be retained by 
the requesting department. 
 
A valid taxpayer identification form (W9) is required from all new vendors/contractors who are 
added to the Port’s accounting system. 
 
6.4     CONTRACTS 
 
The Purchasing Manager is the custodian of all Services Contracts. 
 
PROCEDURES: 
 

1. Contact the Finance Department before issuing any formal solicitations (RFQ’s / RFP’s). 
 

2. If the Finance Department believes a contract is not necessary (i.e. only a purchase 
order will be issued), the requesting department will be notified. 
 

SECTION 7:     FORMS / ATTACHMENTS 
 
Exhibit 1  Requisition for Purchase of Equipment, Supplies and/or Services 
 
Exhibit 2  Purchase Order 
 
Exhibit 3  Petty Cash Form 
 
Exhibit 4  Purchase Card Request Form 
 
Exhibit 5  Check Request Form 
 
Exhibit 6  W-9 
 
Exhibit 7  Request for Customer Invoice 
 
Exhibit 8  Missing Documentation Form 
 
Exhibit 9  Public Entity Crimes/Sworn Statement 
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Exhibit 10  Required Insurance Coverage Form 
 

Exhibit 11  Services Agreement - Example 
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EXHIBIT 1 
 
 
REQUISITION FOR PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES AND/OR SERVICES 
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EXHIBIT 2 
 
 
PURCHASE ORDER 
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EXHIBIT 3 
 
 
PETTY CASH FORM 
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EXHIBIT 4 
 
 
PURCHASE CARD REQUEST FORM 
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EXHIBIT 5 
 
CHECK REQUEST FORM 
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EXHIBIT 6 
 
W-9 
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EXHIBIT 7 
 
REQUEST FOR CUSTOMER INVOICE 
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EXHIBIT 8 
 
 
MISSING DOCUMENTATION FORM 
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EXHIBIT 9 
 
 
PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES/SWORN STATEMENT 
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EXHIBIT 10  
 
 
REQUIRED INSURANCE COVERAGE FORM 
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EXHIBIT 11 
 
 
SERVICES AGREEMENT - EXAMPLE  



 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

NEW BUSINESS  
ITEM I-3 
              

March 7, 2018 
PREPARED BY:  Jarra Kaczwara Senior Director, Business Development & Communications        
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:       Approval of 2018 Amended & Restated Lease  
 Maritime Office Complex – Tropical Shipping  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  Please see Tropical Shipping’s Maritime Office Lease Terms:   
 
Current Lease includes:  

- 1,650 sq ft on the 2nd floor; 2,605 sq ft on the 4th floor  
- $20.30/sq ft  - Annual Rent: $100,919  

 
New Amended Lease includes: 

- Effective April 1, 2018 
- 5th floor totaling 9,448 sq ft 
- $19.50/sq ft  -  Annual Rent: $184,236 
- Reset a new 5-year term with one 5-year renewal option 
- Port will provide the 1st month free rent in lieu of a rent credit for Tropical Shipping’s contractor 

providing the painting of the floor 
- Port will have the carpet professionally cleaned 
- Port will replace the kitchen flooring within the first 6 months of the lease  
- Port provided Tropical Shipping early access to the 5th floor for tenant improvements  

 
Rent increase of $48,172 vs. $83,317 is due to the fact Tropical Shipping was planning to keep their 2nd 
floor lease space and also lease the new space recently built-out on the 4th floor.  When the 5th floor was 
released by CBP/GSA, and came available, Tropical Shipping then elected to consolidate on 5th floor. 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes      X     
____________________________________________________________________________________  
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  $186,381 annually / Increase of $50,316 annually 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: Port Staff respectfully requests the Board of Commissioners approval of the 
2018 Amended & Restated Maritime Office Complex Lease for Tropical Shipping and approve execution 
by the Executive Director.   
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
      
  
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        
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2018 Amended and Restated 
LEASE 

(Maritime Office Complex) 
 

THIS 2018 Amended and Restated Lease is entered into as of March ___, 2018, by and 
between Port of Palm Beach District, a special taxing district of the State of Florida, hereinafter 
called the "Lessor,” having an address of 1 East 11th Street, Riviera Beach, Florida 33404 and a 
fax number of (561-842-4240), and Birdsall, Inc., a Florida corporation hereinafter called the 
"Lessee”, having an address of One East 11th Street, #400, Riviera Beach, FL  33404. 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Lease dated September 15, 2016, 
for certain office space in the Maritime Office Complex (hereinafter, together with any and all 
amendments thereto, called the "Lease"), and 

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee desire to amend and modify the Lease, as provided 
herein. 
 

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the said Lessor does lease unto said Lessee, and said Lessee does hereby 
hire and take as Lessee the demised premises described in Paragraph A below ("Premises"), to be 
used and occupied by the Lessee only for use as office space in connection with providing service 
to the maritime industry, and for no other purposes or uses whatsoever, upon the following terms: 
 

A. PREMISES. The Lease initially provided for 4,255 square feet of office space, 
consisting of 2,605 square feet on the fourth floor (“Initial Fourth Floor Space”) and 1,650 square 
feet on the 2nd floor (“Second Floor Space”). Further, the Lease provided for possible addition of 
2,133 square feet of office space on the fourth floor of the Building (“Fourth Floor Buildout”), 
which would have resulted in surrender of the Second Floor Space. Lessor and Lessee have agreed 
that, notwithstanding the foregoing, as of April 1, 2018, Lessee shall begin to lease the area shown 
on attached Exhibit A (“Fifth Floor”), which shall constitute the “Premises” for all purposes, and 
shall vacate and release all other space in the Maritime Office Complex, and all rights to add 
additional space therein. Lessee accepts the Fifth Floor in its “as-is” condition. Lessee shall remove 
any personal property from the Fifth Floor prior to making its improvements, however, Lessor 
shall have the right to retain for itself, such personal property upon written notice to Lessee. The 
premises being surrendered shall be left broom clean, reasonable wear and tear excepted, with, at 
the option of the Lessor expressed in writing prior to thirty days following the last day of 
occupancy by Lessee (with this sentence of the Lease to survive termination), all of Lessee’s wiring 
removed, at Lessee’s sole cost. 

B. EARLY ACCESS.  Lessee shall have access to the Fifth Floor prior to April 1, 
2018, for its tenant improvements (“Tenant Improvements”), all of which shall be at its own 
expense. All such improvements shall be subject to Section 21 of the Lease, shall be the property 
of Lessor but maintained by Lessee during the term of the Lease. Provided that Lessor permits this 
early access after Lessee executes this Lease, but before Lessor’s Board of Commissioners has 
approved this Lease, Lessee agrees, by executing this Lease, and in consideration of Lessor 
granting such early access without a fully executed Lease, that Lessee shall be fully responsible 
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for all matters with respect to the Fifth Floor fully as though this Lease was in force with respect 
to the Fifth Floor, including without limitation, all indemnity and insuring obligations. Further, 
Lessor shall not be responsible for compensating Lessee for any improvements made to the Fifth 
Floor, and all such improvements shall be lien-free. ___________: Initials of Lessee’s signing 
representative, acknowledging and agreeing to the foregoing italicized and independent covenant. 

C. EXTENSION:  The term of the Lease shall be extended for five years commencing 
April 1, 2018. Rent and other charges shall be adjusted and pro-rated as of April 1, 2018, using the 
Rent Table in E, below.  

D. TERMINATION DATE:  The termination date of this Lease shall be five years 
from April 1, 2018, at midnight, unless renewed as provided in F, below, all subject to earlier 
termination, at the sole option of Lessor, in the event of termination of that certain Amended 
Lease and Terminal Agreement dated May 23, 2002 (“ALTA”) by and between Lessor 
(identified as “District” in the ALTA) and Lessee (identified as “Corporation” in the ALTA), as 
the ALTA has been amended through the date hereof (the most recent amendment being the 
“2017 Amendment to ALTA” dated April 20th, 2017) and as the ALTA may be hereafter 
amended, 

E. ANNUAL RENT: Commencing April 1, 2018, Rent shall be calculated using the 
following Rent Table (until March 31, 2018, the Rent Table from the September 15, 2016 Lease 
shall be applicable): 

RENT TABLE 

YEAR AMOUNT Per Square Foot 

1 $19.50 

2 $19.79 

3 $20.09 

4 $20.39 

5 $20.70 

 

Based upon the Rent Table, Rent shall initially be One Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand, Two 
Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars ($184,236.00), annually, payable monthly, in advance, on the first day 
of each month beginning with the Commencement Date, at the offices of Lessor.  

Rent and all other amounts payable by Lessee hereunder shall bear sales tax to be paid by Lessee. 
All other charges shall be in accordance with the then current Tariff of the Port of Palm Beach 
District. 

The first months rent will be waived in lieu of rent credit for Lessee having the lease space painted. 
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F. RENEWALS:  Lessee shall have one (1) option to extend the term of this Lease for 
an additional five (5) year term.  The Lessee may exercise such option by giving written notice to 
the Lessor at least one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the end of the Lease, provided, however, 
that the right to exercise such option to renew shall be contingent upon Lessee being in material 
compliance with all provisions of this Lease, and further, the renewal shall not be effective unless 
Lessor and Lessee shall have, on or before ninety (90) days from the end of the initial term, 
mutually agreed on new rental rates per square foot for each of the ensuing five years, with the 
rate for each successive year being not less than the rate in the year which it succeeds. 

G. PRO RATA SHARE: As used herein, the term Pro Rata Share shall mean a fraction, 
the numerator of which is the square footage of the Premises and the denominator of which is 
41,411. 

H. PARKING:  Except as set forth herein, there shall be no reserved or exclusive 
parking. Lessee’s employees and invitees shall park in such areas as are designated, from time to 
time, by Lessor. Lessee shall have the right to have use of 26 parking spaces at no cost, at locations 
designated, from time to time, by Lessor, and an additional 28 such spaces upon a reasonable 
showing of need by Lessee. These spaces shall be made available to the Lessee for standard 
passenger vehicles (including SUV’s) only. In addition, Lessor shall make available to Lessee 4 
parking spaces within the terminal area for Lessee’s use moving to and from the terminal area.  
Parking spaces shall not be considered a part of the Premises. Lessee shall not have the right to 
have vehicles towed, tagged, booted or to otherwise enforce parking restrictions. If there is a 
violation of the parking rules, upon notice to Lessor, Lessor’s obligation shall be limited to placing 
notices on violator vehicles and/or confronting violators with Port Security. Lessee shall provide 
the license plate numbers and a description of any vehicles entitled to park in reserved spaces. 

I. UTILITIES: Rent includes only water and electricity; provided, that if and when 
electricity is separately metered, Lessee shall pay electricity. 

J. SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY CHARGES:  Lessee shall pay its Pro Rata Share 
(excluding the cruise facilities) of solid waste authority charges applicable to the building of which 
the Premises are a part. In calculating solid waste authority charges applicable to the building, the 
Lessor shall first make a reasonable allocation of such bill between the cruise facilities and the 
office space (which shall include the common area of the office side of the building).  

K. CASUALTY INSURANCE: Lessee shall pay its Pro Rata Share (excluding the 
cruise facilities) of casualty insurance applicable to the building of which the Premises are a part. 
In calculating the cost of casualty insurance applicable to the building, the Lessor shall first make 
a reasonable allocation of such bill between the cruise facilities and the office space (which shall 
include the common area of the office side of the building). Lessee shall make monthly estimated 
payments of the insurance to Lessor, with each monthly amount being one twelfth (1/12) of the 
total of such insurance for the year (adjusted to conform to the policy year when actual figures are 
known, with any shortfall or overage being paid or credited as the case may be, in the month when 
actual figures are known) and being paid at the same time, and in the same manner as Rent, with 
the same rights in Lessor as to default and collection, which amounts shall not be escrowed, held 
in a separate account or placed at interest.   
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L. SECURITY:  Lessee acknowledges that the building of which the Premises are a 
part are subject to security rules and regulations, as established from time to time by Lessor, and 
other governmental agencies, and acknowledges that access to the Premises is subject to such 
security measures as Lessor shall determine. 

M. JANITORIAL:  Lessee shall provide full janitorial service to the Premises not less 
than weekly, shall maintain the Premises in a clean condition, at Lessee’s expense. Lessee shall 
have the non-exclusive use of the public restrooms located in the building of which the Premises 
are a part. Persons and entities providing janitorial service to the Premises are subject to security 
requirements, which shall or may include background checks and badging. 

N. REAL ESTATE TAXES: 

 (a) Payment Related to Taxes.  In addition to the Rent and other charges payable under 
this Lease, Lessee shall pay to Lessor, monthly in advance, a Payment Related to Taxes. The 
Payment Related to Taxes shall be 1/12th of the Allocable Amount (as defined below), as 
determined by the Lessor (pro rated for periods of less than a month).  

In an instance where the term of the lease encompasses an entire calendar year of the lease, the 
Allocable Amount for that year shall be the ad valorem taxes actually due or to be due for that year 
(actual or estimated (by Lessor), and if estimated, adjusted when the actual taxes are known), and 
pro rated for the period of Lessee’s occupancy during that year. In an instance where the lease 
commences in a year where ad valorem taxes are not being assessed by governmental authorities 
having jurisdiction, the Allocable Amount for that year shall be an estimate of what the ad valorem 
taxes would be for that year had ad valorem taxes been assessed for that year, and pro rated for the 
period of Lessee’s occupancy during that year; provided that if the lease is for less than one year 
and terminates such that it does not extend into a year in which ad valorem taxes are assessed, 
then, all amounts collected as Payments Related to Taxes shall be refunded to Lessee after offset 
for any amounts due Lessor from Lessee.  

Lessor shall notify Lessee of the actual amount of taxes for the current year at least fifteen days 
prior to the last date on which the maximum discount can be obtained (“Maximum Discount 
Date”), and advise Lessee of the balance due, and said balance due shall be paid within five days. 
Provided that Lessee shall pay any balance due at least ten days prior to the Maximum Discount 
Date, Lessor shall pay the taxes on or before the Maximum Discount Date. 

 
(b) Right to Contest Assessment.  Lessor shall provide a copy of the Notice of Proposed 

Taxes to Lessee at least fifteen (15) days before expiration of the period during which such tax bill 
can be contested. Lessee shall have the right to contest or review by legal proceedings or in such 
manner as Lessee, in its option, shall deem advisable (which proceedings or other steps taken by 
Lessee if instituted shall be conducted diligently at its own expense and free of any expense to 
Lessor) any and all taxes or assessments levied, assessed, or imposed against the Demised 
Premises, required to paid by Lessee, provided that the full amount of the taxes shall first be paid 
over to Lessor, and that such contest shall not result in a tax sale of the Building, or any portion 
thereof, or the issuance of any tax certificate or warrant. However, if Lessee desires to challenge 
an assessment, it must notify Lessor of said desire a minimum of five (5) days prior to the 
expiration of the time period in which the contest of assessment can be filed, and prior to payment 
of the taxes by Lessor and Lessee.  At the request of Lessee, Lessor will cooperate with Lessee 
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and make available to Lessee upon demand any and all information which Lessee may reasonably 
require, join in any such contest or proceeding and execute any documents or pleadings that are 
reasonably required, including any agreement in settlement of any such contest or proceeding if it 
is necessary to do so to prosecute such proceeding, but Lessee in those circumstances shall pay, as 
incurred, any direct, out of pocket costs and expenses incurred by Lessee in connection therewith, 
and Lessor shall have the right, as a condition of consenting to a settlement or judgment which 
imposes any monetary obligation on Lessor, to require that security satisfactory to Lessor be 
deposited with Lessor to protect against such monetary obligations.  In any event, no such contest 
shall defer or suspend Lessee’ obligations to pay the taxes or assessments as herein provided; but 
if Lessee is required by law to first pay the taxes or assessments and then seek a refund from the 
taxing authority, Lessee shall do so. Nothing in these provisions shall be in derogation of Lessor's 
right to contest or review any taxes or assessments by legal proceedings or in such other manner 
as may be available to Lessor. 
 
The following express stipulations and conditions are made a part of this Lease and are 
hereby agreed to by the Lessee: 

Section 1. Assignment. The Lessee shall not assign this lease, nor sublet the Premises, 
or any part thereof nor use the same, or any part thereof, or any rights hereunder, nor permit the 
same, or any part thereof, to be used for any other purpose than as above stipulated, nor make any 
alterations therein or additions thereto, without the written consent of the Lessor, and all additions, 
fixtures or improvements which may be made by Lessee, except movable office furniture, shall 
become the property of the Lessor and remain upon the Premises as a part thereof, and be 
surrendered with the Premises at the termination of this Lease. 

Section 2. Liability for Damage to Lessee’s Property. All personal property placed or 
moved in the Premises shall be at the risk of the Lessee or owner thereof, and Lessor shall not be 
liable for any damage to said personal property, or to the Lessee arising from the bursting or 
leaking of water pipes, or from any act of negligence of any cotenant or occupants of the building 
or of any other person whomsoever. 

Section 3. Compliance With Law.  Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances, 
rules, orders, regulations and requirements of the Florida Department of Law Enforcement, the 
United States Coast Guard, Port of Palm Beach and all other federal, state and city government 
and of any and all their departments and bureaus having jurisdiction over the building of which 
the Premises are a part. 

Section 4. Casualty.  In the event the Premises shall be destroyed or so damaged or 
injured by fire or other casualty during the term of this Lease, whereby the same shall be rendered 
untenantable, then the Lessor shall have the right to render said Premises tenantable by repairs 
within ninety (90) days from the date of the casualty  (“Repair Period”).  If said Premises are not 
rendered tenantable within said time, either party may cancel this Lease, provided that notice of 
such cancellation is given in writing and within ten days following the end of the Repair Period.  
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Rent and other amounts owed by Lessee under this Lease shall not be owed for any time period 
that the Premises are untenable.   

Section 5. Landlord’s Lien.  The said Lessee hereby pledges and assigns to the Lessor 
all the furniture, fixtures, goods and chattels of said Lessee, which shall or may be brought or put 
on said Premises as security for the payment of the amounts due hereunder, and the Lessee agrees 
that the said lien may be enforced by distress foreclosure or otherwise at the election of the said 
Lessor, and does hereby agree to pay Lessor's reasonable attorney's fees incurred, together with all 
costs and charges therefore incurred or paid by the Lessor. 

Section 6. Entry Upon Premises.  The Lessor, or any of his agents, shall have the right 
to enter said Premises during all reasonable hours and upon reasonable notice to Lessee to examine 
the same to make such repairs, additions or alterations as may be deemed necessary for the safety, 
comfort, or preservation thereof, or of said building, or to exhibit said Premises to potential lessees 
at any time within ninety (90) days before the expiration of this Lease.  The right of entry shall 
likewise exist for the purpose of removing placards, signs, fixtures, alterations, or additions, which 
do not conform to this Lease, or to the rules and regulations of the building. 

Section 7. ACCEPTANCE OF PREMISES.  Lessee hereby accepts the Premises in 
the condition they are in at the beginning of this Lease and agrees to maintain said Premises in the 
same condition, order and repair as they are at the commencement of said term, excepting only 
reasonable wear and tear arising from the use thereof under this Lease, and to make good to said 
Lessor immediately upon demand, any damage to said Premises, or of the building, caused by any 
act or neglect of Lessee, or of any person or persons in the employ or under the control of the 
Lessee. Any and all improvements to the Premises shall be Lessee's sole responsibility other than 
the following: Port will be responsible for a) ensuring the carpet is professionally cleaned prior to 
Lessee move-in; and b) new flooring in the kitchen area within six-months of Lessee move-in.   

Section 8. Landlord Liability for Damage by Water.  It is expressly agreed and 
understood by and between the parties to this Lease, that the landlord shall not be liable for any 
damage or injury by water, which may be sustained by the Lessee or other person or for any other 
damage or injury resulting from the carelessness, negligence, or improper conduct on the part of 
any other tenant, agents, or employees, or by reason of the breakage, leakage, or obstruction of the 
water, sewer or soil pipes, or other leakage in or about the said building. 

Section 9. Bankruptcy.  If the Lessee shall become insolvent or if bankruptcy 
proceedings shall be begun by or against the Lessee before the end of the Lease term, the Lessor 
is hereby irrevocably authorized, at its option, to forthwith cancel this Lease as for a default. Lessor 
may elect to accept rent from such receiver, trustee, or other judicial officer during the term of 
their occupancy in their fiduciary capacity without affecting Lessor's rights as contained in this 
Lease, but no receiver, trustee or other judicial officer shall ever have any right, title or interest in 
or to the above-described property by virtue of this Lease. 

Section 10. Charges for Other Services Collectible as Rent.  It is further understood and 
agreed between the parties hereto that any charges against the Lessee by the Lessor for services or 
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for work done on the Premises by order of the Lessee, or otherwise accruing under this Lease, shall 
be considered as rent due and shall be included in any lien for rent due and unpaid. 

Section 11. Sales Tax.  Lessee covenants and agrees to pay monthly as additional rent 
any sales or use tax, hereinafter imposed upon rents by the United States of America, the State of 
Florida, and any political subdivision thereof to Lessor, notwithstanding the fact that any statute, 
ordinance or enactment imposing the same may endeavor to impose the tax on the Lessor. 

Section 12. Repairs and Maintenance.  Lessor shall be responsible for replacing all air 
conditioning filters, maintaining electrical fixtures and all plumbing fixtures on the Premises. 
Lessee shall be responsible for changing light bulbs within the Premises and correcting all 
stoppages of plumbing within or originating from the Premises.  During the Lease term, Lessor 
shall maintain and repair all major mechanical systems (such as HVAC, electrical, and plumbing), 
windows, roof structures and other structural portions of the Premises, and Lessor shall maintain 
the exterior of the Premises and the common areas in good condition. Lessee acknowledges that 
the building does not have a heating system. 

Section 13. Late Payment Charge.  If Lessee shall fail to pay the monthly installment of 
Rent or any additional payment as required herein to Lessor, so that Lessor shall not receive same 
within five (5) days of the date when the amount is due and payable, a late charge of five percent 
(5%) of the total amount past due, or a minimum of One Hundred and no/100 Dollars ($100.00), 
whichever is greater, shall be paid by the Lessee to the Lessor per month, or portion of each month 
such item(s) is unpaid and still due.  In addition to the aforesaid late charge, the Lessee shall pay 
interest at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) commencing five (5) days after the amount past due 
was payable by the terms hereof until the date Lessor received payment of same.  These charges 
are for the purpose of collection efforts and to defray costs incurred by Lessor in regard to such 
collection efforts. 

Section 14. Default. 

a. Monetary Defaults.  If Lessee shall fail to make any payment due hereunder within 
ten (10) days after written notice from the Lessor (with rent invoice constituting such notice), 
Lessor in any such event(s) shall have the option to terminate this Agreement, and/or pursue such 
other remedies as are provided by law or otherwise herein, which shall include, but not be limited 
to, recovery of all remaining Rent due or to become due and all other amounts due or to become 
due under this Agreement. Billing by the Lessor shall constitute written notice hereunder. 

b. Non-Monetary Defaults.  In the event Lessee shall (a) be adjudged bankrupt; or (b) 
make an assignment for the benefit of its creditors; or (c) violate or fail to perform any of the 
agreements herein contained, except as set forth under “Monetary Defaults”, above, or (d) if the 
Lessee shall, for a period of more than six months abandon or vacate the Premises before the end 
of the term of this Lease (failure to exercise this right to call a default by Lessor shall not constitute 
a waiver to claim default at a later time, and during any period of abandonment of vacancy, the 
Lessor may show the premises for let) or (e) fail to comply with reasonable rules and regulations 
applicable to all tenants (excepting federal employees and federal contractors) with respect to the 
building of which the Premises are a part, shall (unless notice and or demand are specifically 
dispensed with under other terms of this Agreement) fail to cure the default as to such agreements 
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within twenty (20) days after written notice from Lessor, Lessor in any such event(s) shall have 
the option to terminate this Agreement, and/or pursue such other remedies as are provided by law 
or equity or otherwise herein, which shall include, but not be limited to, the remedies provided in 
“Monetary Defaults”, above. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any matter involving safety or 
security shall be addressed and cured promptly. 

c. Other Remedies.  The remedies for which provisions are made in this Section shall 
not be exclusive and shall be in addition to other remedies provided by law or equity, including 
without limitation, specific performance and injunctive relief, and Lessor may pursue such other 
remedies as are provided by law or equity in the event of any breach, default, or abandonment by 
Lessee, including Lessor’s rights to make claim against any financial guaranties provided for 
herein, e.g. guaranties, bonds and/or letters of credit given in connection with vessel agency or 
stevedoring. In addition, without limiting the Lessor’s rights to other remedies afforded by Florida 
law, Lessor shall have all rights available to a landlord under Florida Statutes Chapter 83. 

Section 15. Insurance.  Lessee shall obtain public liability insurance from an insurance 
carrier satisfactory to Lessor to protect against loss from liability imposed by law for all damages 
on account of bodily injury, including death resulting therefrom, suffered or alleged to be suffered 
by any person or persons whatsoever, resulting directly or indirectly from any act or activities of 
Lessee, or any person acting for it or under its control or direction, at the Premises, the building of 
which the Premises are a part, or any property of Lessor, and also to protect against loss from 
liability imposed by law for damages to any property of any person caused directly or indirectly 
by or from the acts or activities of any of the foregoing. Such public liability and property damage 
insurance shall be maintained in full force and effect during the entire term of this Agreement, in 
the amount of not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) for any property damage or loss 
from any one (1) accident, and not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) for injury to 
anyone (1) person and not less than Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) from any one (1) accident 
combined, single limit.  Lessor reserves the right to require any increase in the amount of liability 
coverage, from time to time during the term of this Agreement as Lessor should determine to be 
commercially reasonable. Each such liability insurance policy shall be of the type commonly 
known as Owner's Landlord's and Tenant's Insurance, but provide the extended coverage required 
herein above. 

Section 16. Insurance Binders. Lessee shall deliver to Lessor a copy of the binder of all 
insurances required of Lessee hereunder, and duplicate originals of the policy itself, and 
certificates evidencing the existence of the necessary insurance policies. All insurance policies 
contemplated herein to be maintained by Lessee shall insure Lessor and Lessee as their respective 
interests may appear, and shall show Lessor as a named insured. All such policies required to be 
maintained by Lessee shall be issued by companies qualified to write insurance in the State of 
Florida and possessing a rating of A-3A (or higher), by Best's Insurance Rating. The cost of 
premiums of all such policies of insurance as herein required to be maintained by Lessee shall be 
paid by Lessee.  Any policy required hereunder to be maintained by Lessee or actually maintained 
by Lessee shall contain a clause that the insurer shall not cancel or change the insurance policy 
without first providing ten (10) days prior written notice to Lessor.  Not less than thirty (30) days 
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prior to the expiration of any insurance required herein to be maintained by Lessee or actually 
carried by Lessee, Lessee shall deliver to Lessor a copy of the certificate of renewal thereof. 

Section 17. Liability of Lessor to Third Parties.  Lessor shall not be liable for any 
damage or injury to any person or property whether it be Lessee's agents, guests, invitees, or 
otherwise by reason of Lessee's occupancy of the demised Premises or because of fire, flood, 
windstorm, acts of God or for any other reason, except its own negligence and/or willful and 
wanton misconduct.  Lessee agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Lessor from and against any 
and all loss, damage, claim, demand, liability, or expense by reason of damage to person(s) which 
may arise or be claimed to have arisen as a result of the occupancy or use of the Premises by 
Lessee, or by reason thereof, or in connection therewith, or in any way arising on account of any 
injury or damage caused to any person or property on or in the Premises, provided, however, the 
Lessee shall not so indemnify and hold harmless as to the loss or damage due to the negligence  or 
willful misconduct of Lessor, Lessor's employees, agents, guests, or invitees. 

Section 18. Recording.  This Lease shall not be recorded except by Lessor, in Lessor's 
sole discretion. 

Section 19. Increased Risks.  Lessee shall not use the Premises in any manner, even in 
Lessee's use for which the Premises are leased, that will increase risks covered by insurance on the 
Premises so as to increase the rate of insurance on the Premises or to cause cancellation of any 
insurance policy covering the Premises.  Lessee further agrees not to keep the Premises or permit 
to be kept, used or sold or transferred thereon, anything prohibited by the policy of fire insurance 
covering the Premises.  Lessee shall comply, at Lessee's own expense, with all requirements of 
insurers necessary to keep in force the fire and public liability covering the Premises. 

Section 20. Subordination.  This Lease and all rights of Lessee are subject and 
subordinate to the mortgages or other instruments of security which do now or may hereafter cover 
the Premises or any interest of Lessor therein, and to any and all advances made on the security 
thereof.  This provision is hereby declared self-operative. Lessee agrees to execute any reasonable 
and accurate subordination agreement required by any lender loaning money to Lessor secured by 
the Premises. Further, upon request of Lessor, Lessee shall certify the status of this Lease in 
writing, including in such certification, the term, the annual rental, the amounts of any deposits 
claimed to have been hereunder, and whether or not Lessee is claiming any then current breaches 
or defaults by Lessor, and if so, the precise nature of such breaches or defaults. 

Section 21. Improvements.  All improvements to the Premises by Lessee shall be 
subject to the prior written consent of the Lessor, and the permitting requirements of the Port of 
Palm Beach District, and the same shall be at Lessee’s sole cost and expense. Lessee shall obtain 
all other necessary permits from other governmental authorities having jurisdiction prior to 
commencing any improvements requiring such permits. Lessee agrees that Lessee will pay all liens 
of contractors, subcontractors, mechanics, laborers, materialmen, and other items of like character, 
and will indemnify Lessor against all expenses, costs and charges, including bond premiums for 
release of liens and attorney's fees reasonably incurred in and about the defense of any suit in 
discharging the said Premises or any part thereof from any liens, judgments or encumbrances 
caused by Lessee.  In the event any such lien shall be made or filed, Lessee shall bond against or 
discharge the same within fifteen (15) days after the same have been made or filed.  It is understood 
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and agreed between the parties hereto that the expenses, costs and charges above referred to shall 
be considered as rent due and shall be included in any lien for rent.  Lessee shall not have any 
authority to create any liens for labor or materials on the Lessor's interest in the Leased Premises 
and all persons contracting with the Lessee for the destruction or removal of any facilities or other 
improvements or for the erection, installation, alteration or repair of any facilities or other 
improvements on or about the Leased Premises, and all materialmen, contractors, mechanics and 
laborers, are hereby charged with notice that they must look only to the Lessee's interest in the 
Leased Premises to secure the payment of any bill for work done or material furnished at the 
request or instruction of Lessee.  Lessee agrees, at the request of Lessor, to execute a memorandum 
setting forth the above to be recorded in the public records. 

Section 22. Condemnation.  It is agreed by and between the parties that if the whole or 
any part of the Premises shall be taken by any competent authority for any public or quasi-public 
use or purpose, then and in that event, the term of this Lease shall cease and terminate from the 
date when the possession of the part so taken shall be required for such use or purpose.  All 
damages awarded for such taking shall belong to, and be the property of, Lessor. 

Section 23. Notices.  All notices, requests, approvals, consents and other 
communications hereunder shall be deemed to have been given four (4) days after deposit in the 
United States mail in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid, registered or certified mail; or if personal 
delivery, at the time of delivery, or if by national overnight courier one day service addressed to 
the respective addresses stated below, then such notice, request or other communication shall be 
deemed to and have been given one (1) business day after being sent by national overnight courier, 
or if by facsimile, upon completion of transmission as evidenced by successful fax transmission 
notice, or if by E-Mail, upon transmission, and addressed to the parties at the addresses first set 
forth herein.  

Section 24. Litigation in Palm Beach County.  Any litigation commenced in connection 
with this Lease shall be commenced in Palm Beach County, Florida, and this Lease shall be 
interpreted pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida. 

Section 25. Binding Effect.  This contract shall bind the Lessor and his successors or 
assigns, and the heirs, assigns, personal representatives, or successors as the case may be, of the 
Lessee. 

Section 26. Time of the Essence.  It is understood and agreed between the parties hereto 
that time is of the essence of this Lease, and this applies to all terms and conditions contained 
herein. 

Section 27. Rights Cumulative.  The rights of the Lessor under this Lease shall be 
cumulative, and failure on the part of the Lessor to exercise promptly any rights given hereunder 
shall not operate to forfeit any of the said rights.  

Section 28. Waiver of Certain Statutory Rights.  The Lessee specifically waives all of 
its rights to receive any of written notice from Lessor as afforded to Lessee pursuant to Florida 
Statutes Sections 83.20 and 83.05. 

Section 29. Discrimination. Lessee shall not discriminate against any person, employee, 
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or applicant for employment, promotion, recruitment, lay-off, compensation, selection for training 
or apprenticeship because of race, religion, color, age, gender, sexual orientation, sexual 
preferences or national origin. 

Section 30. Signage.  Lessee’s signage shall be limited to a sign next to or on the door 
to the Premises, containing Lessee’s business name. Lessor shall have the right to control the 
location and style of sign. 

Section 31. Termination.  Upon termination of the Lease, the Premises shall be 
surrendered free of all of Lessee’s personal property, and left broom clean, reasonable wear and 
tear excepted, with, at the option of the Lessor expressed in writing prior to thirty days following 
the last day of occupancy by Lessee (with this sentence of the Lease to survive termination), all of 
Lessee’s wiring removed, all at Lessee’s sole cost. 

Section 32. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including its attachments and 
schedules, if any, constitutes the entire Agreement, supersedes all prior written or oral 
understandings, and may only be changed by a written amendment executed by both parties. 

Section 33. Jury Trial. The parties each waive trial by jury with regard to any matter 
arising hereunder or in connection herewith, as against each other, regardless of whether any third 
party to such matter shall have a right to trial by jury. 

Section 34. Controlling Law; Venue.  In any litigation in connection with this Lease 
shall lie only in Palm Beach County, Florida, and this Lease shall be interpreted and enforced in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals as of the date 
first above written. 
 
WITNESSES: DISTRICT: 
 PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
  
__________________________________ BY_______________________________ 
Printed Name of Witness:_______________________  
__________________________________  
  
Printed Name of Witness:_______________________  
 LESSEE: 
 Birdsall, Inc., a Florida Corporation 
  
__________________________________ BY_______________________________ 
Printed Name of Witness:_______________________  
  
__________________________________  
Printed Name of Witness:_______________________  
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STATE OF FLORIDA  ] 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH  ] 

 

  
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ___________, 2018 
by _____________________, who is personally known to me or who produced Florida Driver’s 
license as identification, as _______________________ of PORT OF PALM BEACH 
DISTRICT, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida. 
  
 ___________________________________ 
[SEAL] NOTARY PUBLIC 

My commission expires: 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA  ] 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH  ] 

 

  
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of ___________, 2018 
by ___________________, who is personally known to me or who produced Florida Driver’s 
license ______________ as identification, as __________________ of Birdsall, Inc., a Florida 
Corporation. 
  
 ___________________________________ 
[SEAL] NOTARY PUBLIC 

My commission expires: 
 





 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
ITEM I-4 
              
 
           March 7, 2018 
PREPARED BY:  Jarra Kaczwara Senior Director, Business Development & Communications  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of Temporary Site License with Cingular Wireless  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   
 
AT&T has held a Rooftop Lease on the MOB since 1991.  With the MOB demolition project scheduled 
to begin in July 2018, and the Vertex cell tower not yet constructed, AT&T will need to place a Cellular 
On Wheels (COW) on the Port in order to service their customers in the Riviera Beach area.  This 
Temporary Site License will provide AT&T the ability to have a small area (approximately 325 sq ft) to 
place this COW.  They will decommission the rooftop equipment and establish service on the COW in 
the April/May timeframe.  The license will be effective April 1 and expire November 1, 2018.  AT&T 
can extend their license for 3 months in the event the cell tower is not constructed and then month-to-
month thereafter. AT&T will pay $2 per square foot for the land utilized for the COW, and the exact area 
will be determined and made a part of the License.  AT&T will remove all equipment prior to the end of 
the term.   
    
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes      X     
____________________________________________________________________________________  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPACT:  To be determined – approximately $60/month 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Port Staff respectfully requests the Board of Commissioners approve the 
Temporary Site License for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC and approve execution by the Executive 
Director.   
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted By:   
       
 
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        



DRAFT 
 

LICENSE rent-free– 5-5-10  1 

TEMPORARY SITE LICENSE 
 
 
LICENSOR:    The Port of Palm Beach District 
     4 East Port Road 
     Riviera Beach, FL 33419 
 
LICENSEE:    New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC and its affiliates 
      
TERM: April 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018  
 as may be extended pursuant to this License. 
 
COMMENCEMENT DATE:  April 30, 2018 
 
LICENSED SITE:   WP017/Riviera Beach (FL) - 10070044 
     ________________________________ 
     ________________________________ 
 
 
 1.  License of Site.  During the Term hereof, Licensor hereby licenses a certain portion of Licensor’s property 
(the “Property”) at the Licensed Site and grants to Licensee the right to install, operate and maintain at Licensee’s 
expense and risk, temporary communications transmitting and receiving equipment, including (without limitation) 
antennas, poles, masts, transmission line(s), vehicles and accessories (collectively, the “Equipment”) at the Licensed 
Site.  Licensee shall at all times have the unrestricted right to enter or leave the Licensed Site with full and complete 
access to its Equipment on a 24-hour, seven (7) day per week basis; provided, that Licensee shall comply, at its sole, 
cost, with all security requirements of the Port of Palm Beach, including without limitation, badging At its discretion, 
Licensee may take at its expense measures and precautions necessary to protect the Equipment. The parties agree that 
consideration for this License is the improvement of quality of communications services to Licensor and its customers 
at the Licensed Site; rent will be charged at $2.00 per square foot plus sales tax for the area utilized for the Cellular on 
Wheels. A final drawing of the site will be provided by the Licensor and made a part of the License herein. Should ad 
valorem taxes be assessed on the site, Licensor will be responsible for such.    
   
 

2.  Extension of Term.  At the sole discretion of Licensee, Licensee may extend the Term for one (1) 
additional period of three (3) months each upon the same terms and conditions by providing Licensor with written 
notice prior to the end of the Term.  If Licensee remains in possession of the Licensed Site after the expiration of this 
License, then Licensee will be deemed to be occupying the Licensed Premises on a month-to-month basis.  
 
 3.  Removal of Equipment and Site Condition.  Except as set forth herein, Licensee takes the Licensed Site 
as it finds it and Licensor shall have no responsibility for its condition or any damage suffered by Licensee or any 
other person due to such condition.  Unless otherwise mutually agreed by the parties, Licensee shall remove all of the 
Equipment prior to the end of the Term, and any extensions thereof, and shall leave the Licensed Site in substantially 
the same condition that existed as of the date of this License, ordinary wear and tear and occurrences for which 
Licensee is not responsible hereunder, excepted. 
 

4. Indemnification; No Consequential or Indirect Damages.  Licensee shall indemnify and hold Licensor 
harmless against any liability or loss from personal injury or property damage resulting from or arising out of the 
use or occupancy of the Property by Licensee or its employees or agents, provided, however, Licensee shall have 
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no obligation to indemnify or hold harmless against any such liabilities and losses as may be due to or caused by 
the acts or omissions of Licensor or its employees or agents. Licensor shall indemnify and hold Licensee harmless 
against any liability or loss from personal injury or property damage resulting from or arising out of (1) the use or 
occupancy of the Property by Licensor or its employees or agents or (2) contamination of the Property subsurface 
or structures with hazardous substances; provided, however, Licensor shall have no obligation to indemnify or hold 
harmless against any such liabilities and losses as may be due to or caused by the acts or omissions of Licensee or 
its employees or agents. Except for the indemnity obligations set forth in this Agreement, and otherwise 
notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Licensor and Licensee each waives any claims that 
each may have against the other with respect to consequential, incidental or special damages, however caused, based 
on any theory of liability. 

 
 5. Operation of Equipment.  Licensee will install, operate and maintain its Equipment in accordance with 
applicable laws and regulations so as not to cause interference (as that term is defined in the rules and regulations of 
the Federal Communications Commission), with any radio or television transmitting or receiving equipment whether 
or not such equipment is located on the Licensed Site.  In the event that Licensee’s Equipment causes interference 
with other radio or television transmissions, Licensee will promptly take all reasonable steps necessary to correct and 
eliminate the same.  If Licensee is unable to eliminate the interference within a reasonable period of time, Licensee 
agrees to remove the Equipment from the Licensed Site and this License shall be terminated. 
 
 6. Assignment.  Licensee shall not have the right to assign this License , without securing the consent of 
Licensor. 
 
 7. Insurance.  

(a) Throughout the Term, Licensee will purchase and maintain in full force and effect such general 
liability policy as Licensee may deem necessary. Said policy of general liability insurance will at a minimum 
provide a combined single limit of One Million and No/100 Dollars ($1,000,000.00). Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, Licensee shall have the right to self-insure such general liability coverage. 
 

(b) Licensor and Licensee hereby mutually release each other (and their successors or assigns) from 
liability and waive all right of recovery against the other for any loss or damage covered by their respective first 
party property insurance policies for all perils insured thereunder. In the event of such insured loss, neither party’s 
insurance company shall have a subrogated claim against the other.  
 

(c) Subject to the property insurance waivers set forth in subsection 7(b), Licensor and Licensee each 
agree to indemnify and hold harmless the other party from and against any and all claims, damages, costs and 
expenses, including reasonable attorney fees, to the extent caused by or arising out of the negligent acts or 
omissions or willful misconduct in the operations or activities on the Property by the indemnifying party or the 
employees, agents, contractors, licensees, tenants and/or subtenants of the indemnifying party, or a breach of any 
obligation of the indemnifying party under this Lease. The indemnifying party’s obligations under this section are 
contingent upon its receiving prompt written notice of any event giving rise to an obligation to indemnify the 
other party and the indemnified party’s granting it the right to control the defense and settlement of the same.  
 

(d) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Lease, the parties hereby confirm that the provisions 
of this Section 11 shall survive the expiration or termination of this Lease.  
 

(e) Licensee shall not be responsible to Licensor, or any third-party, for any claims, costs or damages 
(including, fines and penalties) attributable to any pre-existing violations of applicable codes, statutes or other 
regulations governing the Property.  
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 8.  Electrical Service/Telephone Service. Licensee agrees, at Licensee’s sole cost and expense, to pay for 
the electric service and fees needed for the operation of Licensee’s equipment.  Licensor agrees to grant the electric 
utility company any necessary permission, including temporary easement, for the electric line and meter installation, 
should the electric utility company require written permission or temporary easement. 
 
 8.  Notices.  Any notice or demand required or permitted to be given or made hereunder shall be deemed 
given when received.   Notices may be sent by messenger delivery, overnight delivery, or by certified mail in a sealed 
envelope, postage prepaid,  
 
addressed in the case of Licensor to: 
 
     The Port of Palm Beach District 
     4 East Port Road 
     Riviera Beach, FL 33419 
 
and addressed in the case of Licensee, to: 

      
New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
Attn:  Network Real Estate Administration 
Re:  Cell Site #: 10070044; Cell Site Name: WP017 (FL)  
Fixed Asset No: 10070044 
575 Morosgo Drive  
Atlanta, GA 30324 

  
 With a copy to Licensee’s Regional Counsel: 
 

   New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
Attn:  AT&T Legal Department 
Re:  Cell Site #: 10070044; Cell Site Name: WP017 (FL)  
Fixed Asset No: 10070044 
208 S. Akard Street 
Dallas, Texas, 75202-4206 

 
 10.  Waiver.  Failure or delay on the part of Licensor or Licensee to exercise any right, power or privilege 
hereunder shall not operate as a waiver thereof. 
 
 11.  Prior Negotiations.  This License constitutes the entire agreement of the parties hereto with respect to 
the subject matter hereof and shall supersede all prior offers, negotiations and agreements. 
 
 12.  Amendment.  No revision of this contract shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by duly 
authorized officers or representatives of Licensee and Licensor. 
 
 13.  Licensor’s Representations.  Licensor represents and warrants that it owns or otherwise controls the 
Licensed Site during the Term of this License and that Licensor has full authority to execute and deliver this License. 
 
 14.  Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of the 
State in which the Licensed Site is located. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this License as of the ___ day of _____________, 
2018. 

 
 
LICENSOR: 
 
Port of Palm Beach District 
 
 
 
By:_________________________ 
Name:_______________________ 
Title:________________________ 
 
 
 

LICENSEE: 
 
New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
By: AT&T Mobility Corporation 
Its Manager 
 
By:___________________________ 
Name:_________________________ 
Title:_________________________ 
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	Section 10. Charges for Other Services Collectible as Rent.  It is further understood and agreed between the parties hereto that any charges against the Lessee by the Lessor for services or for work done on the Premises by order of the Lessee, or othe...
	Section 11. Sales Tax.  Lessee covenants and agrees to pay monthly as additional rent any sales or use tax, hereinafter imposed upon rents by the United States of America, the State of Florida, and any political subdivision thereof to Lessor, notwiths...
	Section 12. Repairs and Maintenance.  Lessor shall be responsible for replacing all air conditioning filters, maintaining electrical fixtures and all plumbing fixtures on the Premises. Lessee shall be responsible for changing light bulbs within the Pr...
	Section 13. Late Payment Charge.  If Lessee shall fail to pay the monthly installment of Rent or any additional payment as required herein to Lessor, so that Lessor shall not receive same within five (5) days of the date when the amount is due and pay...
	Section 14. Default.
	a. Monetary Defaults.  If Lessee shall fail to make any payment due hereunder within ten (10) days after written notice from the Lessor (with rent invoice constituting such notice), Lessor in any such event(s) shall have the option to terminate this A...
	b. Non-Monetary Defaults.  In the event Lessee shall (a) be adjudged bankrupt; or (b) make an assignment for the benefit of its creditors; or (c) violate or fail to perform any of the agreements herein contained, except as set forth under �Monetary De...
	c. Other Remedies.  The remedies for which provisions are made in this Section shall not be exclusive and shall be in addition to other remedies provided by law or equity, including without limitation, specific performance and injunctive relief, and L...
	Section 15. Insurance.  Lessee shall obtain public liability insurance from an insurance carrier satisfactory to Lessor to protect against loss from liability imposed by law for all damages on account of bodily injury, including death resulting theref...
	Section 16. Insurance Binders. Lessee shall deliver to Lessor a copy of the binder of all insurances required of Lessee hereunder, and duplicate originals of the policy itself, and certificates evidencing the existence of the necessary insurance polic...
	Section 17. Liability of Lessor to Third Parties.  Lessor shall not be liable for any damage or injury to any person or property whether it be Lessee's agents, guests, invitees, or otherwise by reason of Lessee's occupancy of the demised Premises or b...
	Section 18. Recording.  This Lease shall not be recorded except by Lessor, in Lessor's sole discretion.
	Section 19. Increased Risks.  Lessee shall not use the Premises in any manner, even in Lessee's use for which the Premises are leased, that will increase risks covered by insurance on the Premises so as to increase the rate of insurance on the Premise...
	Section 20. Subordination.  This Lease and all rights of Lessee are subject and subordinate to the mortgages or other instruments of security which do now or may hereafter cover the Premises or any interest of Lessor therein, and to any and all advanc...
	Section 21. Improvements.  All improvements to the Premises by Lessee shall be subject to the prior written consent of the Lessor, and the permitting requirements of the Port of Palm Beach District, and the same shall be at Lessee�s sole cost and expe...
	Section 22. Condemnation.  It is agreed by and between the parties that if the whole or any part of the Premises shall be taken by any competent authority for any public or quasi-public use or purpose, then and in that event, the term of this Lease sh...
	Section 23. Notices.  All notices, requests, approvals, consents and other communications hereunder shall be deemed to have been given four (4) days after deposit in the United States mail in a sealed envelope, postage prepaid, registered or certified...
	Section 24. Litigation in Palm Beach County.  Any litigation commenced in connection with this Lease shall be commenced in Palm Beach County, Florida, and this Lease shall be interpreted pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida.
	Section 25. Binding Effect.  This contract shall bind the Lessor and his successors or assigns, and the heirs, assigns, personal representatives, or successors as the case may be, of the Lessee.
	Section 26. Time of the Essence.  It is understood and agreed between the parties hereto that time is of the essence of this Lease, and this applies to all terms and conditions contained herein.
	Section 27. Rights Cumulative.  The rights of the Lessor under this Lease shall be cumulative, and failure on the part of the Lessor to exercise promptly any rights given hereunder shall not operate to forfeit any of the said rights.
	Section 28. Waiver of Certain Statutory Rights.  The Lessee specifically waives all of its rights to receive any of written notice from Lessor as afforded to Lessee pursuant to Florida Statutes Sections 83.20 and 83.05.
	Section 29. Discrimination. Lessee shall not discriminate against any person, employee, or applicant for employment, promotion, recruitment, lay-off, compensation, selection for training or apprenticeship because of race, religion, color, age, gender,...
	Section 30. Signage.  Lessee�s signage shall be limited to a sign next to or on the door to the Premises, containing Lessee�s business name. Lessor shall have the right to control the location and style of sign.
	Section 31. Termination.  Upon termination of the Lease, the Premises shall be surrendered free of all of Lessee�s personal property, and left broom clean, reasonable wear and tear excepted, with, at the option of the Lessor expressed in writing prior...
	Section 32. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including its attachments and schedules, if any, constitutes the entire Agreement, supersedes all prior written or oral understandings, and may only be changed by a written amendment executed by both parties.
	Section 33. Jury Trial. The parties each waive trial by jury with regard to any matter arising hereunder or in connection herewith, as against each other, regardless of whether any third party to such matter shall have a right to trial by jury.
	Section 34. Controlling Law; Venue.  In any litigation in connection with this Lease shall lie only in Palm Beach County, Florida, and this Lease shall be interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.
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